0CT 3 1952 " 1

Austin, Texas, October 3 and L, 1952
Meeting No. 524

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular

session, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas, at 11:45 a.m.,
October 3, 1952, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Cheirman),
Darden, Oates, Rockwell, Sealy, Swvenson, Tobin and Voyles; Chancellor
Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons; Acting President
Dolley; Dr. Elkins; Dr. Elliott; Dr. Clark; Dr. Aagaard; Dr. Leske; Dr.
Pullen; Consulting Architect Lemmon; Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager;
Assistant Director of News and Information Service Midkiff; and Secretary
Stewart. The Board had as its guests Dr. J, V. Olson, from the Dental
Branch, and Dr, John Chapuwan, Assistant Dean for Graduate .ard Postgraduate

. Educetion at Southwestern Medical School. Vice-Chairman Werren was rep-

* resenting the Board of Regents at a meeting of the Association of Governing
Boards in Portland, Oregon, at this time and was unable to attend the
meeting.

AFPROVAL OF MINUTES, AUGUST 14 AND 21, 1952.-~Chairman Woodward
Presented to the Board for approval the Minutes of the special meeting of
the Board on August 14 and 2l, 1952, in the form in which they had been
mimeographed and distributed by the Secretary. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson,
seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the Minutes as presented,

DERTAL BRANCH

RESIGNATION OF DR. FREDERICK C. ELLIOTIT AS VICE-PRESIDENT AND
DEAN OF THE DENTAL BRARCH.--Chancellor Hart annouwnced that he had re-
ceived notification from Dr. Frederick C. Elliott in which he stated that
he wished to resign his position as Vice-President and Dean of the Dental
Branch in order to accept a position as Exezutive Director of Texas
Medical Center in Houston. Chancellor Hart stated that Dr. Elliott would
be greatly missed and conveyed to him his very best wishes for success
and expressed deep gratitude for the invaluable services he has rendered
in building up the Dental Branch. He then recommended that Dr. Elliott's
resignation:.be accepted as of October 31, 1952. Upon moticn by Mr.
Rockwell, seconded by Dr. Oatesy. the Board approved the recommendation.
The Board unanimously adopted thE*folloving resolution expressing apprecia-
tion to Dr. Elliott:

WHEREAS, Doctor Frederick C. Elliott has notified the
Chancellor of his desire to resign as Vice-President and Dean
of the Dental Branch of The University of Texas, effective as
of Octcber 31, 1952, in order to accept the position of Exe-
cutive Directpr of the Texas Medical Center; and

' WHEREAS, Doctor Elliott has been the executive head of
the Dentel Branch since its establiskuent as a part of The
University of Texas and hes rendered distinguished and un-
tiring service in directing and building it into a first-
class institution; ‘ -

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents:

(1) The resignation of Doctor Frederick C. Elliott as '
Vice-President and Dean of the Dental Branch, effective e
October 31, 1952, 1s accepted with regret that Doctor Elliott
will no longer te a member of the staff of The University of
Texas;

)

i

(2) The Board of Regents oxpresses to Doctor Elliott its
official appreciation and thanks for the years of faithful,
efficient and scholarly service that he has rendered to The
University of Texes, as well as the personal eeteem and
affection which he has won for himself among the members of
the Board of Regents; :

(3) The Board of Regents wishes for Doctor Elliott all
Success and gogd fortune in discharging his new responsibility
as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Center and expressecs
its gratification that Doctor Elliott will Girect this great
Project in which The University of Texas pleys an important
part, :

el -

N
.




0CT 3 1952 9 |

APPOINIMENT OF DR. JOHN VICTOR OLSON, DEAN OF THE DENTAL BERANCH.--
Chancellor Hart presented with bis approval a recommendation of the Faculty
Advisory Committee of the Dental Branch, Regents' Medical and Dental Com-
mittee and Dr. Elliott, that Dr. John Victor Olson be appointed as Dean of
the Dental Branch, effective November 1, 1952, at a salary rate of $15,000
& year. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
proved the recommendatiocq,

ESTABLISHMENT OF AUGMENTATION PROGRAM, DENTAL BRANCH . --Chancellor
Hart presented with his approval ‘a recommendation by Dr. Elliott and the
Faculty Advisory Committee of the Dental Branch that the Zollowing augmenta-
tion program be established: "

1. The program shall bde on a time basis. The amount of time
allowved any full-time employee shall be based upon the
merits of each individusl case; however, not more than
twelve hours can be allowed for any one week.

2. Recommendatiins for the allotment of augmentation time
vill be made by the chairman of the department concerned.
The allotment of time shall be considered in the same
manner as a salary increase.

3. Time allotted to the teachers may be utilized for teaching
elsevhere, private practice, or lectures before societies
where honoraria are given,

L. when such allotments have been approved by the Dean, they
shall be reported to the Chancellor.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the recommendation.

AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL, HOUSTON, TEXAS.--
Chancellor Hert presented with kis approval a recommendation by Dr. Elliott,
that the Board approve an agreement between The University of Texas and the
Texas Children's Hospital in Houston, providing for use of the hospital
facilities by the School of Dentistry. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded
by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the recommendation and authorized the
Chairman to sign the agreement on behalf of the Board.

BEQUEST FROM ESTATE OF DR. W. H. SCHERER OF $75,000, DENTAL
BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart reported that he had received a letter from Mr.
J. S. Whitworth, Vice-President and Trust Officer of the Second National
Bank of Houston, who is the Administrator under the will of the late
Dr. w. H. Scherer, in which he stated that he was ready to deliver the sum
of $75,000 which was bequeathed to the University for use of the School of
Dentistry for scholarship purposes. Chancellor Hart recommended that the
Board adopt the following resoclution autiorizing the Chancellor to execute
the receipt and release of this bequest on behalf of The University of
Texas:

RESOLVED, That the Chancellor of The University of Texas, James
P. Hart, te and he is hereby duly authorized and empowered for
and in behalf of The University of Texas School of Dentistry to
execute, acknovledge and deliver a formal receipt and release
covering the payment by the Second National Bank of Houston, as
Independent Executor of the Estate of W. H. Scherer, deceased,
the sum of Seventy-five Thousand ($75,000,00) Dollars in cash
begueathed to said School of Dentistry of The University of
Texzs by W. H. Scherer in the Second Codicil of his last will
and testament, es well as a receipt acknowledging the receipt
by The University of Texas School. of Dentistry from said Inde-
pPendent Executor of certain dental books owned by Dr. W. H.
Scherer at the time of his death, as shown by an inventory
ettached to such receipt. Be it further resolved, that the
Secretary of this Board, Maryvenice E. Stewart, attest such
receipt and release as such Secretary and affix the seal of
this Board thereto.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the recommendation. .

-2 .




0CT 3 1952

DOCKET, DENTAL BRANCH. --Chancellor Hart bresented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Dental
Branch, as submitted by Vice-President Elliott. ‘Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved ‘the recommendations. (A copy
of this Docket is attached hereto and made a pert of these Minutes. Pagel::,)

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart pre-
sented with his approval and recommendation the docket recommendations of

a division of the Postgraduate School in Tyler and Corpus Christi. Upon
motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved the recom-
mendetions. (A copy of th;s Docket is attached hereto and made a part

r

of these Minutes. Page 177 ,)

DESIGNATION OF JOE E. BOYD TO ACT AS CHIEF BUSINESS OFFICER,
POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart presented with his ap-
proval a recommendation by Vice-Chancelior for Business and Finance Simmons,
Dean Pullen and Dr. Clark, that Mr. Joe E. Boyd, Auditor, M. D. Anderson
Hospital for Cancer Research, be designated to perform the functions of
Chief Business Officer of the Postgraduate School of Medicine, succeeding
Mr. John H. Musgrove in this capacity, effective at once. This designa-
tion is made with the understanding that this arrangement is tempcrary < .
and, as soon as practicable, provision should be made in thgﬂgqgééraduate
School of Medicine Budget for its own Business Officer angﬁfor”%he employ-
ment of a qualified person to fill the position. Upon métion by Mr.
Rockwell, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the r“ecommendation.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CARCER RESEARCH.--Chancellor
Hart ‘presented with his approval the docket recommendations of the M. D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as submitted by Dr. Clark. Upon
motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a
part of these Minutes. Page 130 .)

TRANSFERS OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.--Chan-
cellor Hart reported that in accordance with the Generasl Appropriation Bill
as enacted by the Fifty-Second Legislature, provided in Section 10(b) of
Article V, that unexpended balances remaining as of August 31, 1952, were
to be reappropriated for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1952,
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by Dr.
Heflebower, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons and Dr. Clark,
that the unexpended balances over and above the sum of Five-Thousand Dol-
lars be transferred to the Building Fund for the New M. D. Anderson Hos-
pital and the unexpended balance of Five-Thousand Dollars exempt from
transfer as above, be appropriated to Operations and Equipment Reserve in
the 1952-53 Budget. It is estimated that this unexpended balance will
exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars, but the exact amount has not yet
been determined. Upon motion by Mr, Voyles, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
Board approved the recommendations.

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL. --Chancellor Hart presented
with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of South-
western Medical School, as submitted by Dr. Aagaard. Upon motion by Dr.
Oates, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved the recommendations. (a
copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes.

Page 16 ,‘)

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CALLING OF BIDS FOR
THE BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Vice-Chancellor
for Businessg and Finance Simmons reported that the working drawings and
Plans and specifications for the Basic Science Building at the Southwestern
Medical School, as pPrepared by Mr. Mark Lemmon, Architect, had been approved
by Dr. Aagaard and the Faculty Building Committee of the Southwestern
Medical School and the Regents' Building Committee. The Building Committee
recommended that the Board approve these plans and srd that authorization

-3 -




0CT 3 1952

be given the Vice<«Chancellor for Business and Finance to advertise for

bids to be received up to 2 b.m., December 3, 1952, These bids-are to

be received, opened and tabulated at this time and referred to the Architect
and the University Officers for study, in order that recommendations may

trolled materials beginning with the first quarter of 1953 as requested

by the University in its application. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded
by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the plans and specifications and the call-
ing for bids.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT WITH MACKIE AND KAMRATH FOR SERVICES OF
KNOLL ASSOCIATES, INC.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons
reported that over a year ago the Board authorized a contract with MacKie
and Kamrath, Architects, to furnish the services of Knoll Associates, Inc.,
of New York City, to serve as designer and interior decorator in the plan-
ning of furnishings and equipment for patients rooms in the new M, D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research. The contract provided a fee to
MecKie and Kamrath of 6% of the actual cost of the contracts awarded with

approve a modified contract with MacKie and Kamrath on a fixed fee basis of .
$12,000 (6% on an estimated cost of $200,000) covering services of Knoll
Associates, Inc., for the preparation of plans and specifications for
certain interior furnishings for the M., D. Anderson Hospitel for Cancer
Research. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the' recommendation and authorized Chairman Woodward to execute

the document which had been approved as to content by the Vice-Chencellor
for Business and Finance and as to form by Land Attorney Gaines.

AUTHORIZATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLANS AND CALL FOR BIDS FOR CERTAIN
EQUIPMENT, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPIT +~-Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons reported a statement by Dr. Clark that there was urgent
need for calling for bids on certain items of equipment at the earliest
practicable date, because of statements by the factories that a minimum
of six months time would be required to fabricate after the award of
contracts. If approval of plans and authorization to call for bids were
to await the December weeting of the Board, valuable time would be lost.
He suggested that the Board might consider giving authority to some
Regents' Committee to act on prlans of the more urgent items in order that
bids might be received in time for consideration by the Board in December.
Chancellcr Hart concurred in tkis recommendation. Upon motion by Mr.
Derden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board authorized the Medical Committee
to act for the Board in approving such plans and in authorizing the
issuance of a call for bids with the understanding that a recommendation
for contract awards be submitted to the Board for consideration at the
next meeting of the Board following the bid opening.

APPROVAL OF MOTION PICTURE TO BE SHOWN AT TEXAS STATE FAIR.--
Dr. Clark reported to the Board that the M. D. Anderson Hospital for
Cancer Research was having an exhibit at the Texas State Fair and was
showing a moving picture on Cancer. Upor approval of the Regents' Medical
Committee, the Board, upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Svenson,
approved the request to show this picture.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

DOCKET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of Texas
Western College, as submitted by President Elkinps. Upon motion by Mr.
Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations.
(a copy of this Docket is attached hereto and usde a rart of these
Minutes. Page 102 .)

o




0CT 3 1952

QUITCLAIM DEED TO FIRST UNITARIAN CHURCH (ALEXANDER ADDITION) .--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following

report of the Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr, Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Swenson:

The Land Committee has considered a request made of the Board of
Regents for a quitclaim deed to Lots 16 to 20, Block 161,
Alexander Additica to the City of El Paso, Texas. It appears
that the Board of Regents received a quitclaim deed to these
lots in 1942 from the Texas Bitulithic Company. Superior title
is claimed by B. A. Vinson by virtue of purchase at a tax sale,

title through which the Regents' chain of title appears to run,
Mr. Vinson has sold the property to the First Unitarian Church
vwhich wishes to build a church house on the lots, but.the church
bas been unable to get a guaranty title policy on the property
because of the conflicting claim by the Board of Regents. A
title opinion obtained by President Elkins strongly suggests
that the Regents' claim is an inferior one.

Upon recommendation by President Elkins, concurred in by Vice-
Chancellor Simmons, the Land Committee recommends that the Board
of Regents authorize a quitclaim deed to the First Unitarian
Church, said deed to contain restrictions limiting use of the
lots solely to the construction of a church house, with the
further requirement that the pPlans and specifications for the
Proposed improvements shall be subject to approval by the
authorities of Texas Western College and the further require-
ment that the quitclaim deed be held in escrow until the
authorities of Texas Western College have been furnished
assurance that the contemplated improvements will be carried

through to completion within a reasonable time after work
has begun.

The Committee further recommends that the Chairman of the Board
be authorized to sign such a quitclaim deed subject to approval

thereof as to form by the University Land Attorney and as to
substance by President Elkins.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.~-Chancellor Hart Presented for
approval his docket recommendations of the Central Administration. Upon
motion by Mr, Darden, saconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the

recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and mede a
part of these Minutes. Page 2k .)

MAIN UNIVERSITY

Acting President Dolley. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr.
Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket
is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 28 )

GIFT OF $10,000 FROM MR. ERNEST HOLDSWORTH .--Chancellor Hart
Trecommended that the Board of Regents accept a gift, in the amount of
$10,000, from Mr. Ernest Holdsworth of Crystal City, to be used for the
purpose of establishing the "Richerd Holdsworth Memorial Scholarship

Fund". fThe conditions under which the fund is to be administered are as
follows:

The principal of the fund shall be held in berpetuity;
and vhile a separate account shall be maintained, the fund
may be grouped with others for the purpose of investment.
The Board of Regents is hereby given full power from time to
time, to invest and reinvest the fund or any part thereof
in such securities or property of the kind or character as
it may deem to be most suitable for investment, including,
but not by way of limitation, bonds, preferred and common
stock, mortgages, and real or personal property,

-5 -




0CT 3 1952 | ﬂ" ; .

The income from this fund shall be used to awerd scholar-
ships under the conditions stated below.

(1) An applicant must be enrolled in the College of
Busined8s Administration at the time he or she receives
this scholarship, but may apply before being enrolled
there, however.

(2) Preference shall be given applicants from Zavala end
adjoining counties. If no qualified applicants from
this aree appear, the Committee may make the awards

to cthers residing elsewhere.

(3) scholarship, character and need shall be considered
in making the awards.

(&) Two scholarships awards shall be made annually.
(The number of awards to be made annually may be
changed later if the income increases sufficiently.)

(5) The recipients of the awards shall be determined
by the Committee on Loans and Scholarship Information
of The University of Texas,

The Board, upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson,
accepted the gift and instructed the Secretary to express the Board's
thanks and appreciation to Mr. Holdsworth.

MEDICAL ERANCE

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Medical
Branch as submitted by Dr. Leake. Upon motior by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Sweunson, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this
Docket is attached hereto and made & part of these Minutes. Page 106 ‘)

LEAVE OF ABSENCE, DR. ISRAEL SCHULEMAN. --Chancellor Hart pre-
sented a recoqﬁendation from Dr. T. G. Blocker that Dr. Israel Schuleman,
Assistant Profiessor in the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry, at a Fon
salary of $6,0QO 8 year, be granted a leave of absence without loss of e
pay and with no.expense to the University, for the period September 14, L
1952 - December 15, 1952, to mttend a meeting at the University of Minne- .
sota, where he will enter into cooperative studies of Neuropathology.
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved
the leave of absence.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM.--Chanceilor Hert presented with his approval
2 recommendation from Acting President volley, Dr. C. P. Boner, Dean of
the College of Arts and Sciences, and Dr. T. P. Harrison, Chairman of
the Department of English, that the Board grant a temporary exception to
the Nepotism Rule so as to permit the employment of Mrs. Leo Blackstock
as Special Instructor in English for the First Semester of the 1952-53
Long Session. Chancellor Hart explained that Mrs. Blackstock is the
wife of Dr. Leo Blackstock, Professor of Business Services in the College
of Business Admihistrdtion. He further explained this request for ex-
ception to the NepotismRule is on an emergency basis in order to provide
teachers in the Departmépt of English to meet the present unexpected
enrollment. Upon motion}by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the recommendatilon, ‘

The Board recegked at 5:15 p.m., until Saturday morning.
. 72

4

Ry




0CT 4. 1952 o
Saturday, October 4, 1952 f’ .

The Board of Repents reconvened at 9:30 a.m., on Saturday .
morning, October 4, 1952, in the Regents' Room of The University of df
Texas, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chairman), Darden,
Oates, Rockwell, Sealy, Swenson, Tobin and Voyles; Chancellor Hart, Vicc-
Chancellor for Business and Fipance 8

immons, Assistant to the Chancelloxr
Granberry; Acting President Dolley; Consulting Architect Lemmon; Jack G.
Taylor; Assistant Director of News and Information Service Midkiff; end
Secretary Stewart.

RATIFICATION OF REVISION TO RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR "HE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS" CONCERNING EMPLOYEES AS STUDENTS. -
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board ratified
and approved the recommendation presented b %
by the Board at the meeting of July 12, 1952, concerning tte proposed
revision of Chapter I, Section 15(e), Employees as Students, Chapter IT
of the Rules and'legulations for the Government of The University of
Texas. This proposed revision has lain on the table the required thirty
days. (See Page 633, Volume Y, Permanent Minutes.)

RESIGNATION OF DR. JAMES C. DOLLEY, ACTING PRESIDENT AND VICE
PRESIDENT OF MAIN UHIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF TEXAS.--Chancellor Hart presented to the Board a communication from
Dr. James C. Dolley reading as follows:

I am writing to inform you officielly that I desire to be
rzlieved of administrative duties, both as Acting President
and a8 Vice President of the Main University, effective with
the close of business January 31, 1953. I am submitting
this letter of resignation now so that it can be presented
at the October meeting of the Board of Regents, because I
believe 1t desirable that the Chancellor, the President-
elect of the Main University, and the Board of Regents
should have at least four months advance notice that the

position of Vice President of the Main University will be
v&cated.

My future personal plans will be determined in the relatively
near future, at which time I will advise you through appro-
priate channels either that I will return to regular teaching
duty on February 1 or that I will reguest a leave of absence

from my professorship for the second semester of the current
academic year.

I want to taeke this opportunity to express to you and to the
Board of Regents my sincere appreciation for the opportunities
to serve the University which have been afforded me since May
15, 1945, It has been for me & real personal pleasure to

have been associated in an administrative capacity with you and
with the members of the Board of Regents., Needless to say, I
wish for you and for the President-elect of the Main University
all possible success in the Yyears which lie shead.

Chancellor Hart recommended that the resignaticn of Dr. Dolley be accepted
in viev of the fact that it was Dr. Dolley's desire. He expressed the
appreciation of the Board for the vise, faithful and most efficient ser-
vices rendered by him as Vice President and as Acting President of the
Main University. Chancellor Hart stated that he bersonally appreciated
Dr. Dolley's help and counsel and wished him success in whatever new
duties he undertakes. Chairman Woodward then stated that he wished to
express a deep feeling of appreciation to Dr. Dolley for his unusual
competent, effective and genlal administrative services. Upon motion by

Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved the recommenda-
tion. -




OCT 4. 1952

GIFT FROM MISS IMA KOGG.--Chancellor Hart recommended that the
Board of Regents accept the gift from Miss Ima Hogg of a desk and twvo
chairs used by Gevernor James Stephen Hogg when he was Governor of Texas,
and also the desk and chair occupied by Mr. Will C. Hogg in his office in
Houston from 1921 to the day of his death. Chancellor Hart further recom-
mended that the President of the Main University be authorized and directed
to take proper precaution to see that these items are duly preserved as
historical objects in conformity with the public services rendered by the
former owners and the generosity of the Hogg Family to The University of
Texas. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
accepted the gift and instructed the Secretary to express to Miss Ima Hogg
the gratitude and appreciation of the University for these gifts.

ROYALTIES ASSIGNED TO THE UNIVERSITY,-~Chancellor Hart reported
that in the past, members of the faculty of The Universiiy of Texas vho
have made scientific discoveries have assigned some of their rights to
the royalties under patents to The University of Texas in excess of the
amounts required by the present rules of the Board of Regents. In the
pest, such royalties so assigned have been devoted by the University to
the support of research in fields related to the field in which the
faculty member meking the assignment is working. Chancellor Hart recom-
mended that the Board of Regents declare its general policy to be to con-
tinue to apply the extra royalties so received in this manner, retaining
its rights, however, to apply such royalties in a different manner should
exceptional circumstances, in the sole discretion of the Board of Regents,
require such other application. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by
Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recomuendation.

APFROPRIATION FOR CARBON-DATING EQUIPMENT.--Chancellor Hart pre-
sented with his approval the recommendation by President Painter, made
prior to the effective date of his resignation, tkat the Board of Regents
appropriate out of the Unappropriated Balance of the Main University, the
sum of $5,000 for the purchase and the installation of equipment to be
used for Carbon-Dating, under the supervision of Dr. L. O. Morgan of the
Department of Chemistry. The purpose of this equipment will be to provide
an adequate means of determining the age of cbjects through measuring
cosmic rays emitted by such objects. This will be particularly useful
in determining accurately the age of objects which are found in excavations
wade as a part of archaelogiceal research. There is at present no such
equipment in the south or southwest and it is expected that, if such equip-
ment is installed at The University of Texas, it will not only be useful
for scientific research at this University, but it will also be useful to
other educational institutions and to various industries who can be charged
reasonable fees for the use of the equipment. Upon motion by Dr. Oates,
seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.

CONTRACT WITH INSTITUTE OF INTER-AMERICAN AFFAIRS OF THE TECHNI -
CAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION.--Chancellor Hart recommended that the Board
ratify and approve his actions in signing Contract No. IAAc-31 between The
University of Texas and the Institute of Inter-American Affairs of the
Technical Cooperation Administration, covering a program of studies in the
field of teacher education for a group of approximately twelve Peruvian
educators at the Majin University. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Swengon, the Board epproved the recommendation.

RESIGNATION OF DR. E. M. CLARK.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his approval a recommendation by Acting President Dolley that the resigna-
tion of Dr. E. M. Clark, Professor of English at the Main University, be
accepted effective September 30, 1952. Chencellor Hart stated that Dr.
Clark has taught at the University for more then forty years and has
served faithfully and with distinction as a teacher and as a scholar, He
has earned the respect and affection of the students and staff alike.
Upon motion by Mrs. Tovin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board accepted
Dr. Clark's resignation and designated him as Professor Emeritus and as
such he will continue to be accorded office and library privileges. The
Board also instructed the Secretary to express to Dr. Clark the Board's
appreciation for his many years of splendid service.




et TR vt

0CT 4. 1952

GIFT OF PORTRAIT OF KATHERINE PEARCE,--Chaneellor Hart reported
the receipt of a gift to the University of a portrait of Katherine Pearce
painted by Haskell Coffin and a brass door-knocker from the Pearce resi-
dence in Galveston, presented to the University by Mr. M. L. Cook. Mr. R.
Lee Kempner and Reverend ®dmund H. Gipson, who constitute the Board ol
Directors of the Jack and Katherine Pearce Educetional Foundation, created
under the will of Katherine Pearce. Chancellor Hart recommended that the
Board accept the gift and that the portra;z and door-knocker be placed %n
the Ketherine Pearce dormitory. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations anad instructed the
Secretary to convey the thanks of the Board to the donors.

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO LAMBERT LANDSCAPING COMPANY.--Mrs. Tobin
presented a recommendation of the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee
that the Board award a contract to Lambert Landscaping Company in the
amount of $150 for plans for the landscape development of the Little-
field Fountain area. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Dr. Oates,
the Board approved the recommendation and authorized the Chairman to exe-
cute the contract after it has been appreved as to content by Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons, ard as to form by Land Attorney
Gaines.

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PLAYGROUND SPACE FOR UNIVERSITY JUNIOR
HIGH SCHOOL DENIED.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that he had
received a letter from Mr. Irby Carruth, Superintendent of the Austin
Public Schools, in which Mr. Carruth requested thet The University of
Texas provide additional Playground space for the University Junior High
School. The property requested is the aree bound by Neches Street on the
east, Nineteenth Street on the south, Trinity and San Jacinto Streets on
the west, and University Junior Eigh School campus on the north. This
area contains approximately one acre. Chancellor Hart pointed out that
the University has five rent houses located on this property and that
they grossed an annual rental income of approximately $1,750 a year. He
also pointed out that consideration should be given to the possible future
needs by the University of the land in gquestion for the University's long
range development program. Chancellor Hart reported that he had sub-
mitted this request to the Regents' Building Committee and it was felt by
this Committee that it was not advisable at this time to use this property
for the additional rlayground as requested. Upon motion duly adopted, the
Board voted regretfully to denry the request of the Austin Public Schkools.

REMOVAL OF OLD HOUSES ON THE CAMPUS . --Chancellor Hart presented
with his approval a recommendation by Acting President Dolley and Mr. Jack
G. Taylor, that the following lLiouses be removed from the campus:

2502 Wichita Street
2504 Wichita Street
2508 Speedway

205 East 22nd Street

Chancellor Hart further recommended that the Business Manager of the Main
University be authorized to advertise these houses for sale, to open bids,
and, if a setisfactory bid is received, to make an award. In the event
that no satisfactory bid is received, he recommended that the houses be
demolished with University labor and materials salvaged. Upon motion by
Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations.

BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS.-~

AFPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR DORMITORY FACILITIES AND CAFE-
TERIA BUILDING, MAIN UNIVERSITY.--Vice-~Chancellor for Busiress and Finance
Simmons presented & recommendation by the Regents' Building Committee, that
the Board approve Preliminary plans for a cafeteria building to accommodate
approximately 450 students and the following dormitory facilities at the
Main University: a women's dormitory to accommodate 276 women students, a
men's dormitory to accommodate 308 men students, a dormitory to accommodate
312 Law and Graduate students, and four double unit men's group housing
buildings to accommodate 156 students. These five buildings are to be con-
structed with the Proceeds of a loan under Title IV of the Housing Act of
1950 to be repaid out of the net operating revenues of the buildings. The
Board has previously authorized the filing of an application for such a
loan. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board ap-
proved the recommendetion.

-9 -




GCT 4. 1952

BROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS F
BRANCH.--Vice~Chancellor for B

OR DORMITORY FACILITIES, MEDICAL
usiness and Finance Simmons Presented a ' |
recommendation of the Regents* Building Committee, Chancellor Hart and v

Vice-President Leake, that the Board approve preliminary plans for the
following housing facilities at the Medical Branch: e dormitory to accom-
modate 36 women medical stulants, three dormitories to accommodate 108
residents and interns, ome 30-unit apartment building for married residents

Previously given by
for a loan with which
obin, seconded by

the Board, application had been filed with F. H. A,

to comstruct these buildings. Upon motion by Mrs. T
Mr. Voyles, the Board eapproved the recommendation,

ADDITION TO COOLI
for Business an® Finance St
Building Committee that the
Tower for the New Johm Seal

NG TOWER FOR ZIEGLER HOSPITAL.--Vice-Chancellor
mnons presented a recommendation by the Regents'

Sealy and Smith Foundation and the General
Contractor for the New John Sealy Hospital. Vice-President Leake recom-
mended that funds for this project be appropristed ocut of the Building

Bond proceeds at the Medical Branch. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations and authorized the

ISSUANCE OF CHANGE ORDERS, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE NEW
JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmors

presented the following report of the Regents' Building Committee:

The Regents' Building Committee, in consultation with the other
members of the Board, has given consideration to a recommenda-
tion by C. H. Page & Son, architects engeged to prepare plans
and specifications for furniture and equipment for the new John
Sealy Hospital, that authorization be given for the issuance of
change orders to existing contracts for casevork, laboratory
equipment, sterilizers and kitchen equipment so as to provide
these items for the sixth, seventh, eighth and ninth floors of
the hospital. This equipment is either built-in or attached

to the structure in such a way that its installation can be most
economically and effectively provided along with the construction

of the interior partitions and interior finishing of the building.
The estimated cost is as follow :

Laboratory equipment $102,000.00
Casework

132,178.00
Kitchen equipment 115,932.00
Sterilizers and related equipment 38,725.00

Total (additional Group I equipment) $388,835.00

The architects further estimate the total cost of all Group II
and Group III equipment required for the entire nev building to
be $998,303.00. Contract awards already made involve a cost of
$628,693.56, bringing the total overall cost of furnishing and
equipping the building to $2,215,831.56. This exceeds by

$965,831.56 the appropriation of $1,250,000.00 heretofore made
for this purpose.

While the Committee recognizes that the overall need exceeds by
far the funds available, they feel that the edvantages of going
ahead with the purchase and installation of the casework and other
built-in items for the upper floors justify such action and accord-
e Board authorize the issuance by the Vice-

and Finance of the necessary change orders,
subject to the limitation that the total of such changes shall not
‘exceed the total estimated cost of $388,835.00.

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved tga recommendsation..

-10 -




0CT 4. 1952
FINANCE COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

HOGG FOUNDATION (THOMAS E., HOGG FUND).--Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
nesa and Finance Simmons Presefited the following report of the Finance Com-
mittee which was approved upon motion by Mr, Voyles, seconded by Mr, Swenson

The Finance Committee has considered an application submitted
on behalf of Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg and Miss Ima Hogg as
Executrixes of the Estate of Thomas E. Hogzg, Deceased, that
the Board of Regents glve its consent and approval to the

sale by the Estate to Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg, individually,
of 1875 shares of the capital stock of Fifteen Oil Company
(Thomas E. Hogg Estate) for a total cash consideration of
$116,250.00, The sale is made for the purpose of obtaining
cash with which to pay & deflciency assessment in Federal
estate taxes aggregating $77,974 .67 and certain other expenses
including attorney's fees incurred by the Estute. The interest
of the Board of Regents is that of remainderman under the Will
of Thomas E. Eogg, Deceased.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve this
application and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute
the instrument,

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE FROM CUMMINS AND MORAN TO STATE NATIONAL
BANK OF EL PASO (COTTON ADDITION) .--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance Committee
which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson:

The Finance Committee has had an application from Cummins and
Moran, holders cf a lease or & tract of 4.354 acres of land
out of the Cotton Addition to tte City of El Paso, Texas, for
rermission to assign the lease to State National Bank of El
Paso in connection with a loan from that bank to Cummins and
Moran.

The Committee recommends that bermission be given for the
proposed assigmment and that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to sign an appropriate instrument which has been
approved as to form by the University Land Attorney.

REPORT OF DISSOLUTION OF VARNER COMPANY AND OPERATION OF THE
VARNER COMPANY PROPERTIES.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
Simmons presented the following report of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee respectfully submits the following report on
the dissolution of Varnmer Company and the operation of the Properties
conveyed by that company to the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--W. C. Hogg Memoriel Fund.
Pursuant to action taken on July 11, 1952, by the Board of Regents

as sole stockholder, Varner Company was dissolved on July 31, 1952,
its charter surrendered, and a certificate of dissolution 1issued

by the Secretary of State. All of the properties of Varner Company
vere duly deeded to the Board of Regents by three several deeds

all dated July 31, 1952, ome conveying the real estate in Harris
County, another conveying the real estate in Bexar County, and a
third being a general deed covering all property, both real and per-
sonal.

The financial condition of the company at Jyne 30, 1952, the date
of acquisition, is shown by & Financial Statement Prepared and cer-
tified by Arthur Andersen and Company. This statement reflected
net assets other than real estate to have increased by $116,622.86
since December 31, 1951. Real estate holdings were unchangec
during the period. It may be recalled that the purchase agreement
under which the Regents acquired the stock of Varner Company in-
cluded a warranty on the part of the former stockholders "that the
balance sheet of the Varner Company dated December 31, 1951, certi-
fied by Arthur Andersen and Company, substantially reflects the
Present condition of the company, except for taxes accruing and
changes occurring in the ususl course of bysiness since -that date.” It
would sppear from the Financial Report that the condition wvarranted
by the sellers has been realized,

-11 -




0CT 4. 1952

The operations of Varner Company were continued during the month
of July at the hands of the officers and directors elected June
30, 1952, with the results as reflected in the folloving Finan-

clal Statement as of July 31, 1952, as certified by Arthur Apdersen
The operating statement for the seven-month period
reflects a net income of $74,545.26 before special charges in the
were deducted, leaving a net income
Included in the e

and Company.

aggregate amount of $48,209.6k
for the period of $26,335.62.

Xpenses, however,

were ad valorem taxes for the entire calendar year 1952, all of

which were either raid or accrued in the financial report and re-

flected accordingly in the income tax return.

The following is a tabulation of the assets of Varner Company con-
veyed to the Board of Regents at July 31, 1952:

Cash in bank
Less: Accounts Payable (to be liquidated
by the Company)

$ 270,676.24

159,929.99

Net Cash Balance 110,746.25
Accounts Receivable 56,511 .74
Prepaid Insurance 12,592.03
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 2,386.43

Total Assets, excluding Real Estate 182,236.45

Less: Contract Payable - Harold Johnson 30,000.00
Liability for Improvements Required to
be erected on Sens Leasehold (estimated) 100,000.00

Total Liabilities Assumed 130,000.00

Net Assets Other than Real Estate 52,236.45

Real Estate (Estimated Value) 6,557,920.00

Total Assets Received 6,610,156.45
Less: Book Value of Stock and Notes 6,573,200.86
Net Increese in Fund Balance 36,955.59
‘Distribution of Increase:

Gift from Miss Ima Hogg (33.54%) $ 12,394.90
Bequest of Mike Hogg, Deceased (33.54%) 12,394.90
Bequest of Thomas E. Hogg, Deceased (32.92%) 12,165.79
$ 36,225-59

Of the net cash balance of $110,746.25 shown on this statement, a
totel of $105,000.00 in liquidating dividends has been paid into

the University. A final liquidating dividend will be paid as soon
as the exact amount of ad valorem taxes for 1952 has been determined.
Of the total accounts receivable of $56,Sll.7h, collections have
been received by the University to date in the amount of $48,203.56.

All of the files, records, and books of accounts anrd all of the Trur-
niture and equipment except for one office have been removed to the
Campus of the Main University in Austin. A Hudson Sedan owned by
Varner Company was sold during July. The Ford Pick-up Truck, being
the only automotive equipment on hand July 31, is being kept in
Houston and used in property maintenance operation.

Pending an opportunity to study the legal question of liability in-
volved in the operation of the Hogg Foundation properties, variocus
prolicies of public liability insurance carried by Varner Company are
being continued in force. The Committee recommends that the Board
approve this procedure.

-12 -




0CT 4. 1952

OPERATION OF PROPERTIES

l. Pursuant ¢o authorization by the Board of Regents at the meet-
ing of July 11, 1952, a new leage has been negotiated, signed
by the Chairman, and delivered on the vacant store space at
610 Fannin Street (Mitchell Property) for a term of five years
beginning September 1, 1952, to Frank Pitarra, the operator of
Frank's Boot Shop. Rental ig at the rate of $450.00 per month
for the first y=ar, $500.00 per month for t. » gsecond Yyear,
$525.00 per month for the third year, and $550.00 per month
for the fourth and fifth years. The Committee recommends that
the Board ratify this lease.

An extension is recomnended of the lease to Maxim's,

the space at 707-09 Fannin Street (River Oaks Building Property)
extending the term from July 31, 1953, the present expiraticn
date of the lease, to September 30, 1957. The present rental
of $1,400.00 per month is to be continued throughout the extended
term of the lease. The consideration for the extension is an
obligation on the part of the lessee to construct and install
improvements to the property costing not liess than $15,009.00,
The Finance Committee recommends that the Board approve the
broposed lease smendment and authorize the Chairman to sign

the instrument.

The rental agreement with Mr. William B. Ferguson for office
space in Rooms 806,807, and 808 in the Great Southern Building
was terminated September 12, 1952, in accordance with the under-
standing had et the time Varner Company wae dissolved.

The Great Southern Life Insurance Company, the present tenant on
the fourth, fifth, sixth, and seventh floors of the Great Southern
Building has given notice that it will shortly move into its new
building. The present lease expires February 28, 1953. Mr. L. S.
Adams, President of Great Southern Life Insurance Compeny, has
submitted a request that the designation of the building as "Great
Southern Building” be discontinued by the University when the
insurance company has vacated the building. The Finance Committee
recommends that the Board of Regents approve this request and that
“he building be designated as the Varner Building, effective when
the Great Southern Life Insurance Company vacates the building.

FIRE DAMAGE TO SENS LEASEHOLD PROPERTY

A fire occurred in the Tremont Hotel Building (Sens Leasechold
Property) about 5:00 P.M., Saturday, August 23, 1952. The fire

for loss of rental income. After extended negotiations with adjustors
for the insurance companies, an agreement has been reached for a pay-
ment of $8,738.75 (tentative) to the University. The loss was a very
difficult one to settle because of the fact that the building was a
very old one (erected in 1903), and the amount of damage to paint,
paper, wiring, etc., is subject to discount or depreciation.

Under the provisions of the lease, the University is required in the
event of partial destruction of the improvements by fire to restore
the property as nearly as possible t In veiw
of this requirement and further in view of the doubtful wisdom of in-
cluding any major improvements in the Droperty at this time, contracts
vere made for repair and restoration of the property, without pro-
vision for any improvements whatsoever except those required to meet
bresent City code requirements, as follows:




0CT 4 1952

l. B. W, Holtz, Rewiring Tremont Buffet space ¢ 886.93 (tentative)

2. J, V. Dougherty Construction Company,
Restoration of all damages (other than
vwiring of Tremont Buffet space, including

estimated further change orders of $600.00 _13,779.86

Total Contract Award $14,666.79 (tentative)

codes require a type of
more expensive type than thosge in use at the time of the fire. As a
partial offset, Mr. B. F. Anderson, tenant in the Tremont Hotel, has
agreed to pay $500.00 towards the .cost of repapering and repainting

» this sum to be paid by him as additional

The Committee Tecommends that the Board of Re

the action of the Vice-Chancellor for Busines
to a settlement with the 1

gents ratify and approve
8 and Finance in agreeing

Dsurance company and in the award of the two
contracts listed above. The Committee further recommends that the Vice-

Chancellor for Business and Finance be authorized to sign the”necessary
proof of loss in connectior. with payments to be received from the
insurance company. Under the provisions of the leage with Mr. Otto
Sens, owner of the property, all payments under the insurance policies
are required to be made Jointly to the Board of Regents ard the Union
National Bank of Houston, Trustee. Mr. Sens' attorney has agreed

that upon completion of the improvements contracted for by the Uni-
versity, the insurance money will be paid over to the University.

Under the requirement of the Se

ns leasehold, the University is obligated
either to make a deposit of $35

»000.00 in'securities with the Union
National Bank of Houston as trustee, or erect a new building on the

property wishia five years after the termination of the war (World

War II) with Germany. It appears that the date from which the five-

year term is to be measured has not yet been reached. The obligation

to build has been estimated as involving an actual liability of
$100,000.00 and this sum, having been taken into account in arriving

at the purchasge Price of Varner Company stock, has been set up on the .
University's books. TrLe Finance Committee feels that this leasehold N
is definitely burdensome, and it is therefore recommended thst an
investigation be made of the possibility of a negotiated termination

of the lease or a transfer of the lease which would relieve the Hogg
Foundation of any further obligation thereunder.

TAXATION
Under long standfng rulings of the Attorney General of‘ngas, the
pProperties held by The University of Texas for the Hogg ‘Foundation
are exempt from all ad valorem taxation by the State of Texas and
taxing subdivisions of the State. Accordingly, it is recommended
that the appropriate officers of the University be authorized and
directed to make application to the appropriete taxing authorities
for the removal of the Varner Company properties from the tax rolls.
The Committee understands, however, that 1952 taxes constitute a
valid obligation of Varner Compeny, and these taxes will all be
raid out of Varner Company assets. Certain of the Varner Company
pProperties, however, are under long-term leases which provide that
the taxes shall be raid by the lessees. It would appear that the
requirements of Article 7173, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, 1925,

would apply to these particular properties. The pertinent part of
this statute reads as follows:

"Property held under & lease

or held under a contract for
to this State, or that is exe
hands of the Owner thereof, s
Poses of taxation,
the same,

for a term of three years or more,
the purchase thereof, belonging
mpt by law of taxetion in the
hall be considered for all pur-
as the property of the rérson go holding
except as cotherwise specifically provided by law...”

- 14 -




0CT 4. 1952

A second tax problem arising under the: Internal Revenue Act of 1951,
is one concerning which the Fipance Committee feels that the Board
of Regents is in need of special advice from competent tax counsel.
The particular tax is the so-called Supplement U Taxation of un-
related Business Income, including Supplement U leases as defined
in the Act, which was fir

the 1951 Act was made sp

The possibility that Supplement U taxes would be due on certain of
the Varner Company properties was called to the Regents' attention
by attorneys for Miss Ima Hogg, Mrs. Hanzsen, and Mrs. Margaret
Wells Hogg, and computations vere presented showing the possible
amounts of such taxes. Because of the amounts

the Committee to engage the services of a firm of qualified tax
attorneys to study this question and advise the Board of Regents
concerning it.

Upon motion by Mr, Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

PURCHASES FOR THE PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND.--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr,
Swenson:

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases for
the Permanent University Fund since the report of July 11, 1952:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT BONDS PUCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Date of
Issue . Par Value Price Basis* Cost . Purchage

Z.ToF Series K Sav. duc
7/1/64 $ 200,000 100.00 2.7% $ 200,000.00 7/21/52
a%: Treas.,due 5/15/72-67 800,000 97.9375 2.64 783,500.00 8/ 6/52

25% Treas.,due 3/15/70-65 100,000 97.125 2.70 97,125.00 8/20/52
Treas.,due 3/15/70-65 500,000 97.21875 2.70 486,093.75 9/ 4/52

23% Treas.,due 3/15/70-65 400,000 95.875 2.80 383,500.00 10/ 3/52

Total U. S. Bonds
Purchased $2,000,000 $1,950,218.75

TEXAS MUNICIPAL BONDS PURCHASED
Purchase Yield Principal Date of
Issue Par Value Price Basisf# Cost Purchase
§¥ McKinney I.S.D., due
4/1/80-82, op:. 4/1/67 $105,000 101.191424 2.90% $106,251.00 6/26/52

* Yield to maturity date # Yield to option date

We ask that these purchases receive the approval of the Board.

PURCHASES AND SALES FOR TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases
and sales for Trust and Specisl Funds since the report of July
11, 1952:

PURCHASES
Date Security Total Cost

8-22-52 $35,000.00 par value U. S. Treasury 2-1/2%
Bonds due March 15, 1970-65, purchased at
97-1/4 et to yield 2.71% to maturity $34,037.50
(Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund)

-15 -




0CT 4 1952
3 PURCHASES o
(Continued) :
Date Security Total Cost
$20,000.00 par value, Ditto $19,450.00
. (Student Property Deposit Scholarship
Fund)
$5,000.00 par vaelue, Ditto 4,862.50

(W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund)

35 Shares Phillips Petroleum Company Capital
Stock, purchased at 58-1/8 per share 2,053.98
(James R. Dougherty Foundation: Rachael
Dougherty Vaughan Fund)

July, 1952 Purchase of $1,500.00 American Telephone
and Telegraph 3-1/2% Twelve-Year Con-
vertible Debenture Bonds at 100 through
the exercise of 100 rights received and
5 rights purchased $ 1,500.00
(Fund under the Joint Control of The
Sealy and Smith Foundation and the Board
of Regents of The University of Texas)

B

o SALES
Date - Security , Net Proceeds
7-16-52 37 American Telephone & Telegraph Company
Rights 15 subscribe for 12-year 3-1/2%
Convertible Debentures of the Company $ 80.29
7-16-52 $3,000.00 par value Atchison, Topeka and

Sante Fe Railway Compeany General Mortgage
4% Bonds, due October 1, 1995, sold at
119-3/4 net 3,591.00

$3,000.00 par value Bethlehem Steel Corpora-
tion Cons. Mortgage S. F. 2-3/4% Bonds, '
Series I, due July 15, 1970, sold at 96-1,/2 2,885.94

$5,000.00 par value Canadian Nationsl Rail-

way Company 4-1/2% Bonds, due February 1,

1956, sold at 106-3/4 net 5,335.00
$3,000.CO par value The Chesapeake and Ohio

Reilway Company Refunding and Improvement
. Mortga:: 3-1/2% Bonds, Series D, due May

1, 1996, sold at 98-1/k net 2,946.00

T-16-52 $5,000.C0 par value National Dairy
Products Corporation 2-3/4% Debentures,
due December 1, 1970, sold at 97-1/2 net 4,872.50
$4,000.00 par value National Union Company
Collateral Trust 3% Bonds, due July 1,
1958, sold at 82-1/2 net 3,298.00
$3,000.00 par value New York Steam Corpora-
~ tion First Mortgage Bonds, 3-1/2% Series
due July 1, 1963, sold at 104-1/h net 3,126.00
.- $2,000.00 par value, Ohio Edison Company
" First Mortgage Bonds, 3% Series of 19LlL,
. ' due September 1, 1974k, sold at 98-3/4 net 1,974.00
. -~$8,000.00 par value Southwestern Bell Tele-
.. phone Company 2-3/4% Debentures, due

. " .- October 1, 1985, sold at 93 net 7,436.00
7;30-52 - 32,000.00 rar value Bethlehem Steel Corpora-
tion Cons. Mortgage S. F. 2-3/4% Bonds,
Series I, due July 15, 1970, sold st 95-5/8
- . net 1,911.50

- 16 -

'




OCT 4 1952
SALES
(Continued)

Date Security Net Proceeds
7-30-52, ) $6,000.00 par value Pennsylvania Railroad
8-4 & 5/52) Company General Mortgage 3-1/8% Bonds,

Series F, due January 1, 1985, scld at

75 $ 4,481.89

(Rosa and Renry Ziegler Hospital

Construction and Equipment Fund)
8-8-52 100 Shares Texas Gulf Sulphur Company

Capital Stock, sold at 113-1/2 per share 11,302.42
(Study of Stratigraphy of pre-Simpson

Subsurface Rocks - Bureau of Economic

Geology)

We ask that these transactions receive the approval of the Board.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board

approved the report.

FUND

WAIVER OF TEXAS VETERANS' LAND BONDS FOR PERMANENT UNIVERSITY

«-=Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the

following report of the Finance Committee which was approved upon motion
by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson:

On October 8, 1952, the Veterans' Land Board will offer for sale/
$10,000,000 rar value State of Texas Veterans' Land Bonds (Geggral
Obligations), due serially each year June 1, 1960, to June 1, 1986,
both inclusive. These bonds are a part of a total authorized
amount of $100,000,000, a total of $40,000,000 par value of this
authorized amount having already been sold.

Under the provisions of the State Constitution and laws, the pre-~_.
ferential right of purchese is given to the Administrators of the
various Teacher Retirement Funds, the Permanent University Fund,
and to Permanent Free School Fund. On previous sales of these
bonds, the rate of interest has been substantially below that
available for comparable maturities of U. S. Govermment Securities.
Accordingly, it 18 recommended that the preferential right of
purchase for the Permanent University Fund be waived unless the
effective interest rate of the best bid is more than 3.00%.

AUSTIN BRANCH OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN

ENDOWMENT FUND FOR GRADUATE FELLOWSHIP FOR WOMEN,--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance
Committee:

Under date of September 11, 1952, Mrs. Lewis Speaker, President of
the Austin Branch of the American Association of University Women,
addressed a letter to Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager of the
Main University requesting on the part of the Austin Branch that
effective with the quarterly income of August 31, 1952, the income
be deposited to a current restricted income account to be held for
& fellowihip in the amount of $500.00 to be awarded for the 1953-54
Long Session. The Austin Branch of the A. A, U. W. will supplement
the $500.00 fellowship i2 adequete income 1s not reelized. Hereto-
fore, it was the desire of the Austin Branch to accumulate ell in-
come and to add it to the endowment fund until the endowment fund
should be large enocugh to Justify using the income therefrom for

& graduate fellowship for women. It is recommended that the desires
of the Austin Branch of the American Association of University Women
be adopted as the future policy of this particular endoi—ent fund.
Income realized during the quarter ending August 31, 1952, is being
held in a pending account, awaiting approval of the Board.

‘Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board

approved the report,

- 17 -

17 @




Chancellor for Busines
of the Finance Committee
seconded by Mr, Swenson:

Vice-~Chancellor for Business
report of the Finance Committee:

approved the report.

0CT 4. 1952

ACTION DEFERRED ON POWER LINE EASEMENT TO CITY OF AUSTIN.~-Vice-
8 and Finance Simmons

Presented the following report
which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles,

Planning for the most effective
utilization of the Brackenridge Tract. In view of the extension
of Exposition Boulevard socuthward from Enfield Road to Lake Austin
Boulevard, this Committee, in a separate recommendation, is asking
the Board to approve a study looking towards the most advantageous

he Brackenridge Tract,

POLICIES RE DEVELOPMENT AND UTILIZATION OF BRACKENRIDGE TRACT.--

and Finance Simmons Presented the following

stin Boulevard, The
Committee believes that developments warrant s full study of

this problem and, accordingly, submits the following recommenda-
tions to the Board of Regents:

l. That the present
the land co
firmed.

policy not to sell any portion of
mprising the Brackenridge Tract be reaf-

2. That the Office of Busin
and instructed te undert
possible long
the Breckenri
or other use,

e88 Manager be authorized

ake a study locking toward
-range development and utilization of
dge Tract for commercial, residential,

3. That, because of the construction development cited
above, the Office of Business Manager be instructed
to give first conaideration to the possibility of
comnercial development, such as a community center

at or near the junction of Exposition Boulevard and
Lake Austin Boulevard.

L. That interim reports from this study, as they become
available, be presented for conegideration of the
President's Office and the:Chancellor's Office with
a view to presentation in rart or as a whole at the
earliest practicable time to the Board of Regents,

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board

18

8




0CT 4. 1952 19 g
LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS.-- SR

EASEMENT NO. 531, LONE STAR PRODUCING COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor I
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the S i

Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Swenson:

The Lend Committee has considered an application from Lone

Star Producing Company for a Pipe line easement covering

; 802 rods of L-inch pipe line, 2,190 rods of 4-1/2 inch

: pipe line, and 908 rods of 6-inch pipe line across Univer-
sity Lands in Crane and Upton Counties, Texas, with consi-
deration of $1,976.50 for a ten-year period beginning
August 1, 1952, The Proposed easement has been approved

‘ as to form by the University Land Attorney and is at the
2 standard rate. Payment in full of the consideration involved
has been tendered with the application,

The Committee recommends that the easement be granted and
that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign the
instrument.

EASEMENT NO. 532, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY . -~Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered an application from El Paso
Natural Gas Company for e Pipe line easement covering a sixteen-
inch pipe line 11,313.29 rods in length across University Lands
in Reagan and Crockett Counties, Texas, with consideration of
$16,969.94, for a ten-year period beginning October 1, 1952,

The proposed easement is on the University's standard form, has
been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney, and is
at the standard rate. Payment in fuil of the consideration in-
volved has been tendered by the company.

PRI AT,

22

$2s

The Coumittee recommends that the Board grant this easement and
~_ authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

Upon motion by Mr, Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

- EASEMENT NO. 533, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY . --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Swenson: -

The Land Committee has considered an application from Phillips
Petroleum Company for a Pipe line easement covering a four-
inch pipe line, twelve rods in length, across University Lands
in Ector and Crane Counties, Texas, with consideration of $3.00
for a ten-year period beginning August 1, 1952, The proposed
easement has been approved as to form by the University Land
Attorney and is at the standard rate. Payment in full of the
consideration involved has been tendered with the epplication.

The Committee recommends that the easement be granted and that
the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign the instrument.

EASEMENT NO. S34, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY .--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Coumittee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles,seconded by Me Swenson:

The Land Committee has considered an application from Phillips
Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement covering 579.4 rods
of six-inch pipe liiz and 90.0 rods of four-inch pipe line across
University Lands in Andrews County, T~~3, with consideration of
$312.43 for a ten-year period begini..ug August 1, 1952. The pro-
posed easement is on the University's standard form, has been
approved as to form by the University Land Attorney, and is at
standard rates. Payment in full of the consideration involved
has been tendered by the company,

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement,
-19 -




20

OCT 4. 1952

EASEMENT NO. 535, GULF OIL CORPORATION.—-Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee which wag &pproved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Swenson: .

versity Lands in Ector County, Texas, which expires September
1, 1952. The new easement is for a ten-year period beginning
September 1, 1952, The rental is at the regular University
rate of twenty-five cents Per rod payable in full at the
beginning of the ten-year period and a check for $10.62, the
total cost, has been tendered with the application.

The Committee Tecommends that the Board grant the eagsement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement
vhich has been approved as to form by the University Land
Attorney.

EASEMENTS NOS. 536 AND 537, MAGNOLIA PIPE LINE COMPANY . -<Vice-~
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Land Committee: .

The Land Committee has had under conmsideration an application
from Magnolia Pipe Line Company for renewal of Pipe Line Ease-
meant No. 173 which expired September 1, 1952, 1In lieu of one
easement the company is requesting that two easements be granted
as follows:

1. Easement covering 1296 rods of four-inch pipe line
across University Lands in Andrews County, Texas,
with consideration of $32L4.00 for a ten-year period
beginning September 1, 1952,

2. Easement covering 2334 rods of four-inch pipe lige,
2334 rods of six-inch pipe line, and 2334 rods of
eight-inch pipe line across University Lands in
Andrews County, Texas, with consideration of
$4,084.50 for a ten-year period beginning September
1, 1952.

The proposed er.sements are on University's standard form,

have been appruved as to form by the University Land Attorney,
and are at the standard rate., Payment in full of the consi-
deration involved hag been tendered by the company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant these easements
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign these agreements.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

ASSIGRMENT OF PORTION OF EASEMENT NO. 506 TO RANCHO PIPE LINE
SYSTEM.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the Land Committee which was approved upon motion
by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson:

Shell Pipe Line Corporation is constructing and will Operate a
Pipe line known as the Rencho Pipe Line System under an agree-
ment with six other Pipe line companies, each of which with Shell
Pipe Line Corporation owns as to the lands covered by University
Pipe Line Easement No. 506 an undivided interest in said pipe
line in the following proportions:

Shell Pipe Line Corporation L
Sinclair Pipe Line Company 27
Crown Rancho Pipe Line Corporation 6.
Nantucket Pipe Line Company 6
Phillips Pipe Line Company 6
Ashland Pipe Line C 6
Pan American Pipe Line Company 0]

- 20 -




0CT 4 1952

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents give

its consent and approval to the assigmment by Shell Pipe Line
Corporation to each of the above bamed owners of an undivided
interest in said Pipe Line Easement No. 506 in the proportions
as above set out and that the Chairman of the Board be

authorized to execute the agreement which accompanies this
report.

EASEMENT NO. 538, SMITH AND LINGLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY.--Vice-

Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee haa considered the application of Smith

gnd Lingle Construction Company for a business site ease-
ment on & plot of land 200 feet by 200 feet in Section T,
Block 11, University Lands in Reagan County, Texas, The pro-
posed easement is for a one-year period beginning August 1,
1952, with option to the Lessee to renew from year to year
but in no event to extend beyond July 31, 1962, and is at an

annual rental of $150.00. The first Year's rentsl has been
tendered with the applicaticn.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant
the easement and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign

the agreement which has been approved as to form by the Uni-
versity Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Vo

yles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 539, STEPHENSON AND CRAIG.--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land

Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Swenson:

The Lend Conmittee has considered the application of Stephenson
and Craig for a business site easement on a plot of land 200
feet by 200 feet in Section T, Block 11, University Lands in
Reagan County, Texas. The proposed easement is for a one-year
period beginning Auguet 1, 1952, with option to the Lessee to
renew from year to year but 1in no event to extend beyond

July 31, 1962, and is at an annual rental of $150.C0., The
first year's rental has been tendered with the application,

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the

agreement which has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

EASEMENT NO. 540, W. W. DUNIHOO.--Vice-Chancellor fer Business
and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered the application of W, W.
Dunihoe for a business site easement on a plot of leand 200
feet by 200 feet in Section T, Block 11, University Lands in
Reagan County, Texas. The proposed easement is for a one-
year period beginning September 1, 1952, with optien to the
lessee to renew from year to year but in no event to extend
beyond August 31, 1962, and is at an annual rental of $150.00.
The first year's rental has been tendered with the application,

The Committee recgmmends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the

agreement, vhich has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seccnded by Mr. Swvenson, the Board
approved the report.




0CT 4. 1952

EASEMENT NO. 5k1, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-Chan- R
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of S ’

the Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Swenson:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from
the Texas State Highway Commission for & road right-of-way and
drainage channel easement across various Sections in Block 16,
University Lands in Ward County, Texas, covering a total of
approximately 38.629 acres, in connection with the construction
and wmaintenance of FM Highway No. 1219, Also, in connection
with the construction and maintenance of this Highway, the
Texas State Highway Commission requests one borrow pit in
Section 4, Block 16, containing approximately 3.1 acres.

The Committee recommends that an easement as outlined above be
granted for a nominal consideration of $1.00, and that the
Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign an appropriate

instrument which has been prepared by the University Land At-
torney.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 53, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following re-
port of the Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Swenson:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from
the Texas State Highway Commission for a borrow pit in Section
31, Block 16, University Lands in Pecos County, Texas, covering
approximately 5.51 acres. This Pit is to be used for the purpose
of securing rocad building materials in connection with the con-
struction and maintenance of FM Highway No. 1901.

The Committee recommends that a caliche permit be granted at

no cost to the Texas State Highway Commission, and that the
Chairman of the Board be authorized to 8ign the instrument which
has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

EXTENSION OF CALICHE PERMIT NO. 39, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COM-
MISSION,.~-Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented
the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant
an extension to June 30, 1953, of the expiration date provided
in Celiche Permit No. 39 to the Texas State Highway Commission
for materials in Survey 12, Block L, University Lands in E1
Paso County.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 54, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following re-
port of the Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Swenson:.

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from
the Texas State Highway Commission for a borrov pit in Section
9, Block 4B, University Lands in Culberson County, Texas,
covering approximately 4.65 acres. This Pit is to be used for
the purpose of securing road building materials in connection
with the comstruction and maintenance of U. S. Highway No. 80.

The Committee recommends that a caliche permit be granted at
no cost to the Texas State Highway Commission, and that the
Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign the instrument
vhich has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.




0CT 4. 1952

ficial entry in the Minutes s that, in accordance
with authorization given by the Board of Regents, he had signed and de-
livered Water Lease Contract No. 56 to Mid-Continent Petroleum Corporation,
granting permission to use water from the Northwest Quarter of Section 42,
Block 13, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for the purpose of
drilling one oil well on non-University Lands. Consideration of $500 has

been paid. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles » seconded by Mr, Swenson, the Board
approved the report,

GRANTING OF EXPLORATORY WATER RIGHTS AND OPTION TO LEASE s WATER
LEASE NO. 57, WILSEIRE OIL COMPANY » IKC.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons nresented the following report of the Land Committee
which was approved upon motion by Mr, Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson:

The Land Committee has considered an application from Wilshire
011 Company, Inc., for a rermit to explore for water in Sections
28, 29, 32, and 33 » Block 31, University Lands in Crane County,
Texas, with option to lease a total of not more than one section
in said area. The basis for this application is the fact that
there was érroneously included in Water Lease Contract No., 54

T land, Section 6, Block 31, Crane

der lease to The Atlantic Refining

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
rermit and option on the same terms as provided in Water Lease
Contract No. S4 and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized
to sign the agreement, subject to approval thereof as to form
by the University Land Attorney.

EASEMENT NO. SW2, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee: .

The Land Committee recommends that the Becard of Regents grant
%o the E1 Paso Natural Gas Company a gas plant site lease
covering a tract of approximately 20.4T acres out of Section

30, Block 46, University Lands in Crockett County, Texas.

The lease is to be for a period of twenty-five years beginning
October 1, 1952, and is to provide for a rental rayable annually
in advance of $5.00 per acre per year and for a water royalty

of $0.10 per 1,000 gallons.

The Committee further recommends that the Chairman of the Board
be suthorized to sign an agreement, subject to approval as to
form by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

EXPRESSION OF APPRECIATION EXTENDED TO EDGAR TOBIN AERIAL SUR-
VEYS.-«Chairman Woodward called the uitention of the Board to the aerial
photographic map of The University of Texas campus and vicinity, and also
to four oblique photographic negatives and two prints which had been gliven
to the University by Mr. Edgar Tobin of the Edgar Tobir Aerial Surveys
of San Antonio. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the

Board instructed the Secretary to express the Board's appreciation for
these prints.

APFRECIATION EXTENDED TO THE COMMITTEE AND MR, C. READ GRANBERRY
FOR THE EXHIBIT AT THE TEXAS STATE FAIR.-<Chairman Woodward called the at-
tention of the Board to the fact that the University is again this year to
have an exhibit at the Texas State Fair which is to be held October L-19,
The preparation of the exhibit has been under the direction and supervision
of a Committee of which Mr. C. Read Granberry, Assistant to the Chancellor,
has been serving as Chairmen. He indicated the Committee has spent consi-
derable time and energy in preparing the exhibit. Upon motion by Mr.
Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board instructed the Secretary to express
the thanks and appreciastion of the Board to Mr. Granberry and his Committee
for the splendid work and for the “ine exhibit they have plannsd.

ADJOURNMENT . --The Board adjourned at 11 a.m., until the next
meeting of the Board on December 5 and 6, 1952,

- Maryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary
-23 -




0CT 3 1959

THE UNIVERSITY oOF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

September 27, 1952

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am enclosing, with oy recommendation for approval, the dockets from the
following component institutions of The University of Texas » 88 submitted
by the heads of the respective institutions:

Main University M. D, Anderson Hospital for
Texas Western College Cancer Research

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

These waterials are for your consideration at your meeting of October 3 and 4,
1952, 4n Austin.

I further recommend your approval of the following items:
1351-52 Budget

aiversity lands, Geol
IWM!! as Administrative Secretary at $3,048 for twelve
months effective March 1k, 1952,

Auditing 01l and Gas Production

2. Change status o + Jack L. Wesenberg from Accountant I at $3,204 to
Assistant Auditor at $3,720 for twelve months effective August 1, 1952, vice
Mr. Cavett, transferred.

3. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Louise C. Harwvood, lLand Title Clerk from
$4,002 to $4,500 for twelve months effective August 1, 1952, the additional
funds to come from unused salaries.

L. Increage the salary rate of Mrs. Myrtle Caldwell Young, Accounting Clerk,
from $2,280 to $2,640 for twelve wonths effective August 1, 1952, additional
funds to come from unused salaries.

5. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Novella K. McKinney, Accounting Clerk,
from $2,280 to $2,520 for twelve months effective August 1, 1952, additional
funds to come from unused salaries.

6. Appoint Mrs., Virginia L. White as Accounting Clerk at $2,160 for twelve
wonths effective August 1, 1952, the funds to come from unused salaries.

University lends, Ie and Surve
7 EEElg; the name o; Mies Thelima Gentry, Senior Secretary, to Mrs. Thelma

- Gentry Rutledge, effective June 23, 1952,

O0ffice of the Board of Regents
- Accept TeE on o1 Mre. Irma Lee Barns as Secretary at $1,944 for
twelve months effective at the close of business on July 17, 1952,

Office of the Chancellor
+ Transfer sum of $747.70 from unused salaries to the account for
Clerical Assistants » Office and Traveling Expenses, both in this budget,

Devalmnt Board
10, Appoint Miss Betty Jean McCoy as Senior Secretary at $2,640 for twelve
months effective July 11, 1952, vice Mrs. Watters, resigned.

11, Transfer the sum of $2,792.71 from the eccount for Publishing and Mailing
to the account for Office and Traveling Expense » both in this budget,

Universit Bews and Informatiomn Service
12 T sum o . unused salaries to the account for

. e
Clerical Assistants and Reporters, both in this budget.

C-1




A

VYorkuen's C nsation Insurance Office OCT 3 1952
13. Approve % foIIowEE vevision ©F this budget for the period April l-

. August 31, 1952.

1951-52 1951-52
Budget Budget
Reviged
Estimated Resources ghim.ooSaz ﬁglooo.oosq
Salaries
~ DIrector of Workmen's Compen-
sation Imnsurance
Joseph C. Kennedy $ 5,280.00(b) $ 5,280.00(vb)
Senior Secretary
Mrs, Wanda S. Bryan 2,090.00(c) 1,985.80(a)
Physical Examinations - 10,000.00 13,500.00
Compensation Benefits for Injury 5,000.00 16,834.20
Office and Traveling Expenses 2,400.00 2,400.00
Total Budget Y ,770.00 000.00

(a) Total budget figure to be provided by & pro-rate charge to component
institutions and agencies oa the basis of annual payroll of employees to
be covered for the period.

gb) For 11 months, beginning October 1, 1951. Salary $5,760 for 12 months

c) For 11 months, beginning October 1, 1951. Salary rate $2,280 for 12
wonths.

(d) For the period October 18, 1951 - August 31, 1952. S8alary rate
$2,280 for 12 months.

1952~5 t
vision o t Estimates
1. Approve the following corrections on page 1ii of the 1952-53 budget of the

Available University Fund and Central Administration Fund:

(1) Change the figure for Estimated Net Income Plus Balance Available
for Other Purposes from $2,693,206.90 to $2,693,224.90;

(2) Change the figure for Estimated Unappropriated Balance, August,
31, 1953 from $19,331.90 to $19,349.90.

2. Approve the following corrections s groving out of those listed above, in
item 1, pages C-1 and C-2 of the docket of July 3, 1952:

(8) Change the figure for Estimated Net Income Plus Balance Available
for Other Purposes from $2,829,206.90 to $2,829,224.90.

(9) Change the figure for Bstimated Unappropriated Balance, August 3,
1953, from $155,331.90 to $155,349.90.

University Lends, Geolo
3. Change the sm o% Dr. H. P. Bybee to full time in this budge¢ effec-

tive September 1, 1952, bis total salary of $9,733.33 for twelve months to
be paid from the Available University Fund and change footnote "(b)" to read
as follows: "(b) Also Professor of Geology On leave of absence 1952-53."

The additional $7,300 1s to come from University Available Fund Unappropriated
Balance,

4. Delete the name of Mr. Marshall Wayne Wilburn as 0il Scout at $4,728 for
tvelve months since he resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

5. Appoint Mr. Billy Harold Morrison as Geologist at $4,092 for twelve months
effective September 1, 1952, payable from the salary for Mr. Wilburn, resigned.

Audit 0il and Gas Production i
c status of Mr. Jack L. Wesenberg from Accountant I at $3,360 to

Assistant Auditor at $3,720 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, vice
Mr. Cavett, transferred.

g{‘ éﬁcreaae the salary rate of Mrs. Louise C. Harwood, Land Title Clerk, “rom
2
?

to $4,500 for twelve months effective Septevber 1, 1952, payable from
unused saleries,

c-2




0CT 3 1952
8. Increase the salary rate of Mrs, Myrtle C. Young, Accounting Clerk, from

$2,400 to $2,640 for twelve months effective Septeuwber 1, 1952, payable from
unused salaries.

9. Increase the salary rate of Mrs, Novella N. McKinney, Accounting Clerk,
from $2,400 to $2,520 for twelve wonths effective September 1, 1952, payable
from unused salaries.

10. Create an additional positiom of /Accounting Clerk at $2,160 for twelve
wonths from unused salaries, effective September 1, 1952, and appoint Mrs.
Virginia L. White to this position.

[}

Univeraitex Lands, % and Surv'%gg
11. C the rame o 88 Gentry, Administrative Secretary, to Mrs.

Thelma G. Rutledge.

Investment Office

127 Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Rebecca Kirk Gray, Senior Secretary,
from $2,520 to $2,640 for twelve months effective Septeumber 1, 1952, the
additional $120 to come from the Availabie University Fund Unappropriated
Balance.

Office of the Board of Regents

13 Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Yvonne T. Rockett, Senior Secretary, from
$2,400 to $2,520 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the additional
$120 to come from the Available University Fund Uneppropriated Balasce.

14, Delete the pame of Mrs. Irma Lee Barns, Secretary at $2,052 for twelve
months, since she resigned prior to Septeumber 1, 1952,

Office of the Chancellor
15, Grant Mrs. Helem Homeyer, Senior Secretary at $2,520 for twelve months, a
leave of absence without salary for the period September 2 through 6, 1952.

Development Boaxd
156, Appoint Miss Betty J. McCoy as Senior Secretary at $2,6L0 for twelve wmonths
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Watters, resigned.

University News and Information Service
17. Appoint Mrs. Virginla B. Wilber as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,400 for twelve

months effective September 1, 1952, payable from the unfilled positicn of Senior
Secretary.

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATIONS ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S BOOKS:
In order to carry out the Wt for E;T-BE, it has been necessary to request

the State Comptroller of Public Accounts to make the following transfers:
From: P-2126 - General Administrative Balaries $11,400.25

E’.E. P-2127 « Resident Instruction Salaries Only 11,400,25

In order to carry out the budget adopted for 1952-53, it has been necessary
to request the State Comptroller of Public Accounts to make the followirg
transfers:

From: E-36 Operating the Investment Office $ 9,296.00
E-3T7 Upkeep expenses of Endowvment Lands
including expenses of supervision of
geophysical exploration thereof; and
to include all fees received from geo-

rhysical permits for supervising, gaug-
ing and auditing oil, gas and mineral

production 1k ;9%5 . g%
2k, .

Geologizing, Surveying and De-

termining boundaries of Univer-

sity Lands $ 9,884.33

Expenses of surface-leasing of
University Lands 6,508.00

Expepses of the Board of Regents 4,000.00

Expenses of the Board for ILesase of
Uaivers.ty Iands 360.00

c-3




0CT 3 1952
E-41 Full-Time Attorncy on University

Lands

$ 3,480.00
&.,52.53

e S ——

GIFT: We have received through'Mr. David A. » Manager, Sales and Promo-
tions, from the State Fair of Texas the sum of $1,000 as a comtribution from
the State Fair of Texas towerd defraying expenses of the exhibit of The Uni-
versity of Texas at the 1952 Fair, I recommend your acceptance of this gift

and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the
Secretary.

OUT_OF STATE TRIP: I recommend your approvel of the following out of state
trips with expenses peald as indicated:

Judge James P. Hart, Chancellor, October 6 and 7 to attend the meeting of
the Executive Committee of the National Association of State Universities in
Columbus, Ohio; October 23 and 24 to attend the meeting of the Council of
Southexrn Universities in Neshville > Tenn.; October 27 through 30 to attend

the meeting of the Association of American Universities in Chicego, Ill. » his
expenses to be paid from the account for Clerical Assistants » Office and Trav-
eling Expenses, Office of the Chancellor.

2, Mr. W. R. Cavett, Auditor, Oil and Gas Division, on or about August 18
through 23 to go to variocus places in the State of Oklshoma in conmnection with
his audit of oil and gas production records of coumpanies whose offices are
located in that State, his axpenses to be paid from the account for Maintenance,
Equipment and Traveling Expenses » Auditing 0il and Gas Production.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE: At your meeting of March 28 and 29, 1952
you adopted a policy to permit emp."‘.:,;v‘ée’*e‘ who are subject to coverage by
Workmen's Compensation Insurance -:?'0{ 8ign waivers if they choose to do so6. In
this comnection, it is recomuended that the following additional policies be
adopted effective September 1, 1952:

1. That the option of employees subject to coverage either to !
accept coverage under the Act or wmive all rights under «
the Act be permittzd only at the time of employment.

2. That those employees subject to coverage who sign waivers
be permitted to revoke such waiver if they so desire.

I further recommend that Dr. W. C. Creel be officially designated to make phy-
sical examinations of employees of the University. The fill-time staff phy-
sicians of the Health Center will continue to make exawinations and Dr.
Creel will make them only during rush periods at the Health Center.

GRADUATE SCHOOL: In accordance with the recommerdation of Dr. Leake s Vice-Pre-
sident of the Medical Branch and Dr. A. P. Brogan, Dean of the Graduate School,
Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor of Anatomy and Chairmen of the Department of I
Anatomy at the Medical Branch has been appointed Associate Dean of the Graduate

School at the Medical Branch of The University of Texas. I recommend your ap-
Proval,

HOGG FOUNDATION - VARNER COMPANY FPROPERTIES: Upon recommendation of the Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance, I have approved the appointment of nine
peraons constituting the building operation and maintenance staff of the Great
Southern Building and other Varner Company properties acquired for the Hogg
Foundation. The aggregate wonthly payroll in $2,147.

I have also approved the appointment of Mrs. Anme W. Browder as Senior Sec-
retary in the office of the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance at a
salary rate of $200 per wonth effective September 1, 1952, the salary to be
reid out of the Hogg Foundation: W. C, Hogg Fund - Miscellaneous Expenses,

I recomend your Tratification of these actioms.

7 Respect: 1 ;Ztted,

James P. Hart
Chancellor



R N . L B . N

0CT 3 1952

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Main Universi‘y
Austin

September 19, 1952

Chancellor James P, Hart
M. B. 212
The University

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and Extremural
Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents on October 3 and 4, 1952:

1951-52 Bug:t
Office ‘of the President

1. Continue the appointment of Mr. Francis B. May, Statistician, on a full.
time basis at $4ll. 4L per month through August 31, 1952.

2. Grant Mrs. Mavis Reynolds, Administrative Secretary at $2,772.00 for

twelve months, a leave of absence without Pay July 7 in order that she may
extend her vacation periocd,

Office of Non-academic Bersonnel

3. Accept the resignation of Mr. James K. Barrett, Personnel Assistant at
$3,204.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 8, 1952.

4, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Helen B. Smith, Placement Secretary at
$2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 10, 1952.

5. Change the status of Miss Pauline Brown from Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for

tvelve months, to Placement Secretary at $2,280,00, effective August 11, 1952,
vice Mrs. Smith, resigned.

6. Appoint Miss Jean A. Wynn as Clerk~Typist (temporary) at $1,848.00 for
twelve months, effective August 18, 1952, vice Miss Brown, transferred.

Office of Govermment Sponsored Research

T. Appcint Mrs, Sue W. Dyke to the unfilled’ position of Senior Clerk at a
. salary rate of $2,280.00 for tvelve months, effective June 9, 1952,

8. Appoint Mrs. Iantha B. Huggins as Secretary at a salary rate of $2,052.00
for twelve months, erfective July 1k, 1952, vice Miss Forsvall, resigned,
Office of the Business T

9. Transfer the unused portion of the salary of Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business
Manager, in the emount of $322.54 to the Clerical Assistants, Office and

Traveling Expenses account.
- Purchasing Office

iV, Create an account for Clerical Assistants in the amount of $180.00, funds
to come from unused salaries,

Office of the Auditor
Accountix_:g Division

1l. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Apma Ginn Emch, Accounting Clerk at $2,160.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business June L, 1952,

. Change the appointment of Mrs. Dorothy Siegle Brodd from position of
Accounting Clerk st $2,052.00 for twelve months, to position of Accounting .
Clerk at $2,160.00, effective June 5, 1952, vice Mrs. Emch, resigned. N
13. Accept the resigmtion’ of ‘Mrs. Mary Martha Alexander McClure, Accomti\xlg
g;;;k at $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 13,

1. Appoint Miss Audrey Loudals lay as Accounting Clerk (Trcinee) at $1,9%h.00

for twelve months;.effective June 16, 1952, funds to come from position from
Vhich Mrs. McClure resigned,

i,

i




b
¥
%
Z
:
[
o
éﬂ.
1Y
;

29

Office of the Auditor (continued) 0CT 3 1952

Account Division (continued) '
1__1‘?55. Appolnt Mrs. Dorothy Mangus Caffey as Accounting Clerk at $2.160.00 for

twelve months, effective June 5, 1952, funds to come from posiiion from vhich
Mrs. Brodd vas transferred and Unallocated Salaries.

16. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Clare McAllister Hayes, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months » effective noon July 16, 1952, :

17. Appoint Mrs. Margaret A. Stahl as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for twelve
months, effee¢tive July 28, 1952, vice Mrs. Hayes, resigned.

.Zursar's Division

18, " Appoint Mr. N. T. King as Cashier I at $2,400.00 for twelve months,
effective June 9, 1952, vice Mr. John Paul Jones, Jr., resigned.

19. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Sarah Brainard Holden, Secretary at $1,944 .00
for twelve months, effective at close of business Jupe 13, 1952,

20. Appointr Mrs. Barbara Ann Precige 8anders as Secretary at $1,944.00 for
twelve months, effective June 30, 1952, vice Mrs. Holden, resigned.

2l. Appoint Miss Dorothy Nell Balke as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective June 16, 1952, vice Mrs. Cook resigned.

22, Accept the res:lgnation of Mrs. Hazel Vincent Behra, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business June 30, 1952,

23. Appoint Mrs. Virginia W. Tiesmnn a8 Clerk-Typist at $1,8u8.00 for twelve
months, July 1 - Awgust 17, 1952, vice Mrs. Bahra, résigned.

Tabulatg Services Division )

24, Increase the s rate of Mr. Robert Frark Coffey, Tabulating Equipment
Supervisor, fram $5,220,00 for twelve months to $5,760.00s effective July 1,
1952, additional funds to come from Upallocated Salaries.

25. Appoint Miss P. Charlene Luws ae Key Punch Operator at $2,052.00 fer
tvelve months, effective Jupe k, 1952, vice Mrs. Jones, resigned.

26. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jo Ann Stancliff Wright, Clerk-Typist
at $2,052,00 for twvelve months, effective at close of business July 31,
1952,

27. Appoint Miss Catherine Cartier Jones as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for
twelve months, effective June b, 1952, vice Miss Perry, resigped. -

28. Appoint Mrs. Margaret Hogg Lockridge as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for
tvelve months, effective noon June 6, 1952, vice Mrs, Killough, resigned.

29. Appoint Miss Glenma D, Jomson as Clerk-Typist at $1,8:8.00 for tvelve
months, for period June 11 - August 13, 1952, vice Miss Matthews, resigned,

Stenographic Bureau

30. Change the status of Mr. Morris L. Daily from Clerk at $1,848.00
for twelve months, to Senior Clerk at $2,280.00,effective June 1, 1952,
additional funds needed to come from unused salaries.

31. Increase the account for Messengers, Stenographers and Clerks by $733.35,
funds to come from unused szlaries.

Office of the Registrar

32, Grant Mr. H. Y. McCown, Registrar and Dean of Admissions at $7,200.00 for
twelve months s & leave of sbsence without pay for the period July 23-31, 1952,

33. Change the status of Mrs. Nancy T. Palmer from Administrative Clerk
(Trainee) at $2,520,00 for tvelve ponths, to Administrative Clerk at $2,772.00,
effective July 1, 1952, additiong) funds to come from unused salaries and/or :
Unallocated Salaries, )

3, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Bﬁ]ae Ea;her Newmiller, Clerk-~Typist at
$2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 7, 1952.

M-2




0CT 3 1952 S
office of the Registrar (continued) G
35. Appoint Mra. Martha C. Reynolds as Clerk-Typist st $1,94:.00 for twelve

months, for period August 1-25, 1952, vice Mrs. Newmiller, resigned.

36. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Margaret M., Anderson, Clerk-Typist at
$1,9u4.00 for twelve months, effective at clcse of business Juva 29, 1952.

37. Transfer Mrs. Dorothy Vega from Clerk-Typist position at $1,848.00 for

tvelve months to Clerk-Typist position at $1,544,00, effective July 1, 1952,
vice Mrs, Anderson, resigned.

38. Transfer Mrs. Billie Jo Polk from position of Key Punch Operator at
$2,052.00 for twelve months to position of Senior Clerk (Trainse) at $2,280.00,
effective August 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Meyer, resignad.

39. Appoint Miss Darlene Varley as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective June 10, 1952, funds to come from upused salaries, and

effective August 1, transfer to position of Key Punch Opex’ctor, at no salary
change, vice Mrs. Polk, transferred.

40, Accept the resigmation of Mrs. Charlene D. Wilder, Clerk-Typist at
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at clogse of business July 23, 1952.

41. Appoint Miss Doris Yvonne Messer as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for twelve ‘ o ;
months, effective August 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Wilder, resigned. ' . ‘

L2, Accept the resignation of Mr. George Wallace Showalter, Jr. » Clerk«Typist
at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 22, 1952.

43. Appoint Mrs. Dolores K. Moore as Clerk-Typist at $1,8u8.00 for twelve
months, effective July 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

i, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty B. Gidley (Betty Jean Boggus in

budget), Clerk at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
June 1k, 1952,

L5. Transfer Mrs. Marilyn Pitman from position as Clerk at $1,8:8,00 for L
twvelve months to position of Clerk at $1,944.00 €ffective June 16, 1952, from R
vhich Mrs. Gidley resigned. PR A

k6. Appoint Mrs, Margret J. Holland as Clerk at $1,848.00 for twelve months,
effective June 16, 1952, vice Mrs. Pitman, transferred.

L7. Appoint Mrs. Martha B. Baxter as Transcript Examiner at $2,280,00 for
twelve months, effzctive June 16, 1952, vice Mrs. White, resigned.

48, Change the appointment of Mr. Sydney Schiffer, Transcript Examiner at
$2,520.00 for twelve months, to a 39/4hth time basis, effective IMPIBTXIEEEX

July 18 - August 28, 1952..
49. Increase the Maintepance apd Equipment account by $1,200,00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

£o. ‘Increaae the Maintenance and Equipment Account, Registration Supervision,
by $2.°.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Student Life Staf?

51. Appoint Mrs. Marjorie B. Rickard as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve

months, effective June 18, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries and $24.50
from Clerical Assistants.

2. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Sally See llewvellyn as Secretary st : ,
$1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 18, 1952. B

53. Appoint Mies Cristins B. Catt as Secretary at $1,944.00 for twelve months,
effective August 19, 1952, vice Mrs. Llewellyn, resigned.

54, Transfer from Account No. 235k, Office of the Dean of Women, Clerical

Assistance, the sum of $100.00 to Account No. 2355, Office of the Dean of Women,
@ffice and Traveling Expenses.

M-3




I SRRSO
e 3 .
ot e

Student Health Center 0rT 2 1952 i
Out-Putient Division ’

55. Appoint Miss Ruth Marie Sylvest as Clinical Laboratory Technician

(15/kl4ths time) at a part-time twelve months' rate of $818.16, effective

June 4, funds to come from unused salaries.

56, Appoint Mrs. Evelyn K. Anderson as Clinic Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective June 3, 1952, vice Mrs. McCavick, resigned,

57. Appoint Mrs. G. Leslie McCormick as Clinic Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, for period June 16 - August 5, 1952, vice Mrs. Wolfskill, resigned.

58. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary O. Roton, Accounting Clerk at
$2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 31, 1952.

59. Appoint Miss Varine Varnell as Accounting Clerk at $2,640.00 for twelve
months, effective July 22, 1952, vice Mrs. Notom, resigned,

60, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Eileen L. Kleymeyer, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 6, 1952,

61. Appoint Miss Marjorie Sue Baker as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective July 8, 1952, vice Mrs. Kleymeyer, resigned.

62.@3&31’& tize unused balance in the salary of Dr. W. D. Roberts in the
amount of $1,081.68 to Account No. 2512, Wages and Salaries.

63. Transfer the sum of $2,500.00 from unfilled position of Physician
(Psychiatrist) (half-time) to Account No. 2513, Maintenance and Equipment.

In-Patient Division

O4. Appoint Mrs. Alexandria Ripperton as Supervising Nurse (day) at a
tvelve iomth salary rate of $3,048.0C, effective Jume 1%, 1952, vice Mrs.
Ginascol, resigned, Mrs. Ripperton's salary for the period June 1430, to
be paid from Nurses (temporary employment),

65. Appoint Mrs. Bobbie E. Witzgall as Staff Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective June 10, 1952, vice Mrs. Sanders, resigned, Mrs. Witzgall's

salary for the period Jume 10-15, to be paid from Rurses (temporary employ-
ment).

66. Appoint Mre, Shirley Mae Butler as Operating Room Nurse-at $2,640,00
for tvslve months, effective June 13, 1952, vice Mrs. Smith, resigned, addi-
tional funds to come from unused salaries.

Teacher Placement Service -

67. Increase the Maintenance, Equipmerit, Office Supplies and Travel fund by
$31.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Official Publications
08. Transfer Mrs. Merry K. FitzPatrick from vosition of Clerk-Typist at

$2,052,00 for twelve months to position of Secrevary at same salary rate,
effective August 1, 1952,

69. Appoint Mrs. Marjorie C. Watson as Clerk-Typist at $1,9:4.00 for twelve
months, effective Augus” 1, 1952, vice Mrs. FitzPatrick, transferred.

Studen_*l_: loyment Burg.a_.p.

10. Accept the resigretion of Mrs. Arlene T. Dreker, Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,280.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business July 20, 1952.

Tl. Appoint Mrs. Frances Richardson Anderson as Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,280.00, effective July 21, 1952, vice Mrs. Draker, resigned.

Internationag_.ﬂ Advisory Office

2. Ctange thae anyointreat of Mrs. Viola G. Garza from Senior Secretary at
$2,400.20 for *meise montns to Administrative Secretary at $2,772.00,
effective June 16, 1952, edditional funds to come from the Peruvian Teachers

Education Project - Secretarisl Help, Supplies, Materials and Workshop
Operation,

13. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $97.84% from unexpended
funds in Governmental Affairs Institute progrem for German officiels.

M-k




Miscellanecus General nses 0CT 3 1952 o

7%, Increase Account No. 2 » Commencement, by $260.57 by transfer of that
sum from Miscellaneous Administrative Expeness.

/¢

75. Increase Account No. 2363, All Univer'sity Exposition end Power Show, by
$77.00, $35.26 of this amount from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, and
$41.74 from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses.

L

COHegg of Arts ani Sciences

Chemistry
76. Appoint Mrs. Gloria JoyceTurner as Secretary at a twelve months' rate cf

$2,160.00, effective June 2, 1952, vice Mrs. Squyres, resigned, additiomsl
funde needed from Unallocated Balaries.

. 7
Economics N !

7. Grant Mrs. Bonnie Higgins ﬁhittier, Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay August 29, 1952, to extend her vacation,

English Maintenance
78. Increase the Muiutnsommow and Equipment account $145.35 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

Government

79. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Elizabeth G. Fielder, Senior Secretary at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 11, 1952.

80. Appoint Miss Laura G. Robinson as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve
months, effective August 12, 1952, vice Mrs. Fielder, resigned.

Psychology
« Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mavis Eligabeth Escobar, Secretary at
$2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 29, 1952.

82. Appoint Mrs. Ila Batter as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve months,
for the period August 5-11 (noon), 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

83. Appoint Mrs. Beatrice S. Jerkins as Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00 for twelve
months, effective August 11, 1952 (noon), funds to come from unused salaries, y

84, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $212.40, funds to
come from Unallocated Maintenance snd Equipment.

ech

- Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $150.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

Zoology
« Accept the resignation of Mr. Alfred Pacelli, Laboratory Stares Assistant
at $1,944.00 for tvelve months, effective at close of business July 10, 1952,

87. Appoint Mr. Hubert L. Morrow as Laboratory Stores Assistant at $1,944,00
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1952, vice Mr. Pacelli, resigned, the
additionel needed funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Office of the Dean
+ Appoint Mrs. Wadene C. Harrison as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00 for

tvelve months for the Period Jume 17, 1952 - July 27, 1952, vice Miss Lusk,
resigned,

89. Appoint Mrs. Carole D. McIntosh as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, effective July 28, 1952, vice Mrs. Barrison, resigned.

90. 1Increase the Clerical Assistants account by $50.00 from unused salaries,

College of Business Administration ¥
Business Services i

- Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $588.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment. ‘

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate

S2. TIncrease the Maintenance and Equipment account by $35.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

M=5




College of Education 0CT 3 1952
Educational Administration

93. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment acéount by $193.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

3ical and Health Education
9%. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $150.00 from Unallosated
Maintenance and Equipment.

Junior College Education - Research and Editorial Office

95. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billle McPherson Salas , Senior Secretary
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1952.

96. Appoint Mrs. Virginia F. Lay as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve
months, effective June 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Salas, resigned.

0ffice of the Dean

G1. Approve the appropriation of an additional 66¢ from Unallocated Salaries
for salary payment to Dean L. D, Haskew for period September 1-15, 1951.

98. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Virginia lay, Secretary (0ffice of Junior
College Consultant) at $1,54k.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business May 31, 1952,

99. Appoint Mrs. Alene W. Wright as Secretary (Office of Junior College
Consultant) at $1,544.00 for twelve months, effective June &, 1952, vice
Mrs. lay, resigned.

pse ChE Technical Staff Assistants I (part-time) account °
(Meteorology) by $184.46 from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Architectural neer

101. Increase ths Maintenance and Equipment account by $200.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

Drawi
102, Grant Mrs. Sue L. Weaver, Secretery (half-time) at $1,140.00 for twelve
months a leave of absence without pay for the month of August,

Electrical g-égineerizfg

103 Appoint Mr. Arleigh Bruce Hughes as Technical Staff Assistant IT {15/44ths
time) effective July 21, 1952, at a part-time twelve month rate of $945,00
(full-time $2,772), vice Mrs. McCormic, resigned.

104, Grant Mr. Chester Kincaid Jamison, Technical Staff Assistant II at
$2,772.00 for twelve months a military leave for the period July 7-21, 1952.

Office of the Dean

——  p—

105. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Margaret Joyce Lowe, Placement Secretary
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 7, 19s52.

106. Appoint Mrs. Helen H. Roberts as Placement Secretary at $2,280.00 for
tvelve months, effective August 13, 1952 » Vice Mrs. Lowve, resigned.

Collfg of Fine Arts

Drama

IG7. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $350.00 from Unal-
located Maintenance and Equipment.

Office of the Dean

108, Accept the resignation of Miss Kathleen Adele Glaze, Senior Secre
at $2,520.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 30, 1952.

109. Change Mrs. Mary T. Becker from the position of Secretary at $1,94% .00
for twelve months to Senior Secretary at $2,280.00, effective July 1, 1952,
vice Miss Glaze, resigned.

110. Appoint Miss L. Jean Wesley as Secretary at $1,94L.00 for twelve months,
effective July 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Becker, mxxkgmwdx transferred.

M-6

33




0CT 3 1952
School of Law

I11." Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lee Pickett, Placement Secretary at
$2,400.00 for twelve months, effective at close of busipess June 19, 1952.

112. Accept the resignation of Kiss Patricia A. Weaver, Secretary at
$2,052.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business Jupe 2, 1952.

113. Appoint Mrs. Margaret Jones Shoap as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve

months, effective June 2, 1952, vice Miss Weaver, resigned, additional funds
from Unallocated Salaries.

114, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $560.00 from Unal-
located Maintenance and Equipment.

115. Appoint Mrs. Hilda M. Meister as Secretary, Legal A1d Clinic, at a twelve
months' rate of $1,944.00, on a 9/11ths time basis June 2 - July 16, and
full-time July 17-31, 1952, vice Mrs. Reid, resigned.

116. Appoint Mrs. LaWanda Osborn as Secretary, Legal Aid Clinic at $1,9L4k .00
for twelve months, effective Avgust 11, 1952, vice Mrs. Meister, resigned,

College of Pharmac

117.” Coange the item Laboratory Stores Assistant (12 months) (helf-time) at
$1,026.00 to Laboratory Stores Assistant (12 months) (full-time) at $2 ,160,00
rate, effective May 26, 1952, the additional funds needed o come from
unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

118. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $450.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

School of Social Work

119. Appoint the ?olloving as Lecturer, part-time, without salary froz the
University for the period June 1 - August 31, 1952:

Dr. James M. Coleman Dr. Carey Legett, Jr.
Dr. Horace E. Cromer, Jr. Dr. John F. Thomss
Dr. Ralph Hanna

120, Appoint Mrs. Ruth Goddnight as Secretary (6/11ths time) at $1,94.00
tvelve month full-time rate for the period July 1-25, 1952,

121. Appoint Mrs. Dorothy N. Fields as Secretary at $1,944,00 for tvelve
months, effective August 11, 1952 » Vice Mrs. Goodnight. ‘

122. Increase the Maintenance s Equipment and Travel account by $500.00
from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Milim Sclence and Tactics

123. Delete the name of Colonel Frederic A. Henney as Professor and Chairman
since he died in May.

12k. Approve the appointment of Colonel Robert E. York as Profesaor and
Chairman, effective August 1, 1952,

. 88 Janelle Faye Rust, Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
& leave of ebsence without pay for the period July 17-31, 1952.

126, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billye J. Pruett, Clerk-Typist at
$1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 30, 1952,

127. Appoint Miss Marilyn Seunders as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective July 7, 1952, vice Mrs. Wright, resigned.

128. Appoint Miss Mary Aun Bittner as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective July 7, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

Raval Science

129, Delete the name.of Capt. Robert A. Knapp, Chairman and Professpr,
effective Jue 30, 1952, gince he is being detachsd from unit as of that date.

Graduate School - Office of the Dean

130, t Mise Kathleen A. Glaze as Administrative Secretary at $2,90k.00
for twelve months » effective July 1, 1952, funds to come $250.00 from Clerical
Assistants account and $234.00 from Unallocated Salaries.

M-T




0CT 3 1950 35

Graduate School « Offigce of the Deam (eonSinued)
131. Caange the appointment of Mrs. Betty Brever from position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,8u8.00 for twelve months to Septor Secretary at $2,280.00 for

tvelve months, effeetive June 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries
and/or Unallocated Salaries.

132. Continue the appoimtment of Mrs., Jeanstte Hassour @s Senior Secretary
(3/4 time) for the period Jupe i - Atgust 31, 1952, at $2,280.00 full-time
tvelve months rate, funds to come from Unallocated Saleries,

133. Appoint Miss Buline Williams as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, effective June 1, 1952, fuads to come from Unallocated Salaries.

135, Appoint Mrs. Lynn Kiser as Social Science Research Associste I (15/31
time) at & part-time annual rate of $1,800,00, effective June 1 - August 31,
4952, funds needed for the three-menth period to come froa Unallocated
Sslaries in the amount of $204.00 and from Maintenance snd Equipment account,
Official Publications (No. 2Lk6) in the amount of $246,00.

135. Transfe>. the amount of $291.13 from the Clerical Assistants account to
the Office snd ! Travel Account.

Summer Session
136. Appoint Mrs. Anne Breese Barnes as Special Instructor in Applied

Mathematics and Astronomy for tbe Second Term at $533.00, funds to come from
the Gumper Session Unappropriated Balance.

137. Increase the Pmaching Fellows and Assistants account, Second Term,
Department of Applied Mathematics and Astronomy, by $466.00, $333.50 to

¢ome from Summer Session Unappropristed Balance and $133.00 from unused
funds.

138. 1Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Department of
Bacteriology by $9.50 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

139. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants » Department

of Botany, Second Term, by $13.00, funds to come from Summer Session Unap-
propriated Balance.

140. Appoint Dr. H. R. Henze as Chairman of the Departwent of Chemistry for
the Second Term, vice Dr. G. H. Ayres, resigned.

141, Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants » Department of
Chemistry, Second Term, by $573.80 from unused salaries,

142. Appoint Mr. Harris L. Russell as Assistant Professor of Classical
8 for the Second Term at $616.00, funds to come from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance.

143, Create an account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants » Department of

Economics, Second Term, in the amount of $267.00, funds to come from unused
salaries.

144, Change the appointament of the followving in the Department of English,

Second Term, from full-time to portion of time indicated at total stipend
indicated:

Associate Professor

J. J. Jones (1/2 time) $416.00
Robert C. Stephenson (1/2 time) 383.00
Ralph B. Long (3/h time) 575.00

145. Change the appointment of Mr. V. W. Peery, Associate Professor of
English in the Second Term, from half-time to full-time at $783.00, additional
funds to come from unused salaries.

146, Approve the appointwent of the following as Instructor in English for
the Second Term, funds to come frow unused salaries and Summer Session Unap-
Propriated Balance:

John P. Guinn, Jr. (5/6 time) $458.00
Lois B. Trice 550.00

M-8

N




| 0CT 3 1952 ENE
Summer Session ( continued) ‘
147. Create an account for Teaching Pellows and Assistants in the Second

Term, Department of English, in the amount of $306.00 from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance.

148, Accept the resignation of Mr. W. A. Jenkins » Instructor in Geology at
$583.00 from the Second Term.

149. Appoint Mr. Horace R. Blank as Asgsociate Professor of Geoclogy for the
period July 21 - August 23, 1952, at a total stipend of $658.00, funds from
ux.iuaed salaries.

150. Transfer from the Teaching Fellows and Assistants account for the
Intersession, Department of Geology, the sum of $13.50 to the same account in
the Second Term.

151. Accept the resignation of Mr, W. 8. Livingston, Assistant Professor
of Govermment, (half-time) at $358.00, Second Term.

152. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants » Department
of Government, Second Term, by $204.00 from unused salaries.

153. Accept the resignation of Mr. Anthony M. Mardiros, Visiting Associate
Professor of Philosophy at.$900.00, from the Second Term.

15k, Appoint Mr. Robert E. Robertson as Visiting Assistant Professor of
Philosophy (half-time) for the Second Term at $360.00, funds to come from
unused salaries.

155. Accept the resignation of Mr. C. J. Newton, Instructor in Physics at
$333.00, from the Second Term.

156. Appoint Mr. R. N. Little as Associate Professor of Physics (half-time)
in the Second Term at & total salary of $391.00, funds to come from unused
salaries.

157. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Agsistants » Department of
Psychology, by $109.00 in the First Term and by $137.50 in the Secomd Term,
funds to come from unused salaries.

158. Accept the resignation of Miss Dorothy Schons » Associate Professor of
Romance Languages at $800.00, from the Second Term.

159. Approve the following appointments in the Second Term, Department of
Romance Languages, funds to come from unused salaries and Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance:;

Professor

Robert H. Williams (2/3 time) $655.00
Associate Professor

R. Martinez-Lopez (1/2 time) 383.00
Assistant Professor

Robert L. Pendley (1/2 time) 316.00
Instractor

John E. Garner (2/3 time) 355.00

Guillermo Cotto-Thormer (2/3 time) 35%.00

160. Create an account for Teaching Pellows and Aseistants in the Second
Term, Department «f Romance Languages, in the amount of $45.00, funds to
come from unused salarics.

161. Change the appointment of Mr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology, from
full-time in the Second Term to three-fourths time at $762.00.

162. Transfer to the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, Department

of Zoology, Second Term, the sum of $254.00 from unused portion of salary of
Professor Myers.

163. Approve the appointment of Mr. Joe Conley Bowling as Special Imstructor,
Fhysical Training for Men, for the Second Term at $566.00 for the Term, funds
to come from non-student fees.

M-9




0CT 3 1952

Summer Session (continued)

164. Transfer the balance in Account No. 6371, Non-Student Fees, Physical
Training for Women, First Term, in the emount of $989.40 to Account No. 6372,
Non-Student Fees, Second Term, the balance from the Second Term account to

be held in a separate account for transfer to the Non-Student Fee account
for the First Term in the 1953 Summer Session.

165. Approve thes appointment of the following as Instructor in Physical
Training for Women, Second Term, at the total stipend indicated, funds to
come from Non~Student Pees:

Mrs. Rebecca Case  $533.00 Miss Elizabeth M. Wise  $566.00

166. Transfer from the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, Depart-
ment of Business Services, Second Term, the sum of $32.40 to that account
in the First Term.

167. Appoint Mr. F. L. Cox as Chairman of the Department of Business Ser-
vices, Second Term, vice Mr. Nelson, transferred.

168. 1Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, Department
of Business Services, by $55.00 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

169. Change the appointment of Mr. J. W. Baldwin, Associate Professor of
Curriculum and Instruction, from half-time in the Second Term to full-
time at $816.00, funds to come from unused salaries in the First Term.

170. Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles H. Dent, Lecturer (half-time),
Curriculum and Instruction, Second Term at $358.00.

171. Increase the account for Teachinz Fellows and Assistan® in the Second
Term, Curriculum and Instruction, by $105.40 from unused salaries.

172. Increase the item Work Conference for School Leaders, Printing, Supplies,
and Clerical Assistants in the First Term of Educational Administration by
$150.00, transferred from Work Conference for School Leaders, Consultants.

173. Change the budget item Lecturers for Ed. A. 392K in the amount of
$400.00, First Term, Educational Administration, to Consultants for Ed. A. 392K.

17k. Create an item Consultants for Ed. A. 683M in the Second Term, Depart-
ment of Educationsl Administration, in the total amount of $200.00, trans-

ferred from unused funds in Work Conference for School Leaders, Consultants,
in the First Term.

175. Accept the resignation of Mr. Herman Rewvsom, Assistant Professor (half-
time) of Educational Administration at $358.00, from the Second Term.

176. Change the appointment of Mr. Charles Dent » lecturer in Educational

Administration, Second Term, from half-time to full time at $716.00 for
the term.

1T7. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the Depart-
ment of Educational Psychology, Seccnd Term, by $149.00, transferred fromw
“nused funds in Teaching Fellows and Assistants account in the First Term.

178. Appoint Mrs. Beverly Yerrington as Aseistant Professor of Fhysical and
Health Education for the Second Term at a total salary of $666.00, funds
from unused salaries and Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

179. Change the appointment of Mr. Phil M. Ferguson, Professor of Civil
Epgineering, Second Term, from full time to three-quarters time at $800.00.

180. 1Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, Department of

Electrical Engineering, First Term, by $20.00, funds to come from unused
salaries,

161, Appoint Mr. James Donald Matheny as Instructor in Mechanicel Engineerisg
in the Second Texm at a total stipend of $533.00, funds to come from Teaching

?s:il.::s and Assistants in the amount of $209.00 and balance from unused
es P

182. Delete Mr. K. H. Jehn's neme as Chairman of the Department of Aero-
nautical) Engineering - Meteorology for: the Second Term, and appoint Mr.
R. C. Staleyr as Chairman.

M-10

e
4




0CT 3 1952
Sumer Session ( continued)
1€3. Transfer the unused balance of $56.20 in the Teaching Pellow and

Assistants account in the Department of Art for the Firast Term to that
account in the Second Ternm.

184, Increase the Teaching Pellows and Assistants account in the Depart-
ment of Music, First Term, by $563.93.

185. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marjorie Keller, Gwest Professor of
Music at $950.00, from the Second Term.

186. Approve the appointment of Mr. Albert Gillis as Guest Associate Profes-
sor of Music at $750.00 for the Second Term, $375.00 from Teaching Fellows
and Assistants and $375.00 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

187. Approve the appointment of Mr., V. J. Kennedy as Instructor in Music

for the Second Term at a total salary of $566.00, funds to come from position
from vhich Mrs. Keller resigned.

188. Transfer the unused portion of funds in position from which Mre. Keller

resigned in the amount of $384.90 to the Teaching Fellows and Assistants
account, Department of Music, Second Term.

189. Change the salury rate of Mr, W. F. Young, Jr., Assistant Professor of
Lav, Second Term, from $683.0C to $750.00, additional funds to come fmssAccount
BT, No. 12.

4 R T Ty R O R e X Y O DA R

190. Transfer from the account for Quizmasters, First Term, School of Law,
the amount of $75.00 to that account in the Secend Term.

191. Increasé the account for Xeaching Pellows and Assistants in the Graduate
School of Library Science for the Second Term in the amount of $48.60, funds
to come from unused salaries.

192. Appoint Mrs. Jean Drescher Hudson as Reviser in the Graduate School
of Library Science for the Second Term at a total stipend of $433.00,
funds to come from vacant position of Reviser-Lecturer.

193. Create an azcount for Teaching Fellows und Assistants, College of

Pharmacy, Second Term, in the smount of $50.00 from Summer Session Unappro-
priated Balance.

154, Approve the appointment of the following as Field Supervisors for the

period July 18 - August 31, School of Social Work, without salary from the
University:

Mre. Lois Wilks Glynn
Miss Edith Abrahem
Mr. E. F. Christman

Mrs. uignoxiette T. Rader
Mrs. Della S. Schaffgr
Mr. Jemes E. Sullivan

Miss Mary A. Cunningham Miss Katherine Wood
Miss Dorothy L. Crow Miss Lois Bonner

Miss Louise Doolittle Miss Marjorie Bleifuss
Mrs. Rosa B. Johnston Miss Ruth Layne

Mrs. Roberta C. Livingston Miss Helen L. Springer

Miss Margaret Moulton Mrs. Rose Green
Miss Gertrude Norris Mrs. Blanch Counts.

Universig Research Institute
195. Transfer from Project No. 70 (Account Ho. 4326) to Account No. k315,
Allotment account, the sum of $300.00. '$

225.
196. In Project No. 370 transfer from Research travel the sum of $§BIX and
from Assistance the sum of $16.45 to Apparatus, Supplies, and Materials.

197. Approve the following grants which bave the approval of the Reseerch
Council and the Dean of the Graduate School:

Project ¥o. Description Grant
218 ¥r. H. S. Vandiver, Professor of

Applied Mathematics, for the con-
tinuvance of a research project on
Algebra-Number Theory.

Research Assistant . . . . . . . .$ 346.50
- M-11




0CT 3 1952 39

- e

University Research Institute {continued)
197 (continued)

Project No. Description Grant i

Lot Mr. W. H. Hartwig, Assistant Profes-

sor of Electrical Engineering, for
8 trip to Mexico to get research
material from the Paricutin Volcano.

Research Travel . . . ., ... ... $ 120.00
Research in Anthropolo,
198. Transfer $292.52 from the Laboratory Assistants and Typists position
to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel fund.

Biochegica.l Institute

199. Increase the account Research Assistants, Aldes, Breeders, etc. by
$1,003.86 from Unallocated Salaries.

Bureau of Business Research
200. Grant Mr. Robert H. Ryan, Social Science Research Associate I at

$3,048.00 a leave of absence without salary for the period Julyl- Auvgust 31,
1952,

201, Appoint Mrs. Elizabeth Bodenstein as Informational Writer I at

$2,520,00 for twelve months » effective June 16, 1952, funds to come from
unused salaries.

202. Grant Mr. Eugene O'Connor Beard, Research Supervisor at $3,528.00 for
twvelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period July 7-20, 1952,

203. Continue the appointment of Mr. Joseph O. Eastlack, Jr., as Social
Science Research Associatz I on a 25/ikths time basis through July 21, 1952,

at a full-time twelve months rate of $3,01&8.00, and effective July 22 on a
35/4lthe time basis at same twelve months rate,

204, Accppt the resignation of Mr. Eugene 0. Beard, Business Research Super-

visor at $3,528.00 for twelve monthg » effective at close of business July 31,
1952.

205. Change Mrs. Marjorie 2. Cornwell from position of Senior Secretary at
$2,520.00 for twelve months to Business Research Supervisor at $3,048.00,
effective August 1, 1952, vice Mr. Beard, resigned.

206. Appoint Mrs. Beverly H. Webb as Statistical Clerk at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, effective August 11, 1952, vice Miss Overstreet, transferred.

207. Appoint Mrs. Welca Jean Farr as Clerk-Typist at $2.052.00 for twelve
months, effective August 12, 1952 » funds to come from unused salary in Senior
Secretary position from which Mrs. Cornwell was transferrzd.

208. Appoint Miss Della Rae Henry as Clerk-Typist at $2,052.00 for twelve
months, effective Jupe 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Tufares, resigned.

203. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Tommie Jean Martin, Statistical Clerk at
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 8, 1952.

210. Appoint Mrs. Elizabeth G Rountrey as Statistical Clerk at $2,052.00

for twelve months for period June 26 to August 15, 1952, vice Mrs. Martin,
resigned,

211. Accept the resigoation of Mr. William S. Lowe, Jr., Senior Clerk-Typist

(part-time) at $1,254.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business
Mey 31, 1952.

2l2. Appoint Miss Sylva Macrides as Senior Clark-Typist at $2,280.00 for
tvelve months, effective June 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

213. Accept the resigmation of Miss Joanne Barry, Library Assistant (1/2 time)
at $1,026.00 for twelve months, effective at close ofbusiness July 7, 1952.

<

M-12



0CT 3 1952

Bureau ofBusiness Research (continued) .
21k, Grant Mr. Frank Thomas Cadena, Social Science Research Assistant at
$2,280.00 for twelfe months, a leave of absence without pay for the period
June 1-15, 1952,

215. Appoint Mr. R. V. Lesikar as Social Science Research Associate IT at
$377.77 per month for the period July 17 - August 31, 1952, funds to come
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

216. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account (No. 4055) by $439.22
from Bulletin Sales Account Ro, 1852,

Cdoperative Program in Educational Administration

Change the appointment of Mrs. Marylee Xillmer Norris s Senior Secretary,
from full time at $2,400.00 for twelve months to 6/1lths time, effective
June 1, 1952, with corresponding reduction in salary.

218. Appoint Mrs. Lyle B. Speck as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective August 6, 1952, funds to come from Salaries of Personnel
account in Kellogg Foundation Grant.

219. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Barbara M. Dudley, Secretary at $1,944.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business June 26, 1952.

i 1)

220. Appoint Miss Billye B. Mclendon as Secret,@;‘-qujf;’! $1,944.00 for twelve

months, J0fe lhk-August 18, 1952, vice Mrs. Dudley, resigned, additional funds
to come from unused saleries and/cr Unallocated Salaries.

22l. Create position of Accounting Clerk (part-time) (non line item) for
the period June 4 - August 31, 1952, at a total stipend of $250.44, funds to
be transferred from Account No. 7153, Salaries of Personnel, Kellogg
Foundation Grant.

222, ‘;:J.‘ra.nsfer $450.00 from Account No. 4023, Salaries, to Account No. Loz2s,
Office Supplies and Expense s both in the General Funds portion.

Research Laboratory in Ceramics
223. Change the appointment of Mr. F. K. Pence, Director;.:Professor’of
Ceremie Engineering, from part-time to full-time, June 16 - August 31, 1952.

22k. Change the appointment of Mr. R. L. Stone, Research Scientist IV;
Associate Professor of Ceramic Engineering, from half-time June 16 - August 31,
to full-time June 16 - July 23, 1952.

225. Appoint Mr. Richard K. Goodman as Laboratory Research Assistant,
effective August 12, at $2,280.00 for twelve months » funds to come from posi-
tion of Senior Secretary.

226. Grant Mr. Iven E. Buck, Regearch Scientist IIT (3/bths time) at $3,499.92
for twelve months a leave of absence without pay for the period July 16 -
. August 31, 1952,

Z27. Appoint Mr. Rodney A. Roques as Research Scientist III at $4,284,00
for twelve months » effective August 1 - 31, vice Mr. Buck, on leave.

Bureau of Engineering Research :
228. Grant Miss Ruth A. White, Technical Reports Editor I at $3,204.00 for
“welve months, & leave of absence without pay for the period July 1 -
August 31, 1952,

229. Correct July docket item appointing . Miss Margaret B. Davis as Secretary

(balf-time) by showing annual full-time twelve months rate as $2,280.00 instead
of $2 »160.00,

230. Transfer from unused salary in position of Secretary the sum of $342.00
Yo Research Asgistants fund. '

231. Transfer from unused salary in position of Technical Reporte Editor I
the sum of $114.08 to Draftsmen (port-time) item.

Gene Research

£32. Transfer the unused salaries in the amount of $73.40 from Account No. 4020,
Salaries, to Account Fo. 4021 - Maintenmance, Equipment apd Travel.

M-13




0CT 3 1952 <L

Institute of Latin-American Studies ,
233. Trensfer from Account No. 631 of the Carnegie Grant to Account No.

7629 the sum of $45.70.

Institute of Marine Science

23k. Appoint Mr. Herman J. Moore as Carpenter for the period June 1 - August
31, 1952, at a twelve months' salary rate of $3,360.00, funds to come from
unused salaries, previously allocated to Maintenance and Equipment.

Plant Research Institute

235. Decrease the Research Fellows Account in Gr;sa Research Project from
$4,800.00 to $1,500.00.

236. Increase the Resear Assistants, Grass Research Project, from $5,200,00
to $6,200.00. v";

237. Increase the New Appointments s Grass Research Project, from $3,600.00
to $5,400.00,

238. Increase the Research Assistants account, Clayton Potmde.tién Grant,
from $3,000.00 to $6,000.00.

239. Decrease the New Appointments account, Clayton Foundation Grant, from
$4,000,00 to $2,800.

240, Decrease the Research Pellows account, Clayton Foundation Grant, from
$3,200 to $2,/l+00.

2bl. Appoint Miss Marie B. Morrow as Research Scientist IV - Mycologist,
Mycology Research Project, for the periocd June 16 - August 9, 1952, at a
monthly salary of $500.00.

2k2. Appoint Mr. George H. Meyer as Research Scientist I (part-time) in the
Mycology Research Project at a monthly salary of $132.00 for the period
June 1 - August 31, 1952, .

Institute of Publie Affairs
243. Accept the resignation of Mr. John Cumnings Doyle as Social Science

Research Associate I at $3,360.00 for twelve months » effective at close of
business August 1%, 1952, :

24k, Appoint Mr. Leslie C. Peacock as Social Science Research Asaistant at a
tvelve months rate of $2,400.00 for the period July 16 (noon) - August 31, 1952,
funds to come from unused salaries,

Texas Petroleum Research Committee
k5, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Lee DeBerry, Administrative Secretary

. (half-time) at $1,680.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
July 22, 1952.

2k6. Appoint firs. Margaret J. Love as Administrative Secretary at $2,904.00
for twelve months, effective July 8, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

Research in Zoolo

¢47. Transfer frow Account No. 40Ok, Salaries, to Account Fo. 4005, Mainte-
nance and Equipment, the sum of $285.06.

Division g Extension

Bureau of Public School Service

2l Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mae B. Ashworth, Senior Secretary at
$2,400.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 17, 1952.

ik .

2l9. Appoint Mrs. Annie M. Mangham as Senior Secretary at $2,280.QO for
twelve months, effective August 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Ashworth, resigred.

Bxtension Teaching and Field Service Bureau ‘
250. Appoint Miss Mary Catherinme Str ibling as Lecturer in Educational Psycho)k
&y for the period July 17 - August 28, 1952, at a total stipend of $650.00,
funds to come from Extension Teaching Centers Account No. 467k,

- B51. Appoint Miss Willie Holdsworth as Lecturer in Educatidrial Psychology
for the period August 16-31, 1952, at a total stipend of $252.31, funds to
Come from Account No. 467k, Extension Teaching Centers.

M-1h




0CT 3 1952
Extension 'reachit_zg and Field Service Bureau .

252. Accent the resignation of Mrs. Jesn Baynie Peel, Senior Clerk-Typist
at $2,280.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business May 31, 1952.

253. Transfer Mrs. Sue Worthing White from position of Secretary at $1,944.00
for twelve months to position of Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280, effective
June 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Peel, resigned.

25k. Transfer Mrs. Quintins S. Dinnerstein from position of Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months to position of Secretary at $1,944.00, effective
June 1, 1952, vice Mfs. White, transferred.

255. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marie Braun Fairchild, Clerk-Typist
at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 13, 1952,

256. Appoint Miss Doris Louise Johnson as Clerk-Typist (half-time) at
$924.00 for twelve months s effective June 2, 1952, vice Mrs. Foyt, resigned,
and effective July 1% transfer her to position of Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve months from which Mrs. Fairchild resigned.

257. Increase Account No. U674 - Extension Teaching Centers by $10,500
from Main University Unappropriated Balance.

258. Increase Account No. LéT2, Correspondence Instruction for World War
Veterans - Instructors Fees, by $700.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and
Equipment. : : =

259, Increase Wccount No. 4673, Maintenance, Traveling, and Printing, by
$2,600.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipmegt.

Industrial and Business Train Bureau

260, Grant Mr. Burt L. Risley, Specialist in Supervisory Training (Petroleum
Field) (Training Specialist II) at $4,968,00 for twelve months, a leave of
absence without pay for the period July 28 - August 31, 1952.

261. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billie B, Melton, Senior.Secretary at
$2,280.00 ‘Tor “tvelve months s effective at close of business July 13, 1952.
N

262. Appoint Mrs. séttie H. Morton as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, effective July 23, 1952, vice Mrs. Melton, resignea.

263. 1Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $300.00 from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. " :

26k. Increase the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account by $779.01 from
Unallocated ﬁ”&\tntemce and Ecuipment, to be reimbursed by Texas Education
Agency. 2

265. Accept the resignation of Mr. Truman Adkins, Specialist in Butane
Training (Training Specialist I) at $4,284.00 for twelve months, effective
at close of business July 31, 1952.

266. Accept the resignation of Mr. Clarence L. Stephens, Specialist in
Automotive Training (Training Specialist I) at $4,284.00 for twelve months,
effective at close of business August 10, 1952,

267. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank E. Vlasak, Specialist in Petroleum
Training (Traizing Specialist II) at $4,968.00 for twelve months, effective
at close of buriness August 13, 1952,

Pack loan Library

268, Grant Miss Lula Barrett, Assistant Director at $3,900.00 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay for the periii August 18-30, 1952,
to extend her vacation.

269. Appoint Mrs. Effe C. Hutto as Librarian I (Reference) at $2,640.00 for
tvelve months, July l-iugust 16, 1952, vice Mr. Bodin, resigned.

270. Accept~ the resignation of Mrs. Josette Bigelow, Senior Clerk at
$2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 17, 1952,

2. Change the appointheut of Nrs. Billie Collins from Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months to Senior Clerk at $2,280.00, effective June 18,
3952, vice Mrs. Bigelow, resigned. .

N-15 /j@’




Package Loan Library (continued) 0CT 3 1952

272. Appoint Miss Maudie L. Gunn as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twel
months effective July 7, 1952 » Vice Mrs. Collins » transferred. -

€73, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Plorence P. Nixon, Senior Clerk-Typist
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective atficlose of business June 4, 1952.

274. Transfer Mrs. Edith Taborsky from the position of Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months to Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,28::00, effective
June 5, 1952, vice Mre. Rixon, resigned.

275. Appoint Miss Kary Amn Hare as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for'twelve
months, effective June 9, 1952 » Vice Mrs. Taborsky, transferred. ~

276. Incraase the Assistants fund by $761.43 from unused salaries and/or
Unallocated Selaries., :

Visual Instruction Bureau

277. Accept the resignation of Mrs. ElainsBovman, Clerk-Typist at $1,8:8.00
for twelve months, effective at close of busimess July 17, 1952.

278. Increase the account for Assistants by $202.05 from Film Rental account
and by $223.55 from unused salaries.

279. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $500.00 from Film o . ;
Rental fund, : !

Office of the Dean
250. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruth L. Smith, Informational Writer at
$2,520.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 31, 1652,

281. Appoint Miss Loretta Shields as Informational Writer I at $2,520.00
for twelve months, effective August 7, 1952, vice Mrs. Smith, resigned.

282. Approve the appointment of Miss Betty B. Burkhalter as Senior Secretary
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, for period June 5 - August 3, 1952, vice
Miss Brewster, resigned.

283. Appoint Mrs. Doris W. Wolf as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve ,
months, effective August b, 1952, vice Miss Burkhalter, resigned. Lo

28k. Establish the position of Specialist in Industrial Treining Aids
(Training Specialist I) at $3,900.00 for twelve momths » effective August 11,
1952, funds to come from vacant positior in Distributive Education position

of Industrial and Business Training Bureau, Specialist in Supervisory Training
(Training Specialist I), exnd appoint Mr. James H. Pelts to the position.

285. Increase the Maintenance and Equipmwent account by $34%.80 from Clerical
Assistants account.

Libr
285, Cancel the appointment of Mr. Richard A. Gray, Librarian I, Order, at
$3,048.00, since he resigned prior to beginning work.

267. Change the effective beginning date of Miss Ruth Aleen Moore, Librarian I, i
Cataloger at $2,904.00 for twelve months, from July 1 to July T, 1952, since
she was unable to Teport on the earlier date.

288. Continua the leave without pay status of Mrs. Betty Hill Blalock,
Librarian I, Reference Assistant - Rare Books, through August 31, 1952.

289. Continue the appointment of Mrs. Evalena B. Colley as Librarian I,
Reference Assistant - Rare Books (temporary) -+ $2,904.00 for twelve months ’
through August 31 » 1952, vice Mrs. Blalock, sosent on leave.

250. Change the appointment of Mr. John Allen Hudson, Librarian I » Journalism
at $2,772.00 for twelve months to a three-fourths time basis for the period
June 1 - July 15, 1952.

291. Appoint Mr. Rayston Searcy Lenning as Library Assistant (half-time)
tewporary) for the period June 6-14, 1952, at a twelve months half-time
rate of $1,026.00.

292. Appoint Mr. Robert E. Hall 88 Library Assistant (half-time) at $1,026.00
for twelve months » for the period Jume 16-21, 1952,

M-16




0CT 3 1952
Library (continued)

293. Appoint Mr. Dewey C. Cox as Library Assistant (half-time) at $1,026.00
for twelve months, effective Jupe 2 » 1952, funds to come from upused salaries.

294, Grant Mr, William Kittrell Peace, Library Assistant (half-time) at
$1,026.00 for twelve months » & leave of absence without pay for the period
June 17-30, 1952, and accept his resigoation at clcse of business July 31, 1952.

295. Change the appointment of Mr. Dwight L. Hubbart, Library Assistant,
from a three-fourths time basis to full time, effective June 1, 1952, at
$2,052.00 for twelve months » additional funds to come from unused salaries.

296. Appoint Mrs. H. Louise Michelson as Accounting Clerk at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, effective August 18, 1952 s Tunds to come from unused salaries.

297. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joan M. Parker, Secretary at $1,944.00 for
tvelve months, effective At close. of Lisiness June 22, 19%52.

298. Apposnt Miss Joan G. Haag es Secretary (temporary) at $1,94%.00 for ‘ 3
twelve months, effective July 15, vice Mrs. Parker, resigned. B !

299. Appoint Mrs. Virginia Lee Arnold as Secretary (temporary) at $1,944.00

for twelve months, for the period July 1k - August 24, 1952, funds to come
from unused salaries. .

300. Grant Mrs. Thelma Knowles Lightfoot, Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00
for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period July 29 -
Auvgust 23, 1952.

301. Appoint Miss Barbara Ann Sawyer as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective July 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Hillson, resigned.

302. Appoint Miss Betty Jo Parkinson as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve R v .
months, effective July T, 1952, vice Miss Figenbaum, resigned. : ' :

303. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Grace Smith Katzen, Clerk-Typist at c R -
$1,8:8.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business July 3, 1952, o '

304, Appoint Mrs. Bettye Sue Caruthers a3 Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for ' RS
tvelve months, effective July 8, 1952 » Vice Mrs. Katzen, resigned. BN

305. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Evelyn Frances Price, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 16, 1952,

306. Appoint Mrs. Donna J, Forman as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective July 8, 1952, vice Mrs. Jones, resigneq. '

307. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty Jane Bledsce, Clerk-Typist (three- o R
fourths time) at $1,386.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business ; '
August 16, 1952, :

308. Appoint Miss Ruth Melrose Knebel as Clerk-Typist (temporary) at

$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective June 2, 1952, vice Mrs. Kushinsky, |
transferred. i

Physical Plant

309. Increase Account No. L8Th - Temporary Employees, Bourly Basis by o 3
$9,168.60 fram unused salaries as follows: ‘

Office of Director of Physical Plant $ 963.34 £
Office of Superintendent of Utilities 418.56 S =
Main Heating and Power Plant 31.84 , ,
Little Campus Heating Plant 342,76 B
Refrigeration Department 3,785.34
Heating Distribut on 302.00
Plumbing Department 486.86 1
Electrical Department 1,301.29 -
Department of Receiving and Stores 996.61
Machine Shop 280.00
Communications 260.00
,168.

M-17




0CT 3 1959

Physical Plant (continued )
'S%T—Eansfer the sum of $2,000,00 from Account No.

Hosrly Basis to Secretary and Clerical Assistance,
of Bulldings and Grounds.

4796 - Temporary Employees-
Office of Superintendent

Radio House

311. Appoint Mr. Vernon L. Ryan as Staff Musician at $220.00 per month for
the periodJuly 7 - August 22, 1952 » Vice Miss Page, absent on lesve.

312. Appropriate from the Main University Unappropriated Balance the sum of
$1,935.00 for television activities during the months of June, July, and
August, 1952, and approve the following accounts from this amount for the
period June 16 - August 31, 1952:

FNo. 4966 - Salaries $ 1,138.87
No. 4967 - Television Assistants 596.13
Fo. 4968 - Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 200.00

313. Approve the appointment of Mr. Edgar Robert Norris as Television

Production Manager for the period June 16 - August 31, 1952, at a total salary
of $1,138.87, from Account No. Lo6s

3l4. Transfer from Account No. 4961 - Musicians (part-time) the sum of
$800.00 to Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account (No. L965).
. M . - ',

315. Transfer from Account l‘c.>. 4961 - Musicians (part-time) the sum of $150.00
to Script and Production Assistants account (no. 4962)

Testing and Guidance Bureau

310. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Barbara H. Hodgson, Senior Secretary at
$2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 22 s 1952.

317. Appoint Miss Lucia James Eldridge as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for
tvelve months, for the period July 16-31, 1652, vice Mrs. Hodgson, resigned.

318. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorris M. Lucas, Secretary at $1,944 .00
for twelve months, effective at close of business July 28, 1952.

319. Appoint Mrs. Carl Ann Uzzle as Secretary at $1,94k.00 for twelve months
for the period July 28 through ;August 31, 1952, vice Mrs. Lucas, resigned,
additional funds from unused salary in position from which Mrs. Hodgson

320. Transfer Mrs. Pearl Gardner fram position of Secretary at $1,944,00 for

twelve months, to Senior Secretary at $2,280.00, effective August 1, 1952,
vice Mrs. Hodgson, resigned.

Fellowships and Research

321. Increase Account No. 4995, Scholarships for Non-Resident Graduate .
Student - Teaching Fellows by $411.49 from Unallocated Salaries. ’

322. Increase Account No. 4993, Scholarships for Non-Resident Graduate
Students by $843.50, $719.00 of this amount to come from Unallocated
Salaries and $124.50 to be transferred from Account No. 4995 - Scholarships
for Non-Resident Graduate Students - Teaching Fellows.

Cotton liérchandiag Research

323. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Agnes K. Perry, Research Scientist I at
3,048.00 for twelve months » effective at noon Jume 27, 1952.

32k. Transfer Miss Bobbie J. Knowles from position of Research Scientist I
&t $2,904.00 for twelve months » to position of Research Scientist I at

3,048.00 from which Mrs. Perry resigned, transfer effective July 1, 1952.

325. Appoint Mr. David C. Laun as Research Scientist I at $2,904.00 for
twelve months, vice Miss Knowles » transferred, effective July 1, 1952.

326, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Evalyn L. Kaiser, Research Scientist I at
$2,904.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business June 30, 1952,

327. Appoint Mre. Fay F. Henshaw as Research Scientist I at $2,904.00 for
tvelve months, effective July 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Kaiser, resigned, $2,772.00
annual rate to be charged Cotton Research Committee eccount and $132.00 amual
Tate to Account No. 7137 - American Shippers Association.

M-18




1952

Cotton Merchandising Research ( continued) ocT 3

328. Change the appointment of Mr. Charles B. Crandall from Research Scientist
I at $2,640.00 for twelve months to nevly created position of Ressarch
Scientist I at $2,904.00 for twelve months, effective: March 1, 1952,

329. Appoint Mr. Thomas H. Greene as Research Scientist I at $2,640.00 for

twelve months, for period June¢ 9 - July 28, 1952 (noon), vice Mr. Crandall,
transferred.

Rosalie B. Hite Fellowships

330. Increase the Special Equipment accoun. by $139.33 from Fellowships,
Maintenance and Equipment account.

Hogg Foundation

~ 331. .dccept the resigmation of Mrs. Maud Walker Keeling, Admsatstrative

Secretary at $3,204.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 8,
1952.

332. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Lou Craig, Senior Secretary at
$2,280.00 for twelve months » effective at close of business June 11, 1952.

333. Change the appointment of Mrs. Jeanette J. Freeman from Senior. Secretary

(Trainee) at $2,160.00 for twelve months, to SenlerSecretary at $2,280.00
effective June 11, 1952,

334. Inctease the salary rate of Mrs. Ruby R. Larson, Accounting Clerk, from
$2,160.00 to $2,280.00, effective June 11, 19s52.

Social Science Res, Assoc.I.
335. Change the appointment of Mrs. Bert Kruger Smith/from half-time to

full-time basis at rate of $3,048.00 for twelve months » effective July 1,
1952.

Divieion of Housi_ng and Food Service

336, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Rosemary Reynolds Sluder, Food Service
Supervisor III, Andrews and Carothers Dormitories, at $2,760.00 plus meals R
effective at close of business July 31, 1952,

337. Grant Mrs. Martha Elizabeth K. Perkins, Dormitory Manager, Andrews and
Carothers, a leave of absence without salary for the period August 5-11, 1952,

338. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lenore Loeb, Clerk-Typist, Men's Residence
Halls, at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
August 27, 1552,

339. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Ruth Watkins, Assistant Director,

~ Home Economics Tea House; Instructor in Home Economics, part-time, effective
_at close of business July 31, 1952.

‘33&\9. Accept the resignation of Mr. Webster P. McMain, Plumber - University

Apac-tments - at $3,204.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
July'20, 1952,

341, Approve the following transfer of balances:

From Account No. 8657 - Brackenridge Land Rentals - Improvexents
to Brackenridge Lands
To Account No. 8656 - Brackenridge Land Rentals . . o« . . J$838.90

From Account No. 8658 - Brackenridge Land Rentals - Pay Station
Ccamission Receipts
To Account No. 6588 - University Apartments . . . . . . . . 1,153.19

From Account No. 6665 - Forfeited JDeposits - Veterans Housing
Projects totaling $1,116.66
To Account Ro. 6588 - University Apartments . . . . . . . . 670.00

To Account No. 6592 - San Jacinto Dormitories . . . . .« « . U46.66.

Universitz _P_rinti_g_g Division
342. Delete the name of Mr. Jesse James Sheppard, Utility Worker at $2,400.00
for twelve months » since he died on June 17, 1952.

M-19

lgﬂ;{!’-ﬂli &

O




Texas Memoriai Museum 0CT 3 1952

343, Transfer 7rom the account for Laboratory Assistants (part-time) the
amount of $819.02 to Maintenance, Equipment, Investigations » Travel, A4ssist-
ants, Labow, Priating, Building Improvements and Repairs fund.

Air Force Services Contract - No, 038) -1181.
34k, Remove the following From This payroll as of close of business June 30,
1952, since the contract has terminated as of that date: -

Research Psycholog’st (Peculty)

Frederick J. Adams $ 64.L4(1/10)
John Cerson McGuire (Project Director) 150.00(1/4)
Bill L. Kell 56.94(1/8)
Robert P. Anderson 51.75(1/8)

345, Terminate the appointment of Mr. T, T. Manuel, Director (1/8),
effective at close of business July 31, 1952,

Air Force Test Research (Teat-igg and Guidance Bureau)

346. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Benjamin Fruchter, Research Scientist
(1/4) effective at close of business July 31, 1952.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry - Ko. DA-23-072-0RD-

347 Appoint Dr. Kenneth A, Kobe s Directar, full-time, for the period
June 16 - August 31, 1952, at $822.22 per month. /

Cellulose Research v

345. Appoint Dr. W. Gordon Whaley as Director for the periodJuly 17 -
August 23, 1952, st $813.33 per month'for full-time service.

349, Change the appointment of Mr. Vernon L. Frampton, Research Scientist V.

(Biochemist) at $529.00 Per month fram full time to three-fourths time,
effective July 1, 1952,

350. Accept the resignation of Miss Joanne Parker, Research Scientist ITI
at $414.00 per month, effective at close of business Jupe 15, 1952.

C. E. R. - Bar Spaci

351. Terminate the appointment of the folloving as Research Engineer
(Faculty) (1/4):

Hudson Matlock $111.11 June 15, 1952
James R. Holmes 122.22 May 31, 1952
Robert D, Turpin ok . 4l June 30, 1952

352. Change the appointment of Mr. Phil M. Ferguson, Resé;lgrch Engineer (Faculty)
to a half-time basis June 16 through July 16, 1952, at $3555.55 per month, and
effective July 17 to five-elevenths time basis at $316.67 per month.

353. Appoint Mr. Robert E. Apple as Research Engineer (Paculty)(1/4) at
$102.78 per month, effective June 16, 19s52.

C. E.R, - Welding Precast Units

5%. Change the appointment of Mr. Hudsop *atlock, Research Engineer (Paculty)
to a 11/12ths time basis at $407.40 per g:nit for the period June 16 - July 31,
1952, resigning him as of that date. -

355. Appoint Mr. Williem P. Helwvig es Research Engineer (?a.culty)(l/h) at
$136.11 per month, effective June 16, ig9s2. o

356. Appaint Mr. A. Anthony Topractsoglou as Researchh Engineer (FPaculty) at
$455.55 per manth, effective July 1, 1952.

Coabustion Kinetics Project
- Change the appointment of Mr. Robbin C. Anderson, Director (FPaculty),

fram 1/8 tire basis to 7/8 time basis, effective July 17, 1952, at $505.54
ber month. -

358. Change the appointment of Mr. Lewis F. Hatch, Research Scientist

(Chenistry) (Faculty), from 1/b time o fuil time effective July 17, 1952 at
$5TT.77 per month,

M«20




Container Research 0CT 3 1952 N ‘

359. Appoint Mr. Leonardt F. Kreisle as Research’ Bngineer (Faculty) at L
$433.33 per month, effective July 17, 1952. b

360. Appoint Mr. Hudson Matlock as Research Engineer (M culty)(11/12) at
$407.40 per month, effective August 1 ,» 1952,

Research ILaborat
361. Change the appointment of Mr. C. P. Boner, Director, from 1/b4 time
basis at $250.00 per month to 3/4 time at $750.00, effective July 17, 1952.

362. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Milton J. Thompson
to full time at $811.11 per month.

363. Remove Mr,William K. Hartwig, Research Engineer (Faculty) from the pay-
roll for the period June 1-22, 1952, and effective June 23, appoint him full
time et $411.11 per month, -

364. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Williasm H. Shutts,
Research Engineer (Faculty) to full time at $hbk. LY per month.

365. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Frederick W.
Stuve, Research Engineer (Faculty) to full time at $366.66 per month.

366; Remove Nr. Joseph Winthrop Dalley, Research Engineer (Zaculty) froe the

payroll for the period June 1-15, 1952, and effectivs June 16 appoint him
full time at $400.00 per month.

367. Effective June 16, 1952, change the ¢ppointment of Mr. Harold J. Plass,
Jr., Research Engineer (Faculty) to full time at $477.77 per month.

368. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Winfred A. Shaw
Research Engineer (Faculty) to a 1/3 time basis at $133.33 per month.

369. Change the appointment of Mr. Millard V. Barton, Research Engineer (Paculy)
to full time at $755.55 per month for the period June 16-30, 1952, and grant
2 leave of absence without ray for the period July 1 - August 31, 1952.

370. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointient of the following Design
Engineers (Faculty) to full time at the monthly salary indicated:

James D. McClung $477.78
Noel C. McGuire 466.67
Jack Lephart 488.89

371. Effective July 16, 1952, appoint Mr. William A. Felsing as Research
Sclentist (Chemistyy) (Fazulty) (1/3) at $274.07 per month,

372. Grant Mr. Norman Hackerman, Research Scientist (Chemistry) (Paculty) =
leave of absence without ray for the period July 1 - August 17, 1952, and

effective August 18 epncint him at same title onm 1/2 time basis at $316.67
Per month.

373. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Claude Wendell

Horton, Research Scientist (Physics)(Faculty) to full time at $588.89 per
month,

St

3Th. Effective Auguet 1, 1952, change tbe appointment of Mr. Joseph

Blankenship, Research Scientist (Psychology) (Faculty) to 1/4 time at $102.7
Per month.

375. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Lloyd A.
Jeffress, Research Scientist (Psychology) (Faculty) to 3/k time at $505.55 per
month, and effective July 17, 1952 > to full time at $688.89 per month.

376. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Hugh C. Blodgett

Research Scientist (Psychology) (Faculty) to 3/ time at $525.00 per month
and effective July 17 to 1/k time at $150.00 per month.

M-21




indicated:

0CT 3 1952

date ‘; ii:‘ |

*leave without pay beginning July 1, 1952.

Monthly Effective Clcae
Rame . Title . Rate of Business
Alfred Davis, Jr. Research Engineer Vv $529.00 July 10, 1952
M. Walter Shur Resdarch Scientist (Mathe-
matics) IT 325.00 July 31, 1952
Mrs. Peggy P. Johnston Research Scientigt (Mathe-
, matics) I 231.00 June 30, 1952
Shirlee A. Jones Researcn Scientist (Math) I 190.00 June 30, 1952
Walter Kuehne Research Scientist (Physics) Iv  $29.00 August 15,1952
C. Frank Seay, Jr. Research Scientist (Physics) v  s0k.00 July 14, 1952
Rufus A. Moore Research-Scientist {Physics) IIT 394.00 July 8, 1952
Alfred M. Englehart# Technical Staff Asst . IIX 341.00 July 16, 1952
Kenneth L. Aldrich# Dredftsman I 200.00 July 17, 1952
Mrs. Frances W. Palmer Administrative Secretary 254.00 July 31, 1952
Howard B. Sedwick Administrative Clerk 280.00 August 17,1952
Gladys I. Cunningham Senior Clerk-Typist 200.00 June 20, 1952
Pattricie R. Robbins Senior Clerk 190.00 June 20, 1952
Mrs. Shirley D. King Secretary 162.00 July 2, 1952
*Being changad to part-time and 8o not to appear in Regents Budget.
378. Appoint the following as indicated:
} Monthly Effective Be-
Fame Title Rate. - Date
Eugene A. Ripperger Research Engr. (Faculty) ¥555°55  Aug.:25, 1952
Alfred pavis, Jr. Research Engineer Vv $529.00 Aug. I1,719%2
John H., Thompson Research Engineer IIT 394.00 July 1, 1852
George C. Goldbaum Research Engineer IV $04.00 Jume 1, 1952
Ralph J. Brodd Research Scientist (Chem.) 1 231.00 June 1, 1952
George E. Weekly Research Sci. (Math.) IIT 325.00 June 1, 1952
H. Frances O%Kelley Research Sci. (Math.) I 190.00 June 1, 1952
Chester M. McKinney, Jr.Research Sci. (Physics) IV 457.00 June 16, 1952
Kenneth W. Hannah Research Sci. (Physics) IT 29%.00 June 1, 1952
Rarold D, Southward Research Sci. (Physics) I 150.00 June 1 - Aug.22
1952
Mark V. Mechler Research Sci. (Physics) IIT 375.00 June 1, 1952
Loyd D. Hempton Research Sci. (Physics) I.- 190.00 Jume 1, 1952
James A. duller Technical Staff Asst. III 325.00 June 1, 1952
Alvin A Johnson Technical Staff Asst. I 200.00 June 11, 1952
Elige L. McBee Technical Staff Asst I. 180.00 June 16, 1952
John H. Hoes Draftsman II 294.00 June 16, 1952
Mrs. Hazel H Webb Draftsman II 267.00 June 17, 1952
Gilbert Rodgers Draftsman I 200.00 June 24, 1952
Jacqueline A. Keir Draftsman I 200.00 June 11, 1952
Mrs. Onny B. Smith Draftesman I 200,00 June 11, 1952
Mezvin A. Drews Research Engineer II 325.00 May 26, 1952
Normen R. Cooper Research Engineer I 254.00 June 1, 1952
Charlie D. And :son* Laboratory Research Asst. 180,00 June 1, 1952 v
Joe D. McClung Laboratory Attendant 125.00 June 17, 1952 {
¥illiam H. Rees, Sr. Laboratory Machinist 267.00 July 1, 1952 !
E. Harold Lehnick Laboratory Machinist (Traipee) 231.00 Aug. 15, 1952
Mrs. Charlotte S. Haddick Administrative Secretary 242.00 June 9, 1952
3 Mrs. Alta N. Hoover Administrative Secretary 2k2.00 July 29, 1952
Mrs. Grace S. Katzen Senior Clerk 190.00 July 17, 1952
Mrs. Jo -Jean H, Sheport Secretary 171.00 June 24, 1952
3 Charles M. Halgell Research Epgineer I 254.00 Aug. 1, 1952
2 Beary M. Wooley Utility Worker 171.00 June 25, 1952

ineer Research Laboratory
319, Effectine June §6, 1952, change the appointment of Mr.

Archie ¥, Straiton,
Director, to ful) time at $833.00 per month.

Frederick E.

Brooks, J Radio Engineer (Faculty) to 1i/12 time

at $550,

M-22




0CT3 1952 20

Cod o
Electrical m Research Laborat&rz ( continued) N
381, Effective June 16, 1932, change Sppointment of Mr. Cullen M. Crain, R
RadicEngineer (Faculty) to 11/12 time at $458.33 per month, R

362. Effective June 16, 1952, change the Sppointment of Mr. John Paul German,
Radio Engineer (Pacultys to full time at $433.32 rer month,

383. Effective June 16, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Harold Wood
Seith, Radio Engineer (Paculty) to 11/12 time at $407.49 per month.

381;. Effective June 16, 1952 » change the appointment of Mr. Bodb Meredith
Faonin, Research Engineer (Faculty) to full time at $466.66 per month.

385. Chenge the appointment of Mr. Alfred H. LaGrone from Research Engineer

(Faculty)(3/4) at $383.33 per month to Research Engineer 1V at $50k .00,
effective June 16, 1952,

386. Accept the resignation of Mr. Albert E. Mason, Jr., Research Scientist II
at $280.00 per month, effective at close of business July 31, 1952. .

387. Accept the resignation of Mr. Glen D. Lichtenwalter, Technical Staff
Assistant I at $200.00 pPer month, effective at cloge of business Angust 16,
1952,

388. Grant Mr. Kenneth H. Jehn, Meteorologist (Faculty) a leave of absence ‘
vithout pay for the period July 28 - August 7, 1952.

Food Bacteriolog Research

389, "Effective July 17, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. 0. B. Williams,
Director, to full time at $822.22 per month,

Gene Research

390. Effective July 17, 1952, appoint thsa folloving as Research Scientist
(Paculty) at the monthly stipend indicated for each:

Orville Wyss $822.22
W. Frank Blair 588.88 T
A. R, Schrank ) 522.22

Heating and Cool Research -

391. Appoint Mr. John R. Watt as Director (1/2) at $238.68 per month for
the period July 1-16, 1952, and effective July 17 on 1/4 time basis at
$119.44 per month and as Associate Director.

392. Appoint Mr. Wayne E. Long as Director effective July 17, 1952.

393. Appoint Mr. Eugene S. Katz as Technical Staff Assistags II at $220.00
Per month for the period July 14 - August 15, 1952,

Ihvestigation of the d Metadolism of Mutant Organisms
3%, Appoint Mr. B B gagner as Research Sclientist sl?aculty) for the period
June 16 - August 15, 1952, at $550.00 per month.

Laborator! of é_l_g_ai s10l0 3

395. Appoint Mr. Leon O. Morgan as Research Scientist (Chemistry) (Faculty) §
(5/6) at $398.1% per month for the period June 16 - July 16, 1952. ‘

396. Appoint Miss Joye - Murphy as Research Scientist I at 3$254.00 per month,
e¢ffective June 16, 1952,

Map Orientation Project
397. Remove Mr. Philip Worchel, Director, from the payroll, effective at

close of busipess August 15, 1952, continuing him as Direzetor without salary
through August 31, 1952.

Milit Physics Research Laborato
3%8. Ef; Tective July 1T, . 1§3§Tﬁe the sppointment of Mr. John A. Walter,
Technical Reports Editor, to full time at $477.77 per month.

M-23




Military Physics Research Labora 0CT 3 1952
399. Approve the following appointments:

Monthly Effective
Kame Title Sal Beginning Date
Roy Pietsch Research Scientist TII $357. J—ugm;s'lﬁz.
Don Harrell Tucker Research Scientist IT 267.00 June 16, 1952
Frank Lively Technical Staff Asst. II 720.00 July 1k, 1952
Mrs. Vivian Campbell Technical Staff Asat., IT 220,00 July 2, 1952
Mrs. Mary Jane Blair Technical Staff Asst. I 220.00 June 2, 1952
Mr. Joel M, Walker Technical Staff Asst. II 220,00 June 11, 1952 f’
Mrs. Evelyn C. Welborn Technical Staff Asst. II 220,00 June 16, 1952
Ramon Joseph Cook Draftsman I 200,00 June k4, 1952
Rosemary B. Clowe Senior Clerk-Typist 200.00 July 21, 1952
Mrs. Jane Quick Senilor Clerk-Typist 200.00 Jupe 23, 1952
Mrs. Patricis Jean Lentz C.aputing Clerk 154.00 June 4, 1952
James H. FPrazier Computing Clerk 154,00 June 12, 1952
Janette Bandy Computing Clerk 154.00 June 2, 1952
LOO. Terminate the folloving appointments:

Monthly Effective &lose
Name Title Bal of buaginges.-
John McCluney Loutrel Research Sci. IT $267.00 ¥y 31, 1952
Martha M. Hayes Research Sci. I 267.00 June 17, 1952
Frances Gene West Senior Secretary 200.00 June 30, 1952

4o1,

Change the appointment of Mrs. Margaret Tanner from Research Scientist I

at $180.00 per month to Technical Staff Assistant II at $220.00, effective

June 1, 1952,

Spclear Fhysics
2. Effective

June 12, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Emmett L.

Hudspeth, Director (Faculty) to full time at $722.22 per month,

Los.

Effective June 16

» 1952, change the uppointuentl of Mr. Robert K.
Research Scientist (Phw

sics) (Faculty) to full time at

Little,
$522.22 per month, end

effective July 17, to 1/2 time at $261.11 per month.

40k, Approve the following appoiniments:
Monthly Effective

Name Title Sal Beginni‘,ng Date
James Alexander Rickard Recearch Scl. (Pbysics) I $267.00  June 16, 1952
Ira L. Morgan Research Sci. (Physics) I° 231.00 June 1, 1952
Norman A. Bostrom Research Sci. (Physics) 1 231.00 Julp 1, 1952
Jerry T. Kopecek Research Sci. (Physics) IX 29%4.00  June 16, 1952
Patrick C. Cadenheed Research Sci. (Physics) II 294, June 16, 1952
William B. Rose Research Sci. (Physics) I 280.00 June 1, 1952
Marvin V. Harlow, Jr. Research Sci. (Physics) I 190.00 July 17, 1952
Robert L. Seale Research Sci. (Physics) IV 457.00 June 1, 1952

Primate Laboratory
LOs.

L06. Change the
(Faculty) to full

407. Appoint Mr.
at $111.11 per

ko8,
to 1/4

Appoint Mr. Harry Helson as Research Scientist
Director for the period July 17 - August 17,

(Foculty) and Acting
1952, at $844 .44 per monthy

appointment of Mr., George V. Gentry, Research Scientist
time effective July 17, 1952, at $733.33 per month.

Henry Grady
month, effective July 1, 1952.

Rylander as Research Engimeer (Faculty)(1/h)

Change the appointment of Mr. Ira Iscoe » Research Psychologist (Paculty)
time, effective July 17 »

1952, at $108.33 per month.

409. Approve the following appointments:

Name

William McDopald Hurst
George Martin Krise
Sarah Brooks Martin
Mack Robinsgon

A. C. Cleveland
Chester M. Rowell
William E. Watson

Mrs. Vivian M. Zushl
Howard B. Sedwick

Monthly Effective Be-
Title - Sal inn Date
Res.Sci. (Physicist) V $700.060 Augnsts'f', 1952
Res. Sci. (Physiologist) IV L41k.00 June 16, 1952
Res. Sci. (Histologist) II 294.00  June 16, 1952
Technical Staff Asst. I 154.00 July i, 1952
Technical Staff Asst. I 154.00 June 2, 1952
Laboratory Machinist 294.00 July 28, 1952
Clinical Laboratory Tech. 200.00 July 23, 1952
Senicr Secretary 220.00 August 1, 1952
Administrativa Clerk 310.00  August 18,1952

M-2b




0CT 3 1952
Primate Laboratory {continued)

§10.” Change the appointment of Mrs. Charlotte Forgy from Secretary at
$180.00 per month to Senior Secretary at $220,00, effective June 1, 1952.

Researcn in An ical Chemist; o .

Ll1. Effective Fune 16, 1552, change the appointment of Mr. Gilbert H. Ayres,
Director (Faculty), to full time at $622.22 per monsh, end terminate his
ewployment at close of business August 38, 1952.

412, Terminate the employment of Mr. Stanley H. Simonsen, Associate Director
(Faculty) and Rezearch Chemist, (1/4), effective at close of business July 31,
1952.

k13, Terminste the employment of Mr. H. F. Young, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) II at $280.00 per month, effective at close of business June 30,
1952, -

Research in Clinical P cholm
k14, Appoint Mr. Harry Helson as Resgearch Scientist (Paculty) effective

August 18, 1952, at $8Lk4.4L per month. Mr. Helson is terving as Acting
Director during the summer months in the absence of the Director.

L15. Appoint Mr. Eugene F. MacCaslin as Research Scidntirt (Psychology)
(Paculty)(1/2) at $194.4% per month, effective July 17, 1952.

416. Terminate the appointment of Mr. M. E. Bitterman, Research Scientist
(Psychology) (Faculty) (3#4) effective at close of business July 31, 1952.

417. Effective July 17, 1952, change the appointment of Mr. Wayne H.
Holtzman, Research Psychologist (Faculty) to full time at $477.77 per month
and terminate his appointment, effective at close of business July 31, 1952.

Research in Medical Bacteriol
418, Appoint Mr. Charles E. Lankford, Project Director; Research Scientist Vv
at $577.77 per month, for the period June 16 - July 16, 1952.

Research in Mold Metabolism

§19.  Appoint Mr. Jackson W. Foster, Director (Faculty), on a full time
basis at $84L.44 per month, effective Juiy 17, 1952.

1952—53 Budget
Office of Govermment onsored Research

1. Appoint Mrs. Ian B. Huggins as Secrdtary at $2,160.00 for twelve months ’
effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Forsvall, resigned.

Sﬂéﬁtgw.
2. Change the appointment of Mrs. Dorothy Brodd, Accounting Clerk, from

$2,160.00 for twelve months to $2,280.00, effective September 1, 1952, vice
Mrs. Emch, resigned.

3. Appoint Mrs. Dorothy Mangum Caffey as Accounting Clerk at $2,160.00
for twelve months » effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Brodd, transferred.

L. Change the termination of appointment of Miss Peggy Underwood, Accounting
Clerk (Trainee) at $2,052.00, from August 31, 1953, as reported in July
docket, to February 28, 1953, and change nzme to Mrs. Peggy Underwood Baur,
as she was mar>ted in August.

5. Delete the na=c of Mrs. Peggy King Graves, Accounting Clerk at $2,160.00
for twelve months since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

§. Appoint Mrs. Margaret A. Stahl ss Accounting Clerk (treimee) at $2,052.00
for twelve months, for the period September 1, 1952 - February 28, 1953,
Vice Mrs. Graves, resigned.

7. Delet¢ the name of Mrs. Leona H. Travis, Senior Secretary at $2,400.00
for twelve months » since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

8. Delete the nase of Mrs. Clare McAllister Hayes, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

M-25




0CT 3 1952
Office of the Auditor, continued

Accounting Division, continued
g, Change the appointmentof Mrs. Kathryn M. Hohertz from Clerk-Typist at
$1,9LL4.00 for twelve months to Accounting Clerk (Trainee) at $2,052.00 for

the period September 1, 1952 - February 28, 1953, funds to come from
unused sealaries.

10. Appoint Mrs. Marcella Wood Brarnon as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 foy
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Hohertez, ‘traasferred.

Bursar's Division

11. Appoint Mr. N. T. King as Cashier I at $2,520.00 for twrlve months,
effective Sertember 1, 1952, vice Mr, Jones, resigned.

12. Appoint Mrs. Barbara Ann Precise Sanders as Secretary at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, affective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Holden, resigned.

13. Appoint Misg Carolyn Sharp as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve months,
effective September 3, 1952, vice Mrs. Norris, resigned.

14, Appoint Miss Dorothy Nell Bilke as Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Cook, resigned.

Payroll Division
15. Appoint Mrs. Lee Wharton Norman as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,400 for
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Clary, resigned.

16. Appoint Mrs. Julie W. Lewis as Clerk-Typist at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. McCaleb, pesigned, addi-
tional funds to come from Unellocated Salaries.

Tabulating Services Division
17. Appoint Mrs. Margaret Hogg lockridge as Clerk-Typist at $l,9hh.00 for
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Killough, resigned.

18. Delete the name of Mrs. Jo Ann S, Wright, Clerk-Typist at $2,160.00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 19%2.

Office of the Reglstrar
19. Change the appointwment of Mr. Max Fichtenbaum, Associate Registrar
at $6,500.00 for twelve months to & three-fourths time basis, effective

September 1, 1952.

20. Delete the following from the budget since they resigned prior to
September 1, 1952: P

Administrative Clerk o
Mrs. Shirley B. Cook $3,048.00
Secretary
Mrs. Patsy R. Martin 2,160.00
Clerk-Typist
Mrs. Billye E, Newmiller 2,
Mrs. Margaret M. Anderson 2,052.00
Mrs. Charlene D. Wilder 2,052.00
Mrs. Nella K. Lasater 1,944,00
Mrs. Jane D. Frederick 1,944 .00
Transcript Examiner
Mr. John S. Alexander 2,640,00
Mrs. Msry Frances White 2,k400,00
Key Punch Operator
Mrs. Faye Keith Hammond 2,160.00

160.00

21l. Change the appointment of Mrs. Nancy T. Palmer, listed as Clerk-Typist
at $2,160.00, to Administrative Clerk at $2,904.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Cook, resigned.

22. Appoint the following as Clerk-Typist, effective September 1, 1952, at
twelve month rate ipdicated:

Mrs, Dorothy Vega $2,052.00 (vice Mrs. Anderson)

Miss Doris Yvonne Messer 1,944.00 (vice Mrs. Wilder)
Mrs. Sophie F. Craig = 1,944.00 (vice Mrs. Frederick)

M-26




oxi‘ice of the R trar {continued) acr 5 52
23, Appoint { oliouing as (lerk, effective Suptember 1, 1952, at
the twelve month rate indicated:

Mro . Marilyn Pitman $2,052.00 {vice Mrs, Gidley)
Mro. Margret J. Eolland 1,944,00 (unfilled poaition)

24, Appoint Mr. Syiney Schiffer as Transcript Examiner at $2,640,00 for
twelve menths, full-time for the periocd September 1.15, 1952, and 15/4ths
time for the pe-.'riod September 15, 1952 - May 31, 1953, vice Mr. Alexarder,
resigned, retaining wused salmy funds in this poaltion for othex part-
time appointments,

25. Appoint Mra. Martha B, Baxter es Trenscript Examiner at $2,400,00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mro. White, resigned.

26. Appoint Mrs. Billle Jo Polk as Senlor Clerk (Trainee) at $2,280,00
for twelve monthn, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from vasant
position of Senior Clerk,

27. Appoint Miss Darlene Vorley as Key Punch Operator at $2,160.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Hammond, resigned.

28, Create two Clerk-Typist positioms at $1,080.00 each for twelve months,
non-line itema, from position of Clexrk-Typist from which Mre, Pelmer was
trensferred,

29, Increage the salary rate of Mrs. Darcthy Mae Dodscm, Senior Clerk-
Typist, from $2,400.00 for twelve momths to $2,520,00, effective
September 1, 1952, additional funds to come from Unalloca‘bed Saleries,

30, Appoint Miss Amn K. Scott as Secrctary at $2,160,00 for twelve mouths ,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs,' Maxtin, reaigned

31l. Accept the resignation of Mre, Jane Rowley, Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,520,00 for twelve months, effective at close of businese September 9,1952.

Student Life Steff
32, Delete the fo. llovmg from the btudget since they reaigzed p'"ior to
September 1, 1952:

Director, Student Bmplnymetrt Bureau
(Student Group Advisar IT) :
Joe D, Farrar (nine months) y . $3,375.00
Secretary .
Mre. Sally See Llevellyn . 2,052,00

33, Change the appolntmnt ot Mr, msrles W, Roberta from Director of

Un: rersity Veterans Advisary Service; Coordinmator of Religious Activities

(Student m-oup Advisar II) at $4,092.00 for twelve months (paid from

Veterana Adviacry Service budget; to D!.mctcr Stident Employment Buvesu; -

Cocrdinater of Religlous Activitiea (Student Group #dvisor IT) at $4,500.00
. for twelve months, effective Beptember 1, 1952, vice Mr; Farrer, rees.gmd
. edditlenal funds reeded to come f‘rom Unallocated Salariee, ,' .

3h Appoini Mr. Oliver Hoyt Wlilems a8, Mrector( af’ "u.iveraity Veterana
Avisary Service (Stodent (k'oup Advisor I)(three-fom*..ha ). without .
ealary from thia budget. Eﬁ‘ective September 1, 195?

35 Appomt Miss Crietlm B. catt a,s Sewetary at $2;052
montha effective Septmber 1, 1952; vide m nmllyn




Student Health Center (continued) 0CT 3 1952

38. Approve The foﬁddng appointments in the Out-Patient Division,
effective September 1, 1952 at the twelve month rate indicated:

Clinic Nurse

Mrs. Evelyn K. Anderson $2,640,00 (vice Mrs, McCavick)
Accounting Clerk

Miss Varine Varnell 2,772.00 (vice Mrs. Noton)
Clerk-Typist

Mrs. Agnes Weed Abbott 1,944.00 (vice Miss Duncan)
Miss Marjorie Sue Baker 1,944.00 (vice Mrs. Kleymeyer)

39. Approve the following appointments in the In-Patient Division, effective
September 1, 1952, at the twelve month rate indicated:

Director of Rurses

Mrs. ILillian Munson McCavisk $3,900.00 (vice Mrs. HEolton)
Supervising Nurse

Mre. Alexendrie Ripperton 3,204.00 (vice Mrs, Ginascol)
Staff Nurse

Mrs. Bobbie E. Witzgall 2,640,00 (vice Mrs. Banders

and unused salaries)

Operating Room Rurse

Mrs. Shirley Mae Butler 2,772.00 (vice Mre, Smith)

40, Increase the twelve month salary rate of the following Staff Nurses from
$2,520,00 to $2,640,00, effective September 1, 1952: payable from unused'salaries

Mrs, Nine W, Shugart
Mre. Elizabeth Bushnell Austin
Mrs, Eloise L, Teas

Teacher Placement Service
k1, Appoint Mrs. Jessie Waltrip to the unfilled position of Becretary at
$2,052,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952,

Official Publications

T2, Change the eppointment of Mre. Merry K. FitzPatrick from Clerk-Typist
at $2,160,00 for twelve months to Secretary at same rate of pay, vice Mrs,
West, whobe rhge should be deleted since she resigned pricr to 9/1/52.

43, Approve the appointment of Mrs. Marjorie C. Watson as Clexrk-Typist at
$2,052,00 for tvelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs.
FitzPatrick, transferred.

Student 1 t Bureau )

L. Delete bame of Mr. Joe D, Farrar, Director (Student Group Adviscr IT)
(9 months) without salary from this bureau, since he has resigned prior to
September 1, 1952.

45, Appoint Mr. Charles W, Roberts aa Director; Coordinator of Re_lig.;loua
Activities (Student Group Advisor II) without salary from this 3Bufwad.

46. Delete the name of Mrs., Bess Jane Duncen, Placement Secretary at
$2,520,00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

47. Chenge the appointment of Mrc. Lillye Belle Stamper from Senior Clerk-
Typist at $2,400,00 for twelve months to Placement Secretary at $2,520.00,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Duncan, resigned,

48. fppoint Mrs, Frances Kichardson Anderson as Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,400,00 for twelve monmths, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Stamper,
transferred.

International Adviscxy Office

5. Change the appointment of Mrs, Viola G, Garza from Senior Secretary at
$2,640.00 for twelve months to Administrative Secretary at $2,904.00 far the
period September 1, 1952 - March 31, 1953, the additional money to come from
Account No, 6117, Peruvian Teachers Education Froject - Secretarial Help,
'Supplies, Materials and Warkshop Operation.

U%_ilggiﬂ Veterans Advisory Service

. Delete the pame ~Charles W. Roberts, Jr., Director;Cocrdinator of
Religious Activities (Student Group Advisar IIS at 9‘,092.00 for twelve months,
since he has been transferred to another positliom, effective September 1,1952.

© M-28




i

¢ 2
University Veterans Adviocry Service (contin ued) 0cT 2 1952 56
81, Appoint Mr. Oliver ¥Williams as Director (Student Group Mvisor I)
'~ (three-fourths time) at $2,925,00 for twelve montha, effective September 1, v
1952, vice Mr. Roberts, transferred.. ;

' 52, Delete the name of Mra, Betty Amme Younglove, Seniar Clerk-Typist at
$2,400.00 for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to Septeumber 1,

195'2 .

53, Appoint Mre. Iula G, Starnater as Senior Clerk-Typiet at $2,400.00 far
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Younglove, resigned.

B R

School of Architecture
SL. Change docket item 22 of the July meeting to grant Mr. Harwell Harris,
Director, a leave of absence without salary for the pericd December 1-23,
1952, granting his leave with pay November 17-30, 1952.

55. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Hugo Leipziger-Pearce, Assoclate
Professor, from $5,200.00 for nine months to $5,500.00, effective g .
September 16, 1952.

56. Delete the name of tbé following Instructors at the nine months'
rate indicated, since they have resigned prior to September 16, 1952:

Robert D. Garland, Jr. $3,700.00 John H. Kohn $3,700.00
Hal Underhill (on leave) 3,200.00

57. Appoint Mr. Derk Vyn as Instructor at $3,500.00 for nine months, effec-
tive September 16, 1952, vice Mr. Kohn, resigned.

58, Create a position of Secretary (half-time) at $1,026.00 for twelve
months, funds to came from unused salary of Mr. Harris in the amount of
$630.00 and the balance from the Teaching Fellows and Assistants

account, and appoint Mrs. Loraine M. Jackson, effective September 1, 1952.

59. Delete the name of Mrs. Idalia C. Mclver, Senlar Secretary at $2,520.00
for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

60. Appoint Mrs. Willie Baggett as Senior Secretary at $2,520.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. McIver, resigned,

Collége of Arts and Sciences
Applied Mathematics and Astronomy

Bl. Greant Mr. Eawin W. Titt, Associate Professor at $5,200.00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session.

Bacteriolo
62. Create an account "Storeroom Assistants" (12 months) in the amount of
$1,200.00, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

63. Change the title of position of Mr. Ross S. Jennings from Laboratory
Research Assistant to Laboratory Attendant at same salary rate, effective
September 1, 1952.

6i. Delete the name of Mr. Robert L. Hobbs, Custodial Worker at $1,584.00
for twelve months since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

Botany

5. Change the position of Technicel Staff Assistant II {one-fourth

time) (12 months) at $693.00 to Research Sciemtist III (seven-forty-fourths
time)(12 months) at a total annual salary of $715.92, the additional
$22.92 to come from the Maintepance and Equipment (mta7y) account,
changing footnote (p) to read Research Scientist III, 7/44 time in

Clayton Foundation Project and Research Scientist III, 30/ilt time, with
total salary of $4,500.00, 1952-53.

Chemisat.
. Appoint Mr. Horman Hackermen as Chalrman for the Long Session, vice
Mr. Ayres, who has requested to be relieved of the chairmanship.

67. Grant Mr. Roger J. Williams, Distinguished Professor at $9,600.00
for nire months, a leave of absence without pay for the Firat Semester.

68. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor, from
$6,000.00 to $7,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952.

n-29



0CT 3 1952 .
hemistry, continued »42

6. Appoint Mr. William R. Shaw to unfilled position of Assistant Professor
at $4,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952.

70. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Wayne Jackson, Laboratory Stores Assist- *ﬁqkﬁ
ant, from $2,160.00 for twelve months to $2,280.00, additional funds to come TR
from Unallocated Salaries.

*571. Delete the same of Mrs. Evelyn Squyres, Secretary at $2,280.00 for : i -
gtwelve months, since she resigned prior to September .., 1952.

72. Appoint Mrs. Gloria Joyce Turner as Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve
months, effective Septembdr 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Squyres, resigned.

73. Change the appointment of Miss Katherine De Gullette, Clerk-Typist at

5 $1,944.00 for twelve months, to half-time, effective September 16, 1952, the
: additional salary funds to be retained for appointment of another half-time
¥ Clerk-Typist.

Classical Languages
74, Appoint Mr. Mordecal Samuel Chertoff as lLecturer without salary for the
Long Session.

Economics

75. Appoint Mr. Murray Emanuel Polakoff as Assistant Professor (1952-53 only) et
$4,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from
vacant position of Inmstructor at $3,600.00 end from unused salary of Dr.

Ayres, on leave.

76. Appoint Mrs. Bonnie H. Whittier as Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Gibbons, resigned.

English

77. Increase the salary rate of Mr. R. B, Long, Associate Professor, from
$5,000.00 for nine months %o $5,300,00, additional funds to come from
Unallocated Selaries.

78. Change the appointment of Miss Edleen Begg, Instructor, from three-
. fourths time to full time at $3,700.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
* 1952, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

"79. Appoint Mr. Lavoisier Lamar to the unfilled position of Instructor
(1952-53 only) et $3,600.00 for the Long Session.

Geography
80. Appoint Mr., Julius Rezler as Visiting lecturer for the First Semester
~ at a total salary of $2,500.00 for the period, funds to come from unused

% salariles.

= Geolo

¢ Bl. Grant Mr. R. K. DeFord a leave of sbsence without loss of pay for the
period September 16-October 4, 1952, in order that he may attend the
International Geological Congress in Algiers as a representative of the Uni-
¢ versity.

- 82. Delete the name of Mr. J. L. Wilson, Associate Professor at $4,900.00
¢ for hine months since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

: 83. Appoint Mr. Richapd W. Rush as Assistant Professor for the Long Session
* at $4,300.00, funds to come from unfilled position of Assistant Professor
= at $4,200.00 and unused salaries.

: ?h. Delete tie name of Mr. W. A. Jenkins, Jr., Instructor (temporary) at
$3,900.00 since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

. 85. Appoint Miss Roselle M. Girard as Special Imstructor at $3,300.00 for °
nine months, effective September 16, 1952, vice Mr. Jenkins, resigned.

86. Delete the salary of $7,300.00 of Dr. H. P. Bybee, Professor; Geologist
; in Charge University Lands, Geology, since he is being assigned full time

- duty in University Lands, Geology, for the 1952-53 fiscal year, and return
/% his salary to Unallocated Salaries account.’

M-30




Government 0CT 3 1852

87. Delete the name of Mre. Elizabeth G. Fielder, Senior Secretary at
$2,400.00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

88. Appoint Miss Laura G. Robinson as Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Fielder, resigned.

Germanic Languages

89. Crant Mr. George Schulz-Behrend, Assistant Professor at $4,700.00 for
nine months, a leave of absence without pay for the Iong Session.

90. Appoint Mr. Karl Molterer as Visiting Imstructor for the Long Session at
$3,500.00 for the period, funds to come from unused galaries.

History

91. Grant My. Fulmer Mood, Professor at $6,400.00 for nine months, a leave
of absence without pay for the long Session.

92. Appoint Mr. Ralph Wright Steen as Visiting Professor (1952-53 only)
at $6,400.00 for the Long Session vice Mr. Mood, absent on leave.

Home Economics

93. Gramt Miss Gene Spencer, Professor at $7,300.00 for nine months & leave
of absence without pay for the First Semester.

94k, Change the appointment of Miss Rosaslie Godfrey, Associate Professor from
two-thirds time at $3,400.00 to full time at $5,100.00, funds to come from
unused salaries and Unallocated Salaries.

95. Appoint Miss Gladys Short as Assistant Professor at $4,600.00 for nine
months, effective September 16, 1952, vice Miss Caldwell, sbsent on leave.

96, Increase the salary rate of Miss Phyllis Richards, Special Instructor,
from $3,600.00 for nine months to $3,700.00, funds to come from unused salaries.

37. Increase the salary rate of Miss Marien Keller, Special Instructor, from
$3,500.00 to ¢~ 600.00, funds to come from unused salaries and delete her
name from the budget since she resigned prior to September 16, 1952,

98. Appoint Mrs. Mary Wickson Barduhn as Special Instructor {Temporary) for

the First Semester at a ninemonth salary rate bf $3,600.00, vice Miss Keller,
resigned.

99. Delete the name of Mrs. Ellen Kipcak, Special Instructor at $3,300.00 for
nine months, since she has resigned prior to September 16, 1952,

100. Appoint Miss Jewell Jeanne Wheeler as Special Instructor at $3,300.00
for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, vice Mrs. Kipcak, resigned.

101. Delete the neme of Mrs.Mary %atkins, Special Instructor (half-time) at
$1,650.00 for nine months, since she resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

Philoso

]:02. Appoint Mr. John L. McKenney ¢o unfilled position.of Assistant Professor
(for 1952-53 only) et $4,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952.

mzsics

1C3.” Grant Mr. John J Miller, Assistang Professor at $4,600.00, a leave of
sbsence without salary for the Long Session.

10k, Appoint the following for thde Lomg Setsson at the nine months stipend

indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Upellocsated
Salaries:

hLssistant Professor
Jogseph Charles Grosskreutz
Walter Elmer Millett
Special Instructor
Eugene Vasily Ivash




Psychology 0CT 9 1952

105. Change the appointment of Mr. Mayo D. Grantham from Laboratory
Machinist (twelve months) at $3,360.00 tc Scientific Instrument Maker I
at $3,528.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

106. Delete the name of Mrs. Dorothy Slusser, Senior Secretary at $2,400.00
for twelve months since she has resigned prior to Septamber 1, 1952,

107. Appoint Mrs. Margaret C. McGrade as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Slusser, resigned.

108. Grant Mrs. Mavis Elizabeth Escobar, Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay for the period September 1-15, 1952,
and effective September 16, 1952, appoint her at a salary ate of $2,400.00
for twelve months, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

109. Appoint Mrs. Beatrice S. Jepkins as Clerk-Typist for the period
September 1-15, 1952, at a twelve montPs rate of $2,052.00, funds to come
from unused salary of Mrs. Escobar, eon leave.

Pure Mathematics

110, Delete the name of Mr. B. J. Ball, Special Instructor (Temporary) at
$3,300.00 for nine months since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

111. Appoint Mr. John Theodore Mohat as Special Instructor (temporary) at
$3,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, vice Mr. Ball
resigned.

Romence Languages
112. Change the appointment of Mr. Richard W. Tyler from Assistant Professor
at $4,500.0C to Associate Professor (temporary) at $4,800.00 fo.' nine months,

effective September 16, 1952, additional funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries,

113. Grant Mr. R. L. Pendley, Assistant Professor at $4,200 for nine months,
a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session.

Slavonic Languages
114, Terminate the leave of Mr. Joe Malik, Jr., and appoint him as Special
Instructor at $3,700.00 for nine months for the Long Session.

Sociology

115. Grant Mr. Herry E. Moore, Associate Professor at $5,700.00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without pay for the long Session.

116. Appoint Mr. Carl Addington Dawson as Visiting Professor (three-fourths
time) (temporayy) for the Long Session at a total stipend of $5,700.00, funds
to come from unused salary of Mr. Moore, on leave.

117. Appoint Mr. Egbert Gartley Jaco to the unfilled position of Imstructor
(temporary) at $3,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952.

Speech

118, Approve the appointment of Mr. Donald Manly Williams es Associate Profes-
sor (temperary) at $5,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952,
funds to come from unfilled position of Lecturer (one-fourth time) and Unel-
located Salaries.

Office of the Dean

119. Increase the salary rate of Miss Doris Anderson, Administrative Clerk,
from $3,528.00 for twelve months to $3,720.00, effective September 1, 1952,
additional funds to come from ClericalAssistants.

120. Delete the nemeof Miss Virginia Inez Lusk, Senior Clerk-Typist at

for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952,
2,520.00
12). Delete the name of Mcs. Marjorie L. Weber, Senior Secretary at $2,400.®
for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

M-32




College of Business Administration 0CT 3 1952
Accountin
122. Appoint Mr. Edward S?};%%&ynn as Assistant Professor (two-thirds time)

(1952-53 only) at $2,800.00 nine months, effective September 16, 1952,
funds to come from unfilled position.

123. Appoint Mr. Philip T. Meyers as Lecturer (two-thirds time) for the
Long Session at a totel salary of $2,400.00, $1,400.00 to come from unfilled
position of Assistant Professor and the balance from the Teaching Fellows
and Assistants account.

124, Appoint Mr. Charles Henry Griffin as Lecturer (%‘wo-thirds time) for

the Long Session at a total salary of $2,400.00, funds to come from Teaching
Fellows and Assistants account.

Business Services

125. Delete the name of Miss Ruby Barham, Instructor at $3,800.00 for nine
morths, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

126. Appoint Mr. Faborn Etier as Associate Professor (temporary) - Secretarial
Studies - at $5,200.00 for nine months, effective 3eptember 16, 1952, funds
to come from unused salary of Miss Barham and Unallocated Salaries.

Marketing, Resources, and Transportation
127. Change the appointment of Mr. John L. Hazard, Assistant Professor at
$4,300.00 for nine months, to 2 two-thirds time basis for the First Semesier.

128. Change the appointment of Mr. Ernest Heath Vaughan, Jr., from Lecturer
(one-third time) for the Long Session at $1,00Q,Q0 to a two-thirds time
basis for the First Semester at a total stipen®of $1,000.00 and to a one-
third time basis for the Second Semester at total stipend of $500.00, the
additional funds to come from unused salary of Mr. Hazard.

Office of the Dean

125. Appoint Miss Helen Marie Knebel to the unfilled position of Senior
Secretary av $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

130. Delete the name of Miss Lorelle Hoffmann, Secretary at $2,052.00 for
twelve montrs, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

g %&uction

131, Ap;c;int Mrs. Alma Freeland to the unt'illed position of Assistant Profes

sor (Elementary Educetion) at $4,000.00 for nine months, effective Septem-
ber 16, 1952.

132. Appoint Mr. John W. McFarland, Assistant Professor at $4,700.00 for
nine months, for the pericd September 1-15, 1952 at a total stipend of
$261.11 for the period, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Educational Administration

133, Appoint Mr. Kemneth Ernest McIntyre as Associate Professor at $5,200.00
for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unfilled
position of Associate Professor at $4,800.00 and from Unallocated Salaries.

P34. Appoint Mr. Gale Roy Adkins as Assistant Professor (one-fourth time) fa
e Long Session at a total salary of $1,190.25, funds to come from unfilled
position of Lecturer and Unallo :ated Sslaries.

Educational Psychology

135. Grant Mr. R. N. McCown, Assistant Professor at $4,000.00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without pay for the Long Session.

136. Appoint Mr. Ralph Duke as Lecturer at $4,700.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused salary of Mr. McCown
on leave and from Unallocated Salaries,

Fhysical and Health Education

137, Change the appolntment of Miss Mary Buice from Imstructor at $3,700.00
to Assistant Professor at $4,000,00, effective September 16, 1952, additional
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

M-33




Bureau of Research in Education by Radio 0CT 3 1952

138, Appoint Mr. Gale AdkPns %o the unfilled position of WEEDEEEEE Director Yl
vithout salary for the Long Session.

Junior College - Research and Editorial Office
139. Increase the salary for the position Social Science Research Associate II
(half-time) from $2,046.00 for twelve months to $2,142.00, additional funds

to come from Unallocated Salaries, and appoint Mr. Meurice L. Litton,effective
September 1, 1952.

140. 1Increase the salary for the position of Technical Reports Editor I (half- {
time) from $1,602.0C for 4welve months, to $1,860.00, additional funds to
come from Unallocated Salaries.

141. Appoint Mrs. Virginia F. Lay as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelwe 8
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Salas, resigned.

Office of the Dean
162, Delete the name of Mrs. Sybil Farmer, Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, since she has resigned prior to September i, 1952.

1k3. Appoint Mrs. Annie L. Cook as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Farmer, resigned.

14k, Delete the name of Mrs. Virginia F. Lay, Secretary at $2,052.00, Office
of Junior College Consultant, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

College of Engineering

Chemical Engineering

145, Delete the neme of Mr. R.shA. Fishér, Assistant Professor (Pirat'3¢mestén
fnly) .at $2,200,00 for period, since he.nas resigned prior to September 16, ps2.

146, Increase the appropriation for Stores Clerks (part-time) (twelve
months) by $211.00 from Unallocated Salaries.

Civil Engineering

147. Chenge the appointment of Mr. Carl W. Morgan, Assistant Professor at
$4,600.00 for nine months, to one-third time for the First Semester.

148. Delete the name of Mr. Robert E. Apple, Assistent Professor at $4,000.00
for nine mcnths, since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1952,

149. Appoint Mr. Frank Grant Bryant as Assistant Professor at $4,100.00 for
nine montis, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

Electrical Eygineering

150. Delete the name of Mr. A. J. McCrocklin, Associate Professor (temporary)

at $4,800.00 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 16,
1652.

151. Del:te the pame of Mr. William C. Duesterhoeft, Assistant Professor at
$4,700.00 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

152. Appoint Mr. Alton Wayne Sissom as Assistant Professor (temporary) at i
$4,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come
from unused salaries,

s,

153. Change the appointment of Mr. R. W. Ludwig from Instructor at $3,700.00
for nine months to Assistant Professor at $4,000.00, effective Septemher 16,
1952, additional funds to come from unused salaries.

Engineeri Mechanics
155.

Belete the name of Mr. Roscoe Guernsey, Associate Professor (temporary)

(two-thirds time) at $3,200,00 for nine months since he has resigned prior
to September 16, 1952.

155. Appoint Mr, Eugene Arman Ripperger as Associate Professor at $5,000.00
for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from position
from which Mr. Guernsey resigned and Unallocated Salaries.

156. Delete the word "(temporary)" after the name of Mr. Winfred A. Shaw,
Assigtant Professor.

157. Appoint Mrs. Laura R. Harris to the unfilled position of Secretary (half-
time) at $1,080.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

M-34



OCT 3 1952
Mechanical Engineering
158. Grant Mr. J. A. Scanlan, Assistant Professor (half-time) at $2,100.00 for
nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Sessicn,

Petroleum Mneerigg
159. Delete the name of Mr. Lake Robertson, Associate Professor (temporary) at
$4,800.00 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

160. Appoint Mr. J. Paul Roston as Assistant Professor at $4,200.00 for nine
mcaths, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused funds in posi-
tion of Professor.

161. Change the appointment of Mr. Charleg W. Larkam from Assistant Professor
(half -time) at $2,250.00 for nine months to Lecturer at $4,800.00, effective
September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

Office of the Dean
16Z. Delete the names of the following since they resigned prior to September 1,
1952:

Secretary

Miss Anna Marie Gruetzner $2,052.00 for twelve months.
Placement Secretary

Mrs. M. Joyce Lowe 2,400.00 for twelve months

163. Appoint Mrs. Helen H. Roberts as Placement Secretary at $2,400.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. lowe, resigned.

164, Appoint Miss Mary Bess McDaniel as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Grueizner, resigned.

165. Appoint Mrs. Ann Page Welty to the wnfilled position of Secretary at $2,052.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

College of Fine Arts

Drama

166. Appoint Mr. Kermit Marlow Shafer to the unfilled position of Assistant
Professor (1952-53 only) at $4,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1952,

Music
157. Appoint Miss Monetta Clare Jill Bailif? to the unfilled position of

Atsistant Professor (Harp) at $4,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1952.

Office of the Deen

168, Delete the names of the following since they resigoed prior to September 1,
1952:

Administrative Secretary

Mrs, Jacqueline T. Mason $2,90hk for twelve months
Senior Secretary

Miss Kathleen Adele Glaze $2,6L0.00 for twelve months

169. Change Mrs. Mary T. Becker from position of Secretary at $2,052.00 for
twelve months to Administrative Secretery at $2,904.00, effective September 1,
1952, vice Mrs. Mason, resigned.

170. Appoint Miss L. Jean Wesley as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Becker, transferred.

School ﬁ Law
171. Increase the pine-month salary rate of the following to $7,200.00,
effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries:

Professor
Millard H. Ruud
Jerre S, Williams
Professor; Associate Dean
M. K. Woodward




orT 2 1952
School of Law (contigmed)

172. Appoint Mr. lLee Jones as Visiting Professor (part-time) fer the First
Semester at a stipend of $2,400.00 for lv} months, fupds to come from w.used

sglaries.

173. Appoint Mr, Julius F. Franki as Lecturer (ore-third time) for the First
Semester at a total stipend of $1,000.00 for the period, funds to come from
unused salaries.

A74. Grant Mr. W. F. Young, Jr., Associate Professor st $4,800.00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session.

175. Delete the name of Mrs. Lee Pickett, Placement Secretary at $2,520.00 for
twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

176. Establish the following budget for the Law Science Institute approved at
the July meeting of the Board:;

Law Science Institute

Director; Professor of Law

Hubert Winston Smith (part-time) $7,000.00
Administrative Secretery
{12 months) 2,90L.00
Office Supplies, Travel, Maintenance, and

Equipment (12 months) 3,000.00

The salary of the Director is to come from unused salaries; for the Secretary
from Unallocated Salaries, and for the maintenance account from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

Graduate School of Library Science
177. Appoint Mr. Fred A. Rothberger to unfilled position of "Reviser" at
$2,400.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952.

Pharmacy
178. Delete the name of Mr. Van Matthew Merrill, Laboratory Stores Assistant
at $2,160.00 for twelve months sirce he resigned prior to September 1 s 1952.

179. Appoint Mr. Kelley Mobley as Laboratory Stores Assistant at $2,160,00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mr. Merrill, resigned.

School of Social Work

180. Create the position of Lecturer (cne-third time) at $1,000.00 for nine
months, funds to come from Muintenance and Equirment account, and appoint
Dr. Jay T. Shurley to this position, effective September 16, 19582.

Air Science and Tactics
IB1.” Delete tbe name of €Capt. John W Taylor, Assistant Professor, since he
has been transferred to the Far East Air Force, Japan.

182. Appoint the following First Lieuwtenants as Assistant Professor withous
salary from the University:

James C. Lambdin
Robert C. Browm

183. Appoint Mrs. Ella Mae Lyles to the unfilled position of Clerk-Typist for
the period September 1, 1952 - May 31, 1953, at a total stipend of $1,458.00,

Military Science and Tacties
184, Approve the appointment of Colonel Robert E. York as Professor and Chair-
zan without salary from the University.

185. Appoint Major John S. Benner, Jr., as Assistant Professor without
salary from the University.

Milit Property Custodian
185. Delete the name of Mrs. Billye Pruett, Clerk-Typist at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

M-36




Physical Training for Men 0CT 3 1952

i87. Appoint Mr. T. J. Lovvorn as Special Instructor (three-fifths time) at
$1,980.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from
upused salaries.

Physical Training for Women

188, Delete the name of Mrs. Frances H. Crawford, Assistant Professor (1952-

53 only) at $4,200.00 for nine months, since she has resigned prior to September
16, 1952.

189. Delete the name of Miss Waldean Robichaux, Imstructor at $3,500.00 for
pine months, since she has resigned prior to September 16, 1952.

190. Appoint Miss Dorothy A. Thompson as Imstructor at $3,800.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

191. Appoint Miss Elizabeth M. Wise as Imstructor (1952-53 only) at $3,500.00
for bine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries

192. Delete the name of Miss Jo Ann Swick, Secretary at $1,539.00 for nine
months since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

193. Appoint Miss Donna Gail Johmson as Secretary at $1,539.00 for nine months
effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Swick, resigned.

Intramural Athletics for Men
19k, Change the salary rate of Mr. B. M. Whitaker, Intramurals Director (Men)
from $5,238.00 for nine months to $5,760.00, effective September 16, 1952.

Graduate School - Office of the Dean
195, Change the title of Mr. H. H Ransom from Assistant Dean; Professor of
English to Associate Dean; Professor of English, effective September 1, 1952.

196. Create an additional position of Administrative Secretary at $3,048.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries, and appoint Miss Kathleen Glaze to this position.

197. Change the effective beginning date of appointment of Miss Johamna A.
Teltschick, Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve months, from September 1,
to September 16, 1952, the unused funds being transferred to account for
Clerical Assistants.

198. Increase the Clerical Assistants account by $1,920.00 from Unallocated
Salaries.

University Research Institute

199. Approve the following grants from funds of the University Research
Institute, which have been recommended by the Research Council and Dean of
the Graduate School:

Project No. neséription Grant

70 For Grants not to.8xceed $100.00 to be made on
approval of Regearch Council and Dean of
Graduate School $1,000.00

Mr. Kemneth H. Jehn, Assistant Professor of
Aeronautical Engineering, to meke a study of
the local climates of Austin and vicinity
Research Assistant. . . . . . . . . . .

Miss Hildo F. Rosene, -Asegciate.Profeswmor of |
Zoology, to obtain an insight into the mechanism
of water absorption and water movement in
Organisnms.

Research Assistant . . . .

M-37




University Research Institute_ (continued) 0CT 3

1852

Project No. ____Description

. LOL Mr. W. A. Felsing, Professor of Chemistry, to
develop an accurate calorimeter for the deter-
mination of the heat capacities and the heats
of vaporization of gases and liquids.

Research Agsistant . . . . . . . . ... ...
Mr. F. A. Matsen, Professor of Chemistry, for
assistance in computation of papers on a study
on the electronic structure of molecules.

Research Aseistant . . . . . . . . . .. ..
Mr. Harry Rensom, Professor of English, grant
for aid in publication.

Publication . . . . . e e e e .« « . 1,200.00

Bureau of Business Research
200. Delete the following since they have resigned prior to September 1, 1952:
12 months
Business Research Supervisor rate
Eugene O. Beard $3,720.00
Social Science Research Associate I
Gus F. White 3,204,00
Statistical Clerk
Mrs. Tommie Jean mMavtin 2,160.00
Senior Secretary
Mrs. Marjorie T. Cornwell 2,772.00
Senior Clerk-Typist
Lee Roy Kern (half-time) 1,200.00
Clerk-Typist
Mrs. Juanita Tufares 2,280.00

201. Change the salary rate of Mr. Robert H. Ryam, Social Science Research
Associate I from $3,204.00 to $3,360.00 for twelve months, effective Septem-
ber 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

202. Change the appointment of Mr. Frank L. Cadena from Social Science
Research Assistant at $2,400.00 to Social Science Research Associate I (half-
time) at $1,602.00 for twelve months, effective September 16, 1952, vice Mr.
White, resigned.

203. Appoint Mrs. Beverly H. Webb as Statistical Clerk at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Martin, resigned.

20k, Appoint Mrs. Welca Jean Farr as Clerk-Typist at $2,260.00 for twelve
months effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Tufares, resigned.

205. Appoint Miss Joanne Barry as Library Assistant (half-time) at $1,080.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from vacant
position of Library Assistant.

206, Change the appointment of Mr. William S. Lowe, Jr., from Clerk-Typist
(half-time) at $1,200.00 to full-time at $2,400.00, effective September 1, 1952,
additional funds to come from bBelf-time Senior Clerk-Typist position frcm

vhich Mr. Kern resigned.

CO:Qggrative Program in Educational Administration

¢07. Change the budget item in General Funds portion "Graduate Assistants to
Faculty Members Engaged on Project Assignments"” to "Faculty Members on Project
Assignment" and increase the amount to $4,500.00, the additional funds to come
Irom Unallocated Salaries.

Bureau of Economic Geology

- Appoint Mr. Walter S. Adkins as Consultant, effective September 1, 1952,
to serve without salary.

M-38




0CT 8 1952

Bureau of Economic Geology (continued) ;
209. Change the salary rate of Mrs. Kathryn O'Meill Dickson, Research Scientist
II (Geology) from $3,528.00 to $3,720.00, effective September 1, 1952, addi-
tional funds to come from Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Ipvestigation and
Equipment, and resign her as of close of business September 16, 1952, returning
the $192.00 to Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation and Equipment to

leave vacant position of Research Scientist II at $3,528.00 rate.

210, Delete the name of Mrs.Amn S. Conpor, Draftsman II at $3,360.00 for
tvelve months, siiicetstre flegigned.priok.fo September 1, 1952. - T L.
211. Appoint Mr. Edvin William Hodbalek as Draftsman I at $3,204.00 for twelve
ponths, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

212, Appoint Mrs. Patricia J. Mathews as Draftsman I at $2,772.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from budget item "Draftsman"
in the amount of $2,400.00 plus $156.00 from Unsllocated Salaries and $216.00
from Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Invdstigation and Eo~uipment.

Research Leboratory in Ceramics
213. Delete "Instructor in Ceramic Engineering" from title of Mr. Ivan E. Buck,
and grant him a leave of absence without pay for the fiscal year.

214, Appoint Mr. Rodney A. Roques as Restarch Scientist IIT at $4,284.00 for
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mr, Buck, absent on leave,

Bureau of Epgineering Research
215. Appoint Miss Flore Nell Williams as Secretary (three-fourths time) at
$1,554.48 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from
unfilled position of Secretary.

Plant Research Institute :

€layton Foundation Project - Grant Funds :
216. Change the title of Mr. Addison lee from Assistant Director to Morphologist
vithout change in salary.

217. Increase the item "New appointments” to $6,600.C0.
Increase /

218. 3 the item "Research Fellows" to $5,400.00,

219. Increase the item "Maintenance, Equipment and Travel” to$3,661.50.

230. Change the item Technical Staff Assistant II (one-fourth time) to
Research Scientist IIXI (7/LU4th) at & total annual salary of $715.92, the
additional $22.92 to We transferred from Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
account.

r
Grass Research Project - Grant Funds
221. Chenge the title of Mr. Addison Lee from Assistant Director to Morphclogist
vithout salary change.

222. Change the item Technical Staff Assistawt II (half-time) to Research
Scientist III (30/Li) at total annual salary of $3,068.16, the additiemal °
$1,682.16 to be transferred from the item "Research Fellows."

Institute of Public Affairs .
223, TDelete the name of Mr. John C. Doyle, Social Science Research Associate I
at $3,528.00 for twelve months, since he resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

Texas Petroleum Research Committee
c2h.  Approve the following budget for 1952-53:

ESTIMATED INCOME

One-half of the State Appropriation to the 01l

and Gas Division of the Railr' .@ Commission of Texas

out of the special fund known as the 0il and Gas

Enforcement Fund in the State Treasury (H. B. 426 -

52nd Legislature) . . . « « « ¢« « « v o o o « o« + « .$50,000.00

M-39




0CT 3 1952 71

Texas Petroleum Research Committee {continued)

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

(b) For services from January 1 - August 31, 1953. Leave of abse

$9,000.00

12 months $9,000.00

(e) For part-time services {f) Paid another person

The University of Texas Press

months, effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from Clerical Assis
the amount of $1,000.00 and balance from Unallocated Salaries,

Bureau of Public School Serv;gg

tvelve months since he has- resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

Extension Teachi and Field Service Bureau

Session.

September 1, 1952. ( temporary)

229. Appoint Mr. Ralph L. Duke, Lecturer in Educational Psyckology at

him a leave of absence without salary beginning September 16, 1952.

230. Delete the name of Mr. F. H. Mitchell, Lecturer in Educational P
at $4,200.00 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September

231. Appoint Miss Mary Catherine Stribling as Lecturer in Educational

1952, vice Miss Holdsworth on Ieave.

1952 - May 30, 1953, without salary from the University:

Arthur Paul Schoep
Joseph Kirshbaum

1951-52 195253
Director
George H. Fancher $4,000.00(a) $8,000.00(Y
Robert L. Whiting (part-time) 2,250,00(¢) 1,711.122(9d
Asgistant Director
. J 7,500.00 7,500.00
‘Associate Technologis?, (Research Engineer IV)
< 3,000.00(e) 5,484,00
Assistant Technolcgist (Research Engineer III)
i 4,200.00 4,968.00
. ceeas 4,668.00
Junior Technologists (Research Engineer IT) ’
(part-time) (2 at $1,860.00 half-time) 10,800.00 3,720.00
Administrative Secretary
Mrs. Margaret J. lLowe 3,300.00(f) 3,204.00
Clerical Assistants 1,100.00 1,200.00
Material, Equipment, Travel, Publications,
Wages 8,100.00 9,244 .88

$50.000.00

(a) Forthe period September 1 - December 31, 1951; leave of sbsence
effective January 1, 1952. Salary rate for 12 months $12,000

nce

September 1 - December 31, 1952. Salary rate for 12 months $12,000.00

(c) Frthe period June 1 - August 31, 1952. Sslary rate for 12 months,

(d) For services from September 1 - December 31, 1952. Sdiary rate for

225,  Create a line-item position of "Accounting Clerk™ at $2,160.00 for twelve

tants in

226, Delete the name of Mr. T. J. Lovvorn, Clerk (part-time) at $1,399.50 for

227. Grant Miss Willle Holdsworth, Lecturer in Educational Psychology at
$4,700.00 for nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long

228. Change the gprointment of Mr. Charles H. Dent from Assistant Professor
at $4,700.00" for nine months to Associate Professor/ at $4,800.00, effective

$4,700.00

for nine months, as Assistant Director, effective September 1, 1952, and grant

sychology
1, 1952.

Psychology (1952-53 only) at $4,200.00 for nine months, effective September 1,

232. Appoint the following as Lecturer in Music for the period September 1,




L
I

0CT 3 1952

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau (continued)
233. Delete the name of the following since they resigned prior to September 1,
1952:

Senior Secretary

Mrs. Billie F. Chapman $2,400.00 for twelve months
Secretary

Mrs. Sue W. White 2,052.00 for twklve months

Industrial Education Depar<tment ;
234. Delete the following nemes since they have resigned prior to September 1,
1952: :

Specialist in Painting & Decorating Trade
(Treining Specialist III)
True Scarborough $5,760.00 for twelve months
Specialist in Butane Training (Training
Specialist I)
Truman Adkins - 4,500,00 for twelve monthe
Senior Secretery
Mrs. Billie B. Melton 2,400.00 for twelve months

235. Appoint Mr. Chester A. Barr to unfilled position of Specialist in Cleaning
and Dyeing (Training Specialist II) at $4,968.00, for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1952.

236. Establish the position of Specialist Dry Cleaning Industry (Training
Specialist II) (Trainee) at $L,284.00 for twelve months, 75% to be reimbursed
from Texas Education Agency and 25% from grant-in-aid from the State
Associetion of Dry Cleaners, and appoint Miss Bethel I. Fox to this position,
effective September 1, 1952,

Petroleum Training Department

237. Establish the position of Specialist in Management and Supervisory
Training (Training Specialist III) at $6,048.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1952, funds to come from transfer of funds in position Specialist

in Supervisior Treining (Training Speciamlist I) at $3,900.00 and Unallocated
Saleries.

238. Create the position of Specialist in Petroleum Instructional Material
(Training Specialist II) at $4,968.00 for twelve months for the six months period
September 1, 1952 - February 28, 1953, funds to be reimbursed 25% from American
Petroleum Institute Grant and 75% from Staté& Board for Vocational Education,

and appoint Mr. Raymond E. Williams.

239. Grant Mr. Burt L. Risley, ¥pecialist in Supervisory Training (Pesroleum
Field)(Training Specialist II) at $5,220.00 for twelve months a leave of
absence without pay for the 1952-53 fiscal year.

2k0. Delete the name of Mr. Frank E. Vlasak, Speclalist in Petroleum Training
(Training Specialist II) at $ECRO00ONX for twelve months since he has resigned
prior to September 1, 1952. $5,220.00

241, Appoint Mr. Glen E Wilher as Specialist in Supervisory Training (Petroleum
Fleld)(Training Specialist II) at $4,968.00 for tweive months, effective
September 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries.

242, Transpose footnotes on salaries of Miss Nolen and Mrs. Taylor, Senior
Secretaries, making Miss Nolen's (k) and Mrs. Taylor's (i).

Package Loan Libr

243. Delete the names of the following since they have resigned prior to
September 1, 1952.

Librarian 1T (Loan)

Mrs. Helen J. Jones $3,360.00 for twelve months
Librarian I (Reference)

Robert P. Bodin 2,904 .00 for twelve months
Senior Clerk-Typist

Mrs. Florence F. Nixson 2,400.00 for twelve months
Senior Clerk

Mrs. Josette Bigelow 2,400.00 for twelve months
Clerk-Typist

Mrs. Maggie L. Grimes 1,944.00 for twelve months

M-b1




Package Loan Library {continued) o " 0CT 3 1952

Appoint Mrs. Mona Keitt Wittmamm as Librarian IY (lLoan) at $3,360.00
ror twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Jones, resigned.

245. Appoint Mrs., Kathryn J. Vaught as Librarian I (Reference) at $2,904.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mr. Bodin, resigned.

246, Transfer Mrs. EGith Taborsky from position of Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00
for twelve months to Semior Clerk-Typist at $2,400.00, effective September 1,
1952, vice Mrs. Nixson, resigned.

247. Appoint Misu Mary Ann Hare as CIerk~‘l'ypiat at $1,94k4.00 for welve months,
effective September 1; 1952, vice Mrs. Taborsky, transferred.

248, Transfer Mrs. Billie Collims from position of Clerk-Typist at $1,94k .00
for twelve months %o Senior Clerk at $2,400.00, effective September 1, 1952,
vice Mrs. Bigelow, resigned.

2k9. Appoint Miss Maudie L. Gunn as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for swelve monkhs,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Collins, resigned.

Visual Instruction Bureau
250. Delete the following names since they have resigned prior to Sepkember 1,
1952:

Audio-Visual Librarian

Thad M. McGer $2 280.00 for twelve months
Clerk-Typist i
Mrs. Elaine Bowman 1,944 .00 for twelve months

Clerk .
Doyle Eugene Hunt {{ 2,160.00 for twelve months

G
251. Create & position of Audio-Visual Acquisition Librarian at $3,900.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1552, funds to come from unfilled posi-
tions of Audio-Visusl Librarian and Clerk totalling $4,440.00, the rewainder
in the amount of $540.00 to be tranmsferred tothe Assistants account
252. Increase the salary rate of Secretary position from $2,052.00 for twelve
monthe to $2,280.00, the additional $228.00 to come from Assistants fund.

253. Transfer $162.00 from the salary of Clerk-Typist from which Mrs. Bowman
resigned to the Assistants fund.

Division of Extension - Office of the Dean

25h. Establish the position of Specialist in Industrial Training Aids (Training
Specialist I) at $3,900.00 for tvelve months, funds to come from position in
Distributin Education Department of the Industrial and Business Training
Bureau, entitled Specialist in Supervisory Training (Training Specialist 1),

and appoint Mr. James E. Pelts, effective September 1, 1952.

255. Delete the name of Mrs. Ruth L. Smith, Informational Writer at $2,640.00
for twelve months since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

256. Appoint Miss Loretta Shields as Informetional Writer at $2,640.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Smith, resigned.

Libr
ig’(. Delete the following names since they have resigned prlor to September 1,
52
Twelve months rate

Librarian I, érder

Richard A, Gray $3,0L48.00
Librarian I, Reference-Rare Books

Mrs. Betty Hill Blalock 3,0u8.00
Library Assistant

Mrs. Cary T. Roberts 2,160.00
Secreteary

Mrs. Joan M. Parker 2,052.00
Senior Secretary

William Donald Jorden 2,400.00
Clerk-Typist

Mre. Evelyn Frances Price 1,944,00

Mrs. Barbara H. Montague 1,944.00




0CT 3 1952
Library, continued
758, Approve the following appointments, effective September 1, 1952, at the

tvelve month rate indicated:

; Twelve months rate
Librarian 1, Order

Mrs. Thelma Louise McLain $2,904,00 (vice Mr. Gray)
Librarian I, Cataloger
. Mrs. Vandolyn Browning Savage 3,048.00 (unfilled position plus unueed
salaries)

Litrarian I, Acquisitions Assistant

Janet Galt 2,904.00 {unfilled position)
Librarian I, Reference Assistant - Humanities

John Paul Vagt .2,904,00 (vice Mr. Vaught, transferred)
Librarian I, Reference Assistant - Rare Books

Mrs. Evalena B. Colley 3,048.00 (vice Mrs. Blalock)
Library Assistant B

Dwight L. Hubbart (three-fourths) 1,620,00 (unfilled position)

Gerry M. Taylor (halfitime) 1,080.00 (unfilled position)

(Effective September 15, 1952)

Accounting Clerk

Mrs. H, Louise Michelson 2,160.00 (vice Miss Knebel)
Secretary

Joan G. Hasg (9/1/52~9/15/52) 2,052.00 (vice Mrs. Parker)
Clerk-Typist '

Barbara Ann Sawyer 1,984.00 (vice Mrs. Hillson)

(Leave without pay 9/4/52-9/10/52) :

Mrs. Bettye Sue Caruthers 1,944.00 (vice Mrs. Katzen)

Mrs. Norme. J. Braly (Eff. 9/15/52)1,944.00 (vice Mrs. Kushinsky)

Mrs. Donna J. Korman 1,944.00 (vice Mrs. Jones)

259. Transfer Miss Ilse M, Skipﬁﬁa, from position of Libtjafian I, Cateloger at
$3,048.00 for twelve months $o .unfilled position of Libraky Assistant (three-
quarters time) at $1,620,00, effective September 1, 1952.

260, Tramsfer Mr. Ed¥in ¥, Maught from .podition ofLibrarian I, Reference Assistent-

Humanities, to same position with Law Library at salary of $2,904.CO for twelve
zonths, transfer effective September 1, 1952, additional fuhds from unused
salaries,

Business and Social Science, at $3,048.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business September 17, 1952

262. Trensfer Mrs. Coralee V. Refsell from position of Library Assistant (half-
time) at $1,080.00 for twelve months to position of Librarian I , Reference

Assistent - Business and Social Science at $2,904.00, effective September 18, 1952,

greating her a lemve of absence without pay September 1-17.

<
263. Grant Mrs. Karen Kushinsky, Senior Clerk at $2,400.00 for twelve months,
& leeve of absence without pay for the period September 4-27, 1952.

E6h. Transfer Mrs. Henriette Hermon Pratt from position of Clerk-Typist at
$2,052.C0 for twelve months to Library ..ssistant at $2,160.00, effective
September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Roberts, resigned.

Physical Plant
205. Change the title of Mr. Allen R. Hamilton, Traffic and Security Services,

from Traffic Sergeant to Traffic Lieutenant with no change in salary, effective
September 1, 1952.

266, Change the appointment of Mr. Robert S. Ringstaff from Gardemer, Care and
Maintenance of Grounds, at $2,520.00 for twelve munths, to Grounds Crew Foreman
at §2 ,640.00, effective September 1, 1552. )

267, Gramt Mr. L. Roy Thigpin, Refrigeration Foreman at $4%,284.00 for twelve
Zonths, a leave of absence without pay Septerder 1 - October 23, 1652, unused

Portion of his salery in amount of $621.86 to be transferred to Other Operating
Staff - Refrigeration.

M-43

261, Accept the resignation of Mr. Ivor P. Wold, Librarian I, Reference Assistant-

L W




0T 2 1952
off-Campus Reseerch Center
768, Increase the salary rate of Mr, Clyde L. Davis, Maintenance Engineer from
$5,220.00 for twelve months to $5,760.00, effective September 1, 1952, the
additional funds to.come from Maintenance Salaries account.

Radio House ‘
359, Approve the following revised budget for 1952-53, additional funds in
the amount of $977.65 to come from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment:
' . 1951-52 1952-53
Gale R. -Adkins,; AGting Director Rate Rate

(Director (part-time)) $ 6,612.50
Aicting Director; Assistant Professor
of Educational Administration

Gale R. Adkins (part-time) 1,265.00 5,157.75(a)
(Redio Program Director (part-time)) 2,955.00
Radio Production Manager; Instructor in Drama

Harvey R. Herbst (part-time) 3,141.66(b) 4,008.33(c)
(Radio Production Manager) 3,528.00 .« o e
Radio Script Writer

Mrs. Marye D, Benjamin 3,528.00
3,0L48.00

Willfam B. Cavness 3,048,00
Radio Technicel Supervisor

Noyes W. Willett 3,720.00%
Radio Control Technician

Julius Donmnell, Jr. 3,20k, 00*

Dale E, Peterson 3,204 .00%

Thomas L, Ward (half-time) 1,602,00%
Staff Musiclan ;

Frances Eleanor Page 3,048.00
Senior Secretary .

Suzenne J. Heldt 2,400.00
Musicians (part-time) 2,000.00
Seript, Production, and Clerical Assistants

(Radio) : 6,500,00
Maeintenance, Eouipment, and Travel (Radio) 11,000.00 11,000.00
(Television Production Manager) 1,138.87(e) . e .
Script, Production, and Clerical Assistants

(Television)(Sept. 1, 1952 - May 31, 1953) 596.13(e) 6,134.40
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel (Television)

(Sept. 1, 1952 - May 31, 1953 200.00(e) 3,000.00

354,802,158

(a) Also Assistant Professor of Educetional Administration (one-fourth time)
for nine months at a salary of $1,190.25; and Director of the Bureau of
Research in Education by Redio for 9 months without additional salary; in
Radio House full time September 1 - 15, 1952 and June 16 - August 31, 1953,
and three-fourths time during long Session; totel salary for 12 months
$6,348.00, .

Leave of absence

Also Instructor in Drama (one-fourth time) for 9 months at a salary of
$925. In Radio House full time September 1 - 15, 1952, and June 16 -
August 31, 1953, and three-fourths time during Long Session; total salary
for 12 months $4,933.33. Base teaching salary for 9 months $3,700

Selary paid in part to another person

For period June 16 - August 31, 1952

%ﬂi_ng and Guidance Bureau
270. "Delete the following since they have resigned prior to September 1, 1952:

Clinical Psychologist

Mrs. Jean G. Mims (part-time) $4,626.82
Chief Psychometrist

Mrs. J. Marie Geiger Musick 2,90k.00
Senior Secretary

Mrs, Barbara H. Hodgson 2,400.00
Secretary

Mrs. Dorris M, Lucas 2,052.00




0CT 3 1952

Testing and Guidance Bureau (continued)

271, Appoint Miss Elizabeth Ann Keating. as Chi#f Psychometrist at $2,640.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Musick, resigned.

272. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Thelma Delit and Mrs. Pauline S. Bender,
both Psychometrists, from $2,160.00 to $2,280.00, effective September 1, 1952,
funds %0 come from unused salaries.

273. Appoint Mrs. Carl And Uzzle as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mra. Lucas, resigned.

274, Increase the sslary rate of Mrs. Joyce Eileen Cope, Clerk-Typist, from
$1,944,00 for twelve months to $2,052.00, effective September 1, 1952, the
gdditional $108.00 tocome from Clerical Assistants account.

Rosalie B. Hite Fellowships

275. Create a Fund for Small Grants. (Ro. 7617) in the amount of $1,000,00,
funds to come from Fellowships, Maintenance, and Equipment item (No. T61k) and
the $1,000.00 fund to be used to make grants not to exceed $100.00, administered
by the Dean of the Graduate School.

The Hogg Foundation for Mentel Hygiene :

776.” Delete the following since they resigned prior to September 1, 1952:

AMninistative Secretary
Mrs. Maud Walker Keeling $3,360.00
Senior Secretary
" Mrs. Mary Lou Craig 2,400.00

¢T7. Appoint Mrs. Betty Belk Moorhead as Administrative Secretary (half-time)
et $1,602.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

278. Change the salary rate of Mrs. Ruby R. Larson, Accounting Clerk, from
$2,280.00 for twelve momths to $2,400.00, effective Spetember 1, 1952.

279. Appoint Mrs. Bert Kruger Smith as Social Science Research Associste I
(balf-time) at $1,602.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

280. Credit the $2,436.00 in unused salaries to the account for Office and
Secretarial Assistants.

Bousing and Food Service .

281, Delete the neme of Miss Roselie S. Godfrey, Assistart to Director;
Professor of Home Economics (part-time) at $3,400.00 for twelve months since
she is to seerve full time in Department of Home Economics,

582. Delete the following names since they have resigned pri¢r to September 1,
952:

Mavager, University Apartments
Terrell A. Bryson, Jr. $3,048.00
Food Service Supervisor III
Mrs. Rosemary R. Sluder 2,808.00
Assistant Director, Home Econamics Tea House
Mrs. Mary Ruth Watkins 1,620.00
Administrative Clerk
James T. Franklin 3,000.00(plus apartment)

283. Appoint the following to the unfilled positiors in Women's Residence Halls
for period September 9, 1952 - June 8, 1953:

Dormitory Counseling Supervisor - Andrews

Mrs, Frances Beattie Shelton $1,422,.00%
Dormitory Counseling Supervisor - Carothers

Mrs. Julia Williems Rige 1,422.00%
Dormitory Counseling Supervisor - -Littlefield

Miss Helen Willard 1,710.00%

*Flus room and board estimsted at $468.00 for nine months

M-L45




0CT 3 1952
Housing and Food Service
20k, To séperate budgetswise and adminiedrative.wiss the Cafeteria Annex from
the University Commons, approve the following revised budgets for this erea for
1952-53 to replace budgets on pages 189 and 190 of 1952-53 Budget:

UNIVERSITY COMMORS
Budget 1952-53
(12 months)
(Revised)
Cafeteria
Including Soda

‘ Totel Chuck Wagon Fountain
ESTIMATED INCOME §232,500.00 $249,500.00 §13J000.00
ESTRMATRR YNGR
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Wages
Administrative Salaries $ 19,956.00 $ 19,956.00
Administrative Salaries -~ Division

Office (Schedule 1) 4,152,00 4,152.00
Semi-administrative Salaries 8,586.00 7,650.00 $ 936.00

Wages
Employees (full-time) 68,668.00 65,028.00 3,640,00
Students (part-time) 12,750,00 12,000.00 ~750.00

Total Salaries and Wages $114,112.00 $108,786.00 $ 5,326.00

Office, Maintenance and :
Traveling Expense - Division
Office (Schedule 1) ' 600.00 600.00

Raw Food 126,000.00  120,000.00 6,000.00

General Operating Expenses .20,500,00 18,945.00 1,555.00

Total Budgeted to Expenditures $261,212.00 $2u48,331.00 $12,881.00

URALLOCATED BALARCE ilizaa.oo §1!169.oo § 119.00

UNIVERSITY COMMONS
ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES
Budget 1952-53
(12 months)
(Revised)
1951-52
Rate

University Cafeteria (imcluding Chuck Wagon)

Director, University Commons
Mrs. Eva L. Tiroff $ 5,220.00(a) $5,24%.00(a)

Assistant Director, University Commons
Grace B. Smith 4,500.00(a) 4,728.00(a)

Adminigtrative Clerk
Mrs. Myrtle B. Bowen 3,048,00(a) 3,120.00{ a)

Food Sertice Supervisor III
Mrs. Mary S. Gray 3,900.00(a)  3,900.00(a)

Food Service Supervisor III
Mergaret C. Jeckson 2,904.00(a) __2,964.00(a)

- Total Administrative Salaries - $19,956.00

(2) Plus two meals per day estimated at $240.00 for 12 maonths.

M-k6




Housing and Food Service, continued 0CT 3 1952

‘CAFETERIA ANNEX
Budget 1952-53
(12 months)
(Revised)

ESTIMATED IRCOME
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Wages
Administrative Salaries it $ 7,068.00

Administrative Salaries -
Division Office (Scheduls 1) 2,772.00

Semi-administrative Salaries 4 .0Lk0.00

" Wages
Employees (full-time) 31,000.00
Students (part«time) 10,000,060

Total Salaries and Wages $ 54,880.00

0ffice, Maintenance and Traveling Expense -
Division Office (Schedule. 1) 396.00

Rav Food 83,200,090

General Operating Expenses 12,875.00

Total Budgeted to Expenditures §1511351'°°

URALLOCATED BALAKRCE § 8 ? 649,90

CAFETERIA ANNEX
AIMINISTRATIVE SALARIES
Budget 1952-53
(12 months)
(Revised)

1951-52 1952-53
Rate Rate

Manager, Cafeteria Annex
Mrs. Ruth B. McCoy $ ~ 4,092,00(a) $ 4,260.00(a)

FoodService Supervisor IIX
Janice P. Haughn 2,400.00(a) 2,808.00(a)

Total Administrative Salaries 7,068,00
(a) Plus two meals per day estimated at $2L0.00 for 12 months
University Printing Division

¢85. Delete the name of Mr. Jesse James Sheppard, Utility Worker at $2,520.00
for twelve months , since he died on June 17, 1952.

Bureau of Business Research - Bureau of Reclamation Project
288, Change the appointment of Dr. John R. Stockton, Director (Paculty)(1/4)
i Vithout salary to $55.56 per month, beginning September 1, 1952.

Buresu of Industrial Chemistry - AF 33 (038) - 20390
257. TIncrease the monthly rates as follows:
From To

Director (Faculty)

E. P. Schoch $208.33 $218.75
Research Engineer IV

Robert E. Kelly 480,00 504,00

Clyde E. Parish 480.00 504,00
Research Scientist (Physics) IV

Fred J. Morris 529.00 555.00
Laboratory Research Assistant

Mrs. Marie H. Jenkins 180.00 190,00
Laboratory Machiniet

Pinkney Pruett 267.00 280,00

MelU7




cellulose Research Labotatory . 0CT 3 1952
288, Delete tuc neme 5t Mrs. Jame Malone, Research Scientist (Chemistry) I at
$200,00 per month sinc: she has resigned prior to September 1, 1952.

pefense Research Laboratu
289. Change the salary rate of Mr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director (Faculty)

(1/2) from $RRFRE to $472.23 per monbh,(11/20 time} effective September 16,
1952. $h22.23 :

290, Cancel the appointment of Mr. Jack Lenhart, Design Engimeer (Faculty)(1/4)
et $133.33 per month, effective September 16, 1952.

201. Delete the following fram the budget:

Research Engineer (Faculty)(Consultant)

Roscoe Guernsey, Jr. $ --
Research Engineer III

John Weiler k1k.00
Research Scientist (Mathematics) II . -

S. Eldon Dyer, Jr. 3141.00

M. Walter Shur 3k1.00
Research Scientist (Mathematics) Y

Mrs. Peggy P. Johnston 242.00

Mrs. Shirlee A. Jones 200,00
Research Scientist (Physics) ¥

Walter Kuehne 555.00
Research Scientist (Physics) III :

Rufus A. Moore 394 .00
Research Scientist (Psychology)(Faculty)

Lloyd A. Jeffress 733.33
Administrative Secretary

Mrs. Frances W. Palmer 280.00
Senior Clerk-Typist

Pattricia R. Robdins 200,00
Laboratory Machinist

George Dragisic 267.00

292. Make the following corrections and chenges in names:

Technical Reports Editor II

Mrs, Eleanor C. Lyona to Mrs. Eleanor C. Hutchings
Technical Staff Assistant IIX

Millard H. Hutchings to Millard L. Hutchings
Clerk-Typist

Wanda R. Raby to Mrs, Wanda R. Birdsong

253. Approve the following appointments at the monthly rate indicated, effective
September 1, 1952:

Research Engineer (Faculty) ‘

Fugene A. Ripperger $555.55 (9/1-15)
Research Engineer V

Alfred Davis, Jr. 582.00
Research Engineer I

Glen W. Zumwalt 280.00
Research Scientist (Chemistry)(Faculty)

Williem A. Felsing 288.88 (9/5-15) (1/3) .

33.3% (9/16 - ) }1/M
Robbin C. Anderson 155.55 (9/1-15)(1 “;
. 17.77 (9/16- )(1/8)

Norman Hackerman 3k 4k (9/1-15)(1/2)
Research Scientist (Chemistry)l
. Ralph J Brodd ) 242.00 (9/1-18)
esearch icientist (Physics)(Paculty

Claude W. Horton i 161.11 (9/1 - )(1/%)
Research Scientist (Physics) II .

M. B. Ward , 294,00 (9/1-18)
Research Scientist (Physice) I

Wilmer A. Hoyer 267,00 (9/1-18)
Research Scientist (Psychology)(Faculty)

Joseph Blankepship 111.11 (9/1 - )(1/W)

M-L8




0CT 3 1952

Defense Research Laboratory (continued)
293. Appointmenta (continued)

Technical Staff Assistant III

Alfred M. Epglehart 341,00 (9/1-18)
Technical Staff Assistant II

Mark S. Campbell 242,00 (9/1-18)

Herbert A. Hamblin : 294,.C0
Technical Staff Assistant I

Elige L. McBee 210,00

¥. Ralph Owens 200,00

Alvin A, Johnson 200,00
Draftsmen II

Joseph M. Brown 325.00

Hazel H. Webb 280.00

John H. Hoes 310.00
Draftsman I

Mary E. Morris 210.00

Gilbert Rodgers 210.00 (9/1 - 18)
Administrative Secretary

Mrs.Charlotte Heddick 254,00

Mrs, Alta N. Hoover 242.00
Senior Secretary

Mrs. Jo Jean H. Sheport 200,00
Senior Clerk-Typist

Mrs. Phyllis 3, Wright 260,00
Senior Clerk

Mrs. Grace S. Katzen 200,00
Stores Clerk

Jack C, Cunningham 220.00
Laboratory Machinist

William H. Rees, Sr. 267.00
Laboratory Machinist (trainee)

E. Harold Lehnick 242,00
Utility Worker

Henry M. Wooley 171.00

204, Change the appointment of .Miss Lois M. Obermiller from Senior Secretary
at $231.00 per month to Administrative Secretary at $242.00 per month, effective
September 1, 1952.

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
295. Delete the name o Mr. Albert E. Mason, Jr., Research Epgineer II
at $294.00 per month since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

296. .Appoint Mr. Travis M. Hatch as Laboratory Machinist at $267.00 per month
effecttve September 1, 1952.

:297. Appoint Mr. Louis S. Berger as Radio Epgineer at $210.00 per month.
September 3-15, effective September 16 half-time at $105,00 per month.

Gene Research

298, “Delete the salary for Mr. Wilson S. Stone, Director (Faculty) for the
period September 1-15, 1952.

Laboratory of Algal Physiol

299. Appoint Miss Joye Murphy as Research Scientist II at $29%.00 per month
effective September 1, 1952,

Military Physics Research Labozatory
300.  Approve the following appointments:

Research Scientist TII
William A. Read, Jr. $41k.00
Roy Peitsch 357.00
Research Scientist II
Jerry V. Kehlbau ' 325.00
Mrs. LaKelle J. Kahlbau 280.00
Don Harrell Tucker 280.00
John M. Loutrel 280.00




0CT 3
"'-"_ o § Military Physics Reseerch Laboratory, centinued
o f 300. Appointments (continued)

Research Scientist I

i g Paul Jshu Flelds 267.00
g 3 Harry Corbello .254.00 g
- : Technical Staeff assistant II Y
3 : Mrs. Vivian Campbell 231.00
A Frenk Lively 231.00 3
F Mrs., Evelyn C. Welborn 231.00 4
3 Mrs. Mery Jane Blair 231.00 3
Joel M. Walker 220.00 (9/1-15)
A Dreftsman I L
i 3 Mrs. Jane Doane Frederick 254,00 3
3 Ramon Joseph Cook 210.00
Senior Clerk-Typist
‘ Mrs. Rosemary B. Clowe 200.00
i Computing Clerk
7 James M. Frazier 162.00
Mrs. Patricia Jean Lentz 162.00
3 b 301. Change the appointment of Mr. Richard H. Brandt, Technical Staff 2
; k.  Assistant ITI, from $325.00 (budget lists him at $294,00) to $341.00 per E
month, effective September 1, 1952. 1
4 3
i 302. Delete the following:
3" 8 g
: ; 'Research Scientist (Mathematics)(Faculty)
1 John J. Miller $511.11 (9/1-15) P
4 305. Accept resignation of following, effective at close of business on day
i©  indicated: A
" i Research Scientist II =
g i James G. Kyser, Jr. $294,00 (September 30, 1952)
: Computing Clerk
| ,'j E: Grace A. Vogt 162.0C (September 15, 1952) 3
: i} Rutritive Requirements of Microorganisms '
i 30k, Appoint Miss Oleta Kiatt as Research Scientist I at $267.00 per month
-:’ effective September 1, 1952.
f:  Primate Laboratory
v 305. Approve the following appointments:
i
. E Research Scientist (Feculty)(Philosophy)
= George V. Gentry $777.7T7 (9/1-15)
-4 Research Scientist (Physics) V
% Williem McDopald Hurst $00.00
% Research Scientist (Histology) II
z Mrs. Sareh B, Martin 294 .00
3 Technical Staff Assistant I
Curley B. Clark 162.00
A. C. Cleveland 162.00 H
Mack Robinson 162.00 g
Clinical Laboratory Technician 5
William E, Watson 210.00 ‘
Senior Secretary
Mrg. Vivian M. Zuehl - 231.00
Administrative Clerk
Howard B, Sedwick 310,00
Laboratory Machinist
Chester M, Rowell 294,00

effective Septémber 1, 1952.

306. Change the status of Mr. George M. Krise, Jr. from Research Scientist
(Physiology) III at $414.00 to Research Scientist (Physiology) IV at $50k “per month,

307. Change the salary of Mrs. Charlotte Forgy, Senior Secretary, from $220.00
to $231.00 per month, effective September 1, 1952.

M-50

1952




0CT 3 1952

Research in Analytical Chemistry
308, Change the appointment of Mr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Director (Faculty) frem
monthly rate of $666.66 for the period September 1-15, 1952, to monthly rate

of $800.00 for the period September 8-15, 1952; thereafter he will serve as
Director without salary.

Research in Clinical Psychology

309. Appoint Mr. Harry Helson as Research Scientist (Faculty) and Acting
Director for the period September 1-15, 1952 at $877.77 per month.

310. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Morton E. Bitterman and of Mr. Wayne H,
Holtzmah, Research Scientists (Psycholegy)(Faculty) since they will not be
availsble on September 1; 1952, but will be appointed at a later date.

Research in Medical Baeteriol
311. Appoint Mr. C. E, Lankford a3 Director (Faculty)(10/11 time) for the
period September 1-15, 1952 at a monthly salary of $575.75.

WOMER"S STUDENT HOUSING PROJECT: I recommend approval of the following transfers
to take care of change orders 1Ehat have been necessary during the progress of
the work on this project, and also of an appropriation as indicated to provide
sidevalks connecting the sidewalks installed as part of the project with sidewalls
along Whitis Avenue and to teke care of the minimum landscaping and planting in
the project area.

Transfer $776.72 from Account No. 9598, Geperal Contract, W. D.

Anderson Company, to Account No. 9595, Low Cost Student Housing.

Transfer $255.00 from Account No., 9600, Electrical Contract, Dean
Johnston, to Account No. 9595, Low Cost Student Housing.

Transfer $102.31 from Aceount Ko. 9595, Low Cost Student Housing, to
Account No. 9599, Plumbing and Heating Contract, Fox-Schmidt.

Transfer $9.29 from Account No. 9596, Consulting Architect's Fee,
Mark Lemmon, to Account No. 9595, Low Cost Student Housing.

Transfer $21.75 from Account No. 9597, Associate Architect's Fee,
Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse and Greeven, to Account No. 9595, Low Cost
Student Housing.

Appropriate $2,500.00 from Account No. 9595, Low Cost Student Housing

to a new account, Sidewalks and Landscaping, Women's Student Housing
Area.

In regard to rental rate and furnishing of these units, the docket for the July
meeting, pege M-40, reported the agreement that had beeh teached. It was not
reported in that docket that the agreement in rdgard to furnishing also included
the fact that if a unit did not wish to borfow the total $3,456 alloweble for
furnishing, arrangements would be made either to reduce the amount of the
monthly payment of $3 per girl per month or to shorten the time raquired te pay
back the loan. At the request of the Business Manager this is called to your
attention here. Also in the earlier docket it was stated that the balance of
$242,000 was to be amortized over a period of three years. The three was in
error and should be stiuck out.

SALE OF UNIVERSITY Q_b_I_PMENT: The following x-raydiffraction equipment has been
declared surplus to the meeds of the Research Laboratory in Ceramics and the
Physice Department of North Texas State College wishes to purchase this material
&t a price of $2,500.00, the proceeds to be deposited to the Maintenance and
Equipment account of the Research Laberatory in Ceramics::

1-X-ray Power Supply 1-Cabinet for Recorder
1-Counter and Frequency Assembly 1-Dewping and Amplitude Control
1-Spectrameter Goniometer (90° arc) 1-Limiting Stop for Goniometer
2-Geiger Counter Tubes 1-1 RPM Motor Dirve

3-Ingert Tudes (Cu) 1-} RPM Motor Drive

2-Insert Tubes (Fe) 1-Specimen Holder

1-Nickel Filter 1-810., Standard

1-Manganese Filter 1-Alignment Slit
1-Brown Recorder (including two pens) 1-Fluoreseent Screen

I recommeng approval of this transaction.

M-51




T ‘ :

"RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contg'gct; hm!'%sgeen negotiated by the
Office of Government Sponsared Research and have been signed by the Chancellor
upon the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Executive
Director of the Office of Government Sponsored Research, the President, and

the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance. I recammend your epproval and
ratification of nignatures. -

1. Modification No. 2 to Contract No, AT-(40-1)-1037 by which the Atamic
Energy Commiosion adds $7,500,00 to the operating funds for continuatiaon of
research on spectrophotometric methods for the quantitative determination of
the platinur metals. The contract period i1s extended through 30 June 1953,
The research 18 directed by Dr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professar of Chemistry and
Director, Research in Annlyticel Chemistry.,

2, Modification No. 2 to Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1039 by which the Atomic
Energy Commission adds $12,690,00 to the opercting funds for continuation of
regearch on the relatiocnships of algae to the disposal of radioactive wastee,
The contract period io extended through 30 June 1953, The research 1is
directed by Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology and Director, lLabaratory

of Algal Phyeilology.

3. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1040 by which the Atomic
Energy Commission adds $6,730.,00 to the operating funds for continuation

of research on the metabolic processes in molds and fungl with Carbon-1lk.
The contract period is extended through 30 June 1953. The research 1s
directed by Dr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of Bacteriology and Director, -
Reocearch in Mold Metaboliem,

4, Modification No. 2 to Contract Ko, AT-(40-1)-1049 by whick the Atomic
Energy Commispion adde $37,422,00 to the operating funds for continuation of
recearch on inelastic scattering and nuclear reoctions with light elemento,
The contract period is extended thr.ugh 30 June 1953, The research is
directed by Dr, Emmett L. Hudopeth, Professor of Phycico and Director,
Nuclear Physics lLaboratory.

5. Modification No., 1 to Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1323 by which the Atomic
Energy Commission adds $27,000,00 to thecperating funds for continuation of
regearch on the direct and indirect effects of radiations on the genetic
syotems of organioms, The contract period is extended through 39 June 1953.
The research 1o directed by Dr, Wilson S. Stone, Professor of Zoology and
Director of Gene Research in the Genetics Foundaticn,

6. Supplemental Agreement No., 1 to Contract CST-630 by which the Departmert
of Commerce, National Burenu of Standards, adds $19,700,00 to the operating
funds for continuction of VHF field intensity measurements and monitoring of
oix ctations., The contract period is extendcd through 30 June 1953. The
progranm is directed by Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering and Director, Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

7. Supplemensal Agreement N(. 3 to Contract No. DA-23-072-0RD-T7 by which
the Department of the Army, Ordnance, odds $3L,084.50 for continuation of
research on the nitration of toluene and related oromatic compounds., The
contract period 15 extended through 15 June 1953. The contract designation
is changed to DAI-23-072-501-ORD(P) 63 cdditional “Schedule A" equipment is
included; and the "ExaminAtion of Records" and "Gratuities” clauses are
incarporated into the oontract. The research is directed by Dr. Kenneth A.
Kobe, Professor cf Chemical Engineering and Associate Director, Bureau of
Industricl Chemiotry.

8. Contract No, DA 11-009=QM-19309 by which the Department of the irmy,
Quartermaster Food and Container Institute, provides $76,970.00 for design
and development of special purpose rigid containers., The contract veriod
18 effective from 9 Moy 1952 through 31 December 1953. The program is
directed by Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering and
Director, Comtainer.Research. :

9. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-19571 by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development C R :
modifies the requirement for a final repart on the contract vhich ended .
15 June 1952. Ko other changes are made., The regearch on infrahumon pri-
mtes was directed by Ir. K. M, Danllenbach, Distinguished Professor of
Psychology and Director, Primte Laboratory, and coordinated by a full-tix:

Alr Force Resident Technical Director, Dr. S. J. Eaplan,

52

79




0CT 3 1952

RESEARCHE 'S (continued)

10. §upp‘i%L t No. 1 to Contract No. AF 18(600)-165 by which

the Department of the Alr Force, Air Research and Development Command,
provides that the final repart required under the contract shall also include
the research results of the predecessor comtract, No. AF 33(038)-19571. The
research on effects of radiation on infrahuman primates is directed by Dr.
Harry Helson, Professor of Psychology and Acting Director, Primate Laborae
tory, and coordinated by a full-time Air Force Resident Technical Director, ‘ .
Dr. S. J. Kaplen, ) SR

11. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. AF 19(604)-183 by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Canmbridge Research Center, corrects the wording of
the overhead paragraph. No other contractual changes are made, The re-
searsh on direct measurement of heat flux in the soil is conducted by Dr.
A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Bpgineering and Directar, Electrical
Engineering Research ILabcoratory.

12. Contract No. AF 19(604j-494 by which the Department of the Air Force, ¢ o
Cambridge Resecxch Center, provides $30,000.00 for measurement and analysis N e
' of index-of-refraction of the atmosphere, The contract is effective far the Lo A
period 1 August 1952 through 31 July 1953. The research is conducted by M
Dr. A. W. Straitcn, Profeascr of Electrical Engineering and Director,
Electrical Engineering Research Iaboratory.

13. Modification M1(52-375) to Contract No. AF 33(616)-1% by which the .
Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Develcpment Center, substitutes -
different allotment numbers on the contract, which is directed by Dr. M. J. E
Thompson, Professor of Aercnautical Engineeeing and Associate Directar,
Defense Resemrch laboratory.

4. Amendment No. 3 to Task Order No. 2 to Contract N1238-67363 by which
the Department of the Navy, U.S.N. Purchasing Office at Loa Angeles, estab-
1ishes the overhead rate at 43.65% for the period 1 January through

31 August 1952. The research on formation of hydrazine is directed by Dr.
George W. Wat:, Professar of Chemistry and Directoar, Research on High
Nitrogen Compounds.

15. Contract NOy-27h492 by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Yards
and Docks, provides $12,952.00 for investigation of evaporative air coolers,
The program, vhich has been operating under an earlier "Notice of Award",

is directed by Mr. John R. Watt, Associate Professor of Mechaniceal Engineer- ‘ L
ing and Director, Heating and Cooling Research. The term of the contract is 1

3 April 1952 through 2 June 1953.

16, Amendment No., 1 to Contract NOy-27492 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, corrects the warding of the travel reim-
bursement article., HNo other changes are mede, The program continues under
the direction of Mr. John R, Watt, Associate Professor of Mechanical
Engineering and Director, Heating and Cooling Research,

17. Amendment No. 2 to Contract NOy-27492 dy which the Department of the : ]
Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 43.68p
for the calendar year 1952. No other changes are made, The program is
directed by Mr. John R. Watt, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
and Director, Heating and Cooling Research.

< s s

18, Amendment No. 3 to Contract NOy-27492 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, provides specifically for costs of communi-
cation and shipping expenses incurred in the performance of the contract.
The program continues under the direction of Mr. John R. Watt, Assoclate
grofeaacr of Mechanical Engineering and Director, Heating and Cooling
esearch,

19. Change "A" to Contract NOy-28143 by which the Department of the Navy,
Bureau of Yards and Docks, extende the initial period of performance

through 31 July 1952. No other changes are mede, Research on minimm spacing
of bars in precast elements is conducted by Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Professor
of Civil Engineering and Director, C.E.R. - Bar Spacing.

20, Change "B" to Contract NOy-28143 by which the Department of the Navy,
Bureau of Yards and Docks, adds $18,566.00 for continuation of research on'
minimum spacing of bars in precast elements using new type deformed bars.

"ﬂle contract period is emtended through 31 July 1953; "Exemination of Reccrds”
‘Assignment of Claims”, amd "Gratuities" clauses are added; and the reporting
requirements are set out. The program is directed by Mr. J.Neile Thompsan,
Frofessor~of Civil Engineering and Director, C.E.R. - Bar Spacing.

M-53



0CT 3 1952
RESEARCH CONTRACTS(Centinued)
1. Amendment No. 1 to Contract KOy-28143 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, correcta the wording of the travel reimburse-
ment article. No other changes are made. The program continues under the

direction of Mr, J. Neils Thompsan, Profeesor of Civil Engineering and
Directar, C.E.R, = Bar Spacing.

22, Amendment No. 2 to Contract NOy.28143 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 40.6%
for the calendar year 19551 and 43.68% for the calendar year 1952, No other
contiractual changes are made. The program is directed by Mr. J.Neils
Thoupson, Professor of Civil Engineering and Director, C.E.R. - Bar Spacing.

23. Amendment No. 3 to Contract KOy-28143 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, provides specifically for costs of commmi-
cation and shipping expenses incurred in the performance of the contract.

The program continues under the direction of Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Professor
of Civil Exgineering and Director, C.E.R. - Bar Spacing.

2k, Notice of Acceptance for Contract KOy-73227 by which the Department of
the Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, provides $8,000,00 for the developmer’
of criteria for the control of damege due to welding of reinforcing steel
splices between precast concrete units. The contract became effective on
12 June 1952 and is conducted by Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil
Engineering and Director, C.E.R. - Welding Precast Units.

25, Amendment No. 2 o Contract Nomr-375(01) by which the Department of the
Ravy, Office of Naval Research, provides $122,659.00 for aiditional research
on field and thearetical studies on propagation of millimeter radio waves.
The period of performance is extended through 31 May 1954, The progranm is
directed by Dr. A. W. Strtiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and
Director, Electrical Engineering Research laboratory.

26, Amendment No. 2 to Contract Nonr-375(02) by which the Department of the
Ravy, Office of Naval Research, provides $2,000.00 to the current operating
funds for an expansion in the scope of the research on adsorption studiees

end corrosion reactions directed by Dr. Normen Hackerman, Professor of Chemis-
try and Director, Corrosion Research Laboratory. No other contractuisl

changes are made,’’

i
27. Contract Nonr-375(04) dy which the Department of the Navy,; Office of
Faval Research, provides $12,030,00 for a study of certain electrode
processes. The contract is effective for the period 16 June 1952 through
15 June 1954. The research is conducted by Dr. L. O. Morgan, Assistant
Professor of Chemistry and Director, Research in Nuclear Chemistry.

28, Contract Nomr-859(00) by which the Department of the Navy, Office of
Naval Research, provides $10,000,00 for biochemical and genetical research
on certain mutants of Neurospora., The contract is effective for the period
16 June 1952 through 15 June 1953. The research is conducted in the Gene
Research group of the Genetics Foundation by Dr. Robert P. Wagner,
Associate Professor of Zoology.

29. Amendment No. 2 to Contract N6éonr-266 by which the Department of the
Ravy, Office of Naval Research, substitutes a new travel reimbursement
Paragraph in the basic contract providing the customary $9.00 per diem and
$12,00 on ectual expense bases., Task Orders under the contract are in effect
at the Main Campus and at the Medical Branch,

30. Amendment No. 7 to Contract Néonr-26610 by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds $8,000,00 to the operating funds and
extends the period of performance through 15 July 1953. The research on
catalytic properties of finely divided metals is conducted by Dr. George W.
Watt, Professar of Chemistry and Director, Catalysis Research Iaboratory.

31l. Amendment No. 9 to Contract NObsr-52267 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Ships, assigns certain Government-furnished property required
in the research on underwater mechanisme. The program is conducted by Dean
C. P. Boner, Professor of Physice and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

32, Amendment No. 8 to Contract NOrd-10639 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, adds $200,000.00 to the operating funds and extends
the period of performence through 30 July 1953. The research on underwater
acoustice is conducted by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physice, and
Director, Defense Research Iaboratory. -

M-5k




RESEARCH CONTRACTS (continued) 0CT R 1952

33, Orant F~, RG-2920(C) by which the Public Health Service, Natiomal
Institutes cf Health, provides $2,300,00 for continued support of a study of
the effects of sevage irrigatioh or: soil characteristics for the period

1 September 1952 through jl August 1953. The program is conducted by Mr.
gt‘:;a Steel, Professor of Sanitary Engineering and Director, Sewage Irrigation

34, Grant No. G-3192(C) by which the Public Health Service, National
Institutes of Health, provides $7,268.00 for the continued support of re-
gearch oo putritive requirements of microorganisms far the period

1 September 1952 through 31 Angust 1953, The research is directed by Dr.
Esmond E. Snell, Professor of Chemistxy.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of the
University by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification
of signatures: ,

1. Supplement No. 2 to Contract V1001V-1T7k with the Veterans Administratiom,
signed by Chancellor James P. Eart, providing for the offering of corresponden
couraes under Public Iav 16 and Public law 346 for the period beginning May 1,
1952 and ending April 30, 1955.

2. Contract DA-47-043-IE-329 with Department of the Army, United States
Government, signed by Chancellar James P. Hart, providing for the offering of
correspondence courses in cooperation with the United States Arned Forces
Institute for the period July 1, 1952, through June 30, 1953.

3. Contract No. DA 41-133 AIV-987, with the Department of the Army, signed

by Business Manager Jeck G, Taylar, covering instructiom at The University of
Texas - Main University for ILt. Colonel Williem G, Sullivan, Inf., 039097, -
beginning June 4, 1952 and ending January. 1954. !

L. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. DA 41-133-AIV-588 for.the iristruction
- of Major Reuben E. Wheelis, TC, 24184, in a course of BuSiness Madnistration
“~'(Transportation), signed by Businees Manager Jack G. Taylor, extending the
time from the ending date of August 1952 to December 22, 1952, and increasing
the charge for the course from $450 to $600.

5. Supplements Nes. 5 and 6 to Veterans Administration Contract No. VLOUGV-
521, signed by President Theophilus S, Painter, No. 5 providing for advance
payment by Veterans Administration of Tuition and other allowable charges
for the 1952 Sumer Session, end No. 6 incarparating into the current train-
ing contract The University of Texas Publication No. 5206, dated March 15,
1952, Surmer Seesion, 1952, Main University.

6. Contract No. DA 41-133 AIV-1029 with the Department of the Army, signed by
Dr. Theophilus S. Painter, President, covering imsizuction in the Graduate
School of two army officers for the period September 9, 1952 to June 1, 1953,
as vell as Oxrder Form 1 and 2 under the above contract; the former providing
for instruction in Bacteriology for First Lieutenant Bugene B.Blair

September 16, 1952 - May 30, 1953, at a total of $142.50 forr the cowrse; and
the latter for instruction in Medical Entomology, beginning September 9 and
ending June 1, 1953, at & total cost of $1k0,00 for Second Lieutenant

Robert A. Lisdeen., I recommend approval and ratification of signstures.

7. Contract with Otis Elevator Company, signed by Mr. Jack G. Taylar,
Business Manager, covering the maintenance of one Otis Electric Passenger
Elevator located in the Eugene C, Barker Texas Histary Center Building,
gervice to be furnished at the rate of $32.50 per month, payable monthly,
beginning June 15, 1952, and continuing until such time as the agreement
6hould be terminated by ninety days' written notice by zither party. I
recommend approval and retificationt’ of signatures.

EXTENSION ACRERMENT WITH COCA COLA BOTTLING COMPANY: Mr. Jack G, Taylor,

iness M ) Signed an extension sgreement with the Coca Cola
Bottling Company extending the Memorandum of Agreement, dated July 16, 1951,
covering a soft drink non-exclusive vending mechine concession, for a periocd
of ane year begimning September 1, 1952. I reccmmend spproval and ratifice-
tim of signature.

mwm.mmmmmmmm:w;u&m
Taylar, Bueineas Mavager, Miln Unlversity, bas 6ignad e lease vith the Board
for Texas State Hogpitsls and Special Schools for use of approximtely 1.72
mam@mmmmwmtmmmeMntne«
search Institute for the period September 1, 1952 - Angust 31, 1953. I
recommend approvel and retification of sigmature. :

M-355 '



0CT 3 1952

FELLOWSETPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: Upon reccamendation of the appropriste
comnittee of awmxd, the following are approved:

1. Mr, William A, Jones has been awarded the Sun Oil Couwpany Fellowship
for the period September 15, 1952 « July 15, 1953.

2, Mr. Tom H, Cheavens has been avarded the General Aniline Pellowship
far the period August 15, 1952 - June 15, 1953 at $100 2 month.

3. The folloving have been awarded tuition scholarships given by the
Texas Society far Crippled Children for the 1952 Summer Session:

C. Ruth Upshaw , $15.00
Mildred Dale Hall 15.00
Mary Kathryn Deathe 15.00
Ruth Anna McAlister 15.00
Ignacio Diaz-Risa \ 15,00
Alfred N. Johnson . 30,00
David C. Carson 15.00
Grace Haen Hanson 15.00
Leaxr Ashmore ; 15.00
Hubert Choate : 30.00
Agnes Reynolds Leggett 30,00
Ora A, Bennett 30,00
Willie Dean (Mrs,) ; 30.00
Rebecca B, Edwards ! 30.00

4, The following Wilbur S. Davidson scholarships in the amount of $100,00
for the First Semester of 1952-53 have been cancelled:

" Bides, Kenneth Simonm’ Key, Thamas Ray ,
Barnhardt, Floy Diane
Bates, Tommy Jack

[ARY

“ Lammert, Joyce Evelyn

Bennett, Jumes Cooper
Chromchak, Rudy Wayne
Duncan, Rita Joan
Fea, Nadine Jeasica
Goodson, Donald M,

Mercer, Barley D.
Nettleton, Kathleen D,

Ruby, Mary Lou
Sampson, Eleamor Joy

Bazleton, Donald Lee

Horwitz, Michael Emanuel

Jones, Wanda Lorraine Stewart, Inez Lenell

Jordan, Bobbie Herschal Villegas, Miss Orpah
Watson, Darryl Wayne

5. The following Wilbur S, Davidscn scholarships In the amount of $100.00
each have been awarded for the First Semester of 1952-53, the amount payable
after registration:

Schulz, Gearge Leslie
Steitle, Betty Jean

Bailey, Elizabeth Amn Refugio, Texas
Ball, Billy Dean Jacksenville, Texas
Cheak, Billy Doyle Flgrence, Texas
Coffin, Glorie Faith : Dallac, Texas

e

Fritz, Bobby Lavelle, Belton, Texas
Greenberg, Ronald David San Antonio, Texas
Holm, Elizabeth Ann Houston, Texas
Jackson, Lorna Jean Garland, Texas
Jackson, Norma June Garland, Texas
O'Ctngrar, Elizabeth Amn Gunzales, Texas
Scrugags, Robert Gilbert Sabinal, Texas
Woodfin, Sarsh Elizabeth El Paso, Texas
Burda, Chris Domonic Srownfield, Texas
Anderson, Cherles L. Sen Autondo, Texas
Westerfeldt, Robert Callan Fredericksburg, Texas
Darragh, Herbert Austin, Texss
Schnell, Joyce Agatha Souston, Texas

6, The following Rosalie B, Hite fellowships for 1952-53 have been awarded,
effective September 1: ‘

Pre-doctoral
Mr, Bernal Fernandes-Piza, for twelve months $1,500,00
Mr, 81-0h 11, far nine months 1,125.00
Mr. Robert McClam Welch, for twelve months 1,500,00
Mr, John Ingreham Wheeler, for twelve months 1,500,00
« Oscar F. Weigand, for twelve months 1,500.00

M-56



0CT 3 1952
FELIOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSETPS: (continued
T, Rosalie mmpg (ceutinuld)

Post-Doctoral

Miss Frances Elizabeth Clayton, twelve months, beginning
July 1, 1952 $3000,00
Mr, Francis A. Haskins, twelve months, beginning
Ssptember 1 3000,00
Mr, Seul Kit, twelve months, beginning September 1 3000.00
Mr. Darrell Pratt, twelve months, begimning September 1 3000,00 plue
) any required fees
for the tvwelve month

7. The Rosalie B, Hite Post-Doctaral Fellowship awarded to Mr, John H.
Burnett, begimning in the Spring Semester, 1951-1952, hes been cancelled, the
funds thus freed to revert to the Maintenance and Equipment Account of the
Rosalie B, Hite Fellowshipsa.

8. Tbe Texas Daughters of the American Revolution Scholaraship for 1952-53
in the amount of $2C0.00 has been awarded to Miss Gwenda Mullins of Tyler,Texac

9. The following scholarships have been avarded by the Scholarship Commnittee
of the Music Department for 1952-53 in the amount of $100,00 each, except as
indicated, payable one-half on registration in September and the other half
1nmbx'uar'yprov1dedanaveragembeenm.nta1md:

Mise June Hews - Voice Miss Martha Powell - Piano
Mr. HEarold Lewallen - Voice Mr. Ben R. Gomez - Violin - $120

10. The following echolarships were awarded by the Bulget Council of the
Music Department to students for the Organ Institute:

Mr. John M. Thomas Wellington, Kansas $50,00

Mr. I.gmard. Raver Syracuee, New York 50,00

Mr. T. Curtis Mayo, Houston, Texas 35.00

11. Messrs. Wallace Parr, Allen J. Hiykendall, and Bendy Simms have been
awvarded Will Rogers Scholarships in the amount of $200,00 each, $100 payable
on September 15, 1952, and $100 payadle on January 28, 1953.

12. The Will Rogers Scholarship awarded to Mr. Jay Cecil Green for the
Second Term of the 1952 Summer Session has been cancelled,

. 13. The Will Rogers Scholarship awarded to Mr. Joe P. Cault for 1952-53
in the amount of $200 has been cancelled.

14. The following fellowships in Chemical Engineering have been awarded for
1952-53¢

Recipient Fellowship Cash Stipend to Recipient

Mr. William Charles Mills Dow Chemical Company $1500
Mr, Allen J. Baxrduhn E.J.duPont de Nemours 2100
Mr, James R, Fair, Jr. Gulf 0il Coupany 1000
Mr. John Lynn Gidley Carbide and Carbon Co. 1500
Mr, Roland H, Harrison Jefferson Chemical Co. 1500
Mr. lLangley R. Hellwig Ethyl Corporation 1500
Mr. Earl J. Couch, Jr. Eumble 011 & Refining Co. 1600
Mr, Emerick J. Dobo Eastman Kodak Company 1400
Mr, Thomes W. Leland, Jr.  Texas Compeny 1800

15. “Mr, William D, Easterly, Jr., has been avarded a fellowship by the
ﬁﬁﬁ%‘ Foundation for Pharmaceutical Bducation for 1952-53 in the amount

16. The 0il Recovery Chemicals Fellowship in the smount of $1500 reported in
an earlier docket as avarded to Mr. Cherles P, Milner will be paid directly to
the recipient and not through the University. '

17. The Humble Oi1 and Refining Cowpeny Fellowship in Accounting has been
awvarded to Mr. Horace R, Brock for 1952-53.

18. Miss Gwyneth MoCormick has been avarded a $500 scholarship for the 1952
Sumer Session from the Lemuel S~——brough Foundation - School of Social Wark,

M-57




FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: (continued) O0CT 3 1952

13, The following laverne Noyes Scholarships, which pay all required fees
except the supplementary fees in Fine Arte and the General Property Deposit,
have been avarded for the Long Session of 1952-53 and the Summer Session of
1953:

Tom K. Barton

Billie Frank Foster

Ed Charles Froedbel
William larry Gray
Patey Ruth Haesman
Jarrett Hudnall, Jr,.
Jack Trammell Ingram
Theodora W. Leuders
Bufard D. McKinney, Jr.

Romny Joe May

Marie Anne Smith Osborne
Gearge S. Robertsom, Jr.
De Etta Love S, Sayers
Charles Ernest Schwarz
Charles E. Smith

Larry Tunnell

Florence Marie Weber
Bartra Jeen Youmans

20, The Ascher Silberstein Scholarship, to be paid $175 during September
registration and $125 on January 15, 1953, has been awarded to Mr, James
Clendernen,

21, Miss Betty Lou Trapani has been awarded the William L. Prather Scholare
ship for the 1952-53 Long Session in the amount of $200, to be paid in
eight monthly installments of $25 each beginning October 1, 1952,

22, Mr, Jack W, Walker has been appointed a Stanolind Oil and Gas Fellow
far the 195253 year,

23, The Farmer International Scholarships for 1952-53 have been awarded to

the following students from Mexico: Mr. Salvador-Arreola Resendiz, Mr. Jorge

Alberto Vazqueg, and Mr, Fablo Okhuysen; Payments are to be made as followe:
$300%

Jamary 31 $300*

150 Tebiuary 27 150
100 March 31 150
150 April 30 150
150 May 31 _200
Total $1800

*Includes registration fees,

24, Mr. William A, Stallard has been avarded a $1,600 Plant Regsearch
Institute Pre-doctoral Fellowship, the stipend to be paid in nine monthly
installments beginning on September 1, 1952,

25. Mr. William G, Boll has been avarded a $3,000 Plant Research Institute
Post-Doctoral Fellowship, the stipend to be paid in twelve monthly install-
ments beginning on September 1, 1952.

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: On recommendation of the Dean of
the Graduate School, the following awards have been made:

1. Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships for the Firat Term of the
1952 Summer Session:

Louisiana

New York

West Virginia
Mississippi

Leona Bersadsky

Eric Bloch

Don Wesley Carroll
Stone Deavours Cooley
John Gillespie

Frances Wrobel Hurley
Helen Elizabeth Jonson
John I, Krausckopf
Howard Lackman

$35.00
22.50
35.00
22.50
35,00
35.00
35.00
22,50
35.00

Carlton L.

Robert Charles Makosky
Kemper Williams Merriam
Arthur Zalmen Orzeck
Fred Marcus Reiter
Sylvia Lois Sonder
William Armistead Stallard
Sarah Jane Stephens
Jean Steward

Dewitt, Talmage Tarlton
Thomas Leo Thompson
Chase Van Baalen

Alan Irwin Vestrich
Robert Adam Weber
Kenneth Dale Willjamson
Michael Moffett Bemnett
Edward House Dew

Migsiesippl
California
Arizona
Celifarnia
New York
Rew York
Alabara
louisiana
New Yark
Louisiana
Nebraska
Alabama
New York

Miasissippi &

Oklahoma
Florida
New York

35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
10,00
22,50
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
22.50

35.00

35.00




URIVERSITY
Firsti‘mctthels&wwucm

Dale Atrem Brubeker
Peter Jarrett Coleman
John Francis Haltom
Ronsld Ray Kidd

Leslie Low

James J. McMullen

Paul R, Noyes

Paul Jules Picoard
Gearge Elmer Schaiberger

0CT 3

Permaylvania
Rew Zealand
Arkansas
California

Hungary
Nev Yark
Louisiana
Mimesota
Florida

35.00
10,00
35.00
22,50
10,00
22.50
22.50
35,0

3, Non-Resident Greduate Student Scholarships for the Second Term of the

1652 Summer Session:

lewis Battist

Louis Sebastian Berger
Leona Bersadsky

Eric Bloch

John Allen Cook

Stone Deavours Cooley
James Barvey Grisham
Joe Gi1llis Hemricksan
Mrs, Frances Wrobel Hurley
Edward W, James

Helen Elizadbeth Johnson
George lassen

Kemper W, Merriam
Victaxr Monsowr

Arthur Zalman Orgzeck
Paul Jules Piccard

Fred Marous Reiter
Sarah Jane Stephens
Thomas Bernard Stim
Chase Van Baalen

Robert Adam Weber
Berdert Davis Weiss
Robert Bradford Wightman
Kermeth Dale Williamson

New York
New Yaxrk
Louisiana
New Yark
Miesissippl
Miseissippi
Alabama
Washington
Chio
Mississippi
Tennessee
Hew York
Arizona
Louisiana
Galifania
Mimesota
New York
Louisiana
Pennsylvania
Alabena
Missiesippi
New York
New Jersey
Oklahoma

$22.50
35,00
35.00
22,50
35.00
22,50
10,00
35.00
35.00
22,50
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
22,50
35.00
22.50
35.00
22,50
35.00
22,50
35.00
22,50

4. Non-Reeident Groduate Student Scholarships (Teaching hllowe) far the
Second Term of the 1952 Summer Session:

Vicar Earle Copes Arkansas Museic 35.00
John Gillespie Oklahoma Government 10.00
John Francie Baltom Arkansas Government 10.00
Belmth E-win Hinderer Guatemsls Chemistry 10,00
Mrs, Roea Lewis Indiana History 35.00
James Joseph McMullen New York Chemistry 22,50

S. On recommendation of the International Students Advisory Committee, the
following Fareign Student Tuition Scholarships for the First Term of the
1952 Summer Session bave been awarded:

Khamis A, Magid Arrabi Jordan $25.00
Athena Baghdassarian Lebhancn 35.00
Charles G. Bank3 Australia 25.00
Shamsher Singh Bath Indcnesia 25.00
S. K. Bawa India 35.00
Helene Bolinger Russia : 35.00
Juergen H, Breun Gexmany 25.00
Ismail Ergonenc Turkey 25.00
Enrique Gonzales C.. Mexico 25,00
Paul-Andre Hoss Egypt 25.00
Babur M, Koccatas Tarkey 25,00
Ricos Komodromos Cyrrus ' 25,00
J. Koratha Kwmenkeri India 25,00

China 25.00
Maria F. Lopez Cuba 25.00
Me].l?im’ Jr' . go%

nphm Phi ides .

Relson Augusto Rodrigues 25.00




UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AKD continued
5 rmsgmw pe((continueg.) 0CT 3 1952

Stephen Sarria Spain .00
Andrea Stechenyl Austria $§§.OO
Robert m Malaya 35,00
Albert J. Wahbde France 18.75
Parisa Gonulden Turkey 25,00

6. On recommendation of the International Students Advisory Oommittee, the

following Foreign Student Tuition Scholarships for the Second Term of the
1952 Summer Session have been awarded:

Hameed Al-Qaysi Iraq
Athena Baghdanearian Lebanon
Charles Goxdon Banks Australia
S. X. Bava

Autar K. Bhatnagar

Charles lLing Ching

Ismail Ergonenc

Osame Faris

Parisa Gonulden

Emrigque Gonzaleg C.

Paul Andre Hoes

Pablo Hurtado

Yoshiko Kasahara

/Babur M. Kocatas

/ Nicos Komodromos

K. J. Karatha

Eung Heing Lee

Douglas John McCamnell Australia
Andre J, Nahmias Egypt
Nelson Augusto Rodrigues Brezil
Fannie Sanchez Colombia
Stephen Sarria Spain
Sophocles Philippides Cyprus
Ardrea Sgechenyl Austria
Robert Lye-Hock Teng Malaya

E. D. FARMER INTERNATIORAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: The Faculty Commlttee of the
E. D. Fermer International Scholarship Fund has been advised by the Auditor
that a balance of $12,481.37 will be available on August 31, 1952. I recome
mend that appreval be given to the following recmndaticna for 1952-53,
wnanimously voted by the Committee:

URRRERERERRER T

888838388888853388838388

RRRRRLT

N W
'\
e e

L

1. Thet three scholarships of $1500 each be made availadble to students
going from The University of Texas to the National University of
Mexico, March - December, 1953.

That three scholarships of $1500 each be made avallable to students
from Mexico coming to The University of Texas, 1952-53.

That the sum of $300 be allowed each student from Mexico for tie
payment of tuition and fees in the University.

That the sum of $500 be set aside for emergencies.

That Mr. E. J. Mathews, Dean of Admission, Emeritus, be authorized
to visit Mexico during the Summer of 1952 for the pwrpose of broeden=
ing the base and improving the scholarship level on which scholars
are chosen from Mexico to The University of Texas, his expenses to
e paid from the emergency fund in the current Farmer Scholarship
Fund,

CRADUATE PACULTY MEMBERSHIP: The folloiring have been recommended by the

m()omi; Regu Man'beraofthe Gmduate Faculty. I recommend
approval

Mr. Carscn McGuire, Professcr of Educational Psychology
Mr, Charles Heimsch, Associate Professor of Botany
Mr. Walter V. Brown, Associate Professor of Botany.




0CT 1952
gHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of abaegoe vithout loss of pay have

Foen granted the staff members listed below, expenses to be paid as indicatd:

1. Mr. Hob Gray, Directar, Teacher Placement Service, June 23 - 25, to atteond
the ennual summer Conference of Administrators at College Station, and July 25
to participate on a program at Southwest State Teachers College in San Marcos ’

expenses for both trips to be charged to Maintenance and Equipment, Office and
Travel fund of the Placement Service.

2. Mr. George Olewin, Instrument Shop Foreman, Department of Physica, August

5 and 6 to go to Houston to inspect some lathes vhich the Despartment is interested
in buying, his expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment account

of the Department.

3. Mr. paron Schaffer, Professor of Romance languages, to attend the meeting
of the South-Central Modern language Association in Denton, Texas, October 31 -

November 1, 1952, his expenses to be paid by the Comittee on Attendance at
Meetings of learned Societies.

L. Mr. W. R. Spriegel, Dean of the College of Businese Agministsation, September
26 to attend the Dallas Personnsl Conference; September 5 to attend the conference
on Industrial Development at Texas A and M; and October 6 to speak befare the
Texas Automotive Dealers Associlation in El Paso, expenses for all trips to be
charged to the travel account of the Dean's Office.

5. Mr. C. C. Colvert, Profesesor and Consultant in Junior College Education,
July 15 to Arlington, Texas, to confer with Dr. E. H. Hereford regarding some
mtters pertaining to the meeting of the American Association of Junior Collegea
in Dallas, March 24 - 28; and July 16 to Dallas to attend a board meeting of

the Association of Texas Colleges, of which he is First Vice-President, expenses
for the trip to be charged to Account No. 3203, Office of the Dean, Junior
College Consultant.

6. Mr, A. J. Oekes, of the Cotton Merchandising Research, to make tripas as
needed within the State of Texas without specific approval, expenses for such
trips to be paid from Account Ko. 6285, Travel, Testing, Supplies, etc., Cotton
Mgrchandising Research.

7. Mr. W. A. Shaw, Research Engincer in Defeonse Research laboratory, to Dainger-
field, Toxas on August .4 and 5, 1952, to visit the Ordnance Aerophysics Labora-
tory there; expenses to be paid dy Defense Research laboratory.

8. Miss Winnte Allen, Archivist, July 7 - 9, 1952, to Ft. Sam Houston in San
Antonio, to receive a collection of War Department maps, expenses to be charged
to Library's Maintenance, Travel and Rebinding account; July 10 - 19, 1352,

to Ft. Davis for a conference with Mrs. Sharp and to E1 Paso for conferences
with Messre. A. H. Hughey and Felix Calleros, expenses for the Ft. Davis trip
to be borne by the Sharp Fund - Pioneers in Texas 0il, and expenses for the
trip from Ft. Davis to E1l Paso and return to be paid from Libra~-v's Maintenance
account; August 5 and 6, 1952, to Ft. Worth to consult with Mr.. :iaude Maer re
acquisition of papers of Texmss and Pacific Railway, expenses to be paid from
the Library Meintenance account; and August 11 - 16, 1952, to Ft. Davis to

vork with Mrs, W. B. Sharp, expenses to be paid from the Sharp fund.

9. Mr. Marvin L. Woshl, Research Scientist I, Cotton Merchandising Research,
on July 9 - 12, 1952, to Weslaco, Texas; om July 30 - August 1, 1952, to Lower
Rioc Grande Vaylley of Texas; and on August 12 - 18, 1952, to the Corpus Christi
aree and August 27 - 31 to Victoria and other south Texas citles to help secure
cotton samples of the 1952 crop, expemses to be paid from Account No. 62685.

10. Miss Mary M. Millican, Resarch Scientist I, Cotton Merchandising Research,
on July 9 - 12, to Weslaco, Texas, to arrange an exhibit and attend exhibit during
Valley Day", expenses to be paid from sccount No. 6285.

11, Mr. L. D. Bagkew, Dean of the College of Education, August 4, 1952, to act
88 consultant in the Cooperetive Workshop in Supervisory Leadership at the
University of Houston, expenses to be charged to Account No. 3200.

12, Mr.John R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research, to attend the
Deeting of the Industrial Development Comference at Texas A and M College Septem-
ber L, 1952, his expenmses to be paid frum the Maintepance and Equipment account.

13. Mr. W. D. Blunk, Assistant Dean of Studest Life, to represemt the Office of
Student Life Staff at the OU-Texas game in Dallas on October 11, 1952, expenses
from Office and Travel - Dean of Studemt Life.

3

! 1 Ma61




0CT 3 1952
OUT-0F-STATE TRIPS: I recomnend approval of the following out-of-state

trips, wvithout loes of pay, by the staff members listed below, expenses
to be pald as indicated:

1. Mr.Charles T, Clark, Director, Office of NoneAcademic Persommel,
to go to Minneapolis, Minnesota, July 18-26, 1952, to attend the Sixth
Annual Conference of the College and University Personnel Assoclation
and to consult with other directoars of non-academic personnel, expenses
to be charged to the Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel
Account of the Non-Academic Persomnel Office.

2. Mr. Harold Getlin, Laboaratory Services Supervisor (Procurement Officer)
Department of Chemistry, to go to Atlantic City to preside at a symposium

on Chemical Storaroom Management, September 16-21, 1952, expenses to be

paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expense Account (No. 2i25) of the
Office of the President, L

3. Mr. Claude H. Eads, Manager of the University Printing Division, to
attend the annual meeting of the Intermational Printing House Craftsmen
in St. Louis, Missouri, August 10-1l4, 1952, expenses to be charged to
Account No. 6492, The University of Texas Printing Division.

4., Mr. W, A. Felsing, Department of Chemistry, September 17-20, to attend
a conference at White Oak, Maryland, and a conference in Washington, D.C.,
at the Naval Ordnance ILaboratory and the National Bureau of Standards,
expenses to be barne by the Navy Contract XOrd 10,639.

5, Mr. Normen Hackerman, Chairman, Department of Chemistry, September 16-19,
1952, to attend the 122nd Netional Meeting of the American Chemical Society,
Atlantic City, New Jersey, and to visit the Naval Ordnance Laboratary at
White Oak, Marylend, expenses to be borme by Navy Contract NCrd-10,639.

6. Mr. L. P, Hatch, Assoclate Professor of Chemistry, September 14-19, 1952,
to attend the Symposium on Combustion at MIT, the Meeting on Organic Re=-
action, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania, and the American Chemical Society Meeting,
Atlantic City, New Jersey, expenses to be barme in part by Contract

AF 33(038)-21745, and in part by the Defense Research laboratory.

7. Mr. R, C. Anderson, Associate Professor of Chemlstry, August 28+
September 11, 1952, to attend and present a paper et the Symposium on
Combustion at MIT, and to attend the Discussicn Meeting of Faraday Soclety
in Toronto, Canada, expenses of this travel to be borne in part by Contract
AF 33(038)-21745, and in part by funds of the Defense Research Labaratory.

8.Mr. R. N. Little, Associate Professor of Fhysics, and Research Scientist,
Nuclear Fhysics Laboratory, to go to Oak Ridge, Tennessee, and Washington,
D. C., to confer with members of the Atomic Energy Commission and others,
travel expenses to be paid from Account 3025, Office and Treveling expenses,
Office of the Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences, August 4-8, 1952.

10. Mr. W. R. Woolrich, Dean, College of Engineering, %o go to Chicago,
Illinois, August 29 - September 15, 1952, to attend a series of meetings
on Engineering and Engineering Education in Chicago, travel expenses ‘
(mileage) to be charged to the Office and Traveling Expenses Account

(far 1952-1953), Office of the Dean of the College of Engineering.

Mr. L. D. Haskew, Dean, College of Education, to attend the conference
and annual planning session of the National Commission on Teacher Educatian
and Professional Standards in Kalamazoo, Michigan, June 23-28, 1932, ex-
penses to be charged to Account No. 3200, Office of the Dean of the College
of Education.

12. Mr. Gearge W. Stumberg, Professor of Law, to go to Quebec to attend
an internatiomal congress during the early part of September, 1952, ex-
Penses to be charged to the Faculty Traveling Expenses Account of the John
Charles Townes Foundation, Account No, 6813.




0CT 3 1952
OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: (continued)
i3. Dr. Esther L. Stallmann, Associate Professar of Library Science, to
attend the meeting of the American Library Association, June 27 - July 4,

1552, in New York City, expenses to be paid from travel funds of the
Graduate School of Litrary Science,

14, Miss Lorraine Warnken, Associate . Professor, School of Social Work,
to go to Chicago, Illinois, July 13-19, 1952, to attend a Workshop in
Teaching Students Through Field Work, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Fund, School of Social Work.

15. Mr. John R, Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research, to go

to Waskington, D, C,, July 16, 1952, to confer with personnel of the Bureau
of Tabor Statistics and the Bureau of Reclamation with regard to contracts
by the University of Texas with both of these agencies, expenses for this
one day to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment Expense account of
the Bureau of Business Research, No. 4055.

16. Dr. P. T. Flawn, Bureau of Economic Geology, to go from Midland, Texas
to Roswell, New Mexico, August 18-26, 1952, to examine materials for the
Bureau, expenses to be charged to the Meintenance, Travel, Printing, Investi-
gation and Equipment, Bureau of Economic Geology.

17, Mr. V. E. Barnes, Bureau of Economic Geology, far coat of subsistence
and lodging incurred in Washington, D, C., August 5.7, 1952 inclusive, in
trder to confer with officials of the U,8, Geologica’, Swrvey, expenses to

be charged to Account No, 7500, Study of Stratigraphy of pre~Simpson Sub-
surface Rocks,

18, Mr. J. T. Lonsdale, Director, Bureau of Economic Geology, to attend
and present a paper at a symposium of the American Institute of Mining
Engineers, in Chicago, Illinois, September 3-8, 1952, expenses to be
charged to Account No. 4093, Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation
and Equipment, Bureau of Economic Geology.

19, Mr. William G, Boll, Plant Research Institute to go to Ithaca, New
York, to attend and present a paper at the meetings of the American Society
of Plant Physiologists on September 9, 1552, Transportation expenses will
be paid from Maintenance, Equipment and Travel funds of the Plant Research
Institute,

20, Miss Marie Moarrow, Plant Research Institute, to go to Boston, Messa-
chusetta, and other points in the East, far conferences on aerobiology,
the trip authorized by The Association of Allergists for Mycologicel Ine
vestigations, expemses of this trip to be paid from The Plant Research
{nstitute, Research in Mycology, Trust Fund, August 28 - September 15,
952.

21, Mr. Gordon Whaley, Director, Plant Research Institute, to go to
Ithaca, New York to attend the meetings of the American Institute of Bio-
logical Sciences, and to go to Washington, D. C. and New York City for
the purpose of checking grass and legume materials, during the period
September 1 - September 12, 1952, expenses to be charged to the Mainten.
ance, Equipment and Travel Funds of the Plant Reesearch Institute,

22, Mr. John Woodruff, Assistant Director for Petroleum Indusixry Training,
Industrial and Business Training Buresa July 12-25, 1952, to go to Los
Angeles, California to meet with the Board of Directors of the American
Association of Cil Well Drilling Contractors, and to Portland, Oregan to
confer with officials of the Weyerhaueser Timber Company in connection with
work the University has contracted to do, his travel by way of Great Bend,
Kensas and Sterling, Colarado for conferences with men of the Industrial
ard Business Training Bureau, expenses to be paid from current restricted
furds budgeted for this purpose.

23, Mr, C. J. Mosley, Petroleum Industry Training, Industrial and Business
Training Bureau, to present a short cowrse in cooperation with Kansas e
State Agencies amd vaerious oil companies, his salary for the period (June “i-
July 31, 1952) to be reimbursed by Kansas public agencies; also September 1-
September 15, 1952 to go to Louisiana, Missisasippi and Alabama o0 present a
short course, the University to be rcimbursed in full for his salary and
expenses by the Humble Oil and Refining Coumpany.

M-63



91 "’fi

25. Mr. Philip C. Blackburn, Petroleum Extension Service, to go to .
Hobbs, New Mexico, August 16-31,1952, to conduct a short course in coopera-
tion with vocational autharities of New Mexico and three oil companies , )
his salary and expenses t0 be reimbursed by the State of New Mexico and
the o0il companies involved,

26, Mr. Richard L. Dailey, Petroleum Extension Service, to make a trip
to loulsiana, Alabama, and Mississippi between the dates of Auguet 24 and
August 31, inclusive, for presenting a short course for the personnel of
the Bumble Oil and Refining Conpany, his 3alary and expences to be re-
imbursed in full by the Bumble 0il and Refining Company; and between
September 8 and October 6, 1952, to go to Oklahoma, Wyoming, Montana and
Alberta, Canada, expenses for the U, S. portion of the trip to be reim-
bursed by the various oll companies requesting the short courses , and the
Canadian portion of expenses will be paid dirasctly to Mr, Dailey by the
University of Albexrta.

27. Mr. Frank Vlasak, Petroleum Extension Service, to go to Oklshome and
Kansas, July 2-18, 1952, to present a shart couree in cooperation with the
vocaticnal training authorities of the two states mentioned and with the
American Assoclation of Oilwell Drilling Contractars, his salary to be
covered by commitment from the state vocational authorities and his ex-
penses will be paid from a grant set up for that purpose by the American
Asgoclation of Oilwell Drilling Contractors. .

28, Mr, Ernest Tiemann, Director, Visual Instruction Bureau , to go to
Bloomington, Indiana, July 30, 1952, to attemd the Board of Governors
ueeting of the National Institution for Audio Viswal Selling, and to
Chicago, Illinois, July 31 - August 6, 1952, to attend the Educational
Film Library Association meeting and the convention and trade show of the
Fational Audlo Visual Association, expenses to be paid from the Maintemance
and Equipment account of the Visual Instruction Bureau.

29. The following trips to be paid from funds of Intercollegiate Athletics:

(1) Mr. Wilbwr Evans, Sporte News Directar, to go to Chicago,
Illinois, to attend the football sports writers meeting and
to the All-Star Football game, August 13-16, 1952,

(2) One seout to go to Boulder, Coloredo to scout Oklahoma in
the Oklahome ve, Colarado football game, September 27, 1952,

(3) One scout to go to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania to scout Notre
Dame in the Notre Dame vs. Pemn football game, September 27,
1952,

(4) One scout to go to Norman, Oklahoma to scout Oklahoma in ;
the Oklahoms vs. Pittsourdffootball game, October &, 1952, ,

Pa. ]

(5) One scout to go to Los Angeles, California to scout Rice
in the Rice vs. U.C.L.A, football game, October 11, 1952, :

(6) One scout to go to Little Rock, Arkansas tvo scout Arkansas
in the Arkansas vs. Baylor football game, October 11, 1952,

(7) Ome scout to go to Sacramento, California to scout Santa
Clara in the Santa Clara vs, Utah football game, November 15,
1952,

(8) One scout to go to New Orleans, Louisiana to scout L.S.U.
in the L.S.U, vs. Tulane football game at New Orleans,
November 29, 1952,

(9) ‘spproximately 69 University of Texas football team members
and others to go to Baton Rouge, Louisiana for the L.S.U,
ve. Texas football game, September 20, 1952,

(10) Appraximately 69 University of Texas football team members
end others to go to Chapel Hill, North Carolina for the
Noxth Carolina vs., Texas football game, Septcmber 27, 1952,

M-& ‘ P S




OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS {continued) ~ 0CT 3 1952

30, Mr. K. A. Ecbe, Associate Directar, Cotton Fiber Project, to go to
Louisiana to visit sugar cane wax procegsing plants anl to New Orleans
to confer with the Directar of Southern Regloi:! Research labaratary in
regard to a futwre contract, during the latter part of August, 1952, ex-
penaﬁs to be charged to ths Cotton Fiber Project M. & E. Fund, Account
NO. ]350 i

31, Mr. Hal E. Ramsey, Research Scientiet II, Research in Medical Bacteri-
ology, to attend the emnual national meeting of the Society of American

Bacteriologists in Boston, Missachusetts amd to confer with individuals
concerning the resesrch in progrese, April 26, 1952 to May 2, 1952, expenses
gar the trip to be charged to U.S.Public Health Grant E.285, Account No.
157. . :l

32, Mr, Charles B, Crandall, Mr. Albert Jackson Cekes, and Mxr. Joel F,
Fembree, Cotton Merchandieing Reseerch, to go to Clemscn, South Carolina
Mr. Hembree's leave for the period August 15-29, 1952,Mr. Crandsll and Mr.
Oskes for the period Auguat 19-29, 1952, 2xpenses to be pald from Account
No. 6285, Maintemance, Equipment and Supplies, for the Pfollowing purposes:

(1) To conduct and participate in the Fifth Anmual Cottan
Merchandieing Clinic far which Clemson Agricultural College
is host this year.The Clinio is sponsared by the Cotton
Research Committec of T»xas and The University of Texzs,

(2) To attend the meeting of the Textile Division of American
Society for Quality:Control to be held on August 22 and 23.

(3) To call on research crganizations and mills doing wark along
the lines being pursued by this organization and discuse
merketing and othsr problems with them,

33. Mr. Joel F. Hembree, Cotton Merchandising Research, to go to New Orleans,
louisiana, March 12-15, 1952, to confer vith members of the Southern
Regional Research Laboratory, expenses %o beycharged to Account No. 6285.

34, Mr, Orville Wyss, Professor, Department of Bacteriology, to go to
Chicago, Tllinois; Madison, Wisconsin; Ames, Iowa; and Denver, Colarado,
July 10-15, 1952, to visit research laboarataries in camection with wark
being done under the American Cancer Society Grant. Expenses for the trip
will be paid from the American Cancer Society Grant.

35. Mr. Budson Matlock and Mr. Leonaxdt F. Ereisle, to go to Jeffersonville,
Indiana, to visit the Jefferson Ordnance Depot, and to Toledo, Chio to

attend the 1218t session of the Joint Military Packsging Course at Rossford
Ordnance Depot, July 30 - August 17, 1952, travel and per diem expenses

to be paid from the funds of Container Regsearch Contract No. DA=~)1-009-QM-19309.

36, Mr. V. L.Doughtie and Mr. Leonardt F. Kreisle, August 23.September 26
1952, to visit ardnance depots located near Oglen, Utah; Tacoma, Washington,
San Francisco, California and lLos Angeles, Califcrnia, travel and per dden
expenses to be paid from funds of Research Contract No. DA 11-009-QM-15309.

37. Mr. V. L. Doughtie, Professar, Department of Mechanical Engineering,
to go to Oglen, Utah; Spokane, Washington; Sen Francisco, Califarnia; and
los Angeles, Califarnia, to visit Ordnance Plants, August 25 - September 6,
1952, expenses to be barne by -the contract with the Quartermaster Food and
Container Institution. )

38. Mr. A. E, Lockenvitz, Directar, Military Physica Research Iaboratary,
%o go to Wright-Patterson Air Force Bage, Dayton, Ohio, July 23-26 and
August 11-1k, 1952, expenses to be paid from Account 5183, Travel Expense,
Contract No. AF 18{600-8T). .

39, Mr. Williem M, Huret and Mr, Jobn A, Auxier, of the Oak Ridge Institute
ammmivmiwarena,tombcmormrmwstomunm,
back to Osk Ridge in ccanection with Contract No. AF 18(600)-165, their
travel as may be required by Dr. Helson and Dr. 8 . J. Eaplan, expenses

for travel to be patd from the above-pamed camtract.

4. Mr. L. 0. Morgan, Project Directar, Research in Nuclear Chemstry,
June 23-28, 1952, to attend the Gordon Research Conference on Nuclear
Chemistry, expenses for the trip to be paid from funis under Contract

Fo. Nomr 375(04), the conference held in New Hampton, New Hampshire,




OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS (continued) 0CT 3 1352

I, Wr. C. M. Crain, Electrical Engineering Research labaratary, to go
to Wright-Patterson Air Foroe Base, Deaytom, Ohio, July 16 - August 1,
1952, to Seattle, Washington, in connection with contract work with the
Ar Defense Command, August 22-29, 1952, expenses for both trips to be
pald from Electrical Engincering Research Labaratory Funds.

k2, Mr. F. E. Brooks, Jr., Electrical Engineering Research labaratory,
to go to Combridge, Massachusetts, and to Silver Spring, Maryland,

July 7-12, 1952, to attend the 29th Guidence Panel Meeting and a cone~
ference at Applied Phyeics Iabaratory, expenses for travel to be paid
from Electrical Engineering Research labaratary contract funds,

43. Mr. C. P, Boner, Directar, Defense Research Labaratary, to go to
Atlanta, Geargla, September 6-12, 1952, to attemd the annual Conference
on Administration and Research, expenses will be barme by fundse of the
Defense Research labaratory, Contract NOrd-9195, Task 1.

4, Mr. L. A, Jeffress, Research Scientist, Defense Research lLabaratay,
June 30 - July 3, 1952, to go to Washington, D. C. to confer with members
of the Bureau of Shipe, expenses of this travel to be barne from funds

of the Defense Research labaratory.

5, Mr, H. J. Bttlinger, Department of Pure Mathematics, has requested

a leave of absence without loes of salary for the period September 15-22,
1952, in order to attend the Eighth International Congress on Thearetical
and Applied Mechanics, in Istanbul, Turkey, where he will read a paper,
part of his expenges {o ve paid by the Defense Research laboratary.

46, Mr. E. L. Hulspeth, Chairman, Department of Physics, June 7-11, 1952,
to go to Cak Ridge, Tennessee, expenses of this trip to be paid from
Contract AT(4O-1)-1049, Account No. 5953.

47. Mr. J. W. Foster, Professar, Department of Bacteriology, September 1-10,
1952, to go to various research labaratories, including Rutgers University,
Merck and Compeny, Squibb and Company, Cornell University, Haskins Labara-
tory, Harvard University ard Massachusetts Institute of Technology, relative
to work being done on the A.E.C. Contract AT-(40-1)-1040. Expenses will

be charged against the item budgeted for that purpose under the above-named
contract,

L8, Mr. V. L. Frampton, September 8-19, 1952, to go to Ithaca, New York
to attend the meetings of the American Institute of Blological Sciences,

a cellulose conference being held in Atlentic City, and the Labaratory of
the Quartermaster Corps' Cellulose Regearch Unit in Philadelphia, expcuses
of this trip to be bdorme by the Cellulose Research ILaboratary from funds
available for this purpose.

49. The following trips with transportation expenses paid from funds of
the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies:

(1) Mr. E. Bagby Atwood, Associate Professor of English, to
attend the meeting of the Linguistic Society of America
to be held at Bloomington, Indiena, August 1 and 2, 1952.

(2) Mise Hilda F. Rosene, Asgsoclate Professor of Zoology, to
attend the meeting of the American Society of Plant
Physiologists and the Botanical Soclety of America at
Carnell University, Ithaca, New York September 8-19, 1952.

Mr, John E. Davis, Professoar of Pharmacology, to attend the
meeting of the American Pharmaceutical Association at
Philadelphia, Pennaylvania, Augustl7-20, 1952.

Mr. Gordon V. Anderson, Assistant Director, Testing and
Guidance Bureau, to attend the annual meeting of the American
Psychological Association, Washington, D. C., September 1-6,
1952,

Mr. Glenn S, Rabideau, Associate Professor of Boteny, to
attend meetinge of the American Society of Plant Physiologlstg
and the Botanical Society of America, at Cornell Univerelty,
Ithaca, New York, September 8-10, 1952.




OUT-OF.STATE TRIFS {continued) 0CT 3 1950
15. (Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies - continued)
(6) Mr. W. J. MoKune, Assistant Professar of Electrical
Engineering, to attend a meeting of the American

Institute of Electrical Engineers at Minneapolis, Minnesota
June 23-27, 1952, ’ ’

(7) Miss Charlotte Dubois, Associate Professor of Music Educa-
tion, to attend the Music Educators National Conference in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, on March 21-26, 1952.

(8) Mr. Virgil E. Barnes, Geologist, Buresu of Economic Geology,
to attend the meeting of the 19th Internatiornal Geological

Congress in Alglers, September, 1952, (Transpartation to
Few York and return)

0

(9) Mr. Jack Myers, Professar of Zoology, to attend the meetings
of the Botanical Society of America and the American

Institute of Blological Sciences, September 8-10, 1952, in
Ithaca, New York.

Mr. O. Dougles Weeks, Professor of Govermment,, to attend
the Annual Meeting of the American Political Science
Association, Buffalo, New York, August 26-28, 1952.

(11) Mr. A. R, Schrank, Associate Professcr of Zoology, to
atiend the meetings of the American Institute of Biological
Sciences, in Ithaca, New York, September 8-10, 1952,

(12) Mr. George H. Newlove, Professar of Accounting, to attend
the meetings of the American Accounting Association in
Mimeepolis, Minnesota, September 4.5, 1952,

Mr. B, C. Tharp, Professor of Botany, to attend the meetings
of the Ecological Society of America in Ithaca, New York,
September 8-10, 1952,

(14) Mr. Pasquale Parcelli, Department of Applied Mathematics
arnd Astronomy, to attend the meetings of the American -
Mathematical Soclety in lansing, Michigan, September 3-5,

1952,

Mr. Charles Heimsch, Associate Professcr of Botany, to
attend the meetings of the Botanical Society of Americe at
Carnell University, Ithaca, New York, Septemder 8-10, 1952,

Mr. H. B. Ransom, Professor of English, to attend the
Annual Sessions of the English Institute, Columbia Univer-
sity, New York City, September 8-12; 1952,

Mr. Benjamin Fruchter, Assistant Professor of Educational
Peychology, to attend the meetings of the American
Psychological Association in Washington, D. C. on
September L4, 1952,

(18) Mr. Addison E. Lee, Assistant Professcr of Botany, to i
attend the meetings of the Botanical Society of America :
in Ithaca, New York, Septembexr 7—10_, 1952,

(19) Mr, M. E. Bitterman, Associate Professcr of Psychology,
to attend the meeting of the American Psychological Associa-
tion in Washington, D. C., September 1-6, 1552.

0. Dr. J. C. Dolley, Acting President, to attend an Air Farce ROIC
arientation conference at Maxwell Air Force Base, Montgomery, Alabams,

Octoder 22, 1952, any expenses to be peid from the Office and Travel
Account of the - President's Office.

51, Mr. Esmond E, Snell, Professcr of Chemistry, September 15-20, 1952, to
attend and present a paper at the anmual meeting of the Americen Chemical
Society, Atlantic City,.New Jersey, a partion of the expenses to be pald
from Account No. 6960,

52, Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Director Off-Campus Research Center, to go to

Chio far a Research and Development Board meeting in comnection with
Work being done under Contract DA-11-099-QM-19309, September 8-13, 1952,
expenses to be charged to the above-named contract.

M-67



0CT 3 1952

GIFTS AND GRANT3: The following gifts and grants bave been received at the
Main Tniversity. I recommend their acceptance and that the thanks and appre-
ciation of the Hoard be sent the donors:

1. Mr. Charles R. Rutherfard, Assistant Chief Engineer of the Texas Instru-
ment Company, Inc., 6000 Lemmon Avenue, Dallas, Texas, has given a 150
millicurie cobalt-60 radiation source.

5. The Tau Delta Phi Foundation, Inc., has egtablished a scholarship under
the name of the Warren Zindler Memoriel Scholarehip, the sun to range from
$100 to $150 amually, and a check for this year's scholarship in the amount
of $150 has been received from lr. Bathan R. Rogers, President, Tau Delta
Fhi Foundation, Inc., New York City.

3, Mrs. Fegan Dickson has gent a check in the amount of $600 to maintain
through the 1952 Swmer Seasion the Scholarship for Foreign Studente which
she and Mr. Dickson established for the Long Session. The recipients of
this scholarship are Mr. Lye Hock Teng of Malaya and Miass Athéna B.
Beghdassarian of Lebanom,

L. Mrs. Douglass King of San Antonio has sent a check for $50 for purchase
of books in American history for the Library.

5. The American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors has sent amcheck
in the amount of $500 as an additioral contribution to the grant-in-aid to
the Industrial and Evweiness Training Bwreau, the funds to be depoaited to

the Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel account (No. T770) of that grant.

6. The American Seating Compeny, through its District Manager, Mr. H.C.Powell
2930 Canton Street, Dallas, has dcnated to the Department of Physical and
Health Education a modern school desk-chair for demonstration l=zbaratory
equipment in comnection with courses in school health education.

7. ‘The National Conference of Christians and Jews has gent a check in the
amount of $1,000 as a grant to conduct the VWark-Conference cn Human Relations
during the 1952 Summer Session.

8. The University Co-Operative Society, Inc., has sent a check in the amount
of $61.65, representing the proceeds from rebate slips left in the University
Co-Op, for the benefit of the American Legion Post #485 Loan Fund.

9. Armowr and Company has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 as the first
peyment in the renewal of a grant-in-aid for the investigation on the Micro-
biology of 01l Field Waters, under the direction of Dr. O. B. Williams.

et ~

10. The Beta X1 Chepter of Eappa Keppa Gaxime has sent ~;;‘.‘*q_healf in the amount
0f$h88.10tobemedtothefmdaalreadydepoaitedbythemamnepwmt
for the Donna Dellinger Memoriel Scholarship fund.

1l. Te Edvard Ortom, Jr., Ceramic Foundation of Columbus, Chio, has sent
a check in the amownt of $5,000 as a grant-in-aid to the Department of
Ceramic Engineering for part of the purchase price of special Taay equip-
ment, the University to furnish an equel sum,

12, Mrs. J. F. Tarlton has sent a check in the amount of $200 to be added
to the principal amount of the Texas Daughters of the American Revolution
Scholarship fund,

13. Mrs. Edgar Tobin has given an oil painting of her father, Judge R.L.Batia,
to be placed in the Special Seminar Room of Batts Hall.

1%, The Humble Cil and Refining Company has indicated that it will continue
for another year i1ts research fellowship in spectroecopy and photochemistxyy
the extension covering the period from September 1, 1952 to August 31, 1953,
and has sent its check in the amount of $3000.

15. The Muscular Dystrophy Association of America, Inc., has sent a check
1n‘l'hemmtot$l,700uamt-1néaidfurwurktobecarriedwtunder
the direction of Dr. Roger J. Williams, $200 of this amount for travel and
$1,500 as a fellowship which has been awarded to Mr. Eemneth E. Hurley.

16, Socony-Vacwum 01l Company has sent a check in the amount of $750 for a
scholarship in Petroleum Engineering for the academic year 1952-33.

17. Messrs. Don Carter, C. W. Murchison, of Dallsas, 14 W. Richardson of
Fart Worth, and Mr. Robert R. Young of New York City, wish to present to the
Texas Memarial Museum three bound volumes of documents relating to early Texas

and Texans,
M-68

A i,




I

el

T

1}.1{%{5? 22

it

1
GIFTS ARD GRANTS (continued) - 0CT 3 1952
T8 The Exchange Clubs.of Temhs desire to present to the Texas Memorial
Museum, through the Austin chapter, a collection of historic documente
and other objects prepared for the Freedom Train, the documents being
replicas of famous United Stetes documents such as Treaty of Paris of 1783,
washington's last official letter, the United States Declaration of Inde-
pendence, the Emancipation Proclamation, the German surrender document of
World War II, the Japanese surrender document of World War II, and others,
the entire series known as the Freedom Shrine,

19. Mr. R. S. Berg of Santa Ana, Califcrnia, has gent a book entitled
Poems of the Trail, by William Berg, as a gift to the Library.

20, Mr. T. I. Larsen of Houston, Texas has sent a check in the amount of
$300, to be deposted in the T, I. Larsen Scholarship Account for girls,

21. The National Institute of Mental Health has approved a training grant
in clinical psychology in the total amount of $3,780 for the period July 1,
1952 to June 30, 1953, the work to be under the direction of Dr. Earl M,
Dallenbach.

22, Dr. John A. Garcia of Austin, Texas, has given a scholarship for this
year, in the amount of $100 to be awarded to an Austin High School graduate
of Mexican descent, the recipient to be chosen by Dr. G. I. Sanchez,
Professor of the History and Philosophy of Education. Miss Mary Herrera
has been selected for the Garcia Scholarship for 1952-53.

23, The John Hay Whitney Foundation administers a newly created "Kahn Femily
Fund Opportunity Scholarship” for a Texas High School graduate of Mexican
descent, the scholarship paying between $500 and $800 per year and providing
that a local donor give a full tultion scholarship, the University to admin-
i1gter the disbursement of funds, The scholarship has heen awvarded for
1652-53 to Mr. Ireneo Gutierrez, o graduate of Laredo High School, and the
laredo Council of League of United Iatin American Citizens has given the
tuition scholarship.

24. The Social Science Research Council of New York has made a grant-in-aid
of $1800,far 1952-53, to Mr. Cerson McGuire, Associate Professor of Educa-
tional Psychology, to be used for o research assistant in connection with
the University's participation in the planning of a cross-cultural study

of socialization.

25, The Jefferson Chemical Company has renewed 1its fellowship in Chemical
Engineering for the period of one yeor begimning September 1, 1952, the
cmount being $1,500,

26. The Clayton Foundation has sent a check for $15,000 os the first seml-
annual instaliment in support of research under the direction of Dr. Roger
J. Williams on "The Trace Element Research Project”, the grent being for a
three-year period beginning September 1, 13952 end ending August 31, 1555.

27. The Fort Worth Chapter of Sigma Delta Chl has sent a check in the amount
of $50 for the second-year scholorchip for Mr. Thomas Van Thompsan.

28, The E1i Ii1lly and Compony has sent a check for $10,000 for research om
grovth factars to be carried out under the direction of Dr‘. William Shive.

29, Tho Mgnoamtc Cnemical Company hao cent a check in tho smount of 5500.00
far e scholerchip tc be known ce the "Monsento Chenical Company Undergraduate
Schelarship in Chenical Zpgimsering.”

30, Mr. 0, C. Barper of Midland, Texas has sent a check in the emount of
$500 to be credited to the Genetics Foundation - The O. €. Harper Fund.

31, The American Society of Tool Engineers has given a scholarship of $300,
payments to be mnde at the begimming of each semester, and Mr. Raymond F.
Perner has been named the recipient.

32, The Alba Club has sent a check in the amount of $5C to establish the
Alba Club Scholorship for a student of Latin-American descent who 18 an
American citizen and resident of Texas, who has attained thirty semester
hours of credit at the University with an average of C or better and who
needs financial assistance,

' Groesbeeck '
33, Mr. ond Mrs. H. S. (SG0S6HEX of Crystal City, Texas, have sent a check
in the amount of $300 far scholarships for the 1952-53 acodemic years.

M-69




GIFTS AND GRANTS (contirued) 0CT 3 19572

3k, The XI Chapter of Theta Sigmn Phi has sent o check in the amount of
$400 to be added to Account No. 8540, Theta Sigma Phi Scholarships in
Jowrnalism, Scholarships have been awarded for 1952-53 to Miss Jane
Cunningham and Miss Nancy Torrance,

35. The Jessle Smith Noyes Foundotion, Inc,, has sent a check in the amownt
of $200 as o scholarship for the benefit of Mr. Walter E. 0'Comnell, and

hos indicated that an additional check in the amount of $200 will be sent

on or auvsut February 1, 1953,

36. A coshier's check in the sum of $500 has been received for deposit

to the Joseph C, Hutcheson, Jr., Scholarship Fund of the John Charles
Townes Foundation,

37. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education has sent a check
in the amount of $4#00.00 which 1s to be used on & matching basis for
scholarships in the College of Pharmncy.

38. Miss Ima Hogg has made o gift of the desk and two chairs used by
Governor James Stephen Hogg and aleso of the desk and chalr occupied by Mr,
Will C. Hogg in his office in the Great Southern Building in Houston from
1921 to the date of hie death,

39. Eli Lilly ard Company has sent a check in the amount of $4,000 for
continuation of suppart of research projJect on lipoic acid under the
direction of Mre L. J, Rded, Aosistant Professor of Chemistry.

CHANGE IN NAMES OF CAMPUS BUJLDINGS: On recommendation of the Building
Committee, I recommend the following changes in nomes of buildings:

Jowrnalism Building (old) to Speech Building
Modern Langucge Building to Drcme Building

UNALIOCATED SALARTES ACQOUNT$ In the docket for the July meeting, the
following amounts should have been shown as a charge agninst Unallocated
Salary account:

Item 24 - Mr, Pasquale Porcelll - $100,00
Item 30 - Mr, K, P. Young 100,00
Item 41 - Mr. Benjamin Fruchter 100,00
Item 77 -« Miss Ruth Kemp 132.00

VERTICAL WIND TUNNEL: I recommend that the wind tunnel, conveyed in 1945 as
o gift from the Schlumberger Well Surveying Corporation for the use of the
Aeronanutical Engineering Department, be removed by the Fhysical Plant, and
the material salvaged. The tunnel was never completely commissioned and has
received littie or no use since it was erected and its removal has the
app:roval of all concerned, .

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ON SCIENCE BUILDING: Below nre recorded the final
figures on the various constructiaon contraets for the Science Building
vhich have been completed, the tabulation giving the final revised nettotal
of each construction contract., I recommend ratification and approval of
these controcts as completed and traoncfer of funds as indicated:

Nothan Weohlfeld
General Contract $2,105,879.54

M.F.Fischer and Son and
Plumbing, Heating, Ventilating,
Air Conditioning Contract 1,030,665.30

Southwest Electric Company
Electrical Contract 216,645.25

Kewnunee Manufacturing Company
laburatory Equipment Contract 593,289.18

Total Construction Contracts §3 ‘226!1+ 19:27

The total fee due the Consulting Architect is $31,948.15, figured on the
basis of 1% of $3,194,815.09, which 15 the total of the General Contract;
Plumbing, Beating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Contract; and the
Electrical Contract, less the total of Change Orders in the amount of
$158,375.00 iooued in order to provide for the Central Cooling Statiom, on
vhich building the Comsulting Architect wus not employed. :




0CT 3/ 1952

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ON SCIERCE BUILDING: (continued)
—Tn order to pay the Ascoclate Architect the total fee due him of 3%
of $3,946,479.27, 1t 18 necessary thot the amount of $4,972.1k be trans-
ferred fram other sources to the account for this fee, No, 9310, It is
hereby recommended that the savings in the Consulting Architect?s fees of
$183.90 be transferred to this account and also $4,788.24 from the unuced
balance in the General Contract, - .

All remnining balances in the construction cont¥act accounto over and
above the final net total of the contracts as listed above should be trons-
ferred to Account No, 9685, Reserve for lapsed Bnlances « New Construction.

TRANSFERS IN SERVICE BUILDING CONTRACT ACCOUNTS: On the basis of change
“rdero which have been 1ocued, I recommend the following transfers in the
contract accounts as of August 31, 1952:

1. Tronsfer $7,005.61 from Account Ko, 9558, Service Building -
General Contract - J, W. Bateson Company, Inc., to Account
No. 9555 - Service Building Project Allotment Account.

Pransfer $3,033.93 from Account No, 9555 to Account No 9560 -
Ser ice Building - Plumbing, Heating, and Ventilating Contract =«
R. 0, Davis, Inc,

Pransfer $1,120.10 from Account Fo. 9555 to Account No. 9561 -
Service Building - Electricol Comtrott - Paul Wright Electric
Company y Inc.

CHANGE ORDERS D BUILDING CONTRACTS: The following change orders have been
nigned by Vice-Chancellar for Businesc and Finance, Mr., C. D. Simmons. I
recommend. approvals

1. Change Order No, 6 to contract with the Abel Stationers, adding $655.20
to cover cocts of additionnl furniture for the Pharmacy Building, the addi-
tional funds to be charged to Account No. 9525, Pharmacy Project.

2. Change Order tc contract with Inboratory Furniture Company, Inc,, adding
$3,278.55 to contract for laboratory equipment for the Pharmacy Building.
Thic order provides for the delivery but not for the installotion of certain
additionnl fittings for various laboratary tables furnished under this con-
troct., Thio amount ic to be charged to Phaxrmacy Project Account,

3. Change Order No. 3 to furniture and equipment contract with Charles E.
Musick, Jr., decreansing the contract for Library Furniture and Equipment and
Stack Equipment by $36.66, this amount to be credited to Account No. 9566,
Three Clasoroom Buildings Project. This decrease is due to the fact that
gome of the moving of equipment was done by University crewo rather than
contractor.

4. Chonge Orders on the heating, ventilating ond air conditioning contract
with Fulcher Air Comditioning Company on the Three Clascroom Buildings

have resulted im a final net credit of $5,413.67, and on the electrical
contract with Paul Wright Electric Company, Inc., in a final net credit of
$704,57, theoe two sums to be credited to Account No. 9566, Three Clossroom
Buildings Project,

5%:1 Change Order No. 5 to contract for Classroom Buildings with Abel
Stationers, adding $1,821,35 for additional furniture and equipment, amount
to be charged to Account 9566, Three Classroom Buildings Froject,

TRARSFER OF FUNDS IN BUILDING ACCOUNTS: I recommend approval of the transfer
of $7,686.71 from Account No, G408, Extension of Utility Services, Experi-
mental Science Building and Student Health Center Building, to Account No.
6555, Service Building Project, in order that air conditioning eguipment for
certain parts of the Service Building can be purchased and installed in
accordance with action taken at the Moy 31, 1952 meeting.

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The Faculty Council by circulorization procedure an
July 9, 1552, opproved the recommendotions of the College of Arts and
Sciences changing the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts with
the mjor in Iatin-American Studles, This leginlation involves no sub-
stantial or policy changes. The main purpose is to regularize and consoli-
date scattered informntion into a concise statement.




0CT 3 1952
SPECIAL EQUINGENT FOR PEARMACY BUIIDING: At the March 28, 1952 meet
approval was given for a Special Iaboratary Equipment account in t.hems,
amount of $7,000 for the Pharmacy Building. Prices have advanced since
estimates were taken for the equipment, and an additiomal $1,321.11 is
needed far purchase. I recommend that this additional amount de
appropriated from the Main University Unappropriated Balance.

_E_IXM‘SIONQ IEASE OF WEJTERN UNION TELEGRAFH COMPANY: Mr. Jack G. Taylor,
Business Manager, Main University, has signed an Extension Agreement with
Western Union Telegraph Company, extending for one year, September 8, 1952
through September 7, 1953, that company's leasc of a room in the Texas
Union Building at an annual rental of $600.00, payable monthly in advance.
I recommend approval and ratification of signature.

UNIVERSITY CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY BOARD OF DIRECTORS: Miss Thelms Rhickwood
hes been appointed To serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the
Co-Op for a four year period begimning May, 1952, succeeding Miss Luclle
williams.

EXTENSION AGREEMENT - AIR FURCE ROTC UNIFORMS: Mr. Jack G. Taylor,

Business Manager, Main University, has signed an Extension Agreement with
Hemphill's Book Store, extending the Memorandum of Agreement dated

July 26, 1951 and amended October 6, 1951, for the period September 1, 1952 -
August 31, 1953, for the furnishing of unifarme to Air Force ROTC cadets.

I recommend epproval and ratification of signature.

NOR-ACADEMIC CLASSTFICATION-PAY PLAN: I recoumend the following changes
in the non-academic classification plan to be effective September 1, 1952:

1. Increase the salary range for class 6321, Intramurals Directoar to
$504-$640; 4 intermediate steps; range number 39.

Change the class number 4321, Traffic Sergeant, to 4321, Traffic
Lieutenant.

Create a new classification number 6735, Audio-Visual Acquisition
Librarian: $325-$414; 4 intermediate steps; range number 30.

Change salary range for Radio Control Technician (Class Nc. 6600)
from $220-$254 to $231-$204; 4 intermediate asteps; range number 23,

Change class title of Chfef Radio Comtrol Technician (Class No. 6601)
to Radio Technical Supervisor with a salary range of $280-$341;
3 intermediate steps; range number 27.

VACATION SCHETULE FOR NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL: I recommend approval of the
Tollowing vacetion schedule for non-teaching personnel emplayed on a
tvelve-month basis for the fiscal year beginmning September 1, 1952:

I. 8tate legal holidays which are observed by the University:

1. Labor: Day Monday September 1
2. Thankegiving Dey Thursaday Novenmber 27
3. Christmes Day " Thursday December 25
4, New Year's Day Thursday January 1
5. Independence Day Saturday July b

In lieu of other State legal holidays which are not observed
by the Universitys

1. The Friday following Thanksgiving Day November 28
2. The Saturday following Thanksgiving Day November 29
The Wednesdey preceding Christumas Day December 24
The Friday following Christmas Day December 26
The Saturday following Christmes Day December 27
The Monday following Christmas Day December 29
The Tuesday following Christmas Day December 30
The Wednenday prédeding New Year's Day December 31
The Friday preceding Easter April 3
The Saturday preceding Easter April 4
The Monday following Easter April 6

2:1ITI. Twelve additionel working daye vacation, not to exceed eighty-
elght (88) hours, for those emplayees who work forty-four (i) hours, nor
ninety-six (96) hours, far those employees who vwark farty-eight (48) hours
Per veek,

M-T72




0CT 3 1952
VACATION SCHEDULE FCOR NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL (continued)

In some offices and in certain activities the work schedule may de
asuch as to suggest the desirability of remaining open either on a partial
or full staff basis dwring part or all of the Thanksgiving, Christmes, and
Spring vacati-m period® indicated above. In such cases a request addressed
to the President's Office will be approved with the understanding that the
days worked by these staff members during these vacation periocds will be
added to their regular vacation period of twelve working days,

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTER BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approvel of the
use of the following textbooks written by members of the faculty:

1. Labora Manual in Soil Mechanics by Mr. Raymond F. Dawson,
Professor of Civil Engineering, published by the Pitman Publishing Company.
The price of the book is $3.§2£;.nd the writer receives a 10% royelty on

the first 2500 copies sold; on the second 2500 copies and 15% on other
coples,

2, Symphonic Music by Mr. Homer Ulrich, Professor of Music, published by
Columbia University Press, the book to sell for $4.25, and royalty to be
approximately $0.35 per copy.

3. The Technique of Orchestration and Orchestration Workbook by Mr. Kent
Kennan, Professor of Music, published by Prentice-Ball, Inc., the price of
the textbook to be spproximately $5.50 and the warkbook about $1.75, the
per-copy royalty on the two to be about $0.69.

4, Grammar of American English by Mr. Relph B. Long, Associate Professor
of English, published by lithographic processes through the University
Cooperative Society, the cost to be between $2.00 and $3.00 with no
royalty to the author,

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recomnend that the following staff members
Pe permitted to undertake the additional duties outlined below, the work to
be arranged so as not to conflict with University assignments:

1. Mr. Dan C. Wingren, Jr,, Instructor in Art, to teach a bi-monthly
class in painting at Temple, Texas, the remuneration to be $50.00 per
lesson, the clasgses to continue for an unspecified, but limited, period
of time,

2. Mr, Kenneth A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to cantinue
to act as an editorial advisor for the Macmillaen Company for the year
1552-53, the compensation to be $300.00 for the year,

BANDLING OF FINANCIAL PROCEEDS FROM THE SODA FOUNTAIN: On February 27,
1943, the Board of Regents approved & recommendation whersby any net
profits from the operation of the Soda Fountain would ve distributed
50-50 between the Sods Fountain and the Union Building Operating Fund.
Actually, the profits have been relatively nominal and in recent years
the Soda Fountain kas accumulated a deficit. At & considerable expendi-
ture of money, the Soda Fountain is nov being remodeled and its services
expanded. The Union Board.do#s not-ebsord its share of the losses and
does not desire to put up its portion of the capital expenditures; and
since in the meantime it has gained revemues from the compulsory Student
Union fee and the Coca-Cola and Dr, Pepper proceeds, it now proposes to
relinguish its interest in the net profits of the Soda Fountain. Mr. C. C.
Bolon, Director of the Uniom, in s lettor dated aawt 8, 1952, co filo

in the 0ffice of tho Bucinosc Mapmger, otatod that tho Directors of the
Unico bad votod to forogo its share of tho profito of the Soda Fountain in
order that tho irprowvoronts night be rede.

Accordingly, I recommend that effective September 1, 1952, all operations
of the Soda Foumtain be handled separately and that the Unlon Buillding
have no further interest in the operation or profits therecf.

x-73




0CT 3 1952
EXTENSION AGREEMENT WITH IR. PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY: Mr. Jack G. Taylor,

Tusiness Manager, has signed en extension agreement with the Dr. Pepper
Bottling Company extending the Memcrandum of Agreemsnt, dated July 16,
1951, covering a soft drink non-sxclusive vending machine concession, for
a period of one year beginning September 1, 1952. I recommend approval

and ratification of signature.

BUDGET ERRATA: The following changea should be made in the 1952-53 Budget:

Page
31 - Delste footnote {c).

g 32 - Correct spelling af Mr. Lese's pams from Addision to Addison.

35 - Change footnote (k) to read as follows: "Onme-fourth time First -

Semsgter amlmlf-time Second Semester in 1951-52. Base teaching :
salary for 9 mohths $4,100 in 1951-52 and $4,600 for 1952-53.

8 3 Also Research Scientist III in Biochemical Institute three~fourthe

4 time First Semester at $1,537.50 and half-time Second Semsster

E . at $1,025 in 1951-52; Research Scientist IV (half-time){9 months)
in Biochemical Insgitute at $2,300 for 1952-53. Total 9 months
salary for 1952-53 $u4,600"

50 - Change footnote (b) to read: "Payable 50% from legislative
Appropriation for Vocational Teacher Training Supplement”

- Change footnote (g) to read: "50% of one-fourth of this salary
(one-eighth of total salary) payable from Vocational Teacher
Training Bupplement”

3 66 - Footnote salary of Professor McGinnis (n) to read: "Also
. Professor of Real Estate in Department of Finance, Insurance and
4 S Real Estate. Total salary paid from this budget

s - Add (9 n_lonths) after Mr. Joseph K. Bailey's name.

p 88 - Footnote 1952-53 salary of Mr. Stone (e) to read as follows:

4 "Also Research Sclentist IV in Research laboratory in Ceramics

full time September 1 - 15, 1952 and half-time June 16 - August N
4 31, 1953 at salary of $1,108.31. Total salary for 12 months i

$6,808.31" 8

118 - Change 1952-53 stipend for Mre. Josephine M. Chapmn from $3,725 i -
to $3,825, changing total budget from $11,704 to $11, flok. o :

129 - In title of Mr. Glen L. Evans, change Assistant Director to
Agsociate Director. :

132 - Change 1952-53 salary for Mr. R. L. Stone from $1,088.89 to
$1,108.31, changing total of budget from $46,558.54 to $46,577.96. e,
footnote (b) to read $5,700 instead of $5,600 and $6,808.31
instead of $6,6€5.89.

138 - Add (9 months) after name of Mr. Pablo Max Ynsfran.

148 - Change footnotee (d), (e) and (g) to read: v, . from Inter-
scholastic League General Fee Account”

151 - Add footnote (o) to salary of Mr. Virgll Bermard for both ysars
reading: "For period September 1 - May 31"

160 - Change total stipend for Mr. W. A. Bancock from $2,545.60 to
161 - $2,550.80, changing footnote (f) to show total salary $3,340.80
instead of $3,295.60.

Add to footmote (a) "except 9/1-15 at $B877.TT per month.

Respectfully submitted,

James C. Dolley
Acting President




0CT 3 1952 R

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 17, 1952

Chancellor James P. Haxrt
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for Texas Western College for consider-
ation of the Board at the meeting October 3 and 4.

1951-52 Budget
Mail Service

o)

1. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lucille Lacy, Post Office Supervisor,
effective at the close of business July 31, 1952.

2. Appoint Mrs. Blanche Crawford as Post Office Supervisor for the month
of August, 1952, at & salary of $110.00 per month.

Annual Audit :
3. Appropriate $237.00 from the Unappropriated Balance to the accouut
for the Annual Audit to provide sufficient funds to cover the cost of the

annual eudit as certified by Mr. C. H. Cavness, State Auditor.

Economics and DBusiness Administration

& The following organizations have given the amounts shown to the Depart-
ment of Economics and Business Administraticn for the purpose of purchasing
instructional materials:

State National Bank, E1 Paso -~ $25.00
National Office Management

Association (E1 Paso Chapter) 6.25
El Paso Public Schools (Audio-

Visual Education Department) 35.00 P
Bl Paso public Schools (Distributive

Education Department) 7}%32 :

It is recommended that these contributions be accepted and that approvael
be given to crediting them to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the
Department of Economics and Business Admiuistration for the 1951-52 fiscel
year.

s e~

Library
5. Accept the resignation of Miss Lillian Moore, Assistamt Loan Librarian
at a salary of $2,500, effective at the close of business July 31, 1952.

TPANSFERS OF FUNDS.--Approve the following transfers of funds in the 1951-52
budget:

1. $100.00 from the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Bureau of

" Placement to the Maintensnce and Equipment account of the Department of

Civil and Electrical Engineering.

2. Six cents (6¢) from the Meintenance and Equipment account of the De-
partment of Biclogical Sciences to the Special Equipment account of the
same department. -

3. $45.17 from the Miscellaneous Administrative Expense account to the
account for the Telephorsz Exchange.

OUT~QF-STATE TRIP.--Authorize the reimbursement to Dr. Richard W. Burns of

travel expenses amounting to $178.55 fram Iowa City, Iowa and return. Dr.

Burns visited Texas Western College cempus at the request of President Elkins

for interview for a position as Assistant Professor of Education. This

expense will be pald from Miscellanecus Administrative Expense. !




0CT 3 1952

Glm,-;mggo Tesgae Sgc;ety ior Crippled Children has given three scholar-
ships o .50 each for students enrolled in Speech Therapy d
f£irst term of the 1952 Summer Session. P Fy during the

1952 Sunmmer Session
1. Change the appointment of Mre. Clarice M. Jones, Assistant Professor

of Speech, from full-time at a salary of 0 to ~tize at
of $325 for the second term. 65 balf at a salary

2. Accept the resignation of Mr. Williem H. McDill as Assistant Professor
of Engineering at a salary of $650 for the second term.

3. Appoint Mr. H. C. Vanzant as Instructor in ineeri t
$600 for the second term. Eng ng et a salary of

1952-53 Budget
Health Service

1. Chbange the name of Miss Rloise Smith, Resident Nurse to Mrs, Elolse
S. Cock.

office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences

Z. Appoint Miss Darbara Fugate as Secretary at a salary of $2,400 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

3. In the 1952-53 Dudget, page 6, in the Division of Arts and Seiences,
under Office of the Dean, delete "9 months" under Rate, and add "9
nonths" after C. A. Puckett.

Econouics and Business Administration

§. Accept the resignation of Mr. Carl Hertzog as lecturer (part-time) at a
salary of $1,090 for the long sessfon 2952-53. NMr. Hertzog will coutioue
as Director of the Press, end Spssial lecturer in Fine Arts et o total
salary of $4,600 for twelve months.

Education

5. Appoint Dr. Richard W. Durpns as Assistant Professor for the long ses-
sion 1952-53 at a salary of $4,400, to be paild from the salary budgeted
for an Associate Professor in this department.

6. Appoint Mr. Dyrnes Belk as Instructor (balf-time) for the long ses-
seion 1952-53 at a salary of $1,750, to be paid from the amount budgeted
for a Lecturer (part-time) in Educatlon.

Egslish _a_n_(_l_ §Eech ‘f
T. Appoint Mr. Dyrnes Delk as Instructor (half-time) for the long session |
1952-53 at o salary of $1,750, to be paid from the amount budgeted for a :
Lecturer (part-time) in English.

Journalism and Radio
B Deicte the name of Mr. Wallace E. Snelson, Assistant Professor 2t a
salary of $4,200, since he has resigped.

el NS T

9. Appoint Mr. Scott Thurber as Instructor in Journelism for the first
semester only of the long session 1952-53 at a salary of $1,800, to be
paid from the salary budgeted for Mr. Snelson.

Modern e . A ;
10. Appoint s Stella Saucedo as Instructor for the long session 1952- o
53 at & salary of $3,400, to be pald from the amount budgeted for Instruc- |
tors (part-time) in this department.

Military Science and Tactics
1. Appoint Mrs. Detty D. Riley as Secretary at a salary of $2,100 for
twvelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

Office of the Dean of Mines and Engineering
13.  Appoint Mies Darbers Karstendiek as secretary at a salary rate of

$2.200 for twelve months for the period September 1-8 inclusive.




0CT 3 1952

13, Appoint Mrs. Mattie M. Chanbers as Secretary at a salary of $2,400
for twelve months, effective September 15, 1952.

Civil and Electrical %__meex:&

5. Grant & leave of absence vithout pay to Mr. William H. MeDill, Assis-
tant Professor at a salary of $4,890 for nine months, for the long session
1952-53.

15. Appoint Mr. H. C. Vansant as Instructor for the long session 1952-53
at a salary of $3,900, to be paid from the salary budgeted for Mr. McDill.

16. Appoint Mr. C. J. Cervenks to the unfilled position of Instructor
for the long session 1952-53 at a salary of $3,800.

Librery
17. Delete the name of Miss Eleapor Gafford, Cataloger at a salary of
$3,300 for twelve months, since she resigged August 31, 1952.

18. Appoint Mrs. Patricia R. Bryant as Cataloger at a salary of $2,800
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952.

19, Cancel the leave of absence granted by the Doard at the July meeting
to Miss Lillian Moore, Assistant Loan Librarian, since she resigned her
position July 31, 1952.

20. Appoint Mre. Jeanine Williams es Assistant Loan Librarian at a sal-
ary of $2,800 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952,

Museum
21, Grant = leave of absence without pay to Col. M. H. Thomlinson, Curstor
at a salary of $4,160 for twelve months, for the periocd September 1-13,

1952, inclusive.

Physical Plant
22. Approve the following appointments, without contrects, all of which
are provided ir the budget, effactive Septeumber 1, 19523

1, Mr. Clinton D. Green as Maintenance Foreman at a salary
of $350 per month.

Mr. Alfonso Arroyo as Electrician at a salary of $300
per month.

3. Mr. Eddie Lee Lux as Carpenter at a salary of $250 per
month.

23. Extend the contract granted to Hugh MeMillan, which was approved at
the meeting on July 11 and 12, 1952, to provide for an additional 1,000
cubic yards of rock work (drilling, blasting, snd leveling) at the same
price of $1.50 per cu. yd., the additional cost to be paid from the
1952-53 bugeted appropriation for Improvements and Repairs

24, Approve the payment of $169.00 to Vowell Construction Co. for paving

done by the City of E1 Paso on property owned by the College, described
as follows;

39 feet on the East side of Compbell Street, Lots 7-1l and
porth 1/2 of 12, Dlock 195, Alexander Addition to the City
of El Paso,

This property is near the College but not adjacent to it, aud was acquired
by gift in 1946. Cost of the paving will be paid from Improvementa and
Repairs




0CT 3 1952

GIFTS.--The follovwing gifts have been made to the College and I recommend
that they be accepted with appropriate expressions of eppreciations

1. The Anshuac Club of El Paso has given a scholarship in the amount of
$150.00 to be avarded to a graduate of the Dowle (E1 Paso) BHigh School
during the 1952-53 school year.

2. fThe Ysleta Woman's Club has given $150.00 to be awarded as a scholar-
ship during the 1952-53 school year to & graduate of Ysleta High School.

3. Mrs. Ruthie Jane Tabba has given $125.00 as a scholarship tc be awarded
for the year 1352-53.

4. The Hubbert Music Company has given a $200.00 Music Scholarship for
the 1952-53 school year. w

5. The Union Clothing Company of El Paso has given a scholarship in the
amount of $100.00 to be awarded for the 1952-53 school year. ]

6. The Rotary Club of El Paso has given $300.00 for schola;%hﬂzs to be
avarded during the 1952-53 school year. A

7. The League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 132, of El1
Paso has given a $150.00 scholarship to & student at Texas Wesiern College
for the school year 1952-53. ‘

8. The Woman's Missionary Union, Auxiliary to the Southern Baptist Con-

vention, Memphis, Tennessee, has given a $250.00 scholarship to a student
at Texas Westery College.

9. The American Smelting and Refining Company has given a $500.0C3chol-
arship to be awarded for the 1352-53 sehool year to a student majoring in
Metallurgy.

10. The El Paso Symphony Orchestra Associastion, lnc. has given $425.00
for music scholarships to be awarded during the 1952-53 school year.

1l1. The Rational Honor Society of Bowie High School (El Paso) bas given
$150.00 to be awarded to a Dowle graduate as & scholarship for the 1952-53
school year.

12. The zionist Organization of Americe, El Paso District, has given &
$25.00 scholarship to be awarded to a student in history during the Fall
Semester of the 1952-53 school year.

13. The E1 Paso Lodge No. 509, B'Nai B'Rith has given e $50.00 scholarship
to be awarded to a student in the social sciences during the 1952-53 school

year.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS.--I recommend that the following out-of-state trips be
approved

1. The Staff members listed below to go to Albuquerque, New Mexico, Octo-
ber 17 and 18, 1952, to attend a conference at the University of New Mexico
on Atomic Enmergy Education, which 1s to be sponsored by the Southwest
Regional Committee of the American Society for Engineering Education, their
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account of their
respective departments: :

Dean Eugene M. Thomas Mining and Metallurgy
Dr. Joseph C. Rintelen Mining and Metallurgy -

Mr. Oscar H. McMahan Mathematics and FPhysics
Dr. J. A. Hancock Chenlstry
Mr. Floyd A. Decker .Civil & Electrical Englneering

2. president Wilson H. Elkins to go to Memphis, Tenunessee, November 30-
December 4 inclusive, to attend a meeting of the Southern Association of
Colleges and Secondary Schools, his expenses to ve pald from Office and
Traveling Expenses, Office of the President.

Sincerely. yours,

”’ . (,‘75/. éWz/

wilgon H. Elidns, President




O0CT 3 1952
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH

Galveston, Texas

September 18, 1952

Chancellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:
There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeu.ing of the Board of Regents to
be held in Austin October 3 and 4, 1952.

Your approval of the following items is respectfully recomen&cd:

1951-1952 Budget: |
\

Administration

1. Grant & leave of absence to Dr. Chauncey D. Leeke, Vice-President, without
loss of szalary and without expense to the University for the period July 18
through August 6. 1952. Dr. Leake will participate in a La.v-Medicine Institute
to be held in Sa.n Prancinco under the auspices of the Tulane University and the
University of California. He will also make a report on recent work undertaken
at the Institute for Advanced Study before a group of staff membern of the
Medical Schools of Stanford University and the University of Califc»krnia. and
will give a postgraduate session on dental pharmacology at Portland 2 Oregon at
the University of Oregon School of Dentistry.

Auditing " ‘

2. Transfer the sum of $1,684.00 from Upappropriated Surplus to px;ovide funds
to pay for the cost of the annual audit of the books and accounts by the State
Auditors for the year 1951-1952. |

Attorneys' Fees and Expenses - Estate of A. C. xcm@lin, Deceased

3. Create a new account to be captioned Attorneys' Fees and Expenses - Estate
of A. C. McLaughlin, Deceased and transfer the sum of $5,000.00 to this account -
from Unappropriated Surplus effective August 22, 1952.

/

Anatgz ;
Transfer the sum of $160.00 from Assistants and Technicianﬁ in the Department

of Pediatrics to the appropriation for Assistants and Technicia.ns effective

August 27, 1952 ;

5. Grant Dr. John G. Sinclair, Professor, a liave of absencr’ without loss of

salary and at no expense to the University for .he period Jiine 7 through July 6,

1952 in order that he may study in the library in Austin anl visit tbe Desert

Laboratory of the Carnegie Institution in Tucson, the Boyc¢ Thompson Arboretum

in Plorence, Arizona. He will discuss research problems at the University of

Southern California and the Sefton Foundation Ia.bora.tory.

Anestheaiolog
Re-appoint Dr. Mary R. McKibben to the position of Imstructor at a salary
°f $4,250.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952. Dr. McKibben was pre-

*l';;usly appointed as Dr. Mary B. Greene for the period March 1 through June 30,

Bacteriolog and Parasitclogy
T. Correct the name of Mr. Roberti G. Yaeger 1ncorrect1y reported in Item 6
of the July 11 and 12, 1952 docket as Mr. Robert G. Yeager-




0CT 3 1952

8. Grant a leave of absence to Dr William B. Sharp, Chairman and Professor,
for the period July 1 through August 15, 1952 without loss of salary and without
expense to the University to attend the Commonwealth and Empire Health and
Tuberculosis Coaference in London and visit European institutions in which
picroblology is taught. Dr. Sharp will travel tc Bgland and attend the
International Congress of Dermatology and Syphilology in London.

9. Extend the leave of absence of Dr. Etta Mae MacDonald, Assistant Professor
vithout salary from July 1 through Ju¥y 31, 1952 in order that Dr. Maéfionald

may continue her studies of the medical conditions and health training program
in Finland and visit the lahoratories of the London School of Tropical Medicine,
the Institute of Tropical Medicine in Amsterdam and represent the University and
present & report at the Second International Congress of Biochemistry in Paris.

10. Appoint Miss Sammie Elizabeth Potter to the position of Research Assistant,
formerly occupied by Mr. Robert Yaeger, at a salary of $1,800.00 effective July 1,
1952 and add the footnote (h) to read: "Salary of $100.00 per montih from the

U. S. Atr;Porce Grant No. AF 41-(607)-43 effective July 31, 1952.

Biochemistry and Rutrition
11. Accept the resignation of Dr. Kemneth P. McConnell, Assistant Professor, at
a salary of $5,220.00 for twelve months effective July 25, 1952.

12, Grant a leave of absence to Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Associate Professor,
and Associlate pProfessor of Neurochemistry, without loss of salary for the period
April 29 to May 19, 1952 to visit the metabolic wards and laboratories in Wash-
ington, D. C., Rew York City, Boston, Massachusatts and St. Louis, Missouri.
Approve payment of travel expenses from the Special Activities Fund - Plastia
Surgery Fund. - *

13. Create the position of Assistant Professor and appoint Dr. Harry J. iowe
at a salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months effective August 1, 1952.

14, Transfer the sum of $3 ,2l'k{\tb.m2&9,_A,,to\the Maintenance, Equipment and Support

account effective June 28, 1952 from the following appropriations:
N,
Professor
Otto A. Bessey $ 361.28
Professor
Byron M. Hendrix . 2,539.51
Teaching and Research Assistant

Robert P. Sandman ﬁ
217.

15. Grant a leave of absence to Dr.}\jo. Neal Miller, Assistant Professor, without
loss of salary for the period April L to May 11, 1952. Dr. Miller attended and
presented a scientific paper at ‘the meetings of the Federation of American
Societies for Experimental Biology and spent some time at the Harvard School of
Public Health in Boston on research manuscripts. The remainder of the time was
spent as annual vacation time. Approve payment of travel expenses from the U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. H-988 and per diem expenses from the Current
Restricted Fund, National Vitamin Foundation, Inc. Grant. -

Internal Medicine

16." Change the status of Dr. A. North Longfield from Instructor at a salary of
$4,500.00 for twelve months to Assistant Professor at a salary of $6,300.00 for
tvelve months effective July 1, 1952 and transfer the sum of $300.00 to this

gO:liltign from the vecant posff¥on of Associate Professor in the Department cof
atTho a8




S O S s R R A U

o

il iy

Sisdisgial
LR

L AT S

%

0CT 3 1952

17. Create two positions of Instructor and appoint Dr. Edward D. Futch, III

and Dr. Justin W. McKibben to these positions effective July 1, 1952, each at a
salary of $5,100.0C for twelve months, and transfer $850.00 to each of the posi-
tions from thz vecant position of Associate Professor in the Department of
Pathology. Add the footnmote (1) to the appointments to read as follows: "Also
$1,200.00 frow Stwdeat Eealth Service, total salary for twelve months $6,300.00".

18." Transfer the sum of $3921.93 to the appropriation for Assistants and
Technicians from the appropriation for Assistants and Technicians in the Depart-
ment of Pathology, effective August X,1952.

19. Increase the salary of Dr. John C.‘-”"ﬁ%@ipws, Instructor, from $4,500.00 to
$5,100.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952 and transfer the sum of $100.00
from the vacant position of Associate Professor in the Department of Pathology.

Neurology and Psychiatry

20. Increase the salary of Dr. Harry H. Goolishian, Instructor, from $2,100.00
to $3,600.00 effective June 16, 1952 and transfer the sum of $312.50 from the
appropriation of Assistents and Technicilans.

21. Create the position of Imstructor and appoint Mr. Harrv Martin at a salary
of $2,100.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952, the $3%50.00 to be trans-
ferred from the appropriation of Assistant Professor, formerly occupied by Dr.
Eugene C. McDansld, Jr.

22. Creete the position of Teaching Fellow and appoint Dr. Zbysko K. Mitis at
a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952, the $400.00

to be transferred from the appropriation Instructor, formerly occupied by Dr.
Mary B. Kuhn. ‘

23. Accept the resignation of Dr. George A. Constant, Instructor (part-time),
at a salary of $1,500.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952.

Obstetrics and Gyrecology

2. Appoint Dr. George H. Petta to the position of Imstructor (part-time),
formerly occupied by Dr. Virgil C. Baxter, at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve
months effective July 1, 1952.

Pathology
25. Add the footnote (J) to the appointment of Dr. R. T. Qureshi, Teaching and

Regearch Fellow, to read as follows: "Also $50.00 per month from the U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. C. T. 5046 effective August 15, 1952."

Pediatrics : -
26. Accept the resignation of Dr. Roger Lienke, Assistant Professor, at a

- salary of $5,700.00 for twelve months effective June 30, 1952.

Pharmacology and Toxicolo
27. Transfer the sum of $4,200.00 to the Maintenance, Equipment and Support

i;;gunt from appropriation for the vacant position of Imstructor effective July 11,

28. Appoint Dr. John D. Archer. to the position of Imstructor without salary
effective July 1, 1952. )

Pgsiolog

29. Delete the names of Allen Keller and Eduardo Braun-Menendez, Lecturers,
effective June 30, 1952 due to their not participating in program for 13951-1952.

30. Transfer the sum of $600.00 to the appropriation for Assistants and Techni-
cians, $300.00 to be transferred from the appropriation of Lecturer, Dr. Allen
Keller, and $300.00 from the appropriation of Lecturer, Dr. Eduardo Braun-Menendez,
effective July 1, 1952.




0CT 2 1952

31. Accept the resignstion of Mr. Lewis E. Bartlett, Teaching and Research
Assistant, at a ealary of $2,100.00 for twelve months effective June 14, 1952.

32. Accept the resignation of Mr. William H. Diserens, Teaching 224 Research
Assistant, ai a salary of $1,500.00 and appoint him to the vacant position of
Inst':"ucfcor at a salary of $3,900.00 for twelve months effective June 1, 1952.

33. Appoint Mr. Stanley MBhler to the position of Teaching and Research Assistant,
formerly occupied by Mr. William H. Diserens, at a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve
months effective June 16, 1952.

34. Appoint Dr. Richard C. Sherman to the position of Teaching and Research
Assistant, formerly occupied by Mr. Lewis E. Bartlett, at a salary of $2,400.00
fortwelve months effective June 16, 1952.

35. Grant Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Assistant Professor, a leave of absence without
loss of..salary for the period: Septembér 4 to October 20, 1952 in order that he
msy present lectures at the meoting of the Society of Protozoologists in Ithaca,
Rew York, the Conference of Microbial Growth held at the New York Academy of
Science, the St. Louis University in 8t. Louis, Missouri and the Drew University
in Madison, New York. Dr. Seaman also plans to visit and confer with various
persons at the Haskins Leboratory in New York, the New York University College
of Medicine, the Merck Institute for Therapeutic Research in New York and the
Institute of Troplcal Diseases, National Institute of Hédlth in Bethesda, Mary-
land. It is respectfully requested that payment of travel from the U. S. Public
Health Service Grant No. 3-129 (C) and the Maintenance, Equipment and Support
account of the Department of Physiology be approved.

Radiolo
36. Change the status of Dr. Elmer Heimbigner, Imstructor, at a salary of $4,200.00
for twelve monthes io Instructor (part-time) without salary effective July 5, 1952.

Surgery

37. Transfer the sum of $670.00 to the appropriation of Assistants and Technicians
from the appropriation for Imstructor, formerly occupied by Dr. Lloyd K. Darwin,
effective July 1, 1952.

University of Texas School of Rurs
38. Correct the name of Jo LeBe Chernik Whitehurst incorrectly reported on the

July 11 and 12, 1952 docket as Mrs. Jo Lene Chernik.

John Se Memorial Clinical Research Laborato E
39. Add the footnote (b) to the appointment of Miss Mitsu Kobayshi to read as

follows:T+"Also additional salary of $30.00 per month from the Special Research
Furd for Dr. Raymond Gregory, Current Restricted Fund, effective May 1, 1952."

k0. Add the footnote (¢) to the appointment of Miss Alene Bennett to read as
follows: "Also $25.00 per month from the Current Restricted Fund, Special Research
Fund for Dr. Raymond Gregory, effective May 1, 1952."

Consolidated ration and Maintenance of Physical Plant

LI, Transfer the sum of $8,667.53 from the Minor Improvement Projects account to
the Special Improvements - Farwell Compeny account in the Unexpended Plant Fund
Section of the records.

Hospitals (

2. Increase the salaries of the following in the Nursing Service and Operating
Room Service effective April 1, 1952, the sum of $625.C0 to be transferred from
appropriation for Head Nurses, General Staff and Special Nurses, Kursing Service:

Rureing Service From To
Assistant Director
Mamie P. Glad $3,780.00 $4,080.00
" Suzanne Viggiano 3,540.00 3,840.00
Eleanor Gindorf 3,540.00 3,840.00

G-4




0CT 3 1952

Surgical Operating Service Fron To
Supervisor
Dorothy Swickheimer $4,200.00 $4,500.00
Mabel P. lane 3,600.00 3,900.00

43. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mabel P. lane, Supervisor in the Surgical
Operating Service, at a salary of $3,900.00 for twelve months effective June
27, 1952.

4k, Accept the resignation of Dr. Edward Futch, Director of Personnel Clinic,
at a salary of $1,200. 00 for twelve months effective June 30, 1952, and appoint
to this position Dr. Sol Forman at the same salary effective July 1, 1952.

kg, Create two positions of Assistant Director in the Personnel Clinic and
appcint Dr. James B. Ivers and Dr. James M. Hutcheson, Jr. each at a salary of
$600.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952.

6. Transfer the sum of $514.85 from Assistants ;nd Technicians to Pharmacists
in Pharmacy effective August 1, 1952.

Medical Illustration .

L7. Transfer the sum of $50.00 from the appropriation Machinists and Instru-
ment Makers in the Technical Apparatus Shop to the appropriation of Assistants
and Technicians effective August 27, 1952.

Student Health Service

L8. Increase the salaries of Assistant Physicians, Dr. John C. Meadows, Jr.
ard Dr. J. Warren McKibben from $900.00 to $1,20G.0C for twelve months and
creste 8 new position of Assistant Physician and appoint Dr. Edward D. Futch,
III at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1952, and
transfer the necessary funds from the vacant position of Assocla.é Professor
in the Department of Pathology and allocate funds as follows:

Assistant Physician
J. Warren MoKibben $ 50.00
John C. Meadows, Jr. 50.00
Edward D. PFutch, III 200.00

Add the footnote (g) to the appointments of Dr. McKibben and Dr. Futch to read
as follows: "Also $5;100.00 for twelve months as Instructor in the Department
of Internal Medicine, effective July 1, 1952, total salary per year $6,300.00".

Increases in Salaries for the Month of August 1952

43. Increase the salmries of the following in the amounts shown for the month of
August 1952 in payment of temporary overtime work in making physicel examinations
of employees eligible for Workmen's Compensation Insurance and also treatment of
injured personnel. These salaries are to be paid from funds received from the
Workmen's Compensation Insurance Office.

Ainsworth, william H., Assistant

Professor of Surgery $ 189.00
Hejtmancik, Milton R., Assistant

Professor of Internal Medicine 159.00
Jackson, Ira J., Assistant

Professor of Surgery 10.00
Kirksey, 0. T., Jr. Instructor

of Surgery 3.00
Levin, william C., Associate

Professor of Internal Medicine 33.00
Levine, Harry, Assistant

Professor of Internal Medicine 246.00
Payton, Calvin W., Assistant

Professor of QOphthalmology 15.00
Rowe, EQ4 B., Instructor of Surgery 6.00
Ruskin, Arthur, Associste

Professor of Internal Medicine 240.00




0CT 3

Singleton, Albert 0., Jr. Assistant s
Professor of Surgery 693.00

Thiel, John W., Assistant
Profesgsor of Surgery 169.00
Wolzs, Pred J., Imstructor of o
Surgery .00
$1,766.00

Transfers in Budget
50. Transfer the sum of $13,910.00 from the following appropriations:

Business Office
Clerks, Typists, Bookkeepers, etc. $ 600.00
Non-Professional Personnel
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 1,000.00
Internal Medicine
Assistants and Technicians 1,000.00
Neurology and Psychiatry
Assistants and Technicians %00.00
Hospitals
General Administration and Expense
Maintenance, Equipment and Support,
Travel and Expense 50.00
Surgical Operating Room
Operating Room Rurses 1,000.00
Orderlies, Aides and Technicians 860.00
Medical House Staff
Uniforms 1,000.00
Allergy Clinic
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 400.00
Blook Bank and Hematology
Maintenance, Equipment, Expense and
Support 1,000.00
Clinical laboratory
Maintenance, Equipment, Support and
Expense 1,000.00
Electroencephalography Service
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 600.00
Pharmacy -
Mairtenance, Bquipment, Supplies
Drugs and Support 1,000.00
Housekeeping )
Remodeling and Improving Private
Room Facilities 1,000.00
Dietary Service
Food 1,000.00
Dietitians' Meals 1,000.00
Laundry ¢
Maintenance, Bquipment and Support 1,000.00

Transfer to&‘.\e allocated as follows, effective July 12, 1952:

Businsss Office

Maintenance, Bquipment and Support and

Travel $ 1,000.00

Rehtal on I.B.M. Equipment 450.00
Administration

Maigtenance, Equipmepnt, Support,

Administrative, Staff end Official

Travel 1,000.00
Anesthesiology

Maintenance, Equipment and Support 500.00

G-6




0cT 2

Racteriology and Parasitology
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 300,00
+o-Rhino-laryngology
Assistants and Technicians 120.00
Patuology. , o ’
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 1,000.00
Pediatrics -
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 500.00
Preventive Medicine and Public Health ‘
Assistants and Technicians 100.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 900.00
University of Texas School of Nursing
Meintenance, Bquipment, Support and
Travel 800.00
Laboratory of Bxperimental Pathology
Maintenance, Equipment auvd Support 200.00
Tissue Metabolism Researehk laboratory .
Assistants and Technicians 560.00
Library
Publications 1,000.00
Hospitals
Radiology Service
Assistants and Technicians 1,000.00
Housekeeping
Maids and Porters 1,000.00
Seamstresses T700.00
Elevator Operators 400.00
Medical Photography
Miipntenance, Equipment and Support 1,000.00
Mail and Telephone Service
Clerks 400.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 1,000.00 1
5. Transfer the sum of $91,000.00 from Unappropriated Surplus to be allocated
as follovs effective July 14, 1952:

Business Office
Maintenancze, Equipment, Support and
Travel $ 2,000.00
Library
Publications 2,000.00
Hospitals
Nursing Service
Maintenance, Equipment, Support
Drugs and Expense 45,000.00
Medical House Staff
Meals 20,000.00
Anesthesie and Oxygen Service
Maintenance, Equipment and
Support 7,000.00
Radiology Service
Maintenance, Equipment and
Support 12,000.00
Housekeeping

Porters, Maids and Janitors 000.00
1,000.00




0CT 3 1952

52. Trans?er the sum of $105,000.00 from Unappropristed Surplus to be allocated
as follows effective July 14, 1952: « *

Alministration ‘ S -
Residents' Training Program $ 15,000.00 - 4
Consolidated Operation.and Maintenance

of Physical Plant

Maintenance, Equipment and Support 40,000.00
Medical Illustration
S e Maintenance, Equipment and Support 1,200.00
3 - Mail and Telephone Service -~
Meintenance, Equipment and Support 2,400.00
Hospitals '
: Anesthesia and Oxygen Service ! 3
Special Equipment 12,000.00 oG 4
Medical House Staff -
Internes 3,000.00
Radiology Service
Special Equipment 1,400.00
Housekeeping
Improving Private Room Facilities _ 30,000.00
= 105,000.00 ‘ E
S 1950-1953 Budget: Lot ’
Administration

1. Grant Dr. C. D. Leake, Vice-President, a leave of absence without loss of

salary and at no expense to the University for the period September 5 to 12,

1952 to attend the annual meeting of the American Society for Fharmacology and

Experimental Therapeutics in Madison, Wisconsin, to preside at the session on

central Rérvous. system pharmacology, to present material relating to research
studiee in progress at the Medical Branch, amlto speak at the James Blake
Society and at the dinner for Profesgsor Arthur Tatum, Chairman of the Depart-

3 ment of Pharmacology at the University of Wisconsin.

Business Office i
2. Correct the name of Mr. William P. Beard, Accountant, shown as Paul Beard.

3. Delete the name of Mr. Claude A. Bitmer, Jr., Chief Admission Clerk, at a
salary of $4,020.00 for twelve months due to his resignation August 31, 1952.

4. Change the title of Mr. James K. Barrett ﬁﬁ&?’:nirector of Non-Professional
Persomnel to Director of Staff Personnel effective September 1, 1952. ~

Student Eealth

5. Increase the Student Health fee from $8.00 per semester, or $5,33 per quarter,
to $9.00 per semester, or $6.00 per qusrter, beginning September 1, 1953. This p
increase is recommended on the basis cf increased costs of operation of the ‘
Student Heslth Service.

Bacteriology and Parasitology

6. Add the footnmote (f) to the appointment of Dr. Edwin A. Johnson, Assistant
Professor (part-time), to read as follows: "Also $2.00 per hour as Mycologists
from the Smith, Kline and French Grant to Dr. Clarence Livingood, effective
September 1, 1952".

7. Appoint Mr. Robert G.'Yaéger to the vacant position of Imstructor at & salary
of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952.

8. Delete the name of Mrs. Joanna Hull Prine, Instructor, at a salary of $3,000.00
for twelve months due to her resignation and appoint Miss Bettie L. Ceiaya to this
Position at the same salary effective September 1, 1952.

G-8



0CT 3 1952

Biochemistry and Rutrition

g. Create the position of Assistant Professor and appoint Dr. Harry J. Lowe at
a salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the sum of
$4,500.00 tc be transferred from & vacant position of Imstructor and $500.00

to be transferred from Unappropriated Suxplus.

10. Appoint Mr. Lothar L. Salomon tc a vacant position of Imstructor at a salary
of $4,500.00 for twelve months effective October 15, 1952.

]1. Delete the naxe of Dir. Kenneth P. McConnell, Assistant Professor, at a salery
of $5,400.00 for twelve months due to his resignation.

Internal Medicine

"5, Delete the name of Dr. J. ®. Loggins, Instructor, at a salary of $5,100.00
i - for twelve months due to his not accepting the appointment and appoint to this
-3 S8 osition Dr. Sol Forman at the same salsry for twelve months effective September 1,
‘ 1952, Add the footnote (1) to this appointiment to read as follows: "Also $1,200.00
fgom Personnel Clinic in the Hospital Budget, total salary for -twelve months
$6,300.00".

13. Grant Dr. George H. Herrmann, Professor, leave of absence without loss of
3 i salary and at no expense to the University for the period August 25 through E
-y B october 10, 1952 in order that he may attend the 4th Inter-American Cardiologi- , 9

i1 ] cal Congress in Buenos Aires, Argentina as an official delegate of the American ' 3

3 Heart Association. Dr. Eerrmann will address the medical societies and facultles
of the universities at Rio de Janeiro, Montevideo and San Paulo and will partici-
pate in a post graduate program at the National Institute of Cardiology in Mexico
City.

14, Appoint Miss Ruby Decker to the position of Assistant Professcr without
salary effestive September 1, 1952 and add the footnote (J) to read as follows:
"Salary from hospital budget."

Neurology and Psychiatry
T 15. Accept the resignation of Dr. George A. Constant, Instructor (part-time),
~_ N et a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months due to his resignation.

L ththalmolog -
N B 0. Change the status of Dr. Gaynelle Robertson from Associate Professor without
' salary to Professor without salary effective September 1, 1952.

Pathology ;
17. Grant Dr. Vernie M. Stembridge, Assistant Professor, a leave of absence with- ;
out loss of salary for the period July 1 through September 30, 1952 to attend .
the Oek Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies at Oak Ridge, Tennessee to study :
the use of radio active isotopes and nuclear substances in the modern teaching
of medicine and diagnosis and treatment of various forms of cancer.

. Pedistrics
18. Appoint Dr. Selma Spyderman to the position of Associate Professor without i
salary effective September 1, 1952.

19. Delete the mame of Dr. Roger Lienke, Assistant Professor, at a salary of
$6,600.00 for twelve months due to his resignation.

20. Add footnote to the appointment of Dr. R. H. Gibbs, Assistant Professcr
(part-time), to read as follows: "Also $200.00 per month from U. S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture Grant No. Als-30936 for the period September 1, 1952

through December 23, 1952."



0CT 3 1952

21. Decrease the salary of Dr. -Hiilie‘-’n. Verniaud, Associate Professor, from
$4,500.00 to $1,200.00 for twelve months effective October 1, 1952.

Pharmacology ard Toxicology
52. Delete the name of Dr. Randolph Clements, Assistant Professor, at a salary
of $5,700.00 for twelve months due to his resignation.

23. Add the footnote (4) to the appointment of Dr. Melvin A. Schadewald,

Assistant Professor, at a salary of $5,700.00 for twelve months ro read as follows:
"slso $75.00 per month from Sandoz Chemical Works, Inc. Grant for the period
September 1, 1952 to February 1, 1952, total salary for twelve months $6,075.00."

o4, Appoint Dr. John B. Archer Instructor without salary effective September 1,
1952.

25. appoint Dr. Rafael Mendez and Dr. Arthur Grollman Lecturers without salary
effective September 1, 1952.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

26. Grant Dr. Patrick Romanell, Aesociate Professor of Medical and Public Health,
a leaVeof absence without salary for the period September 16 through June 30, 1953
in order tbat he may accept & Fulbright Grant for a professorial appointment at

the University of Pavia in Italy.

Rediology

27. Change the status of Dr. Roberto Calderon from Assistant Professor at a
salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months to Assistant Professor without salary
effective September 1, 1952.

28. Change the status of Dr. Blmer Heimbigner from Instructor at a salary of
$4,200.00 for twelve months to Instructor without salary effective September 1,
1952,

29. Change the status of Dr. Bernard Rosen from Instructor at a salary of

$4,200.00 for twelve months to Imstructor without salary effective September 7,
1952,

30. Appoint the following as Guest Lecturers without salaries effective
September 1, 1952:

Dr. C. W. Yates Dr. A. G. Barsh

Dr. Vardeman H. Schoultz Dr. Jarrell E. Miller
Dr. Richard E. Barr Dr. R. N. Smith

Dr. Charles L. Martin Dr. L. M. Pascucecil
Dr. George Turuer Dr. Robert D. Moreton
Dr. Frank M. Marek Dr. C. S. Hatchett

Surgery
31. Correct the appointment of Dr. Samuel R. Snodgrass, Associate Professor,
to indicate that Dr. Snodgrass serves only part-time.

32. Appoint Dr. Clifford Snyder to the position of Instructor without salury
and add the footnote (h) to read as follows: "Selary to be pald from U. 8.
Public Health Service Grant." .

University of Texas School of Nursing
33. Appoint Miss Billye Jean Brown to the vacant position of Instructor in Nur-

sing Arts at a salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952.

34, Delete the name of Miss Mary Voigt, Assistant Professor, at a salary of
$4,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952 due to her resignation
and appoint Mrs. Mary P. Murphy to this position effective September 1, 1952 at
the same salary for twelve months.




R
3

0CT 3 1952

35. Appoint lrs. Msmie P. Glad to the position of Assistant Professor without
selary effective September 1, 1952 and edd the footnote (c) to read ae follows:
"salary fron hospital budget.”

36. Appoiri Miss Viola Madorno to the vacant position of Instructor in Psychia-
tric Nursing at a salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective September 1,

1552.

37. (Change the neme of Miss Caroline Overton shown incorrectly as Carolyn Ovexr- : ‘ﬁﬁ
ton. . ‘

38. appeint Miss Eileen Hasselmeyer to the position of Lecturer in Pediatric
Nutritional Research without salary effective September 1, 1952.

¥edical Branch Library
3G. pelete the name of Mrs. Carolyn Ventress, Assistant Librarian, at a salary
of $2,700.00 for twelve months September 1, 1952 due to her resignation.

Hospitals
50. Change the name of Miss Elinor Gindorf, Assistant Director in Nursing Service,
incerrectly shown as Eleanor Gindorf.

41. Delete the name of Mrs. Mabel P. Lane, Supervisor in Surgical Operating
Service, at a 1lary of $3,900.00 for twelve months September 1, 1952 due to her
resignation.

k2. Appoint Mrs. Wilma P. Dunlap to the position of Supervisor in Surgical
Operating Service, formerly occupied by Mrs. Mabel P. Lane, resigned, at a
salary of $3,900.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952.

43. Accept the resignation of Dr. Edward Futch, Director of Personnel Clinic,
st a salary cf $1,200.00 for twelve months and appoint Dr. James B. Ivers to
this position at the same salary effective September 1, 1952,

L, Accept the resignation of Miss Nelda Pearson, Chief Dietiticn in the

Dietary Service, at a salary of $5,100.00 for twelve months effective September 1,
1552 and appoint Miss Margaret Stokes to this position at a salary of $4,500.00
for twelve months effective September 1, 1952.

k5. Add the footnote {b) to the appointment of Miss Ruby Decker, Technical
Director of Rehabilitatior Clinis to read as follows: "Also serves as Assistant
Professor in the Department of Internal Medicine without salery".

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM RULE :
It is recommended that the nepotism rule be waived for Dr. Lloyd Gregory, KRosident ;
in Internal Medicine ené mephew < Dr. Faymond L. Gregory, professor of Internal

Medicine, in order that he may receive compensation for Workmen's Compensation

examinations. B

WORKMEN 'S COMPENSATION FEES

It is recommended that the physicians in the Personnel Clinic of the Hospituls

be authorized to meke examirations -©f nevw employees who come under the Workmen's
Compensation Program and the Busineso Office be authorized to make pillipgs at
$3.00 per -xamination and to deposit funds in the Special Activities Fund -
Medicine Clinic. Expenditures from this fund will be made on authority of the
Chairman of the Department of Internal Medicine for purposes of furthering teach-
int end research activities of the Departuent, including travel expenses for
departmental business, professional and scientific meetings, etc.

It is also recommended that “he physiciens iz the Fmergency Room te authorizsd to
render first aid tc University employees, Workmen's Compensatlon cases, and refer
them to the proper clinic and/or physician for treatment and care. The Business

Office wil) make ©v’ilings for thess services to the University Workmen's Com-
Pensation Office and deposit the amounts in a Special Activities Fund for the

-1

-~
(V3



0CT 3 1952

department rendering the service. Expenditures from these funds will be made
on authority of the chief of the service which earned the fee for the purposes
of furthering teaching and research activities of the department, including

travel expenset for departmental busiress, professionsl and scilentific meetings,
ete. :

SOUTHERN UNION GAS COMPANY CORTRACT

T recommend your approval and ratification of the signature of the Business
Menager of the Medical Branch on the contract with the Southern Unlon Gas Compeny
effective J\ilfr"'z'S',; 1952 for supply of natural gas for #iel at the Medical Branch.

APPLICATIOS FOR SURPLUS COMMODITIES - U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
I recommend that the Business Manager of the Medical Branch be authorized to sign
the application for Surplus Commodities frcfi"tMé.U. 5. Department of Agriculture.

LUCIAN ALBERT PINKSTON MEMORIAL ENDOWMENT FUND

1t {s reconmended that the sum of $302.50 be accepted for the establishment of
the Lucian Albert Pinkston Memorial Endowmént Fund and that the Vice-Chancellor
be authorized to invest the funds with the funds grouped for investment. It is
further recommended that earnings from this fund be returned to the University
of Texas Medical Branch annuslly and deposited in a Current Restricted Fund to
be captioned Lucian Albert Pinkston Memorial Endowment Fund". Expenditurcs

from this fund are for the purchase of a book by the Medical Branch librarian

to be awarded each year, preferably at an all-school meeting at the beginning

of the school year or at some other all-school meeting, to the outstanding first
year medical student of the previous year by the President of the Bets Lambda Chap-
ter of the RNu Sigma Nu Praternity. Any income not used for the purchase of the
prize boock is to be available for the purchase of non-fiction general cultural
volumeg by the Medical Branch Librarian to be placed on a special shelf in the
Medical Branch Library to be known as the Lucian Albert Pinké®on Memorial Book
Shelf. An; unuséd innual income or any additional gifts in memory of Luclan
Albert Pinkston 1s to be added to the principal of fhe fund.

BORDER UNDERGRADUATE RESEARCH AWARD IN MEDICINE

It is recommended that the sum of $2,500.00 from the Borden Company Foundation,
Inc., 350 Madison Avenue, New York 17, New York, be accepted for the purpose of
establishing a Borden Undergraduate Research Award in Medicine at the University
of Texes Medical Branch. An award of $500.00 will be made annually to the fourth
year medical student who has done the most significant medical research during
his undergraduste years of study in medicine. In the event that the Administra-
tion at the Medical Branch finde i¥ imappropriate to make the award in any one
year, the award may be deferred to ancther year. Only one award, however,

vill be made during any one calerndar year.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Medical Branch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recommended and it
18 requested that the thanks of the Board be sent the donors.

1. The sum of $650.00 representing final payment of grant from the Eaton
Laboratories, Inc., Norwich, New York under the direction of Dr. A. Packchan-
{an for study of chemotherapy of Chagas' and Weil's disedses.

2. The sum of $2,500.00 from the National Vitamin Foundation, Incorporated,
150 Broadway, New York, New York, representing the final payment of grant

in the amount of $5,000.00 for research under the direction of Dr. O. Neal
Miller for the period January 1, 1952 through December 31, 1952.

Y. The sum of $2,000.00 from the Smith, Kline and French Laboratories, Phila-
delphia 1, Pemnnsylvania for research by Dr. Clarence S. Livingood.

L. The sum of $1,000.00 from the Sandoz Chemical Works, Inc. Grant to Dr.
Heary R. Henze of the Main University for research by Dr. George A. Emerson.




ocT 3 1952

5. The sum of $2,000.00"for ‘continuation of grant from the Texas Heart Asso-
ciation, 411 Reserve Loan Life Building, Dallas, Texas for reseerch under the
direction of Dr. George R. Herrmann.

6. The sum uf $l,h96.25 representing first quarterly payment of grant from the
Aperican Heart Association, Inc., 1775 “Bf¥oadway, New York 19, New York for
research under the direction of Dr. Charles E. Ball for the period July 1,

1958 to June 30, 1953.

7. A grant in the amount of $10,000.00 from the American Cancer Society, 47
Beaver Street, New York 3, New York for research under the direction of Dr. C.
M. Pomerat for the period July 1, 19%2 to July 1, 1953.

v P

8§, A grent in the emount of $350.00 from the Committee on Reseerch of the
council on Pharmacy and Chemistry of the American Medical Association, 535
North Dearborn Street, Chicago 10, s13inois for research under thesdirection
of Dr. Ludwik Anigsteln. ’

9. A grent in the amount of $250.00 from the Cormittee on Research of the
Council on Pharmacy and Chemistry of the American Medical Association, 535"
North Dearborn Street, Chicago 10, Illinois for research under the direction
of Dr. R. B. Rigdon.

10. The sum of $500.00 from the Knights Templar Education Foundation, Division
of Grand Commandery of Texas, Paris, Texas to the Grand Commandery Knights Temp-
lar of Texas Fund used for loans to medical students by the Foundation in pay-
ment of tuition ani other educational expenses.

11. A grant in the amount of $15,000.00 from the National Fund for Medical
Education, New York City for suppoirt of medical education designated by the
Medical Branch as a Current Restricted Fund to be distributed as follows:
$2,500.00 to & fund for Audio-Visual Aid in the Teaching Program, $5,500.00

to a fund for General Teaching Assistance and for Visiting Teachers and $500.00
to each of the following departments: Anatomy, Bacteriology and Parasitology,
Biochemistry and Nutrition, Dermatology and Syphilology, Internal Medicine,
Feurology and Psychiatry, Obstetrics and Gynecology, Pathology, Pharmacology
and Toxicology, Pediatrics, Physiology, Preventive Medivinme ari Public Health,
Rediology and Surgery.

12. The sum of $500.00 from the Duke Laboratories, Incorporated, Stamford,
Comnecticut for scientific research under the direction of Dr. Clarence S. Livin-
good.

13. The sum of $1,875.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan for research
under the direction of Dr. Clarence S. Livingood.

1k, The sum of $125.00 from Dr. Samuel Perlman, Carthage, Texas, for the purpose
of establishing a loan fund to aid students.

15. The sum of $750.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michizan for research
under the direction of Dr. Edgar J. Poth. This is the first quarterly payment
of the grant which was extended for the period August 1, 1952 to July 31, 1953.

16. The sum of $50.00 from the A. Louise Dietrich Scholarship Pellowship of the
Texas Graduate Nurse Association, 1001 East Nevada Street, E1 Paso, Texas to

the John Sealy College of Nursing Scholarship Fund in the Current Restricted
Funds.

RESEARCH GRANTS: The following research grants have been awarded to the Medical
Branch. Your approval is respectfully recommended .

1. U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. G-3561 in the amount of $20,000.00 under

the direction of Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr. for the period June 18, 1952 through
June 30, 1953.

G-13




0CT 3 1952

5. U. S. Public Health Service Grant Ko. 5046 (C2) in the amount of $24,957.00
under the direction of Dr. Paul Brindley for the period September 1, 1952 through
August 31, 1953.

3. U. s. Putlic Health Service Grant No. C-1728 (Rad) in the emount of $5,670.00
under the direction of Dr. Martin Schneider and Dr. John C. Finerty for the
period September 1, 1952 to August 31, 1953.

L. Amendment No. 1 to the U. S. Ravy Contract No. Nomr-553 (00) in the amount
of $6,800.00 under tbe direction of Dr. George A. Emerson for the period July 1,
1652 to July 1, 1953.

5.' U. S. Navy Contract No. Nonr-893 (00) for equivment loan under the direction
of Dr. A. Packchanian for the period September 1, 1951 to August 31, 195k.

6. U. S. Public Health Bervice Grant No. RG-2167 (C2): in the amount of $8,467.00
under the direction of Dr. Wiktor W. Rowinski for the period September 1, 1952
through August 31, 1953.

7. U. S. Public Bealth Service Grant Fo. E-19 (c5) in the amount of $1,991.00
under the direction of Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich ard Dr. Edith Darrow Box for
the period July 1, 1952 through June 30, 1953.

8. U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. E-98 (C2) in the emount of $5,940.00
under the direction of Dr. Don W. Micks for the period September 1, 1952 through
August 31, 1953.

9. U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 2M-5715-Cl in the amount of $2,167.00
under the direction of Dr. Austin Foster for the period July 1, 1952 to June 30,
1953' I
L 1t
‘ i
10. U. S. public Health Service Grant fo. 2M-5356-C3 in the amount of $9,184.00
under the direction of Mrs. Olga Pontius for the period July 1, 1952 to June 30,
15953.

11. U. S. Public Health Service Grant Fo. 24-5932-Cl in the amount of $15,000.00
under the direction of Dr. Titus H. Harris for the period July 1, 1953 to June 30,
1853.

PATD TRAVEL: It is respectfully reccmmended that you approve the following trips
oy the staff members listed below, their expenses to te paid as indicated.

1. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean, to Houston, Texas, June 16, 1952 to meet with
officials of regional office of the Veterans Administration and to speak before
the Baptist Brotherhood, Baptist Temple; to Fort Worth, Texas June 18 and 19,
1952 to meet with the Texas State Board of Medical Examiners and to present
graduating class of eighty-nine doctors to the credentials committee for certi-
fication for examination.

2. Mr. william H. Diserens, Instructor in Physiology, to New Orleans, Lousiana
September 3, 1952 to September 6, 1952 to attend the American Physiological
Society meeting. .

3. Dr. Ruven Greenberg, Assistant Frofessor of Physiology, to Kew orleans, “:_
Lou:iana September 4 to 6, 1952 to attend the American Physiological Society
meeting. .
4. Dr. Charles E. Fall, Associate Professor of Physiology, to New Orlegﬁg, )
llgoutiiana September 4 to 6, 1952 to attend the American Physiolugicul Society
eeting.

((:”Q\\\\ ’

)

SE




0CT 3 1952

. pr. william C. Levin, Associate Professor of Internel Medicine and Miss
Jean Stubbins, Technical Director of Blood Bank and Hematology, to Milwaukee,
yisconsin Cctober 8 to 12, 1952 to attend the American Association of Blood
Banks. Dr. Levin will present a paper &t the meeting end Miss Stubbins will

ve the official representative of the John Sealy Hospital Blood Bank.

§. Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, to
Dallas, Texas June 24k to 27, 1952 to confer with membersof the Board of Direc-
tors of the Brown-Lupton Foundation concerning potential grants to this insti-

tutien.

7. Dr. A. Packchanien, Professor of Bacteriology and Parasitology, to Ithaca,
New York, September 2 through 14, 1952 to attend the 27th Annual Mesting of the
imerican Society of Parasitologists and present & paper. Dr. Packchanian will
also attend the annual meeting of the American Society of Protozoologists in
Ithaca. En route to Ithaca he will visit the medical schools of the Lousiana
State University at Kew Orleans, the University of Rochester at Rochester, New
York and the University of Arkansas at Little Rock. He will visit various
federal agencies in Washington, D. C. for the purpose of discussing matters
pertaining to research grants.

The expenses of items 1 through 7 to be paid fyom Administration,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative, Staff and
0fficial Travel.

8. Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Vice-President, August 18, 1952 to Dallas, Texas to
attend a regional meeting of the President's Commission of the Health nesds of
the Nation, to confer with Dr. Ozro Wwoods and other physicians of Dalles regard-
ing coocperation in the training programn of the Medical Branch and to report on
“he preceptor training vrogram and the proposal for training courses for mili-
tary auxiliary personpc1l, travel to be paid from Administration, Miscellaneous

General Expense.

9. Mr. James K. Barrett, Director of Non-Professionsl Personnsl, to Austin,
Texas and Minnespolis, Minnesota July 17 to 25, 1952 to attend the Coilege and
Univereity Personnel Association annual convention at the University of Minneso-
ta, travel to be paid from the Non-Professional Personnel Department, Mainten-
ance, Equipment and Support.

10. Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor of Pedlatrics, to Memphis, Tennessee
February 10 through 13, 1953 to speak at the Mid-South Postgraduate Assembly
and to St. Louis, Missouri March 23 through 26, 1953 to speak at the meeting
of the American Academy of General Practice.

11. Dr. Walter R. Hepner, Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, to Chicago,
Illinois October 20 to 23, 1952 to attend and present a paper at the meeting of
the Academy of Pediatrics.

The expenses of items 10 and 11 to be paid from Pediatrics,
Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

12. Dr. George A. Emerson, Professor, and Dr. Melvin A. Schadewald, Assistant
Professor, both of the Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology, to Madison,
Wisconsin September 6 through 12, 1952 to attend the American Society for :
Pharmacology and Experimental Therapeutics. Dr. Emerson and Dr. Schadewald will
present papers at the meeting. Travel expenses to be paid from Pharmacology and
Toxicology, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

13. Dr. J. Allen Scott, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, to
Ithaca, New York September 1 to 16, 1952 to attend the Americen Soclety of
Parasitologists and present a paper, travel to bte paid from Belminth Research
Laboratory, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.




OCT 3 1952

14, Miss Mary E. Beikers, Associate Professor of the University of Tezss
gchool of Nuraing, to Austin, Texas June 2 to July 15, 1952 to psriiclpate in
the Workshop on Human Develorment held at the Littiefleld Tormitory. Miss
Beikert taught one coursc and participated in discussiorn groups.

i5. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, and Miss G’Lad-yé Nite, Aseistant Professor,
both of the University of Texas School of Nursiag, to Chicago, Illinois
September T through 13, 1952 to attend the National Congreas on Graduate Rurse
gducation.

s

16. Miss Irene Healy, Associate Professor of the Uriveraity of Texas School of R
Nursing, to Fort Worth, Texas July 23 to 26, 1952 to participate &s a group
discussion leader in a conference on Rursing School ‘Accreditation a5 a

representative of the University.

17. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the University of Texas School of Nursing,
to Fort Worth, Texes July 23 through 26, 1952 to atiend the Regional Inetitute
on Acereditation of Schools of Nursing.

The expenses for items 14 through 17, 1952 to be peid from the
University of Texas Schogl of Nursing, Maintenance, Equipment,
Support and Travel. '

18. Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor of Fédistrics, to Minneapolis, Minnescta
September 22 through 24, 1952 to be czme of the members of the faculty of Potat-
sium Symposium to be held at the University of Minnesota, travel to be pald
from Child Health Program, Clinic Expense, Travel, Publications, Maintenance,
Equipment and Support.

19. Mrs. Dimple Lewis, Assistant Librarian in the Medical Record Library, to
washington, D. C. October 13 through 17, 1952 to attend the 24th Annual Con-
ference of the American Association of Medical Record Librarians, traval to be
paid from Medical Record Library, Maintenance, Ecuipment and Support.

20. Mr. Herry M. lawrence, Acting Director of Physical Plant, to Chicago,
Illinoirs July 2 through 7, 1952 to attend the anmual meeting of the Maintenance
Engineers Section of the American Hospital Association, travel to be paid from
Consolidated Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant, Msintenance, Equipment
and Support.

2l. Dr. E. Iven Bruce, Assistant Professor of Feurology and Psychialry, to
Columbus, Ohioc October 28 $¢ 23, 1952 to attend the Americen Psychiatric
Association Fourth Mental Hospital Institute, travel to be paid from Hospitals,
General Administration and Expense, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

22. Dr. Garth L. Jarvis, Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology,

to Houston, Texas August 13, 1952 to check on medical students & the Jefferson
Davis Hospital and discuss at Baylor University Medical School number of students
that may be handled at Jefferson Davis Hospital during 1952-1953; %o Austin, Texas
August 14, 1952 to visit Brackenridge Hospital and meet with Obstetrics and )
Gynecology staff: to San Antomio, Texas August 15, 1952 to discuss work of
students at+the hospital with hospital administrator at Robert B. Green Hospi-
tal and with Obstetrics and Gynecology staff, travel to be paid from Speclal
Activities Fund - Professional Services to Members of Clinical Staff - Cbste-
trics and Gymecology.

23. Dr. Harvey C. Slocum, Professcr of Anesthesiology, to Weslaco, Texas
September 2, 1952 to attend the Texas Division of The American Acadenmy.of General
Practice and to Virginia Beach, Virginia September oL and 25, 1952 to &ctend

the meetings of the International Anesthesia Research Society, travel to be

paid from Special Activities Fund - Professionmal Services +to Members of Clinical
Staff - Anesthesiology.

e




0CT 3 1952

o, Mrs. Memie P. Glad, Assistant Director of Nursing Service in “he Hospitals,

+o San Francisco, October 13 through 17, 1952 to et*znd the Institut: on Nursing
gervice Administration, travel to be paid from Nursing Service, Hospitals, Mainten-
ance, Equipment, Support and Drugs.

25. Mr. Hayden K. Fuller, Research Fellow in Orthopedic Surgery, to Houston,
Texas June 19, 1952 to consult with Dr. T. 9. GShindlzr as to operating pro-
cedures and other laboratory prdcéfures on ieboratory rats for rzeearch pro-
blems being carried out under the supervision of Dr. G. W. N. Eggers.

26. Dr. Clarence S. Livingood, Professor of Dermatology, Sept:mbar 1 to 10,
1952 to Kalamazoo, Michigan to present e seminar at the »z=quest of the Upjohn
Company on the evaluation of new tropical msdicaments in the treatmeni of
cutaneous diseazes, and confer with the UpJjohn Company on r2search grant. At
Detroit Dr. Livingood will visit the Henry Ford Hospital and in Philadelphia

ke will confer on research problems at the Smith, Kline and French Laboratories
and assoclates at the University of Pennsylvania. Travsl is to be paid from
the Upjohn Company to and from Kalamazoo, Michigan.

27. Miss Eleanor Helm, Associate Professor of the University of Texas School
of Nursing, to Austin August 28, 1952 to attend the mesting of the Nurse
Technician Educational Committee of the Texas State Hospital System; travel
to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund, W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant
for Nursing Service Administration - Trawvzl.

28. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the Unlversity of Texas School of Nursing,
to Houston, Texas August 27, 1952 to meet wi%th Inter-Agency Planning Conmittee
for Public Health Nursing to arrange for Extension course in Rursing Service
Administration this fall, travel to be paid from Current Restricted Fund -

W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant for Nuraing Service aAdministrstion - Travel.

29. Mr. Marvin Hawkins, Assistant Business Menager, to Bloomington, Indiana
July 13 tkrough 19, 1952 to attend the 10%h Arnual Ipnetitutz on Hospital
Accounting at the Indians University, *ravel %o be paid from “he Current
Restricted Fund, Sesly and Smith Founda®ion Donstion Grant, Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Support, Travel, Administrative Office.

30. Dr. Don W. Micks, Assistant Professor of Praventive Msdicine and Public
Health, to Ithaca, New York September 1 through 13, 1952 to attend the meeting
of American Society of Parasitologists. En route Dr. Micks will make visits to
the Virus and Rickettsie laboratory, U. S. Pudlic Health Service, Montgomery,
Alsbama, the School of Hygiene and Public Health, Johns Hopkins University,
Baltimore, the Microbiological Instituie of the National Inmstitutes of Health,
Bethesda, Maryland, the Naval Medicel Research Institute, Bethesda, Maryland
and the Department of Entomology at Cornell University. These visits will dbe
made for the purpose of observing newsr methods of resring and utilizetion of
mosquitoes and other arthropids ir experimental medical entomology- Travel is
to be paid from the U. S. Public Hsslth Service Grant No. E-98 (C2) - Travel.

31. Dr. John C. Finerty, Associate Professor of Anatomy, to New Orleans,
Louisiana September 4 through 6, 1952 to attend the American Physiological
Society Meeting and present a paper, trs¥el to be peid from the U. 8. Public
Bealth Service Grant No. €-1726 {Rad) - Trawel.

32. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Preveutive Medicine and Public Health,

to New London, New Hampshire, August 25 to 29, 1952 to participate in the

Gordon Research Conference, American /ssociation for the Advancement of Science,
8% Colby Junior College, travel to be paid from the U. S. Air Force Conmtract

No. 41 (607)-k2 - Travel.




0CT 3 1952

33. Dr. Albert W. Herrison, Assistant Professor of Surgery, to Nacogdoches,

Texas May 24 through 26, 1952 to participate in program sponsored by the Post-
¢raduate Division, travel to be paid from Post Graduate Training Progranm,

Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel.

Resgpectfully yours, .
[/ e
Wy /[// ﬂ :%//6
Chauncey D./ leake

Vice-President




QCT 3 1952

THr, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DEZNTAL BRANCE
Houston

September 17, 1952

Judge James P, Hart, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Judge Hart:

1 am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of
Begents to be held in Austin, Texas on October 3 and L, 1952.

1 recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

19511952 Budget
Business Qffice
1. Trensfer $50.00 from Maintenance and Eouipment for All Instruc~

tional Departments to the account for Maintenance and Equipment.

Mis cellaneous General Ixpenses
2. fMransfer $1,750.00 from Maintenance end Equipment for All
Inastructional Departments to the eccount for Miscellaneous General

Expenses -~ General Expenses.

3. Transfer $1,000,00 from Maintenance and Equipment for All
Instructional Departments to the account for Traveling Expenses.

Biological Chemistry
L, Dr. Thomas R, Blohm, Associate Professor at a salary rate of

$5,700,00 for twelve months, resigned his position effective at
the close of business August 31, 1952,

Medicine
5, Transfer $191.46 from the appropriation for Assistants,
Internes, Nurses, and Mechnicians to the appropriation for Faculty

Stenographer in the same department.

6. Change the beginning date for Dr. Martin Cattoni, Assogliate
Professor (Medicine)(without tenure) at a salary rate of $8,500.00
for twelve months to August 1, 1952, igatead of July 1, 1952,

-

Restorative Dentistry
7. Change the beginning date for Dr, William F. Truetzel, Associate

Professor (Restorative Pentistry)(without tenure) at a salary rate
of $7,500.00 for twelve months to August 1, 1952, instead of June

1, 1952.

8, Zppoint Dr. George T. Cowger as Instructor at a salary rate of
$6,000.00 for twelve months for the period beginning August 1, 1952,
end ending August 31, 1952, funds in the amount of $500.00 to be
transferred from the position of Instructor (Complete Dentures)

in the same department.

9. Appoint Dr, J. Harvey Emmerson as Associate Professor (without
tenure) at a salary rate of $9,200.00 for twelve months for the
period beginning August 15, 1952, and ending August 31, 1952, funde
in the smount of $420.44 to be transferred from Assistant Professor
(Restorative Dentistry) in the same department.

10, Appoint Dr, Leon Brodie Sowell as Assistant Professor (Restora—
tive Dentistry - Morphology) (without tenure) at a salary ratc of
$7,500,00 for twelve months for the period beginning July 1, 1952,
and ending Augast 31, 1952, funds in the emount of $1,250.00 for
this position to be transferred from the position of Assistant
Professor (Rostorative Dentistry) in the samec departmont.

D-1




0CT 3 1952

Surger

11, Dr. Jim Bob Barkley, Instructor at a salary rate of $4,500.00
for twelve months, resigned his position effective at tho closg
of bLusincss August 31, 1952,

12. Appoint Dr, James E, Armstrong, Jr., as Instructor at a salary
ratc of 35,000,00 for twelve months for the period beginning
August 1, 1952, and ending August 31, 1952, funds in the amount

of $416.66 for this position to be transferred from the position
for Assistant Professor in the samc department,

SEORT LIAVESy The following short lcavos of absence ywithout loss
of pay have becen granted the staff memberse listed bolow, their
expenses to be pald as indicateds

i. Mrs. Elna Birath, Busincss Manager in the Business Office,
July 2, 1952, to go to Austin, Texas to attcnd a hearing and to
study the legislative budget with Chancellor Hart apd tho Budget
Committee of the Board of Regents, and August 18, 1952, to August
20, 1952, to gzo to Austin, Texas, Yo appear bcfore the Legislative
Budgct Boerd in the prescntation of the budget for the Dental
Branch of the University, hor c¥penses to be paid from Busincss
Officc - Maintenance and Eauipment.

2, Dr. Ira R. Telford, Professor in Anatomy, Junc 30, 1952, to go
to Gelveston, Texas to confer with Doan Calvin Bailoy of the
Mcdical Branch concerning student~faculty probloms, his expenscs

to be paid from Miscellancous General Expenses ~ Traveling Expenses.

GRANTS

USAF School of Aviation Medicine ~ Contract AF 41(607)-39 ,
1. Transfer $200,00 from the aprropriation for fSalaricse® to the
aporopriation for n"Supplies®.

2. Transfor $200.00 from the appropriation for tSalaries® to the
eppropriation for 1oquipment®,

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have becen signed on behalf of
thc University of Texas, Dental Branch by thc official indicatcd.
I rccommend your approval and the ratification of signaturcs:

1. Contract No. V3062V-k24 with thc Vetcrans Administration for
cducation and training under Public Law 16 and 346, 78th Congrcss
signed by r. Frederick C. Elliott, covering the period July 1,
1952, to Junc 30, 1953.

2. Contract DA 41-133 4IV-1018 with the United States of America
(Army Contracting Office, Fort Sam Houston, Texas) for instruction
coverdng a coursc in Oral Surgery for Lt. Coloncl John E. Plcasants
for the period Junc 1, 1952, to June 1, 1954, signocd by Mrs. Elna
Birath, Busincss Manager,

3., Contract with thc Houston Natural Ges Corporation covering the
delivery of natural gas to thc Dental Branch located at 1018 Blodgctt,
Houston, Tcxas for the period beginning Junc 8, 1952, and ending
August 31, 1955, signed by Mrs. Elna Birath, Business Manzger,

ADDITIONAL DUTIES: Approve additional dutics at thc salary rates
indicatcd for the following staff members to bc paid from funds
provided in thc United Statcs Air Force School of Aviation Medicinc
Contract AF 41(607)-39 for thc period February 1, 1952, to August
31, 1952, as indicatcd:

Rescarch Scicntists at a salary rate of $1,500.00 for twelve monthss
1. Dr. Ira R. Tclford, Professor iz thc Departmont of Anatomy.

2, Mr. Ozro B, Wiswell, Assistant Professor in thc Department of
Anatomy,




0CT 3 1952

Rescarch Scicntist at a salary ratec of $500.00 for twclve monthst
3. Dr. Tdwin L. Smith, Profcssor in thc Department of Physiology

1952-1953 Budgot

office of the Vico~Presidont and Dean

1, Transfer $2,740.00 from thc appropriation for Stcnographers =
officc Assistents in the Stonographic Service to thc appropriation
for Stcnographers and Clerks.

Anatomy (General and Migroscopic)

2. Transfor $700.00 from the appropriation for Instructors (Part—
time)(Nonc to cxcccd $1,500,00) to creatc an account for Spccial
Locturers (Part-time)(None to oxcocd $700.00) in thc same dcpartment.

3. Appoint Dr. Donald Duncan as Special Lecturcr for thc period

becginning Scptember 1, 1952, and cnding August 31, 1953, without
salary.

Mcdicine

., Appoint Dr. John ¥. Moklas as Assistant Profossor (without tonure)
at a salary rate of $7,500.00 for twelve months for tho period boe
ginning Septomber 1, 1952, and cnding August 31, 1953, furds in the
amount of $7,400.00 to be transferrcd from the eppropriation for
Profcssor (Mcdicinc) and $100,00 from the appropriation for Assistant
Profossor (Internal Medicine) in thc same dcpartment.,

5, Transfcr $700,00 from the appropriation fbr Assistant Professor
{Intcrnal Mcdicine)(Part—-time) to crcatc en account for Spccial
tccturcrs (Part-time)(None to cxcccd $700.00) in thc zame departument.

6. Transfor $2,800.00 from the eppropriation for Assistant Profcssor
(Internal Medicine ) (Part-time) to creatc an account for Speciel
Consultants (Part-timc)(Nonc to oxcoed $2,800,00) in thc same
department,

7. Appoint Dr, Randolph Lec Claerk as Spceial Lecturer for tho
period beginning Scptember 1, 1952, and ending August 31, 1953,
without salary.

B, Appoint the following ae Consultents for thc period boginning
Scptember 1, 1952, and onding August 31, 1953, without salarys

Dr. Lee D. Cady

Dr. Spence A. Hutt, Jr.
Dr. Mauricc C, Waltrip
Dr. F., Certer Pannill
Dr. Sam I. Miller

Pathology

9. Transfer $3,600.00 from the appropriation for Instructor to
croatc an sccount for Speciel Lecturcrs (rart-time) (Nonc to oxceed
$3,600.00),

Physiology

10, Dcleto the namc of Dr. Thomas R, Blohm, Associate Professor
(Biochemistry) at a salary rate of $6,200.00 for tweclve months
gincc Dr, Blohm did not accept this appointment.

11, Appoint Dr. Chauncey D. Lcake as Special Iccturer (Pharmacology)
for thc period beginning Scptember 1, 1952, and cnding sugust 31,
1953, without salary.

Preventive Dentistry .
12. Appoint Dr. Edward Teylor as Spccial Lecturer for tho period

beginning Scptember 1, 1952, end cnding August 31, 1953, without
salery,




0CT 3 1952

Restorative Dentistry
13. Appoint Dr. George T. Cowger as Instructor at a salary ratc of

$6,000,00 for twclve months for the veried beginning Scptember 1,
1952, end onding August 31, 1953, funds in thc amount of $6,000,00
to be trensfcrred from Instructor (Denturc Prosthesis) in tho

same dcpartment.

1L, Appoint Dr. Lecon Brodic Sowcll as Assistant Profcssor (Restora=
tive Dentistry —~ Morphology) (without tcnurc) at a salary ratc of
$7,500,00 for twclve months for the period beginning Scptember 1,
1952, and cnding August 31, 1953, funds in thc amount of $300,00

to be transfecrred from the appropriation for Professor (Restorative
Dentistry)s -%5,500.00 from thc approprietion for Instructor;
$200,00 from the appropriation for Instructor (Denturc Prosthesis)
in the samc department and $1,500.00 from Instructor (Nutrition)

in the Depertment of Physiology.

15. Appoint Dr. J. Harvey Emmcrson as Associatc Professor (without
tenurc) at a salary ratc of $9,200.00 for tweclve months, beginning
Scptember 1, 1952, and cnding August 31, 1953, funds in tho amount
of $9,200.00 to ve transfcrred from tho position of Profcssor
(Restorative Dentistry) in tho same department,

16, Appoint Dr. Joscph P, iArnold as Honorary Spccial Clinician for
the period beginning Scptcmber 1, 1952, and cnding August 31, 1953,

without salary.

17. Appoint the following as Consultents for the period beginning
Scptember 1, 1952, and cnding August 31, 1953, without salarys

Dr. Robert A. Johnson
Dr. Bugh D. Killmer
Dr, Paul L, Snydcr

Surgery
18, Dclcte the neamc of Dr. Jim Bob 3Barklcy, Instructor at a salary

rate of $6,000,00 for twclve months sinecc Dr. Barkloy did not
accept this eppointment.

19. Appoint Dr. Jamcs E. irmstrong, Jr. as Instructor at a salary
ratc of $5,000,00 for twelve months for thc period beginning
Scptembor 1, 1952, end onding August 31, 1953, vicc resignation
of Dr. Jim Bobt Barklcy.

20, 4ppoint the following o8 Spccial Lecturers for thc period
beginning Scptember 1, 1952, and cnéing August 31, 1953, without

salarys

Dr. B. J. Ehlers
Dr. Hormen E, Dustin

¢ period beginning

21, Appoint the following as Consultants for th
without salary:

Scptember 1, 1952, and cnding August 31, 1953,

Dr. Donald C. Ruthven Dr. G. A. LaForge
Dr. M. E. Dcbekey Dr. Jack Falls
Dr., R. E. Fonville Dr. H. L. Hareng

Dr. J. L. Ledford

Dr. R. L. Lcdbetter
Dr. Geston Platt Dr, Hutton A. Shecarer
Dr. Waync Specer Dr. Jack Wynn

22, Chango thc appropriation for Nurse (Surgicel)(Nonc to cxcced
$2,800,00) to rcad "Nonec to excocd $3,300.00", the additional funds
for this position in thc amount of $500.00 to bo transforrcd from
the appropriation for Assistant Professor in the samc depeartment.




) B
R RIS T

ST

R T N e

e
A

Gt G

1‘."::-.‘

it

5

51
i
g
a

ek

0CT 3 1952

22222125l.§2£3122
23. Change thc appropriation for Technicians, Leboratory Storcs

Assistants, and Laboratory Attendents (Nonc to cxceccd sk ,800,00)
to rced "Nonc to cxecced $5,000,00",

24, Appoint Lt. Coloncl John E, Plceasants as Professor of Military
Scicnco and Tactics for the period beginning July 1, 1952, and
cnding Junc 1, 1954, without ealary, ’

SHORT LEAVES: The following short loaves of abscnce without loss
of pay have been grented tho staff membors listecd below, their
cxpenses to be paid as indicatcds

1., Dr, Charlcs F. Smayda, Associate Profcssor (Medicirc) in
Mcdicinc, September 7, 1952, to Scptember 12, 1952, to go to

St. Louis, Missouri, to attend the Amcricesn Dental Associntion
Convention, Scientific Secssions and to prescnt a clinic ontitled
nMcagurcment Control in Endodontic Tfrertmcnt?, his cxpenscs to bo
paid from Miscellancous Gencral Dxpcnscs - Travcling Expcnscs.

2, Dr, Ira R, Tclford, Profossor in Anstomy, Scptember 10, 1952,
to Septcmber 12, 1952, to go tc Rendolph Ficld, Texas, to confer
with Dr. Robert T. Clerk, Jr., Heed of Physiology-Biophysics,
concecrning our Hypoxia Rescarch Projcct at the Dental Branch, his
oxpcnses to be paid from the Unitcd Statcs Air Force School of
Avietion Mcdicinc Grant — Contract AF 41.(607)-39.

3, Dr, Edwin L. Smith, Profcssor in Physiology, Septomber 10,

1952, to Scptember 12, 1952, to go to Randolph Ficld, Texas, to
confer with Iz, Robert T. Clerk, Jr., Hcad of Physiology-Biophysics,
concorning our Hypoxis Rescarch Projcet at the Dental Branch, his
cxpenses to be paid from the Unitod Stetcs Air Force School of
iviation Medicine Grant — Contrect AF 41(607)~39.

4, Mr. Ozro B, Wiswcll, Assistent Profossor in hnatomy, Scptcmber 10,

1952, to Scptember 12, 1952, to go to Rendolph Ficld, Tcxas, to con—
fer with Dr. Robert T. Clark, Jr., Hcad of Physiology-Biophysics,
concerning our Eypoxia Rescarch Projcct at the Dental Branch, his
cxpenscs to be paid from the Unitcd Statcs Air Force School of
Lviation Medicinc Grront — Contract AF 41(607)~39.

ADDITIONAL DUTIES: Approve additional dutics at the szlary ratcs
Indicatcd for thc following staff members to tcach the night course
in thce Postgraduate School of Dentistry, Airbrasive Technic Course

for the 1952-1953 scssion as follows:

Profcssors (Part-timc) at a salary ratc of $5.00 per houry
1. Dr., Sumter S. Arnim, Profcssor in thc Department of Restorative

Dentistry.

2, Dr. Russcll K, Smith, Profcssor in the Deporiment of Preventive
Dontistry.

Associrtc Professors (Part-timc) at a salary ratc of $4.00 per hours

3, Dr, Erbert W, D'Anton, Lssociatc Professor in thc Department of
Physics, Dcntal Matcrials.

Instructors (Part-timc) at a salary ratc of $3.00 pcr houry
L, Dr. Robert C. Catlin, Instructor in thc Department of Rostora=

tive Dentistry.

Spccial Clinicians (Part-time) at & galary rate of $5.00 per houri
5. Dr. Hartwcll Whisennand, Special Clinician in thc Dcpartment

of Restorative Dentistry.




0CT 3 1952

Approve additional Adutics a2t thc salary retcs indicated for tho
following staff mcmbers to be paid from funds provided in tho
United Statce Air Forco School of Aviation Modicine Contract
AF 41(607)-39 for the poriod Scptember 1, 1952, to January 28,
1953, as indicateds

Rescarch Scicntists at a salary ratc of $1,500.00 for twolve
nonths:
6, Dr. Ira R, Tclford, Profcssor in the Department of Anatomy.

7., Mr. Ozro B, Wiswcll, Assistant Professor in thc Department of
anatomy

Rescarch Scicntist at a salary ratc of $500.00 for twclve months:
8. Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Profcssor in the Department of Physiology.

WORKING HOURS FOR NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL

Arprove an hourly schcdulc for non-academic pcrsonncl whereby they
will work forty four hours a weck during & fivo-day program. This
will pcrmit the cmployces to have onc half day a weck free.

Bespectfully submitted,

- Frcdcrick C.'E;;iott

Vicc-~President and Dean




0CT 3 1952

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
. D, Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Houston

September 17, 1952

70 JUDGE JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Judge Harte

1 am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Austin on October 3 and L, beginning at 10:00 a.m., Friday
October 3. I recommend your approval of the following items:

Personnel

T, Chanpe the salarv for Miss Virginia Kilgo from $3,348.00 for twelve
months as approved in the July docket, ltem 3, to $3,432.00, effective
June 1, by the transfer of $21.00 from the account for Clerks, Chauffeurs,
Messengers and Telephone Operators, Department of Cormunications.

Medicine

7. Change the status of Dr. Mavis P. Kelsey, Associate internist, from
no stipend to $2,400.00 for twelve months, part-time, effective June 1,
payable from Institutional Research Grant INSTR=-23D.

3. Change the status of Dr, Stella Booth from that approved in the May
docket, Item 7, to Senior Fellow at $3,600.00 for twelve months, payable
from Texas State Department of Health Fellowship, and Clinical Assistant,
part-time, at $2,400.00 for twelve months, payable from lump sum funds,
effective July 1.

L. Transfer to the account for Clinical Assistants, Clinical Fellows,
Externs, and Residents, the sum of $L4SL.83, effective July 1, from the
position of Assistant Internist.

Medical Social Service
T, Chanpe the status of Miss Virginia Fossett, Worker, to full-time
for the month of August at $250.00 per month.

Patholoq

. Appoint Miss Olivia Lee Randolph to the position of Technician,
Senior, in Clinical Pathology, at $3,600.00 for twelve months, effective
August 1,

Radiolo
7. Kccept the resignation of Eunice I. Perkins, Nurse Technician at
$2,892,00, effective at the close of business July 26.

Surge
8. Eppoint Dr. John B. Parmley Acting Anesthesiologist at $12,000.00 for
twelve months, effective August 1l.

9. Approve leave without pay for Miss Elizabeth A, Kiefer, Nurse
Anesthetist at $L,800.00, for the period August 18 through August 3.

Patient Care Activities
T0. Accept the resigmaticn of Lydia Ruth Roy, Secretary at $2,688.00,
effective at the close of business June 30, and appoint to this

gﬁition Mrs. Kay D, Rojo at $2,892.00 for twelve months, effective
y 1.




OCT 3 1952

Food Service

TI. Approve the reimbursement of this account in the amount of $2,176.33
from Estimated Income, Local General Funds, for the actual cost of sup-
slies and raw food furnished to the Employees'! Coffee and Lunch Bar for
the period May 1 through July 31. :

Print Sho

5. hccept the resignation of Mrs. Pepgy Cervenka, Printer at $3,184.00,
effective at the close of business July 16, and appoint to this position
Miss Consuelo M. Rocamotes at $2,436.00 for twelve months, effective
August 25.

Information and Statistics g et l et
T3, Chanre the status of Miss Grace Minagawa, Follow-up Clerk at the/rate

of $2,700.00, from half-time to fuli-time at $2,700.00 for twelve monihs, .

effective July 18.

Research Tumor Registry

I, Appoint to the position of Medical Secretary Viss Oriana Robertson
at $2,75L.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, arnd accept her resigna-
tion effective at the close of business August 29.

15. Create an account for Clerk Typist at the rate of $2,100.00 for twelve
months, effective August 18, by the transfer of $79.03 from the position
of Tissue Technician, same department.

Payment for State Audit

T8. Approve the appropriation of $1,051.00 from unappropriated surplus
to cover cost of the audit made by the State Auditor's Departiment for
the fiscal year 1951-52. o

z\

Air Force Contract AF 33(038)20L93 , et
17. Kppoint Dr. Thomas L. Royce Consultant Ophthalmologist for the
project covered by the above contract at $100.00 per month, payable from

the project funds, effective June 1.

1952-53

Finance
T, Remove the name of Mr. Garland Pickett, Accountant at $5,700.00, and

appoint to this position, effective September 1, Mr. H. M. Hallmark, at
$5,200,00 for twelve months.

2. Create a temparary position of Accountant at $5,700.00 for twelve
months and appoint to it Mr. Garland Pickett for the period September 1
through the close of business September 11, funds to come from the unused
balance in the permanent position of Accountant.

Medicine
3. Treate the position of Associate Internist, pari-time, at the rate of
$1,800.00 for twelve months to be patd from Institutional Resea-ch Grant

INSTR-23E, and appoint to this position Dr. Mavis P. Kelsey, effective
September 1.

L. Delete the position of Assistant Internist No. 1.

5. Create two positions of Fellow: one at $3,600,00 for twelve months
payable from funds transferred from the deleted position of Assistant
Internist No, 1, and appoint to this position Dr. Lester Hoaglin, Jr.;
the other, at $3,600.00 for twelve months payable from State Depart-
ment of Health fellowship grant, and appoint to this position Dr. Stella
Booth, all actions effective September 1.

A2




132

0CT 3 1952

t. Increase the number of Clinical Assistants (part-time) from six to
seven and transfer to this account $2,400.00 from the deleted position
of Assistant Internist No. 1.

Increase the salary of Miss Betty Gamett, Secretary at $3,18L.00,
to $3,264.00 by the transfer of $80.00 from Gperations and Equipment
Reserve, effective September 1.

Kedical Social Service
¥, Delete the name of Shirley Bindursky, Worker at $3,432.00.

9, Delete the name of Miss Louise A. Stubbs, Worker at $3,108.00, and
appoint to this position Miss Viola O. Wisnell at $3,000.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1. ""

Patholo
10, Ippo%nt to the position of Secretary II in the Office of the
Pathologist, Miss Muriel Pemberton at $3,780.00, effective September 1.

11. Appoint to the position of Fellow, Senior, in Anatomical Pathology,
Dr. Robert J. Peace, at $3,600.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

12, Change the title of the position Fellow, Junior, to Resident,
in the Section of Clinical Patholosy, and appoint to this position
Dr. Wirt Smith at $1,800.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

13, Change the account Attendant to Attendants in Clinical Pathology,
and transfer to it the sum of $291.00 from the account for Technicians,
effective September 1.

Radiolo

L, Approve leave-without-pay status for Miss Mary Walker, Nurse Technician,
Senior, at $4,176.00, for the period beginning September 1 for approximately
ten months.

15, Increase the salary for Mrs. Rita Hendley, Nurse Technician at
$3,108.00 to $3,26L.00 by the transfer of $156.00 from the position of
Yurse Technician, Senior, effective September 1.

16. Appoint to the fourth position of Nurse Technician, Miss Billie Brown
at $2,820,00 for the period September 1 through the close of business
September 6, the effective date of her resignation.

17. Delete the name of Eunice I. Perkins, Nurse Technician, and appoint
to this position Miss Betty Weishaupt at $2,820.00 for the period
September 2 through the close of business September 3, the effective
aate of her resignation.

Surge

8. Change the source of funds for the position of Fellow, Senior No. 1,
by the transfer of $3,600,00 from Gperation and Equipment Reserve and
appoint to this position Dr. Matthew F. Kreisle, effective September 1.

19. Change the position of Assistant in Surgery (Plastic), filled by
Dr. Marga Sinclair, to one position at $6,000.00, $3,600.00 of which
is payable from grant funds, and $2,L00.00 as budgeted for the position.

20. Appoint Dr. John B. Pammley Acting Anesthesiologist at $12,000.00
for twelve months, effective September 1.

21, Approve leave without pay for Miss Elizabeth A. Kiefer, Nurse
Anesthetist, for the period September 1 through September 6, and increase
her salary to $4,800,00 by the transfer of $9C.00 from the position ‘
of Fellow, same Section.,

A3




00T 3 1952 .
|
2. Apoint to the position of Nurse Anesthetist No. 2 Miss Sue Ledger

and increase the salary to $4,500.00 by the transfer of $12.00 from the
position of Fellow, same Section, effective September 1.

Patient Care Activities :
7. Appoint to the poeition of Secretary Mrs. Kay Rojo and increase

the salary for this position to $3,036.00 by the transfer of $1Lk.00
from the position of Administrative Interne, same Section.

Appointments and Admissions
e = The unber of Reglstration and Control Clerks to three and

sransfer to this account $1,980.00 from the position of Supervisor, same
Section.

Clinic Qgg‘é%i"dons
—Mransfer to the account for Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies and

Travel the sum of $3,500,00 from the account by the seme name in the
White Annex, effective September 1.

Food Service

3. Appoint to the position of Chief Dietitian Mrs. Margaret Powers
at $3,3L8.00, and to the prosition of Dietitian No. 1, Miss Pearl M.
Almquist, at $2,754.00, effective September 1.

Housekeepin

T Increase the salary of Housekeeper from $2,496.00 to $2,556.00

bty the transfer of $60.00 from the account for Maids &nd Po~ters, effective
September 1.

Physical Plant
. Kppolnt Vo the position of Electrician Mr. J, T. Presley at $3,876.00
for twelve months, effective September 1l.

Print Sho
Vi ETEEe the name of Peggy Cervenka and appoint to the position of

Multilith Operator Mrs. Nola Pearman at $2,820.00, effective September 1.

Procurement and Supply
. Accept the resignation of Mr. James Twomey, Supply Officer at
$1,200.00, effective at the close of business September 15.

Biochemisgsz
. Xppoint to the position of Research Biochemist Dr. Bruno Jirgensons
at $6,500,00 for twelve months, effective September 1,

32. Transfer the sum of $2,75L4.00 from the lump sum account for Research

Technicians to rations and Bquipment Reserve, effective September 1,
grant funds for salary having been received.

sics

. lete the name of Jack Morgan snd appoint to the position of
Research Technician and Curator Apprentice Miss Marilyn Stovall at $3,18L4.00
for twelve months, effective September 1.

3L, Increase the salary for the Fellow (part-time) to $1,500.00, the
additional $500.00 to be paid from Damon Runyon Fund Grant.

35. Appoint %o the position of Junior Machinist Robert C. Coffman at
$3,348,00, effective September 1.

%Eerimental Medicine
. ge Mr. ert Friedmsn to the second position of Research
Technician, Senior, at $3,108.00, payable from grant funds.

37. Appoint to the first position of Research Technician, Senior,
Mr. Paul Wade, at $3,108.00 from budgeted runds.

Al




COT 3 1952

38, Transfer the sum of $2,75L.00 from the account for (L) Research
Technicians to Operaticns and Equipment Reserve, grant funds for this
salary having been received.

39, Appoint to the position of Secretary I Mrs. Jane Smith, at
$3,036,00 for twelve months, effective Septenber 1.

¥etabolic Kitchen

10. Transfer 38,778.00 to Operations and Equipment Reserve from the
following accounts: Research Dietitian, $3,780.00; Assistant Research
Dietitians, $3,108.00; Cooks Helpers $1,13L4.00 and $756.00, such
positions to be paid by Institutional Grant INSTR-23E.

k1. Appoint to the position of Research Dietitian Miss Ruby Ramsey
at $3,26L4.00, effective September 1.

42, Transfer the sum of $5,300.00 from Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies
and Travel to Operations and Equipment Reserve.

Experimental Pathology
E;. Transfer from the position of Research Bacteriologist $6,000.00 to

Operations and Equipment Reserve, this amount of the total salary to be
paid by grant funds.

L. Appoint to the first position of Research Scientist Mrs. Cora Lee Gott
at $3,780.00; to the second position Mr. James Noman at $3,780.00; and

to the third position Mr. Donald A. Mehl at $3,600.00, whose resignation

is effective at the close of business September 23.

erimental Sur .
EE. Transfer the sum of $2,75L.00 to Operations and Equipment Reserve

from the lump sum account for Research Technicians, grant funds for this
salary having been received.

Psychosomatic Medicine

8. Appoint to the position of Research Psychologist Dr. Beatrix Cobb
at §5,000,00, effective September 1.

Information and Statistics
7. Delete the name of Mrs. Margaret Ramos, Secretary I.

Medical Illustration
L8, Change tne status of Mr. Robert Kolvoord, Medical Photographer, and

Mr. Walter Webb, Assistant Medical Photographer, to part-time at the same
salary,

Medical Library
I9. Delete the name of Mrs. Rosalyne Shamblin, Librarian, and eppoint

to this position Mrs, Mary Hicks Spoede at $3,600.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1.

Publications .

. Chaige the title for Miss Gladys Schneider to Associate Editor
at the same salary.

Research Tumor Registry
. Delete the name of Christina A. Brown, Medical Secretary, and

months, effective September 1.

52, Create an account for Clerk Typist at $2,100.00 by the transfer of
this sum fran Reserve for Operations and Equipment, effective September 1.

AS




0CT 3 1952

pir Force Contract AF 33(038)20L93

. Appoint Dr. Thomas L. Royce Consultant Ophthalmologist for the
project covered by the above contract at $100.00 per month, payable
from the project funds, effective September 1.

erations and Equipment Reserve
%’Tr’ansi‘er to this account the following sums from the Maintenance,
Bquipment, Supplies and Travel accounts of the following departments:

Personnel ¢$ 470,00
Medicine 100,00
Medical Social Service 225.00
Nursing 100,00
Office of Pathologist 225,00
Anatomical Pathology 2,250,00
Clinical Pathology 950,00
O0ffice of Radiologist 225,00
Diagnostic Radiology 37,300.00
Therapeutic Radiology 3,750.00
Surgery 100,00
Annex, White 2,100.00
Food Service 5,000.00
Medical Records 225,00
Pharmacy 28,950.00
Blood Bank 3,125,00
Commmications 650.00
Housekeeping 1,100,00
Physical Plant 3,690.00
Print Shop 75.00
Biochemistry . 125,00
Experimental Medicine " 2,250.00
Metabolic Kitchen LL0.00
Bxperimental Pathology 600,00
Experimental Surgery 125.00
Information and Statistics 1,280.00
Experimental Animal Stock 100.00
Publications 150,00

~$55,5680.00

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-

?é‘-state trips by staff members listed their expenses to be paid as in-
cated: /.

e SR T RS IR R T IR T D L e e

1. Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., June 1-3, Richmond, Virginia, to confer with
the President of the Medical College of Virginia and Dr. Everett Q. Evans
relative to possible candidates for staff, research projects, and fund-
raising; July 24-28, Chicago, to attend meetings of members of Cancer
Committee of American College of Surgeons relative to forthcoming issue

of Cancer Bulletin pertaining to that organization; September 18-26,

New York, N. Y., to attend meetings of American Association for Surgery

of Trauma and American College of Surgeons Clinical Congress and Cancer
Commi ttee meetings; October 7-9, to give lecture and serve as moderator
for seminar on neoplastic diseases, Vicksburg, Mississippi; October 18-23,
to attend meeting of American Cancer Society, Inc. and meeting of Committee
on Professional Education, New York, N. Y.; expenses for the July 2L-28
trip to Chicago at no expense to institution, and all others to be borme
by Maintenence and Travel Account.

2. Dr, William ©. Russell, July 23-25, Cklahoma City, Oklahoma and Denver,
Colorado, to attend meetings relative to Study Section on Cancer Eye,
genetic problems and blological studies involved in cancer eye project;

Ab




0CT 3 1952

September 5-6, Colorado Springs, Colorado, to attend meeting of Committee
on Postgraduate Education, South Central Section of College of American
Pathologists, and Penrose Cancer Hospital Tumor Conference, Colorado
Springs; September 15-27, to speak at 7th Anmual Postgraduate Cancer
conference, University of Oregon Medical School, Portland, Gregon, the i
Veterans Administration Hospital, American Lake, Washington, and meeting ‘ 4
of Pacific Northwest Society of Pathologists, Vancouver, B. C.; expenses
for all to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account.

3, Dr. Cilvert H, Fletcher, August 6-13, to represent institution at

meetine for organization of Teletherapy Evaluation Board, Oak Ridge (Ternnessee)
Institute of Nuclear Studies, and conferences on Cobalt-60 unit, at

no expense to the institution; October 20-25, to present paper at Scientific
Session of meeting of American Cancer Society, New York, N. Y., and to

confer at Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,

relative to Cobalt-60 unit, all expenses except those incurred while

at 0ak Ridge (payable from Damon Runyon Fund grant) to be at no expense

to the institution.

L. Dr. Jack B. Trunnell, July 16-18, to represent institution at meet-
ing of Research Committee of American Cancer Society relative to
Institutional Grant, expenses to be borme by Institutional Research
Grant.

5, Mr. Robert A. Kolvoord, September 9-13, to participate in meeting

of biological Photographers Association, present report of Motion Picture
Committee, as Secretary, and study laboratory facilities of Sturgis- .
Grant Productions, Inc. in New York, N. Y., expenses tc be borne by
Maintenance and Travel Account.

6, Miss Eleanor J. Macdonald, September 22-26, for consultation at
Memorial Cancer Center, New York, N. Y., and Yale Medical School, New
Haven, Connecticut, at no expense to the institution.

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of
Pav have been granted the staff members listed below, expenses to be
paid from the Maintenance and Travel Account?

1. Y¥iss Frances Goff, July 2, to attend meeting of Auditing and Budget
Committee of Board of Regents and to confer with the Chancellor relative
to the budget, in Austin; August 7-11, to attend meeting of American
Legion Auxiliary Convention in Dallas, and present Anderson Hospital
exhibit and work toward Auxiliary's memorialization plan for new building.

2, Dr. William O, Russell, July 2-3, to confer in Fort Worth with
Mr. L. P, McCann, and in San Antonio with Dr. Jack L. Matthews, relative
to organization of Anderson Hospital research program on cancer eye.

3. Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher, October $-11, to participate in tumor
conference at Medical Branch, Galveston.

4. Mrs, Zuma Krum, August 8-11, to assist in supervision of hospital
exhibit at state meeting of American Legion Auxiliary at Dallas.

GRANTS: I recommend acceptance of the following grants, with acknowledge-
ment to go to the individuals indicated:

1. Anerican Cancer Society Institutional Research Grant IRSTR-23E for
the year 1952-53 in the amount of $60,000.00, acknowledgement to go to
Mr, Mefford R. Runyon, Executive Vice President, American Cancer Yociety,
L7 Beaver Street, New York, N. Y.



0CT 3 1952

5. U. S. Public Health Service Research Grants for the year 1952-53,
acknowledgement to go to Dr. R, G. Meader, Chief, Grants and Fellowships
Branch, National Cancer Institute, Bethesda 1l, Maryland:

c-170LS in the amount of $39,276.00 for the project "Clinical
Investigation of a 22 Mev Retatron in the Treatment of
Cancers Infrequently Curable by Conventional Radiothera
Techniques.® (This grant is a supplement to Grant C-170
in the amount of $81,723.98 reported in the July docket)

in the amount of $10,152.00 for the project ®Studies of
Ocular Squamous Cell Carcinoma and Related Lesions in
Bovines with Particular Reference to Possible Viral
Etiology.™

€-1507C in the amount of $1,400,00 for the project "Physiological
Studies on Spore Germination in Certain Clostridium species,®
this being a renewal of Grant 1507.

ESTABLISHMENT CF AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE-CAFETERIA: I wish to recommend the
sstablishment of an Auxiliary Enterprise-Cafeteria for providing the
noon meal and serving coffee during designatei hours for employees,
effective September 1, and that $1,500.00 be advanced to this Auxiliary
Enterprise-Cafeteria from General Funds until such time as the balance
in the account is sufficient to repay the advance.

PARTICIPATION IN TELETYERAPY EVALUATICN POARD: I recommend that the
hospital be anthorized to participate in the Teletherapy Evaluation
Board, formation of which has been approved by the Board of Directors
of the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies ard the Atomic Energy
Commission, and that the necessary $2,500.,00 for participation be
fumished the Oak Ridpge Institute from the Damon Runyon Grant funds.

CONTRACT AF 33(038)20L,93 - SUPPLEMENTAL ACREEMENT: I recommend your
approval of Supplemental Agreement No. P(52-683) to this contract, pro-
viding for extension of the period of contract from August 1, 1952 to
February 1, 1953, with no change in consideration or contract price.

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend approval of outside and
additional duties for the staff members indicated:

1, Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., reappointed National Consultant in General
Surgery to the Surgeon General of the Air Force, for continuation of
his 2ctivities in this capacity.

2, That Dr. Russell W. Cumley be authorized to engage in outside and
additional duties in connection with the preparation of medical and other
scentific books and articles as approved for Dr. B. Lee Clark, Jr.

at the May 30 and 31, 1952 meeting of the Board of Regents, the ap-

roval for Doctor Cumley to read as it stands in the May minutes,

vith the addition of his name and official title in the second
paragraph,

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts and that the
prreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1. The sum of $1,232.30 from the Fourth District of the Texas Federation
of Womens Clubs, $1,000 of which is to be used for furnishing a room in
the new bullding, and $232.30 of which iz to be used as a memorial in

the new building to the First Capitol Study Club of West Columbia,

;clmowledgemmt to go to Mrs. R. R. Farmer, Jr., Sky Meadow, West Columbia,
exas,

Ab




0CT 3 1952

9, The sum of $196.00 from the employees in the Special Agents Depart-
ment of the Texas and New Orleans Railrcad Company, for use in cancer

research, acknowledgement to go to Mr. R. A. Pribble, L1l Southern
Pacific Building, Houston 1, Texas.

3, The sum of $500.00 from Mr. W, T. Carter, I1I, 333 West Friar Tuck,
Houston, for cancer research (Experimental Medicine).

L. The following donations of less than $100.00 all of which have
veen acknowledged with appreciation of the institution: (next page)




DONOR

Miss Earline ¥elsh

Mrs. Eliszabeth ¥W. Holliday

Mrs. A. E. Jacod

Edwin J. Kiest Chapter

¥o. 959, 0.X.8.
Mrs. Gladys lee, Secretary

Business and Professional

¥Yomen's Clubs

Mrs. louvenia Oberle

Thursday Study Clud

Woman's Reading Club

Mr. & Mrs. Bob Wray

Mr. & mra. Nathan Lewis

Pusiness and Professional
VWomen's Clud

ADDEESS

45108 Caroline, Apt. 4
Houston

2314 Morse Street - Houston

8119 West Street - Houston

9042 Angora Street
Dallas

c/o Miss Gladys Townsen, Treas.

215 Borth Nueces - Colenan,
Texas

4912 Bellaire Blvd. - Bellalre

Mrs. Hans Schluter, Treas.
Fhoma, Texas

Mra. Ouy Parker, Treas.
Box 97 - Woodville, Texas

209 Pecan Drive
Crockett, Texas

4os Travis - ﬁouston

¢/o Miss Gaynell Kimbrough
1604 Stonewall - Greenville,
Texas

General

Qeneral

General

Regearch

Research

MENORIAL %0

R. J. Perdoe

Marguerite Bengener
Williford

Albert Jackson Kaelin

Mrs. Ella McFeely
Eckerle

Mrs. lLeo Xnox

Nr. A. M. levy
Abe Silverman
Abe Turbhoff
Sarah Shanblum
Hyman Meyer
Kate Greenberg
Valerie Cochran




o
o
=L

0CT 3

3- 28

b1

L-1

b 1k

b 1k

k- 16

4- 23

k- 23

L- 28

TOFOR

Migs Ida V. Wedd
Miss Tootsye J. Webd

Mrs. A. S. VWard

Mr. & Mrs. lewis Lowenstein
A. J. Farfel and Company
Margaret Urbanzl

Principal & Teachers of
Daingerfield Elementary
School

Women's Study Club

Levy Co-Workers of
Mrs. EX. L. Blue

R. C. Echols

Mrs. Wm. H. Clark

Mr. & Mrs. R. B. Mitchell

Mr. C. M. Hinton

i e R

ADDERSS

Sec. to Dist. Plant Sup.
Southweg.tern Bell Telephone
Company - Abilene, Texas

Box 266 - Bogers, Texas

2518 Glenhaven
Houston

c/o C. V. Conrad
Commerce Bldg. - Houston

P & ¥ Finance Section
Code 228, Mare Island
Eavel Shipyard, Valleljo,
California

Charlie Fields, Principal
Daingerfield Public Schools
Daingerfield, Texas

c/o Mrs. J. K. Kenessons, Jr.
T-gasurer - Woodville, Texas

c¢/o Bonnie Reed
1007 ¥. Gray
Houston

1008 E. Second Street
Odessa, Texas

5607 W. Stanford
Dallas 9, Texas

2218 City Natlonal Bank
Building - Houston

American Republics Corp.
Petroleum Bldg. - Houston

AMDUNT

50.00
10.00

5.00
10,00

7.00

15.00

10.00

12.00

5.00
5.00

10,00

10.00

¥URD
Building
& Equipment

Besearch

General
General

Research

Research

General

Research

General

General

Research

Research

MEMORIAL TO

Valter Goadloe
Abe M. Levy

J. K. Flening

Mr. 0. C. Goodwin

R. E. Richards,
Supt. of Schools

Mother of
Mrs. E. L. Blue

Mr. Jim Henry

E. L. Schempt

Mrs. S. N. Davis

a1l

o
o3




1952

0rT 3

15

16

19

20

28

DONOR

Mrs. Leo 1. Schuhmacher

Administration
Orange Public Schools
C. 0. Chandler, Supt.

Mrs. Thomas M. Murray
Gordon D. Clark

Mrs. Hattie A. Burditt
(For Group)

Mrs. Calvin Bay

Mrs. W. G. Sanders

Mrs. Myrtle Asbill

A. louise Dietrich Nursing

Fellowship Fund, Texas

Gradvuate Nurses' Association

Mrs. Pearl H. lLang

Mr. & Mrs. W. C. Dunlap,Sr.

ADDHESS

1002 Bissonnett Avenue
Houston

501 Fifteenth Street
Orange, Texas

1316 Castle Court
Bouston

2621 South Main
Houston

902 R, First Street
Robstown, Texas

2505 Southmore
Houston

5400 Chenevert
Houston

Box 795
Richmond, Texas

¢fo Miss Louise A. Dietrich

General Secretary
1001 E. Nevade Street
El Paso, Texas

6542 Westchester
Houston

4711 Spruce
Bellaire, Texas

AMOURT

10.00

5.00

10.00

7.50

10.00

5.00

2,00

15.00

50.00

5.00

5.00

FURD

Research

Regearch

General

Adm. Cont.

TMund

Research

General

Research

General

Library

General

General

MENORIAL T0

George Peddy

J. M. Jackson

Mr. Herbert Murray

Miss Mary Jackson

Mrs. ¥W. B. Perry

Observation Course
for Mise Sadie
Livingston

Mrs. Nora Bell
Bunch

Mrs. J. K. Ratcliff

Al2




1952

(o
—
(&}
o

5- 29
5- 29
5- 29
6- 2

6- 12

6- 17

6-17

6- 18

6- 20

TONOR
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith
Mr. & Mrs. E. H. Jackson, Sr.
Mr. & Nrs. H. F. Robinson
J. 8. Barker

Mr. & Mrs. H. C. Orass
San Bernadine, California

Thursday Bridge Clubd
Mrs. George J. Freeman
H. ¥. Sanders for
Sakowitz Employees
Nrs. A. P. Boesch
Mrs. Joe T. Norgan

Thursdey Bridge Clud

Women's Soclety of Christian

. Service, Travis Park Nethodist

Church, San Antonile

Mrs. Carlton Moore, Sr.

Miss Mearle Martindale

1708 Park Street - Houston
2116 looscan Lane- Houston
7118 Avenus O - Houston

P. 0. Box 11
Houston

cfo Nrs. A. E. Smith
1708 Park Streot
Houston

¢/o Mrs. . M. Hughes, Sec.
2204 Fannin - Houston

2020 Colquitt
Houston

SaXowitz Brothers
Houston

6603 Buffalo Speedway
Houston

4714 Wedgewood Drive
Bellaire, Texas

¢fo Nrs. C. F. Renno, Treas.
332 Adrisn Drive
San Antonio, Texas

1428 ¥. Alabama
Houston

Box 315

Lockhart, Texas

5.00
10.00
2.50

10.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

12.00

5.00

10.00

10.00

6.50

5.00

General
General
General

Besearch

Genaral

Gensral

General

General

Research

General

Genoral

Oeneral

Besearch

NEMORIAL 10

Mrs. J. K. ﬁatcliff
Mrs. J. K. Batcliff
MNrs. J. K. Batcliff

Ers. 3. C. Barker

Mrs. J. K. Ratcliff

Mrs. R. L. Bunch
Nrs. Nora Bell
Buonch

Krs. Jennie Wren
Yoekel

Nrs. Nora Bell
Bunch

Nrs. Nora Bell
Bunch

Mother of kr. & Nro.
J. W, Perry

Mrs. Nora Bell
Bunch

Nrs. ¥. B. Perry

A3




1952

0CT 3

DATE
6- 26

6- 27

6~ 30

7-9
7-9
7-9

7- 10

7- 15

TOMOR

Mrs. Alda Sveter
Mrs. Tilda M. Smotherman
Mrs. T. 0. Mitchelil

(By Tilda)

Mr. & Mrg. Simon Sakowits
Mr. & Mrs. Bernard Sakowitsz

Nrs. Gertrude Wertheimer
Mrs. Leon Gordon
American Nrtg. Sec. Corp.

By L. Lowenstein

Mr. & Mrs. J. 0. ¥hitehead

Mrs. Myrtle Aszbdbill
Mrs. Joe Robinowitz

Mr. & Krs. Sid H. Bavm
and Family

Mr. & Mrs. Flmer Davidson

Mr. & Mrs. Frank Noe
(Employees of Sen Jacinto
Sales Oompany)

Mrs. DLouis M, Landa

ADIRESS
4123 Amherst - Houston
P. 0. Box 45 - Huntaville,
Taxas

P. 0. Box 45 - Buntsvills,
Texas

3533 Horth McOregor Vay
Houston

2515 Rosedale
Houston

3608 South McOregor
Houston

503 City National Bank
Building - Houston

2520 Rosedale
Houston

Box 795 ~ Richmond, Texas
22 ¥W. Oak Drive N. - Houston

4115 Rogensath Drive
Houston 21, Texas

401-413 8an Jacinto

Houston
(San Jacinto Ssles Co.)

3208 Erving Avenue
Houston

T e T s S B Ra

ADOUNT U

1.00

5.00

5.00

10,00

3.00

5,00

5.00

10.900

15.00
5.00

5.00

13.00

10,00

General

Research

Research

Gensral

General

General

General

Research

General
Research

Adm,.Cont.

Research

General

NEMORIAL %0

Mrs. ¥ora Bell
Bunch

Nr. Leon A. Lewis

Hr. Leon A. Lewis

Nr. leon A. lewis
¥rs. Sam Gend

Ak

B, J. CGeimer

Leon A. Lewis

Leon A. Levis

Lean A, lewis

Mrs. Annie
Wagner Ksufman

Mrs. Annie Vapgner
Kaufman & Nr. Charles
Kapner, Sr.

TR




1952

0CT 3

DATE

7=

23

24

30

31

31

31

31

DONOR

Mrs. Helen Cotes
Mrs. Helen C. Coe &
Dale

Irving R. Klein,
Architect

Carter Walker

Mrs. Quentin loecher

(Yor Mr. & Mrs. S. Baghott

Mr. & Mrs. A. Boynton
Mr. & Mrs. C. Darnell
Mr. & Mrs. D, Deloney
Mr. & Mrs. S. QGermany
Mr. & Mrs. I. V. Gough
Mr. & Mrs. R. Oraham
Mr. & Mrs. H. Oray

Mr. & Mrs. Q. Koecher
Mr. & Nrs. ¥. Leasé
Mr. & Mras. J. Maynard
Mr. & Mrs. H. McAdams
Mr. & Mrs. M. Bobinson
Mr. & Mrs. G. Snyder
Mr. & Mrs. ¥W. Webb)

C. M. Hinton

Mrs. Malinda Mongonye

Friendship Garden Club

(Mrs. J. K. Leighton, Treas.)

Minnie M. Shumate

ADDRESS
Box 1185 ~ Bay City,
Texas
Austin at Clay
Houston

Eagle Market
Eagle Lake, Texas

4701 Holly -~ Houston

4

Anerican Republics Corp.

Petroleum Bldg. ~ Houston

331 Callosghan
San Antonio, Texas

Vanderpool, Texas

6536 Buffelo Speedway
Houston

AMOURT  TFUND

3.00

5.00

5.00

23.00

.

10,00

25,00

3.00

5.00

\‘.

General

Research

General

Research

\

Research
General
Oo;noral

General

MEMORIAL TO

Wayne Butler

Leon A. Lewis
Charles ¥. Causey

George K. Krsll

Mr. Kainer

Mr. Alvoh Tampke

Mr. George
K. EKrell

Al5




DONOR -

=

/",7
Edith Dailey ||

L. J. Perdue
’&l

-y

Rodney Fili.. "

I K
5 .

o
£

Mr. & ¥-./B. D. Anderson

Migs Hertha Joost

My. Bernard Sakowitz

.

Mr. & Mrs. Lonnie B.
Crawford, Jr.
M. D. McDowell

L. J. Perdus

FTriendship Garden Club

(Mrs. J. K. Leighton, Treas.)

Mrg. Henry Fisher

Bill Wheat

Will N Kidd Chapter $424
BR.A.M. (W.F. Sanders)

Mrs. Willis A. Hawkina, Sr.

2631 Oakdale
Houston

2507 Times Blvd.
Houston

2507 Times Blvd.
Houston

Zast Barnard, Texas

3825 Swarthmore
Houston

Sakowitsz Bros.
P. 0. Drawer #2579 -
Houston

610 Alvin
Pasadena, Texas

1844 Eipling
Houston

4510 Brasburn Drive
Bellaire, Texas

Vauderpool, Texas

Utopia, Texes

3375 Borwalk
Dallas, Texas,

Byrne & Morrison Sts.
Houston

Hart, Texas

15.00

.50

10.00

3.00

5.00

.00

10.00

10.00

©3,00

4,00

5.00

5.00

5.00

FORD

Research

Research

Research

Research

General

General

General

General

General

Resgearch

Regearch

Oeneral

General

Research

$695.00

MEMORIAL T

Mr. M. H., Bonner
George K. Krell
Gsorge K. Krell

C. ¥. Causey

George K. Irell

Mr. Irving Beelig

Mr. Frank Haley
Mr. M. H. Bonner

Mr.George E.
Erell

"r. J. !I

Mr. J. T,

Adolph Frank
Avalos '

Richard Henderson

submitted,

a
=
5
L]
o
d
e
o
°
3
o

Director




QCcT 3 1952

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

of The University of Texas
Dallas

September 18, 1952

The Honorable James P Hart, Chancellor

The University of Texas

Austin, Texas
, R

Dear Chancellor Harts: (//

\.
I am submitting herewith a docket for consideration at the meeting of
the Board of Regents on October 3uli, 1952, I recommend that the
following items be approved?

1951-1952

General Expense = Miscellaneous

1. Transfer $110.40 from Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Commencemente

2. Transfer 4339.62 from Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Conferences, Leotures and Attendance at Scientific Meetingse

3, Transfer $600.00 from Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Postage for Entire Schoole

Business Office

L. Transfer $375.00 from Reserve for Adcitional Appropriations to
Office and Travel Expense.

Biochemistry

S« Accept the resignation of Dre Richard Gilmore, Assistant Professor
at the rate of 35,650 per annum, effective Aucust 31, 19526

Bigghzsics

6. Transfer $925.00 from Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Maintehance and Equipmente

Internal Medicine

7. Change the termination dste of Dre Mackenzie Walser, Instructor,
from July 21 to July 31, 1952, his salary for the ten days to be
paid from USPHS Grant HT-293(C2) at the rate of $li,200,00 per
annume

Appoint Dr. Carmen Miller as Instructor in Neuropsychiatry effective
July 1, 1952 at, the rate of $li,800,00 per annum, vice Miss Ruth
Boutwell who resigned June 30, 1952,

Se Appoint Miss Marion Moeller as Secretary for the month of July

only at the rate of $2,L400.00 per annum vice Miss Dorothy Ford
who resigneds

Obstetrics and Qmeeolm

10, Transfer 375,00 from Visiting Lecturers to Technicians and
Technical Assistantse

Pediatrics

11. Transfer 5450.00 from Maintenance and Equipment to Fellows
and Assistantse v




“BeT 3 1952

Pharmacology

12, Increase the salary of Miss Elizabeth Setzer, Secretary-Technician,
to $3,000.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1952, payable as follows:
41,500400 from State Funds and :1,500600 from USPHS Grant RG 2083(C2)e

13, Transfer $600400 from Instructor to Techmicians and Technical
Assistantse

1lie Transfer $30.,00 from Assistant Professor to Techniclans and
Technical Assistantse

_Plaz_s_iolog

15, Accept the resignation of Mrse Helen Corman, Secretary at the
rate of $2,400,00 per annum, effective August 31, 1952.

Surgery

16. Accept the resignation of Mrze Mary Temple, Secretary at the rate
of $2,600.,0C per aanum, effective August 31, 1952.

17. During the period from August 1 through August 31, 1952, pay the
following Secretaries as the rate of $1.20 per hour from the fund
for second S:icretery in Surgery: Mrs. Loretta Jenkins Brunken
and Mise Frances Bucye e Va

18+ /Transfer $300,00 from Reserve for Additional Appropriatics to M & Ee

thsic:-l P:a_y_xi

19, Transfer $1,200,00 from Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Maintenance and Equipmente

20, Transfer $3,000,00 from Repair of Fire Damage to Maintenance and
Equipmente

1952 - 1953

Office of Dean and Registrar

21, Appoint Dr. John Chapman as Assistant Dean for Graduate and
Postgraduate Education and Professor of Medicine effective
October 1, 1952, at the rate cf 29,600,00 per annum payable
as follows: $l,500.,00 from Director of Graduate and Postgraduate-
Education, Office of Dean and Registrar; $4,500.00 as Professor,
Department of Internal Medicine; and $600.00 from Southwestern
Medical Foundatiome

Student Health Service

22, Approve the payment of §l.00 per axamination from Workmen!s
Compensation exasinations to Studsnt Health physcians performing
such. servioess

Bagteriolosy

23, Accept ths resignation of Mise Jane Babin, Secretary at the rate
of $2,520,00 per annum, sffective September 20, 1952, :

24, Appoint Mrs. Easel Orissette as Secretary, effective September 22,
1952, at the rate of $2,760.00 pzyable as follows: $2,520,00 from
Stats Funds end $210,00 from Lederle Grant #13ke

(4

Y

Biochemj.sm Y

25, Increass the salary of Dr, William We Burr, Assistant Professor,
to $5,650,00 per annum by transfer of 4150,00 from Reserve for
Unfilled Positionse




0CT 3 1952

Blochentstry = continued

26, Appoint Mrs. Allene Hinckley as Secretary-Technician, effective
Septiaber 1, 1952, at the rate of $2,700.00 per annum, vice
Mrs, -Anne Miller who resigned July 18, 1952.

Transfer :2,700,00 frcm Reserve for Additional Appropriastions to

274
Technicians and Techn-cal Assistantse

Internal Medicine

28+ Appoint Dre Donald Wayne Seldin as Professor and Acting Chalirmen
of the Department, effective September 1, 1952, at the rate of
um payable as followas $9,600,00 from Profeasor

of Medicine and $2,900,00 from Southwestern Medical Foundatione

29, Create the position of Professor for appointment of Dr. Jom .
Chapman (see Office of Dean and Registrar) with :3l,125.00 E
gransferred to tiis position from Associate Professor of Neurologye i

Leonard L. Madison as Assistant Professor effective

at the rate of $7,000,00 per annum payable as

30, Appoint Dr.
$1,000,00 transferred f =

September L, 1952,
followss Assistant Professor, $6,000,00 and
from $5,700400 fund for Assistant Professore

31, Reinstate Mrse Patricij #1ll, Secretary, as of October 1, 1952,
at the rate of $2,730,00 per annule Mrs. Hill has been on leave
of absence without pay for the month of Septembers

Increase the salary of Mrse Irene Hardin, Secretary, w$2,520.00

per annum effective September 1, 1952, the increase to 310,00 per
month to be paid from USPHS Cardiovascular Training Grant HT=293(C3) e

Preventive Nedicine and Public Health
33, Set up & budget,. effective Saptember 1, 1952, for tha Departdent
of Preventive Medicine snd Public Health as followss

Professor of Preventive Medicine and Publie Health
89.6%% (transferred
N from Internal Med.)

Elias Strauss , Acting Chairman 6,000,00 (transferred
(clinical, part~time) from Intercal Med.)

Maintenance and Bquipment 1,000.00 (transferred
‘ : from Reserve for

Additionsl Appropri-
' ations)

32.

SR IR S s L L BT

et

Neurop gchiatgA

<34y Change the source of payment of Mrs, Eleanor Sorcker, Instructor, at
the rate of $2,.00,00 per annum from Hogg Foundation Grant to USPHS

Grant 2M~5069-CSe

35 Appoint Mre. Shirley He Albright as Secretary effective September.l,
;22, at the rate of 52,100,00 per annum payable as follows: $1,280.,00
2 m Secretary and 31 .00 from USPHS Undergraduate Psychiatry
raining Grant 2M- (C), vice Miss Dorothy Ford who resigned on

May 31, 1952.

>

8 cs colo



0CT 3 1952

Pathology

38, Delete the name of Dre Os Jo Wollenman, Clinical Associate Pro-
Zessor, at an annual rate of §1,000,00 from Southwestern Medical
Foundation, since he resigned effective August 31, 1952 from McKimmey
Veterans Administration Hospitale ‘

39, Appoint Dr. Philip O'Bryan Montgomery as Assistant Professor
effective September 1, 1952, at an annual rate of $6,300,00 payable
from the following fundss $2,700.00 from Assistant Professor, $300,00
from USPHS Grant H-825(C) and $3,500,00 from USPHS Grant He825(C2) -
his monthly salaries to be as followss $208+33 in September, $508.33
in October, and $500400 from November 1, 1952 through August 31, 1953

0e Appoint Dre Bernice MoCain as Instructor (clinical, partetime),
effective September 1, 1952, at an annual rate of $1,200,00 payable
from the National Fund for Medical Educatlone ‘

1o Increase the salary of Miss Dorothy Curtice, Secretary, by $300.00
from USPES Grant H-825(C) payable during the months of September and
October = her total °Ttul salary to be $3,000,00 with $2,700,00 from
State Funds and $300,00 from USPES Grant H=825(C) o

Pgsiolog

L2, Appoint Dr. Virginia C. Doggett as Assistant Professor of
Physiology, effective September 1 ,_,ﬁ.952 , at an annual rate of $5,000400,

3. Appoint Mrs, Sammie L. Swindell as Secretary, effective September 8,
1952, at an annual rate of $2,400.00, vice Mrs. Helen Gorman who re-

Surgery

Lh. Appoint Dr. Ben Wilson as Associate Profeseor and Acting Chadrman
of the Department of Surgery, effective September 1, 1952, at an annual
rate of $12,400,00 payable as followss $75200,00 from Professor of
Surgery and §$5,200,00 from Southwestern Medical Foundation,

LS. Appoint Mrs. Loretta Jenkins Brunken as Secretary, effactive
September 1, 1952, at $2,600,00 per annum vice Mrs. Mary Temple who
resigned August 31, 1952¢

L6e Appoint Miss Frances Bucy as Secratary-Technician, effective
September 15, 1952, at 42,400400 per anmumj her salary to be trans-
ferred from Secretary, $2,L00.00

Medical Art

7. Delete the name of Mrse Katherine Turnewr, Secretary-Technician at
the_cate of 32,800.00 per samnum, since she resigned August 31, 1952,

48, Appoint Miss Dena Faye Ware as Secretary-Technician, effective
1, 1952, at $1,50 per houre vice Mrse Turner who has resigned,

Lbrary

L9. Wt Mise Mary Elisabeth Browne as Iibrary Assistant, effective
September 1, 1952, at-an annual rete of $2,700.00¢ ’

cal Plant

50, Transfer $
Ni;htm er $2,800,00 from Reserve for Additional Appropriaticns to

51s Tranafer $700,00 from Reserve for Additional riations to
Oarpeater and Cebinst. Makers o Appropriations

,\\‘




0CT 3 1952

USE OF TEXTS BY STAFF '%, Approval is requested for the use of the
ollo ma written by members of the staff of Southwestern
Medical School of The University of Texas. All of these texts are pre-
pared locally for use by Southwestern Medical School students only and
the charges cover preparation costs cnly. No publishers or royalties
are involvede [P ‘

1. A laboratory manual in histology and embryology (Dre Chase Duncen, Chaire
man of the Department of Anatémy) to be used in the first year course
and sold to the studente at 81.50.

2. A laboratory manual in mediogl bactericlogy (Dre S Edward Sulkin,
Chairman of the Department of Bacteriology) to be used in the second
year course and sold to the students at $3.00.

3. A laboratory manual in bilochemistry (Dre Herbert Tidwell, Chairman
of the Department of Biochemistry) to be used in the first year course
and 801d to the students at $2,50.

L. A laboratory manual in pharmacology (Dre Andres Goth, Chairman of
the Department of Pharmacology) to be used in the sécond year course
and distributed to the students without charge.

S, A laboratory manual in physiology (Dre Robert Lackey, Chairman of
the Department of Physiology) to be used in the first year course and
sold to the students at $2.00¢

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM RULE. Because of the cantinued ghortage of personnel,

8 reques nepotism waiver for Mr. Finis E. Robbins, Part-
time Laboratory Assistant in Biophysics, and husband of Mrs, Margaret Cox
Robbins, Assistant in Biophysics, be continued throughout the present
year. A replacement for Mr. Robbins will be secured at the earliest
possible date.

m IN PACULTY STATUS: Approval of changes in faculty status is
reques as follows:

1, Appointments:
Dre Wme Altman as Clinical Instructor in Surgery
John L. Baskin as Clinical Assistant in Pediatrics
David M. Bornstein as Clinical Instructor in Medicine
Donald Brown as Clinical Instructor in Medicine
Frank Gooch, Jr., as Clinical Assistant in Anatomy
Wme Grater as Clinical Instructor in Medicine
David John Henry as Clinical Assistant in Orthopedic Surgery
Joseph Lo Knapp as Clinical Assistant Professor of Neuropsychiatry
Thos. M. McCrory as Clinical Assistant in Ophthalimology
Charles S. Meredith as Clinical Assistant in Anatomy
Wme K. Miller as Clinical Instructor in Medicine
Edward A. Newell as Clinical Assistant Professor of Otolaryngology
Those Hall Obenchain as Clinical Assistant in Medicine
Paul Richburg as Clinical Instructor in Medicine
Howard Ae Searl as Clinical Instructor in FPhysical Medicins
Clinical Instructor in Medicine
-+ Ruaphy M. Sins as Clinical Instructor in Orthopedic Surgery
" D, A. Sutherland as Clinical Instructor in Medicine
® Wm, Co von der Lieth as Clinical Instructor in Surgery
" 7, W, Wade as Clinicsl Instructor in Physical Medicine

2. Changes in Status:
*8" Sepaour Bisenberg & mmﬂm o P eostotant Fid feskor of Moiadon
to C : J fessor of :
Mrse Mary Nagler to Fellow in Pharmgoology s
Dre Wme Pickett to Clinical Associate Professor of Surgery
? Willis Sengenbach to Clinical Professor of Medicine




0CT 3 1952

CHANGES IN FACULTY STATUS = continued

3. Resignations: . »
Dr. Julian Acker, Qlinical Instructor in Medicine
n Frederick Geist, Clinical Instructor in Medicine
K. Eileen Hite, Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine
Francis Reichsman, Clinical Assistant Professof of Medicine
Frances Tompkins, Fellow in Pharmacology
J. He Webster, Assistant Professor of Pathology

PAID TRIPSe Approval 1s recommended of the following trips without loss
ol pay By the staff members jndicated, their expenses to be paid from
Conferences, Lectures and Attendance at Scientific Meetings unless other=
wise specifieds

1. By Dr. George N. Aagaard, Dean and Professor of Medicine, on
November 3=12, to attend the Conference on Preventive Medicine and
Public Health and the meeting of the Association of American Medical
Colleges in Colorado Springs, Colorado to be paid fram Dean's Travele

2e By Dre John Chapman, Assistant Dean for Graduate and Postgraduate
Education and P fessor of Medicine, to attend the meeting of the
Association of American Medical Colleges in Colorado Springs, Colorado

on November 10=12 , his expenses to be paid from Southwestern Medical
Foundation Funde

3, By Dr. Morris Je Fogelman, Assistant Professor of Surgery, %o present
a paper before the Surgical Forum in New York City on September 22«26,

L. By Dr. Robert Lackey, Assistant Dean for Student and Curricular Af-
fa rs and Professor of Physiology, to attend the meating of the American
Physiological Society 4n New Orleans on September 3=7 and to seek a
suitable person for the Assistant Professorship in Physiologys and to
attend the meeting of the Association of American Medical Colleges in
Colorado Springs on November 10-12 , his expenses to be paid from
Southwestern Medical Foundation Funde
S, By Dr. Cammen Miller, Instructor in Neuropsychiatry, to attend the
meetings of the American Psychological Association in Washington, DeCey
g; éug\emt 29-September 8; her expenses to be paid from USPHS Grant
=5928<C.o

6. By Dre Don Morris, Professor of Neuropsychiatry, to attend the
meetings of the Advisory Council of the State Health Department, Mental
Health Division, and the Texas Mental Health and to confer
with representatives of the Hogg and the State Hospital
System every two months throughout the years his expenses to be paid
from USPHS Grant 2M=5928-Ce

7« By Dr. Donald We Seldin,Professor of Medicine, from New York to
Washington, D«Ce and return, July 15-17, te seek potential candidates
for unfilled positions in Internal Medicine and to present a paper be-
fore the Southarn Medical Association meeting in Miami, Florida, on
November 10-13e

8, By Dr. Andrew B, Small, Clinical Associats -Professar of Surgesy
and Director of the Cancer Program, to attend the meetings of the
Amarican College of Surgecns in New York City on September 22-2; and of
the Cancer Coordinators in Boston, Mass., on September 25.2€ and to
visit the Tumor Clinica at Temple Univereity Hospital in ‘Philadelphia;
his expenses to be paid from USPHS Grant cT=781(CL)e

9« By Dre Bed‘ﬁdi;OB'.'"'A.aapqiat;e Pro fessor of Surgery, to present 8 ..
paper. before the Surgiocal Forum in New York City at their meeting on
September 22«26




0CT 3 1952

TRANSFER INTO RESERVE FOR ADDITIGNAL APPROPRIATIONS, Following are the
Ste roturned o the Ret serve Tor Addtional Appropriations for umn=
filled portions of budget positionss

Administration, Assistant Dean $ 375.00
Assistant Professory Intermal Medicine 7776
Secretary, Internal Medicine 9750
Secretary-Techniclan, Physiology 166,66
Profesasor, Surgery 2,100,00

Secretary, Surgery 93434
Total s Y e

GIFTS AND GRANTS. The following gifts and grants have been received,
Totaling GT112,061.00 since the docket of June 25, 1952

1, From The Southwestern Medical Foundation, Medical Arts Building,
Dallas 1, Texass

a, For the supplementation of the salary of Dr. Es Mo Bradley
for the months of August, September, and October, 1952 75400

be For the construction of a temporary Clinical Science
Building 7550055 -

From donors as listed below for the Memorial Heart Research
Funds '

Mrs. Jo Howard Etheridge, Miss Jone Etheridge and
Mr. Clark Etheridge, 3730 Armstrong Avee, Dallas, TexXe
Mre and Mre. Dennle Hoovery 10815 Itasca Dr., Dallas, Texe

From donors listed belov for the lLibrary Memorial Fund:

Mrse. Te Me Watson, 3811 Normandy, Dallas, TeXe

Miss Anne Rucker, L221 Prescott, Dallas, Texe

Anonymous Donors

Mrs. George W. Plerce, Mrs. Mary Pierce Ebie,
11255 Westway, Dallas, Texas

From Dre Allen Fo Reid, 7718 Robin Road, Dallas, for the
Biophysics Research and Education Fund

From the Ophthalmic Research Foundatim: Attne Mr. Philip Re

Overton, Vice President, Capital National Bank Building,

Austin, Texas, for the Dre Kelly Cox Fund for Research in
Ophthalmology 1,000.,00

From the National Fund for Medical Education, 475 Fifth
Avenue, New York 17, NoYe, 2 Class A Grant for instructional
purposes. 15,112,00

Prom the Iife Insurance Medical Research Fund, 2 East 103rd
Street, New York 29, NeXe, for research expenses of .
Dr. Holen Clark 500,00

The National Heart Institute, U.S. Publio Health Service,
Bethesda 1k, Marylandj (Attention: Dr. C. J. Van Slyke,
Director) has extended the following grants as indicateds

Grant HT=293(C3) for the period September 1, 1952
through August 31, 1953 budgeted as follows?
Personnel %12 ,200,00
Permanent Equipment 250,00
Comsumable Supplies 213,00
Travel 300.00
Overhead 1,037.00
Total of Grant




0CT 3 1952

orant H=825(C2) for the period of November 1, 1952
through Octcber 31, 1953 budgeted as follows:
Persorrel - $6,6004,00
Permaneat Equipment 1,000.00
Consunable Supplies 2,300,00

Overheed 192 «00
Total of Grant $10,692.00

Grant H~1261(C2) continuing research formerly
under Grant RG-2625(C) for the period November 1,
1952 through October 31, 1953 budgeted as followes
Persounel $6,600.00
Consumable Supplies 4,215.00
Overhead 865,00
Total of Grant

The Cancer Control Branch, National Cancer Institute,
National Institute of Health, U.Se Public Health Service,
Bethesda 1k, Maryland (Attention: Dr. Raymond F. Kaiser,
Chief) has extended Grant cr-781(Cl) for tha period
September 1, 1952 through August 31, 1953 budgeted as
follcwsse

Fersonnel $20,700.00

Permanent Equipment 1,800,00

Consumsble Supplies 149.00

Travel 500,00

1,851-00

Overhead 2 J
Total of Grant

The National Institute of Mental Health, National
Institute of Health, U.Se Public Heelih Service,
Bethesda lh, Mar;"iaud ([.tteﬂtion' Mr. ¢ He relix,
Director) has extunded the following grants for the
period July 1, 1952 through June 30, 1953 as indicated:

Grant 2M=5069(C5) budgeted as follows:
Personnel $8 050,00
overhe&d 6hhnm

Total of Grant

Orant 2M-5928 budgeted as followst
Personnel %12 ,850.00
Travel 1,000.00
Gverhead 1,108,00
Total of Grant
(Salaries.(n page 1ll, footnotes (a),(b) and (o)
of the official budget tf Southwestern Medical
Schocl as approved by the Boerd of Regents, to
be paid frcm this grant on a 10-months basis.)

The National Institute of Neuroclocial Diseases and
Blindness, National Institute of Health, Bethesda 1L,
Maryiand (Attentiong Dr. Pearce Bailey, Director) has
extended Grant B-11l(C) for the period of September 1,
1952 through Decerber 31, 1952 budgeted as followss
Persoraisl $1,808.00
Consumzble Supplies 905,00
Other Expenses 65.00
Overhead 222,00

Total of Grant leOO.W

preen e




0CT 3 1952

The following payments on grants shoun above or previously awarded have
been receiveds

1. From Sovthwes*ern Medical Foundation for Caruth
Fowndation Crunts ac followss
Research in lncteriology vnder Dre S. Edward Sulldn $ 1,750.00
Regeasch in Pediatiice under Dre JeJe Quilligan, Jre 800,00

UeS. Public Health Service Orant CT-781(CL) Cancer
Training - oic-half of grant for year ending

U.S. Public Health Service Grant 2M=5069(C5)
Graduate Training in Psychiatry - one-half of
grant for year ending June 30, 1953 Li,347.00

UsSe Public Hczlth Service Grant 2M=5928
Undergraduata Trainirg in Psychiatry - one-half
of grant for year ending June 30, 1953 747900

U.S. Putlic Health Service Grant B~11L(c) Research
in Neurclegy - one=hzlf of grant for period ]
September 1,152 through December 31, 1552 1,500,00

U.S. Putlic Health Service Grant HT-297(C3)
Cardiovrecular Training - one-half of grant for
year ending August 31, 1953 7,000.00

“$35.376.00

= ————

Respectfully submitted,

\/V\ ANew '{'w'-"."""‘k

Ge. Ne Aa.gaard, MyUe
Dean




0CT 3 1852

The University of Texas
Postgraduate School of Medicine

Houston, Texas
September 15, 1952

70 CHANCELLOR JAMES P, HART
THE UNIVEPSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear Judge Hert:

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meeting of the Board
of Regents to be held October 3 and 4, 1952.

1 recommend your approval of the following items:

Main Division, Bouston, Te

1951-52 Budget

. App-ove the payment of $150.00 per month to the Arabia Temple
Crippled Childrea's Hospital for the rental of office space,
Suite 2, 3rd floor of the Arabia Temple Crippled Children's
Hospitael in The Texas Medical Center, on a temporary basis,
effective June 1, 1952.

2=53 Budget
1. Approve the payment of $150.00 per month to the Arabla Temple
Crippled Children's Hospital for the rental of office space,
Suite 2, 3rd floor of the Arabia Temple Crippled Children's
Hospital in The Texas Medical Center, on & temporary basis,
effective September 1, 1952.

2. Authorigze payment as "compensation” in lieu of salary, to
the members of the Clinical Faculty, who serve without salary,
for the actual, reasonable and necessary traveling expenses
incurred in connection with the performance of their duties.

3. Approve the appointment of Dr. E. Iven Bruce, Jr., aes Assistant
Dean of The Postgraduate School of Medicine, assigned to The
Medical Branch at Galveston, effective September 1, 1952.

4, Approve the appointment of Ur. John Chapman, as Assistant
Dean of The Postzraduate School of Medicine, assigned to South-
western Medical School at Dallas, effective September 1, 1952.

5. Approve the following appointmants to the Clinical Faculty, for
twelve months, all without tenure and without salary, effective
September 1, 1952:

Professor:

Dr. Paul Brindley (Pathology)

Dr. R. lee Clark, Jr. (Surgery

Dr. Russell W. Cumley (Medical Journalism)
Dr. Giltert H. Fletcher (Badiology)

Mr, Bobort A. Kolvoord (Visual Education)
Migs Eleanor J. MacDonald (Biostatietics)

Dr. William O. Russell (Pathology)

Clinical Professor:
Dr, V. C. Baird (Industrial Medicine)
Dr. Howard T. Barkley (Thoracic Surgery)
Dr. Harlan Crank (Psychiatry)
Dr. Cecil M. Crigler (Urology)
Brig. Gen. R, O, Dart (Pathology)
H. J. Ehlers (Surgery)
Jemes R, Greenwood (Neurosurgery)
David Greer (Pediatrics)
Edward ¥, Griffey (Ophthalmology)
C. M. Griswold (Darmatology)
Abe Hauser (Psychiatry and Neurology)
Robert A. Johnston (Obstetrics & Gynecology
Mavis P, Kelsey (Medicine) ‘




* by
) N

Paul V) fLedbettat
M, D, Lev¥
Lyle J, Lozte
. Harrison Rigdon
Everett R, Seale
. EQward T, Smith
. B, W, Turner
. George W, Waldron
Dr, Stuart A, Wallace

Associate Professor:
Dr. Clifton D. Howe
Dr. William S. MacComd
Dr. E, C, ¥white

Clinical Associate Professor:

. Charles Armbrust

. J., Peyton Barnes
John H. Barrett
Allan P. Bloxsom
Calvin A. Calhoun
Thomas D, Cronin
Dolph L. Curd
Harbert Davenport
Edmond K, Doak’

. LeRoy B, Duggan
Robvert Edwards
George Ehni
Thomas J, Fatherree
Stephen A. Foote, Jr,

. Joe R, Gandy
D, H, Hotchkiss, Jr,
Violet Keiller
William V, Leary
Everett B, Lewis

. John P, McGraw

Duncan C, McKeever
Allen McMurrey
Edgar M, McPeak
Igaac S. McReynolds
Pater Marcuse
Maurice J. Meynier
Frank F., Parrish
John B, Phillips
Joe P, Salerno
Sidney Schnur
Jacod F. Schults
William Seybold
Iuther M, Vaughan
E. L, Yagner

John A, Wall

Bugh C, Welsh

L. B. Zeis

.

YYPSIRISTTRYY

7YY

Asgisuant Professor:
Dr. Jorge Awapara
Dr. Fernando G. 3loedora

0CT 3 1952

(Medicine)

(Medicine)
(Otolaryngology)
(Pathology)
(Derr=cology)
(Orthopedic Surgery)
(Urology)

(Surgery)

(Pathology)

(Medicine)
(Surgery)
(Surgery)

(Medicine)
(Surgery)
(Otolaryngology)
(Pediatrics)
(Gynecology)
{(Plastic Surgery)
(Medicine)
(Pathology)
(Medicine)
(Medicine)
(Medicine)
(Neurosurgery)
(Medicine)
{Medicine)
(Surgery)
(Medicine)
(Pathology)
{Medicine)
(Surgery)
(Radiology)
(Orthopedic Surgery)
(Gynecology)
(Medicine)
(Orthopedic Surgery)
{Pathology)
(Gynecoloey)
(Orthopedics)
(Surgery)
(Gynecology)
(Medicine)
(Ophthalmology)
(Surgery)
(Radiology)
(Medicine)
(Gynecology)
{Proctology)
(Medicine)

(Biochemistry)
(Radiology)
L

Br—TvenrBrowmning—

R
\ LUl

Dr. J. B. Trunnell
Dr. William J, Wingo
Dr, E. Staten Wynne

Clind sist P,
. Tom Arnold

Dr. R, W, Baird, Jr,
R, A, Burger
Bobert H., Chappell
Henry A, Cromwell
Louis Daily, Jr.
C. A, Dwyer

AY

(Medicine)
(Biochemistry)
(Bactsriology)

{Medicine)
(Medicine)
(Pathology)
(Pathology)
(Medicine)
(Ophthalmology)

{Forensic Medicine«Pathology)




0CT 3 1952

§
)

Arthur L, (lassman (Orthopedic Surgery)
Jease W. Hofer (Medicine)

John Hull (Medicine)

Daniel Jackson (Medicine)

Werren B, Janobs (Gync=olocy)

T. R, Teane {Meicine)

Beros 7 Dap'en {Mzéicine)

Lzewsr Nevotizin (Maiicine)

Wi:. R, Fzoizhw (G;rncology)

Y.:ice L. Levy, Jr. (Veliz'ne)

Sim B, Lewainag (Cv.guology)

Frook O, Mulooas (Z:ir-wedic Surgery)
Leqasard sooo.er (D L-.‘-":l'.g'y)

Saa I, Miltg:- (licuner ua)

Beinrich heiflsrdt (Tuitelons)

B, L. Newvson (Pactarvar)
Lawrence R. Re¢igers (diec i ce)

Thomas L. Royce (Cpabmalnology)
Teilx F. Dutlelge Gyee GRS

Cooar O, Sedi, Jr, Medicine)
. G. C. Skmilercrger doosine)

. Fiiny W, Smivl : Bt & Gynecology)
. Fiancis C. Urner { )

Miss DTorothy Vorhiea -~ (e ion)

Dr. Jrrrcett WilliamsS (Patology)

Dr. Rcbert J. Wise\\m\fy (Picssic Surgery)

wd

g7

JEELEEL

7%

YYSRPYYYYY

Instr-ztor:

—Br—femmA—Ory- {edteiney—
Dr. Tan M. Gueen (Pathology)
Dr, Dsvert Sh:lek (Physice)
Dr. Marga Sindlair (P1asiic Surgery)
Dr. Pater lVicoton (Pnysics)

Clinical Irnstructer:

Dr. Biram Arnold (Gyne‘:ology)

Dr. Lczh F. Arnold (Medszine)

Dr. Aiando J. Ballantynme (Sursery)

Dr. Joseph M, Barnhart (Ortasoedic Sursery)

Dr. Ruymond O. Brauer (Plestic Surgery)

Dr. John B. 3urrovs (Mecicine)

Dr. Donald B, Butler (Surgery)

Dr. Michael M. Donovan (Ortl:opedics)
Fred G. Dorsey (Medicine)

Dr. Ralph D, Eichhorn (Mecdicine)

Dr. Robert 3. Elliott (Ortnopedic Surgery)

Dr. Phillip Flynn (Pathology)

Dr. Bromley S. Freeman (Plastic Surgery)

Dr. S. P, R, BEutchins (Urology)

Dr. Frank J. Kelly (Medicine)

Dr. Arthur B, Lunin (Gyrecology)

Dr. Edward C. lHalewitz (Medicine)

Dr. Jake Shapira (Surgery)

Dr. Ray H, Skaggs (Medicine)

Dr. Robert O, Whitson (Orthopedics)

Dr. William K, Wright (Otolaryngology)

Assistant:
¥Mr. Donald A. Mehl (Patholozy)

Lecturer:
Dr. Joe C. Rude (Radiology)

San Antonio Division:

1952-53 Budget

1. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty,

for twelve months, all without tenure and without salary, effective
September 1, 1952:

Clinical Hopor P :
Dr, C, L. Venable {Surgery)




Clinical Professor:
Dr. W, W. Boadurant
Dr. Eugene R, Chapman
Dr. A, ¥V, Hartman
Dr. A, O, Severance

0CT 3

Clinica} Associate Profeesor:

Dr. Charles B, Alexander
‘ A Dr. George H. Brunner
b L Dr. Archibvald F. Clark
3 E Dr. Joseph Copeland
« 4 I Dr. E. ¥. Coyla
g - Dr. Everett T. Duncan
1 Dr, William E, Durbeck
:;._.”?: ‘ Dr, W. H, Heck
L 4 Dr, Lewis M, Helfer
Dr. Al¥red H. Hill
. Dr, John H. IIinchey
E Dr, Dsur -foncs
; Dr, Siuray R, Faliski
Dr., Houry N, Lacpoid
3 Ur, C. Ralpk Letteer
] Dr, Asher Mclcmb
' Dr., R, G. Mclorkle
Dr. Join L, Hatthews
Dr., Merton M. Miunter
. Dr. Joun M, doore
2 Dr, M, B, Morris
. Dr, Ralrh A, Mrmelow
T Dp, James W, Ki:ioa
’ Dr. Froneis E. OlNeill
Dr. Frank M, Posey
Dr. T. A, Pressly
Dr. L. B, Reopert
Dr. Dan A, Russell
Dr. Dazwid R, Sacks
Dr. Lexrence M. Shefts
Dr. Hoiman S. Smith
Dr. C. W. Tennison

FYYYY

°

Al7in Thazgard, Jr,
Kenneth “homas

D, A, Todd

V. C. Ta.xer

Join YW, VWorsham

Clinical Assistant Professor:

Dr. James R, Elair (Neuropsychiatry)
Dr, James %, Carter (Chetetrics & Gynecology)
Dr, J>r B. Case (U=clogy)

Dr. Wiii’em 4, Cecter (Stetos sics & Gynecology)
Dr. Fuasr &, Socper (¥niiod

I, B, &, Crews (S .-.;:{?

Dr., J. J, Dalcon (Sixgery

Dr. Dorald T. Dodge (Neuropsychiatry)
Dr. J. M. Dezzlésca, Jr. (Madicz) Chest)
Dy, "AlBury Pircler Swegers)

Dr, Thavas Tolhee (C':-ular;;r.‘.gology)
Dr. Boberi Guesett Sumgery)

Dr. Fouwy Eusicine (Mciio=l Chess)
Dr, Syivwia Joims (Petnalrgy)

Dr, D. M, Kecly (Weurcisychiatry)
Dr. Jack B. Lee (Cpiithalmology)
Dr. Lovis Menhoff, Jr, {Pasholocy)

Dr. Checter L, Mohle (0svleryogology)
Dr, Corretivs H, Hau (Priisirics)

D, Jarry Fewlon (Fedietrics)

D, B, B, Hitoebke (Ye2tcine)

Dr. Roocrt R. Hlizon {Sc:gony)

Dr. James R, 0°Neill (Modiciue)

1952

(Medicine)

(Obstetrics & Gynecology)
(Surgery) i
{Pathology) I

(Pediatrics)
(Ophthalmology)
(Otolraryngology)
(General Medicine)
{Thoracic Surgery)
(Dermatslogy)
(0:z1 Surgery)
(Urology)
(Neurosurgery)
(Psychiatry)
(Ovthopedics)
{(Radiciory)
{(Fedtatoies)
(Mr2ictns)
(le2icina)
(Surgery)
(M:Aical Chest)
(Oyrthelaclogy)
(Mcileine)
(Pathology) i
{O:-thopedics) o
(N¥curosurzery) :
(Surzgery)

(Padiolozy)

(Obstetrics & Gynecolosy)

(General Surgery)

(Me2icin2)

(Ciolaryuzolozy)

(M.dlcin=)

(Tuoracic Surgery)

(Oral Surgery)

(Prastic Surgery)

(R=diolozy)

(0ral Suzgery)

(Putholnogy)

(®restatosy)

(GynacoZogy)




FYFIYTIRFENIINT

(

PYYYYYRRYNYY

g

=)
3

FYSIYRYY

4

=
I

¥YY9FYN

§8

¢

(=N =

™

8%

=
<]

]

PYYYYYY

YRYFRRY

0CT 3

G, G. Passmore
James L. Pipkin
Duncan O. Poth
J. ¥. Rouse

W. W, Sawtelle
Sydney Schiffer
Ben Shaver
James M, Siever
W, P, Stanton
F, W, Steinberg
Virginia S. Stovall
Saul S, Trevino
I, Neuwton Watson
J. B. w’bb, Jr-
Ella Zuschla®

nical Instructor:
Jack A, Adelman
Monroe Albert
August G, Berchelmann
Max A, Blumer
Marshall B. Breath
Dorothy Brewer
Elmer T. Coates)
Graham Coffman
Freod Cooper

Roy H, Davis
Phillip L. Day
Joseph A, DeGasperl
Thomas H, Diseker

Hyzo F, Elmendorf, Jr.

¥W. Talbot Foster
Marie O, Gordon
Williem Gordon, Jr.
Harold Grant
Ernest G, Guy
John P. Heaney
Otto R, Hollan
Charles A. Hulse
Dudley Jackson, Jr,
William J. Johnson
Thomas C, King
Theodore A. Klecka
Joseph W, Kopecky
Waldo Leudemann

R, W, Lundgren
Phillip Megrish
Charles M, Manhoff
Graham B, Milburn
Kennedy Milburn
James L, Mims, Jr,
R, O, Monsalvo
Aifred A, Nisbet
Buskin C., Norman
David R, Oliver

J, W, Palmer
James W, Park, III
James B, Polka
James E, Pridgen
M, M, Rosenzweig
A, H, Saegert
Edgar Santa Crusz
Russell T. Snip
James K, Stewart
James H, Strauch
Boen Swinney
Edwin M. Sykes
Melvin L. Thornton
Lewis E, Tucker

1952

(Ovstetrics & Gynecology)
(Dermatology)
(Dermatology)
(Medicine)
(rology)
(Medicine)
(Pediatrics)
(Obetetrics & Gynecology)
(Surgery)
(Cardiology)
(Pediatrics)
(Medicine)
(Otolaryngology)
(Surgery)
(Pediatrics)

(Medicine)
(Medicine)
(Medicine)
(Orthopedics)
(Medicine)
(Medicine)
(Ovstetrics)
(Urolozy)
(Ophthalmology)

(Orthopedic Surgery)
(Orthopedics)
(Ophthalmology)
(Dermatology)
(Radiology)

(Oral Surgery)

(Medicine)
(Cardiolozy)
(Medi cine)
(Medicine)
(Surgery)
(Medicine)
(Urology)
(Surgery)
(Cardiology)
(Orthopedics)
(Orthopedics)
(Medicine)
(Gynecology)
(Obstetrics)
(Pediatrics)
(Cardiology)
(Ophthalmology)
(Proctology)
(Ophthalmology)
(Orthopedics)
(Ophthalmology)
(Radiology)
(Orthopedics)
(Gynecology)
(Thoracic Surgery)
(Neuropsychiatry)
(Surgery)
(Anesthesiology)
(Orthopedics)
(Obstetrics)
(Ophthalmology)
(Medicine)
(Dermatology)
(Allergy)
(Surzery)
(Pediatrics)
(Proctology Surgery)




[y

e e e

DL AERITE S

F13

3
5
E

Dr. Adolpho Urrutia

Dr. Robert B, Vadheim
Dr. Herman S, Wigodsky
Dr. Phillip T. Williams

San Ancelo Division:

1952-53 Budget

(Thoracic Surgery)
(Medicine)
(Pathology)
(Obstetrics)

1. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty,
for twelve months, all without tenure and without salary,

effective September 1, 1952.

Dr. Victor E. Sclmlze -~

Clinical Instructor:
Eugene Alexander
H. M, Anderson
W, D, Anderson

R, M, Arledge

H, Kermit Brask
W, H, Brauns
Perry J. C. Byars
T, G, Coleman
Joe L., Cornelison
Gus F. Eckhardt
C. P. Engelking
Merrill ¥, Everhart
Cecil M. French
Lloyd Bershberger
Harry E. Hickman
Clay Johnson

Carl A. Kunath
Aaron E, Landy
Aubrey L. Lewis
Gordon F. Madding
Scott H, Martin
Roy Moon

William H. McCaw
Richard Norton

¥, T. McIntire
Gordon A. Pilmer
William L. Porter
R, L. Powers

H, N, Ricecl

J. Valton Sessums
J. W, Singleton
Jerome H, Smith
W. L. Smith
Francis M, Spencer
Chase S. Thompson
James N, White

E. C. Winkelman

FR

FYYYIRRSIRT

T

SyyYYNFEYENRYYRTRSS

Temple Division:

1952~53_Budzet

tive September 1, 1952:

Director and Clinical Instructor
of Medicine

(Dermatology & Syphilology)
(Medicine)

(Medicine)

(Pediatrics)

(Gynecology & Obstetrics)
(Medicine)

(Orthopedic Surgery)
(Medicine) :
(Gynecology & Obstetrics)
(Surgery)
(Otolaryngology)
(Pediatrics)

(Surgery)

(Patholozy)

(Medicine)

(Gynecolozy & Obstetrics)
(Surgery)

(Medicine)

(Surgery)

(Surgery)

(Orthopedic Surgery)
(Gynecology & Obstetrics)
(Obstetrics & Gynecolozy)
(Anesthesiology)
(¥edicine)

(Urology)

(Trology)

(Gynecology & Obstetrics)
(Ophthalmology)

(Surgery)

(Pediasrics

(Radiology)

(Surgery)

(Medicine) ,
(Otolarynzology)
(Surgery)

(Psychiatry)

1. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty,

for twelve months, all without tenmure and,withou’t salary, effec—

Dr. G. V, Brinrdley - Assistant Dean and Glimical Profeseor
of Surgery

2

inics] Professor:
Anderson
Bassel
Broders, Sr.
. Bunkley
Gobar

. Longmire

FERY
RpoEE
oxp

¥y
49'—3
3:_“"0

(Hedicine)

(Medicine

(Surgicel Pathology)
(obstetrics)
(4edicine)
(siedicine)




0CT 3 1952

1}

14
¢
o

Dr. A, E. Moom, Sr. (Medicine)

Dr. Charles Phillips (Surgical Pathelogy)
Dr. W, N, Powell (Pathology)

Dr. M. Ramey (Surgery)

Dr. C. Scott, Jr. (Surgery)

Dr. Speed (Surgery)

A, Stevenson (Radiology)

R, Veirs (Ophthalmology)

H, Williams (Pediatrics)

Ford Wolf (Medicine)

*

WEHOoORP Y

"u

Clinical Associate Professor:

. O, Bradfield (Urological Surgery)
Brindley, Jr. (Surgery)

Curtis (Medicine)

DeBord (Otolaryngology)
Gillespie (Anesthesiology)
Greenlee (Medicine)
Greenwood (Medicine)

Kilman (Urology)

Murray (Orthopedic Surgery)
Seedorf (Radiology)

Walker (Neurological Surgery)
White (Surgery)

Winston (Medicine)

< O

Dr.
Dr,

o

FROEr

suHwoaWoH

§YYYyYYY

“ e
RO

Q o
3

i

inical Assjstant Professor:

W, O, Arnold (Medicine)

H, H. Brindley (Orthopedic Surgery)
A, C. Broders, Jr. {Me&icine)

F. M. Hammond, Jr. (Medicine)

R, D. Haines (Medicine)

Nicholas C, Hightower,Jr,(Medicine)

J. F. McKenney, Jr, (Surgery)

V. J. Simmon (Medicine)

A, W. Sommer (Radiology)

Dr
Dr.
Dr
Dr
Dr,
Ir
Dr
Dr,
Dr

Q
(]
(S

nical Instructor:

J. J, Christian (Medicine)

J. D, Ivarra, Jr. (Medicine)

Rufus A, Stevenson, Jr. (Dermatology & Syphilology)

James C, Stinson, Jr, (Surgical Pathology & Pathologic
Anatomy)

JEE

CONTRACT WITH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL:

1 recommend your approval of a contract entered into between
the University of Texas, Postgraduate School of Medicine and
the Memorial Hospital of Houston, Texas, to be effective
June 30, 1952, This contract provides that the hospital
will become a part of the teaching facilities of The Post~
graduate School and that the expenses for this operation will
be borne by the hospital.

ESTABLISHMENT OF DIVISION AT TYLER, TEXAS:

Approve the establishment of a Division of the Postgraduate
School of iMedicine at Tyler, Texas, and that authorization
be granted to enter into a contract with the Mother Frances
Hospital providing that the headquarters of this division
will be at the Mother Frances Hospital and that the local
expenses for such Division shall be paid by the Hospitel
antil such time as the Legielature provides fumnds to operate
i1t. It is recommended that Dr, J. Weldon Birdwell be
appointed as Director of the Tyler Division, to serve without
salary,




0CT 3 1952

ESTABLISHMERT OF DIVISION AT CORPUS CHRIST1, TEXAS:

Approve the establishment of a Divigsion of the Postgraduate
School of Medicine at Corpus Christi, Texas, and that
authorization be granted to enter into contracts with the
Spohn Hospital, the iiemorial Hospital, and the Driscoll
Foundation Children's Hospital, one of said hospitals to
be the headquarters and bear the expenses for the operation
of the Corpus Christi Division until such time as the Legisla-
ture provides funds to operate it, It is recommended that
Dr. Kleberz Eckhardt be appointed as Director of the Corpus
Christi Divieion, to serve without salary.

GIFTS AND GRANTS:

The followinz gifts and grants have been received for the
Postgraduate School of Medicine, I recommend your acceptance
of them and that the thanks and sppreciation of the Zoard be
sent the donor of Item 1 by the Secretary:

1. The sum of $1,250 has been contributed to the educational
program of The University of Texas, Postgraduate School of
Medicine, for the San Antonio Division, by the Santa Rosa E
Hospital, San Antonio, Texas, in appreclation of the professional
and educational services rendered by Dr. James A, Bethea, from
January 1 through June 30, 1952,

2. A gift of $5.00 from Mr, Robert E, Greenwood, The University
of Texas, Austin, Texas, to be used for medical research, as a
memorial to the late Colonel Louis Glaser of Washinzton, D. C.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS:

1. Dr. R, L. Pullen, Dean, July 20 through 23, 1952 and
August 17 throuzh 18, 1952 to lecture and inspect army
installation at Camp Polk, Louisiasna and the V,A., Hospital,
Alexandria, Louisiana, as Consultant in Internal Medicine
to the U, S. Army, and August 8 through 15, 1952 to move
family from New Orleans, Louisiana to Houston, Texas, all
trips to be made at no expense to the School, but without
loss of salary.

Respectfully submitted,

K £, Fudifon

R, L. Pullen, M, D,
Dean






